
AGENDA 
Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL/ATHERTON CHANNEL DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT 

November 18, 2009 
5:00 P.M. 

Meeting Room 
Town Administrative Offices 

91 Ashfield Road 
Atherton, California 

Closed Session 

 
 
 

 
5:00 P.M.  ROLL CALL  Lewis, Dobbie, Marsala, McKeithen, Carlson 

 
5:02 P.M. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
5:15 P.M. CLOSED SESSION 
 
 A.  CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR – Labor 

negotiations pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6 
   
  Agency Negotiators:  Jerry Gruber, City Manager; Glenn Berkheimer, 

 I.E.D.A. 
  Employee Organization: Miscellaneous - Teamsters Local  Union 856 
   
  Agency Negotiators:  Jerry Gruber, City Manager; Glenn Berkheimer, 

 I.E.D.A. 
   Employee Organization: Management Employees 
 

Agency Negotiators: Jerry Gruber, City Manager; Eileen Wilkerson, 
Assistant City Manager 
Employee Organization: Confidential Employees 

 
 B. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING 

LITIGATION  (Subsection (a) of Government Code Section 54956): 
 

John P. Johns v. the Town of Atherton, San Mateo County Superior Court 
Case No. CIV 479972 

 
 C. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION – pursuant 

to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1) 
   
  Title:  City Attorney 

  
RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION 
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 Report of action taken. 
 
6:55 P.M.  ADJOURN  

 
Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at (650) 752-0500.  Notification of 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable 

arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  (29 CRF 35.104 ADA Title II) 



 
AGENDA 

Town of Atherton 
CITY COUNCIL 

ATHERTON CHANNEL DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
NOVEMBER 18, 2009 

7:00 p.m. 
JENNINGS PAVILION 

150 Watkins Avenue 
Atherton, California 

  REGULAR MEETING 
 

 

 
 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE:   
  Times listed on the Agenda are an approximation and not a time certain.  

The Council may take up items out of order.  Please arrive well in advance 
of the time listed for any item in which you are interested. 

 
7:00 P.M. 1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
    
7:02 P.M.  2. ROLL CALL         Lewis, Dobbie, Marsala, McKeithen, J. Carlson 
 
7:03 P.M.  3   PRESENTATIONS       
 

  RED RIBBON WEEK AWARDS –Police Lieutenant Mike Guerra and 
Reserve Officer Bruce Potts 

 
7:40  P.M.  4.  PUBLIC COMMENTS (This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons 

wishing to address the Council on any matter not on the Agenda that is within the 
subject matter jurisdiction of the City Council. State law prohibits the Council 
from acting on items not listed on the Agenda except by special action of the City 
Council under specified circumstances. Speakers’ time is limited to three minutes.) 

 
7:55  P.M.      5. REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION 
 
8:00 P.M. 6. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT – Written Report 
 
8:10 P.M. 7. COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION ROUNDTABLE REPORT - None  

8:10 P.M. CONSENT CALENDAR   (Items 8-19)   

(Consent Calendar items are routine in nature and are generally considered in one motion and adopted by 
a single vote of the City Council.  If discussion regarding a Consent Calendar item is desired, the 

member(s) of the City Council, public, and/or staff wishing to pull the item should so indicate at the time 
the Mayor calls for consideration of the Consent Calendar.) 

 
 8. APPROVAL OF OCTOBER 21, 2009 REGULAR MEETING 

MINUTES 
  Recommendation: Approve October 21, 2009 Regular Meeting Minutes  
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 9. APPROVAL OF BILLS AND CLAIMS FOR SEPTEMBER 2009 IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $917,569 

  Recommendation: Approve Bills and Claims in the amount of $917,569 
  
  10. APPROVAL OF CALPERS RESOLUTION FOR EMPLOYER PAID 

MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS – MISCELLANEOUS CATEGORY 
   Report: Assistant City Manager Eileen Wilkerson  

Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-42 Employer Paid Member 
Contributions – Miscellaneous Category 
 

 11. APPROVAL OF CALPERS RESOLUTION FOR EMPLOYER PAID 
MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS – SAFETY CATEGORY 

  Report: Assistant City Manager Eileen Wilkerson 
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-43 Employer Paid Member 
Contributions – Safety Category 

 
 12. APPROVAL OF CALPERS RESOLUTION – EMPLOYER PICK UP 
  Report: Assistant City Manager Eileen Wilkerson 
   Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-44 Employer Pick Up 
 

  13.  ADOPT RESOLUTION 09-45 APPROVING POLICY – 3.4 MODIFIED 
(LIGHT) DUTY 
Report: Assistant City Manager Eileen Wilkerson 
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-45 Approving Policy 3.4 Modified 
(Light) Duty 

 
   14.  ADOPT RESOLUTION 09-46 APPROVING POLICY – 3.3 WORKERS’ 

COMPENSATION AND RESCIND “STANDARD OPERATING 
PROCEDURES SUBJECT: WORKER’S COMPENSATION” DATED 
MARCH 19, 1997 

     Report: Assistant City Manager Eileen Wilkerson 
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-46 Approving Policy 3.3 Workers’ 
Compensation  

 
   15.  ADOPT RESOLUTION 09-47 APPROVING ADOPTION OF 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ SUPPLEMENTAL INCOME 
457 PLAN 

     Report: Assistant City Manager Eileen Wilkerson 
     Recommendation: Approve Resolution 09-47 approving adoption of 

California Public Employees’ Supplemental Income 457 Plan and authorize 
the City Manager to enter into an Employer Adoption Agreement on behalf 
of the Town of Atherton 

 
 16. CLARIFYING AMENDMENTS TO CITY MANAGER CONTRACT 

AMENDMENTS 
  Report: City Attorney Wynne Furth 
  Recommendation: Approve the clarifying amendments to the Employment 

Agreement between the Town of Atherton and Jerome “Jerry” Gruber 
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17. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ADJUSTMENT IN MUNCIPAL 

CODE PARKING FINES DUE TO SENATE BILL 1407 
Report: Police Chief Glenn Nielsen 
Recommendation: Approve Resolution 09-48 authorizing an adjustment to 
increase Municipal Code parking violation fines in the amount of $5 
 

 18. RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE LOCAL TAXPAYER, PUBLIC 
SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION PROTECTION ACT OF 2010 

  Report: City Manager Jerome D. Gruber 
  Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-49 in support of the Local 

Taxpayer, Public Safety and Transportation Protection Act of 2010 
  

 19. POLICE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE PURCHASE 
  Report: Police Lieutenant Mike Guerra 

Recommendation: Authorize the purchase of one Ford Crown Victoria 
patrol car not to exceed $25,094.00. 

 
 PUBLIC HEARINGS   (20)  

 
8:25 P.M.       20. ADOPT RESOLUTION 09-32 TO APPROVE MASTER FEE 

SCHEDULE SETTING MISCELLANEOUS FEES FOR TOWN 
SERVICES 
Report: Finance Director Louise Ho 
Recommendation: Conduct a Public Hearing and Adopt resolution 09-32 
approving Master Fee Schedule for miscellaneous fees for Town services 

   
  REGULAR AGENDA (Items 21-27) 
 
8:40 P.M. 21. SCHEDULE OF INTERVIEWS AND/OR APPOINTMENTS TO THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
   Report: City Manager Jerome D. Gruber 
   Recommendation: To Be Determined 
 
8:50 P.M 22. APPOINTMENT OF EDWIN ULLMAN TO THE ARTS 

COMMITTEE 
   Report: City Manager Jerome D. Gruber 
   Recommendation: Appoint Edwin Ullman to the Arts Committee for a term 

to expire April 30, 2012 
 
8:55 P.M. 23. APPROVAL OF BLUE RIBBON TASK FORCE REPORT ON NEED 

FOR ADDITIONAL PUBLIC SERVICES SPACE 
   Report: City Manager Jerome D. Gruber 
   Recommendation: Accept and Approve Blue Ribbon Task Force Report on 

Additional Spacing Needs for Public Service and Provide Possible Future 
Direction or Potential Disbandment 

 
9:15 P.M. 24. DRAINAGE CRITERIA UPDATE 
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 Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Receive information and give direction to staff for future 
actions to update the Drainage Criteria and to modify the Grading, Erosion 
and Sediment Control ordinance. 

 
9:40 P.M. 25. PRESENTATION OF THE RESULTS OF ATHERTON’S 

GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS EMMISSIONS INVENTORY 
   Report: Kathy Hughes Anderson 
   Recommendation: No Action Required 
 
9:55 P.M. 26. COUNCIL OF CITIES DECEMBER MEETING – COUNCIL  

GUIDANCE ON VOTING MATTERS 
 Report: City Manager Jerome D. Gruber 
 Recommendation: Council to give guidance direction to San Mateo County 

Council of Cities representative (Vice Mayor McKeithen) and alternate 
representative (Council Member Lewis) on voting matters at the December 
18, 2009 annual holiday dinner 

  
10:05 P.M. 27. APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION 05-34 

AND DIRECTING REFUND OF FEES PAID ON OR AFTER AUGUST 
20, 2009 

  Report: City Attorney Wynne Furth 
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-50 Rescinding Resolution No. 05-
34 (Establishing a Road Impact Fee) and Directing Refund of Fees Paid on or 
after August 20, 2009 
  

10:20 P.M. 28. COUNCIL REPORTS 
 
10:20 P.M. 29. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
10:25 P.M. 30.    PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
10:30 P.M. 31. ADJOURN  
 

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 
 

If you challenge a Town zoning, planning, or any other decision in court, you may be limited to 
raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this 

agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City Council at, or prior to, the  
public hearing.  Judicial review of any Town administrative decision may be had 

 only if a petition is filed with the court not later than the 90th day following 
 the date upon which the decision becomes final.  Judicial review of 

 environmental determinations may be subject to a 
 shorter time period. 

 
Copies of all staff reports and documents subject to disclosure that relate to each item of business 
referred to on the agenda are available for public inspection by 5:00 p.m. the Friday before each 
regularly scheduled City Council meeting at the Atherton Library, 2 Dinklespiel, Station Lane, 
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and the Town Administrative Offices, 91 Ashfield Road, Atherton, CA 94027. Additionally, 
agendas and staff reports may be accessed on the town website at: www.ci.atherton.ca.us  

 
In compliance with SB 343, materials related to an item on this Agenda  
submitted to the City Council after distribution of the agenda packet are  

available for public inspection in the Town Administrative Offices,  
91 Ashfield Road, during normal business hours. 

 
Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk’s 
Office at (650) 752-0500.  Notification of 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements 

to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  (29 CRF 35.104 ADA Title II) 

http://www.ci.atherton.ca.us/


ITEM NO. 6  
 
 

 
 

Town of Atherton  
 
 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM: JEROME D. GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
   
DATE: FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: CITY MANAGER WRITTEN REPORT 
 
 
FOLLOW UP FROM OCTOBER 21 COUNCIL MEETING: 
 
At the October 21 Council meeting several residents noted their concerns during public 
comment regarding the drainage criteria and maintenance agreement. I worked with 
Public Works Director Duncan Jones to address these concerns at tonight’s meeting on 
the regular agenda.   
 
APPOINTMENT OF NEW ATHERTON CHIEF OF POLICE: 
 
Police Chief Glenn Nielsen has announced his retirement effective November 28, 2009. 
Chief Nielsen will be sincerely missed and words cannot express what he has contributed 
to the Town of Atherton as a dedicated Police Officer and Police Chief over the past 
thirty years. I have thoroughly enjoyed working with Chief Nielsen and he has played a 
key role as part of the strong management team we now have in place in Atherton.  
 
I have decided to appoint Lieutenant Mike Guerra as the next Atherton Police Chief 
effective November 29, 2009 one day following Chief Nielsen’s retirement. Mike will be 
official sworn in as Chief at the December City Council meeting. 
 
Mike Guerra will bring a unique blend of local, regional, national and international Law 
Enforcement experience to the position of Police Chief. Mike also holds a Doctorates 
degree and will be instrumental in continuing the legacy of success for the Atherton 
Police Department. I am thankful that we have a highly qualified candidate waiting to 
assume the position of Police Chief for the Town of Atherton. I want our residents to be 
assured that the transition will be smooth and the level of Police service that they have 
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come to expect will continue at the highest possible level. I am confident Mike will do an 
outstanding job leading the Atherton Police Department.  
 
 
MENLO-ATHERTON SCHOOL: 
 
Attended a Menlo-Atherton High School Informational gathering meeting where the 
permanent flood lights are being proposed for installation on the football field. The 
following was discussed: 
 
-Lights on fields are only a proposal at this time 
-Group of M.A. Parents support the lights 
 -Brings a sense of community 
 -Allows later games; parents have to miss work to attend early games 
 -Only 4-5 games per season 
-Lights come from a 2001 Bond Measure 
-October 2009 game at M.A. brought approximately 1500 fans 
-Atherton residents voiced concern regarding the lights to include security and crowd 
control 
 
The process began about 8 months ago and there are transparent communications with 
Atherton residents. 
 
CAPE SEAL PROJECT: 
 
The following streets have been cancelled until the late spring/early summer season; 
 

• Emelie Ave – Alejandra to Valpariaso. Conflicting issues with Sacred Heart 
School. 

• Encinal Ave – Middlefield Rd. to Felton. Conflicting issues with Encinal School. 
• Marsh Road – City limit to Middlefield Rd. Constructability issues. 
• Walsh Road – Alameda to end. Constructability issues. 
• Betty Lane – Polhemus to end. Heavy construction activities on street make delay 

a good idea. 
 
The following streets have already received their chip and are ready for slurry. This work 
is scheduled for either Monday 11/16 and/or Tuesday 11/17; 

• Meadow Ct. (all) 
• Broadacres (all) 
• Ridgeview (Fletcher to end) 
• Rosewood (all) 
• Hawthorn (James to Irving) 
• Encina (all) 
• Maple Leaf Ct. (all) 
• Placitas (all) 
• Palmer (all) 
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• Maple Ave. (all) 
• Park Drive (all) 
• Inglewood (all) 

 
The following street will received a slurry application only; 

• Prado Secoya (all) 
 
WATER TOWER LAWN PROJECT: 
 
Contractor has ten working days to complete the project and has confirmed that they will 
be finished by the Thanksgiving holiday.  
 
WATKINS AVE/ FAIR OAKS LANE CROSSING IMPROVMENTS: 

Grade Crossing Improvement Project 
Work on Caltrain’s Grade Crossing Improvement Program, which will enhance safety at 
25 grade crossings in San Mateo County, continues in Atherton. Work will take place 
Nov. 7-13 between the hours of 8 p.m. and 4 a.m. at Fair Oaks Lane and Watkins Avenue 
in Atherton.  

Throughout the project area, at least one lane of the impacted street will remain open. 
Flagmen will direct traffic and pedestrians around the construction. Neighbors may hear 
construction noise from concrete-cutting saws and jack hammers removing concrete, 
cranes lifting track panels, heavy equipment moving gravel and trucks placing asphalt. 
Two portable light towers, powered by a diesel generator, will be used for the work.  

MENLO GATEWAY PROJECT: 
 
Menlo Park City Council held a special meeting on Tuesday, November 3rd for 
consideration of feedback from their Planning Commission and to discuss environmental 
impacts and mitigations, public benefit, fiscal impact analysis and development program 
of the Menlo Gateway (Bohannon Hotel & Office) project.  
 
CITY MANAGER’S DEPARTMENT MEETING (CONFERENCE CALL): 
 
The following items were discussed at the October 21 City Manager’s meeting: 
 
►New revenue protection ballot measure 
 
►Pension reform 
 
►Bylaw Amendments –  
An important Bylaw amendment the League City Managers’ Department will be 
proposing in March of 2010 for consideration.  This amendment pertains to the 
involvement of Assistants within the City Managers’ Department.  Currently, principal 
Assistants, or the number 2 in a city, are classified as "Full Members" of the Department 
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along with members who hold the title of City Manager.  However, although principal 
Assistants are designated as "Full Members," they are not allowed to be Officers of the 
Department, including President, Vice President, Director, and At Large Member.   
In 2002, the Bylaws were amended to allow Assistants to compete for an Officer 
position.  However, in 2003, the Bylaws were changed to exclude principal Assistants 
from becoming an Officer. Many members in the Department believe that the change 
made in 2003 is not consistent with the Department's “Preparing the Next Generation” 
efforts, nor is it consistent with our forward thinking mantra.   
 
SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (SBWMA): 
 
Attended a special SBWMA meeting on Thursday, October 22 to discuss: 
 
►Resolution approving revised unrestricted cash reserve policy 
 
►Resolution approving Master Agreement with Curbside Inc. for Door-to-Door 
Household Hazardous Waste, Universal Waste, Electronic Scrap, Sharps and Medicine 
Collection, Recycling and Disposal Services 
 
►Approval of Selection of Jeffrey Scott Agency for Collection Services Education & 
Promotion Campaign Development and Implementation 
 
►Updates on Allied Contract Compliance, Recycling and Outreach Programs and 
Facility Operations.  
 
PENINSULA CITIES CONSORTIUM (PCC): 

Every other Friday to the PCC meets to provide input into the process of reviewing and 
constructing the high speed train project between San Francisco and San Jose.  The 
objective is to have the California High Speed Rail Authority consult with the PCC and 
its member cities in determining the alignment and the range of alternatives and 
mitigations. PCC believes that the final design should minimize the impacts upon local 
communities and incorporate the best urban design ideas from around the world. 

Friday, October 23, 2009: Discussed highlights from High Speed Rail Design 
workshop, future workshop planning, legislative updates and Context Sensitive Solution 
(CSS) update. The first ever CSS meeting will be held on November 4, 2009. CSS will be 
used for the first time in the U.S. on the Peninsula portion of the high speed rail line 
because it affords an opportunity to involve all stakeholders in building consensus for a 
project that respects community needs. 
 
Friday, November 6, 2009: Hal Kassoff, expert on Context Sensitive Solutions (CSS), 
gave an introduction to the process.  
 
Next PCC meeting will be held on Friday, November 20th in the Council Chambers at 
Burlingame City Hall.  
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GRAND BOULEVARD WORKING COMMITTEE MEETING: 
 
The Grand Boulevard Initiative (GBI) is a collaboration of 19 cities, San Mateo and 
Santa Clara counties, and local and regional agencies united to improve the performance, 
safety and aesthetics of El Camino Real. 
 
Discussed the following at the Grand Boulevard Working Committee meeting on 
Monday, October 26: 
 
► Presentation of Multimodal Corridor Plan modeling results – these efforts are 

intended to analyze the benefits of enhancing transit service and intensifying land 
uses along the GBI corridor using a travel demand model that covers both Santa 
Clara and San Mateo counties. The analysis has focused on the benefits of 
potentially implementing Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) service along the corridor in 
both counties, as well as increasing housing and employment densities within 
close proximity to existing rail stations, planned rail stations, and potential future 
BRT stations in both counties.  

 
► Future direction of the Grand Boulevard Initiative (GBI)  
 
SAN MATEO COUNTY EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS CONSORTIUM 
 
Attended a “Managing Performance Through Evaluation” workshop put on by Liebert 
Cassidy Whitmore on Tuesday, November 10, 2009. The following topics were 
discussed: 
 

- Importance of performance evaluations 
- Importance of accurate evaluations 
- Impacts of inaccurate performance evaluations 
- Evaluations must be ongoing 
- Case Study 
- Evaluations: The basic steps and rules 
- Establish objective goals and expectations 
- Observing employee performance 
- Communicating with employee about performance 
- Preparing annual evaluation 
- Evaluation meeting 

 
 
PENDING: 
 
I would like to request that Council bring their calendars to the November 18th Council 
meeting in order to set a date for the 2009/10 strategic planning workshop.  



 
DRAFT MINUTES 
Town of Atherton 
CITY COUNCIL 

ATHERTON CHANNEL DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
OCTOBER 21, 2009 

7:00 p.m. 
TOWN COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

94 Ashfield Road 
Atherton, California 

  REGULAR MEETING 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
    
2.    ROLL CALL         Lewis, Dobbie, Marsala, McKeithen, J.Carlson 
 
3.   PRESENTATIONS       
 

EAGLE SCOUT PROJECT – Daniel Kozlowski – Atherton Reading Park Bench and 
Garden Renovation Project 
 

Public Works Superintendent Steve Tyler introduced Daniel Kozlowski from the Venture Crew 
Troup 222 in Menlo Park.  

 
Kozlowski gave a Power Point presentation of his Eagle Scout project on the Atherton Library park 
bench and garden renovation.  
 
Karen Bliss from the Friends of the Library presented Kozlowski with a certificate. Mayor Carlson 
also presented a certificate of appreciation on behalf of the Town.  
 
Council thanked Kozlowksi and said he did a great job.  
 
4.          PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 
Jon Venverloh, Atherton resident, Venverloh said he has studied the drainage criteria and the 
maintenance agreement and encouraged Council to look at revising it as it is very cumbersome and 
not fair to the Atherton residents who have to put drainage systems in.  
 
Loren Gruner, Atherton, asked what are the County, State and Federal laws that allow the drainage 
requirements. Gruner said the only provisions that reference the system are C3 of the national 
pollution discharge elimination system permit which appears to be for multi-home development and 
an exemption for single family homes. Gruner asked how the Town can put these requirements on 
individual home owners.  
 
Kimberly Sweidy, Atherton resident, said she is currently undergoing a seismic retrofit because her 
Structural Engineer failed to include a component in a basic formula and the Building Department 
did not catch the error. Sweidy commented that she had overpaid in business license taxes and the 
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time limit has passed for her to request a refund, she has a high voltage transformer box on a main 
sewer line, and she cannot turn on two hot water devices simultaneously. Sweidy expressed her 
appreciation to City Manager Jerry Gruber and Public Works Director Duncan Jones for helping her 
discover that a sump pump was never installed and that was the reason her property was flooding.  
 
Carol Flaherty, Atherton resident, read and interpreted certain sections of the current maintenance 
agreement. Flaherty asked Council if they really think people will follow the current agreement 
requirements. 
 
Kelly Freece, Atherton resident, said she was one of the first residents to install a drainage system 
on her property which cost her over $100,000. Freece said her property had over 41 heritage trees 
on it.  After the installment of the drainage system a lot of the tree roots were cut and she hopes 
none of the trees ever fall over and hurt someone or damage her home.  
 
Colleen Anderson, Atherton resident, said she received an email from former Atherton employee 
Johns Johns which she felt was an unacceptable letter and wondered why he would send her the 
email. Anderson concluded that the drainage system is a town-wide issue and suggested revising the 
agreement so that it is fair and moral.  
 
Melinda Tevis, Atherton resident, said she is thrilled with the Atherton history book, Under the 
Oaks Two Hundred Years in Atherton by Pamela Gullard and Nancy Lund, and it is the best thing 
to happen to the Town in decades.  
 
Mayor Carlson said the drainage system agreement will be on the next agenda and welcomed the 
public to come back and comment.  
 
5. REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION 
 
A.  CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION  (Subsection 

(a) of Government Code Section 54956): 
John P. Johns v. the Town of Atherton, San Mateo County Superior Court Case No. CIV 
479972 

 
B. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION (Subsection 

(a) of Government Code Section 54956): 
 Atherton et al v. High-Speed Rail Authority Case No. 34-2008-80000022   
 
C.  CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION  

(Subsection (b) of Government Code Section 54956.9): 
Four (4) potential cases 

- Carol Flaherty Claim October 15, 2008 
- Jon Venverloh Claim September 17, 2009 
- Gustavo Eydelsteyn Claim September 26, 2009 
- Menlo School Claim September 30, 2009 

 
City Attorney Wynne Furth reported that there was no reportable action from the Regular Closed 
Session. 
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A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – PENDING LITIGATION 
(Subsection (a) of Government Code Section 54956): 

 
  Buckheit v. San Mateo County, et al., San Mateo County Superior Court Case 

No. SP000724 
 
City Attorney Wynne Furth reported that there was no reportable action from the Special Closed 
Session. 
 
6. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
City Manager Gruber said the Encinal traffic signal is expected to be brought before Menlo Park 
City Council in December.  
 
Gruber said that he and Public Works Director Jones have been meeting with residents of Victoria 
Manor who have concerns about the crosswalk at Valparaiso. Gruber added that Menlo Park has put 
the project off until further studies are done. Gruber requested Council to talk to Menlo Park 
Council members and push to resolve the issue.  
 
Gruber said he was asked by the League of California Cities (LCC) City Managers’ Department to 
be the liaison for the California Police Chiefs Associations and Fire Chief Associations for the LCC 
which consists of discussing and conveying PERS reform, State legislation and joint advocacy 
efforts.  
 
Gruber said that during the heavy rain fall the previous week there were issues with a lack of 
drainage on El Camino Real, Almendral, Stockbridge Avenue and Selby Lane. Gruber said that all 
of the street renovation projects done in the last two years faired well in the storm.  
 
Gruber concluded that the Town currently has an informal plan for how to handle a pandemic, and 
is currently working on a formal plan by evaluating neighboring City plans.  
 
7. COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION ROUNDTABLE REPORT   

 SAN MATEO COUNTY LIBRARY ANNUAL REPORT  

Carine Risley, Atherton Branch Library Manager, presented Council with the San Mateo County 
Annual Library Report for the 2008-09 fiscal year. Risley reviewed the Atherton library’s 
accomplishments over the past year. [A copy of the report is available in the City Clerks office] 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR   (Items 8-27)   

 
Council Member Marsala had questions on Item 22 and 23.  
Council Member Dobbie has a question on Item 9. 
Council Member Lewis had a comment on Item 19 and asked to remove items 24 and 26.  
 
Eric Johnson, member of the audience, requested that Item 15 be removed.  
 
Mayor Carlson removed items 15, 24 and 26 from the consent Agenda.  
8. APPROVAL OF SEPTEMBER 16, 2009 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES AND 

SEPTEMBER 23, 2009 SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 
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 Recommendation: Approve September 16, 2009 Regular Meeting minutes and September 
23, 2009 Special Meeting minutes 

   
9. APPROVAL OF BILLS AND CLAIMS FOR SEPTEMBER 2009 IN THE AMOUNT 

OF $2,118,063 
 Recommendation: Approve Bills and Claims in the amount of $2,118,063 
 
Council Member Dobbie asked why the legal fees were so high and when the expenses were 
incurred.  
 
Finance Director Ho said that Attorney fees for this month are being paid from April 2009 through 
August 2009.  
  
10. ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH ENDED 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2009  
 Recommendation: Accept Monthly Financial Report  

   
11.  RESOLUTION 09-37 APPROVING THE FORM OF AND AUTHORIZING THE 

EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND 
RELATED DOCUMENTS WITH RESPECT TO THE SALE OF THE SELLER’S 
PROPOSITION 1A RECEIVABLE FROM THE STATE; AND DIRECTING AND 
AUTHORIZING CERTAIN OTHER ACTIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 
Report: Finance Director Louise Ho 
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-37 Authorizing the sale of the State of California's 
obligation to repay to the Town of Atherton the real property tax funds it is borrowing 
because of the State's fiscal emergency 

 
12.  ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, AUTHORIZATION TO RECORD NOTICE OF 

COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $18,858.16 FOR THE STREET RECONSTRUCTION PHASE 6 
PROJECT NUMBER 08-025 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Accept work, authorizing recording of a notice of completion and 
approving contract change orders in the amount of $18,858.16 for the Street Reconstruction 
Phase 6 Project Number 08-025 

 
13.  ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, AUTHORIZATION TO RECORD NOTICE OF  

COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $6,720.42 FOR THE LAS LOMITAS SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL 
PROJECT NUMBER 08-028 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Accept work, authorizing recording of a notice of completion and 
approving contract change orders in the amount of $6,720.42 for the Las Lomitas Safe 
Routes to School Project, Project Number 08-028 
 

14.  ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, AUTHORIZATION TO RECORD NOTICE OF 
COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $3,677 FOR THE HOLBROOK-PALMER PARK PEDSTRIAN 
BRIDGE, PROJECT NUMBER 08-004 
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  Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
  Recommendation: Accept work, authorizing recording of a notice of completion and 

approving contract change orders in the amount of $3,677.00 for the Holbrook-Palmer Park 
Pedestrian Project, Project Number 08-004 

 
16.  AWARD OF CONTRACT TO CASEY CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE 

POLHEMUS AVENUE DRAINAGE PROJECT NUMBER 08-011 IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $127,956.00 PLUS A TEN PERCENT CONSTRUCTION 
CONTINGENCY, FOR A TOTAL AUTHORIZATION OF $140,751.60 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Award the contract for the Polhemus Avenue Drainage Project, project 
number 08-011 to Casey Construction, Inc., the low bidder on the October 15, 2009 bids, for 
$127,956.00, with a 10% construction contingency of $12,795.60, for a total authorization 
of $140,751.60; and to authorize the City Manager to sign the contract on behalf of the 
Town 

 
17. PRE-APPROVAL TO PURCHASE A USED VEHICLE TO REPLACE THE PUBLIC 

WORKS 1986 GMC DUMP TRUCK 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Authorize staff to purchase, and if necessary, equip a used dump truck 
for up to $42,000 to replace the 1986 GMC dump truck that is currently in the Public Works 
Streets fleet with the approval of the City Manager 

 
18. APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT WITH 

WILSEY HAM FOR DRAINAGE REDESIGN SERVICES FOR THE FLETCHER 
RIDGEVIEW DRAINAGE PROJECT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $33,000 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Accept the proposal and authorize the City Manager to sign a 
Professional Services Agreement Amendment with Wilsey Ham to provide Drainage 
Redesign services for the Fletcher Ridgeview Project in an amount not exceed $33,000 

 
19. SUPPORT OF THE SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT’S 

APPLICATION FOR FOCUS TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE ECONOMIC 
AND HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES STUDY 

 Report: City Manager Jerry Gruber 
 Recommendation: Council support San Mateo County Transit District’s Application for 

Focus Technical Assistance for the Economic and Housing Opportunities Study 
 
Council Member Lewis asked who will pay the $230,000 cost for the project. Gruber said that the 
project is funded through grants.  
 
Council Member Lewis said that the Grand Boulevard Initiative is a proposal between nineteen 
Cities who have joined together to transpose El Camino Real into a Grand Boulevard.  
 
20. CITY MANAGERS EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

Report: City Attorney Wynne Furth 
Recommendation: Approval of employment agreement between the Town of Atherton and 
Jerome “Jerry” Gruber 
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21. REJECT CLAIM OF RODNEY BOGHOSIAN AND TANIA BOGHOSIAN 
Report: Assistant City Manager Eileen Wilkerson 
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-38 rejecting claim of Rodney Boghosian and Tania 
Boghosian 

 
22. ACCEPTANCE OF STRUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORTS AND LIFE SAFETY 

BUILDING PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND PROBABLE MAXIMUM LOSS 
(PML) ANALYSIS FOR THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS AND LIBRARY BUILDINGS 

 Report: City Manager Jerry Gruber 
 Recommendation: Accept the Structural Evaluation Reports and Life Safety Building 

Performance Evaluation and Probable Maximum Loss (PML) Analysis for the Council 
Chambers and Library Buildings 

 
Council Member Marsala raised the idea of making the Council Chambers accessible to the Library 
and the possibility of doing a study to see if a long-term study should be done on whether to turn 
the Chambers over to the library or not. Marsala concluded that the needs of the library and resident 
comments should be taken into consideration.  
 
23. APPROVE ISSUANCE OF A REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR SEISMIC 

DESIGN OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS AND LIBRARY BUILDINGS 
ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STRUCTURAL EVALUATION 
REPORTS 

 Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Approve issuance of a Request for Proposals (RFP) for Seismic Design 
of the Council Chambers and Library Buildings according to the requirements of the 
Structural Evaluation Reports 

 
25. STATUS REPORT ON TOWN OF ATHERTON et al.  v. California High-Speed Rail 

Authority 
Report: City Attorney Wynne Furth 
Recommendation: Receive report on status of litigation, receive any public comment, and 
provide further direction if needed. 

 
27. DESIGNATE REPRESENTATIVE FOR POLICY MAKER WORKING GROUP 

FOR HIGH SPEED RAIL 
Report: City Manager Jerry Gruber 
Recommendation: Designate Mayor Carlson as representative and Vice Mayor McKeithen 
as alternate to the Policy Maker Working Group for High Speed Rail 

 
MOTION by Lewis, second by Dobbie to approve Items 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 
20, 21, 22, 23, 25 and 27. The motion passed.  
 
Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS   (28)  
 

28.       CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING ON ADOPTION OF ZONING CODE UPDATE – 
TITLE 17 
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Report: Deputy Town Planner Lisa Costa Sanders 
Recommendation: City Council conduct the public hearing and adopt Zoning Code Update 
Ordinance No. 582 based on the following finding for the reasons outlined in the staff report 

 
Deputy Town Planner Lisa Costa Sanders presented Council with background on the Zoning Code 
update process. Costa Sanders added that staff took the August 19th Council recommended revisions 
to the Planning Commission at a special meeting last month on September 23, 2009. 
 
Costa Sanders said that the Commission did not reach consensus on the setback requirements for 
entry gates and asked that the Zoning Code update be considered without this provision so it can be 
studied further.  
 
The Planning Commission agreed on the provisions added to allow setback encroachments for lots 
smaller than 10,000 square feet in R1-A for bay windows and basement light wells.  
 
The Planning Commission did not agree on Councils recommendation to remove provisions that 
allowed 8-foot tall interior fences and that all exterior lighting above 10 feet on the main building 
be shielded and down lit and requires all exterior lighting on entry gates and columns be shielded 
and down lit.  
 
Costa Sanders concluded that staff does not agree with the Planning Commission’s recommendation 
to lighting and fence heights because Staff feels the new lighting requirements are over-restrictive 
and would create non-conformity and because the Building Code exempts fences six feet in height 
or less from requiring a building permit.  
 
Mayor Carlson said that Council will take up one issue at a time and suggested they discuss whether 
or not to remove the provisions that all exterior lighting above 10 feet on the main building be 
shielded and down lit and requires all exterior lighting on entry gates and columns be shielded and 
down lit.  
 
Herman Christensen, Planning Commissioner, said the reason that the Planning Commission did not 
agree on removing the lighting provision is because many of the newer homes in Atherton have 
been built to two-story homes and the exterior lights sit on the eaves up to 22 feet above ground and 
shine into neighbors’ homes. Christensen concluded that they would like to keep the provision for 
gate lights to be down lit in order to keep the rural look of Atherton.  
 
Vice Mayor McKeithen said that at the last meeting a statement was made that shielded and down 
lit light fixtures are not readily available.  
 
Phil Lively, Planning Commissioner, said some homes light up the entire neighborhood with their 
gate lights and asked Council to reconsider keeping the provision for down lighting. Lively said he 
made several trips to Coast Lighting in Redwood City and they supply fixtures of all kinds for 
shielding and down lighting.  
 
Mayor Carlson asked Lively, in regard to requiring gate lights to be down lit, whether it posed a 
safety issue for people walking late at night. Lively said no because the fixtures are available to 
provide cones of light around the area and below the gate.  
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Ralph B., Atherton resident, said that walking down Atherton streets late at night without the proper 
amount of lights can pose safety issues and many people are home alone at night living in large 
homes which can create safety issues.  
 
Loren Gruner, Atherton resident, stated that the shielded and down lit lighting requirements would 
strip the Town of its rural look.  
 
Joe Kilmartin, Atherton resident, said that the safety issue would be a concern for a one-acre parcel 
because Atherton is a thick wooded area and some people feel more secure with some lighting 
pointing out towards the dark spots.  
 
Council Member Dobbie said he is in favor of down lighting because he would like to keep 
Atherton as rural as possible. He said down lighting provides a good amount of light and some of 
them are nice looking.  
 
Vice Mayor McKeithen said she originally supported removing the provisions for shielded and 
down lit lighting because she was told those type of fixtures are not readily available. McKeithen 
added that safety concerns can be addressed with alarms and motion detectors along with a shielded 
light. McKeithen said there are a lot of dark cul-de-sacs and, depending on how carefully you 
choose your fixture, a down lit light can work while still maintaining the Atherton General Plan.  
 
Council Member Lewis felt that the Council was being convinced that Atherton needs these 
shielded and down lit provisions and she felt that it does not go along with the Atherton General 
Plan. Lewis added that the opinion of experienced builders the lights are too restrictive and they are 
not the style for Atherton.  
 
Council Member Marsala said that Atherton is a desirable place to live because of the efforts of 
residents who want to protect it. Marsala said that residents should be able to pick the fixture they 
want and was not in support of the restrictive lighting provisions.  
 
Mayor Carlson said if it comes down to safety versus a rural feeling that he would go with 
supporting safety for Atherton and would not support putting restrictions on a safety concern.   
 
MOTION by Lewis, second by Marsala to adopt the Ordinance without the provision to 
include shielded and down lit lighting. The motion passed. 
 
Ayes: 3 Nays: 2 (Dobbie, McKeithen) Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
Mayor Carlson suggested discussing whether or not to remove provisions that allowed 8-foot tall 
interior fences. 
 
Planning Commissioner Christensen said that if two neighbors can agree on an eight foot fence then 
they should be allowed to build it. Planning Commissioner Lively concurred.  
 
Council Member Marsala asked if someone is willing to pay the building permit fee and any other 
fees associated with building an 8-foot fence are any reasons why the Town should not allow the 8-
foot fence. 
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Building Official Wasmann said issues to consider would be additional staffing needs for planning 
and agreements, building review and inspections. Wasmann added that 8-foot fences do not go 
along with a rural style. 
 
Vice Mayor McKeithen asked if the building permit fee would recoup the cost of staff time. 
Wasmann said yes but not all of it. McKeithen asked if a property line survey to be paid for by the 
applicant would help solve a dispute. 
 
City Attorney Furth said property surveys help avoid a dispute but do not always solve them.  
 
Council Member Lewis was not in support of 8-foot fences and felt landscape screening would be 
better to shield a home from neighbors.  
 
Council Member Dobbie said that if two neighbors can agree on an 8-foot fence then they should be 
allowed to build it.  
 
Marsala said that even though two neighbors agree to an 8-foot fence the rest of the neighborhood 
may not.  
 
MOTION by Lewis, second by Marsala adopt the Ordinance without the provision to allow 8-
foot interior fences.  
 
Ayes: 4 Nays: 1 (Dobbie) Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
A short discussion ensued regarding electrical meters and the possibility of dual meters. Council 
concurred to defer the matter to the General Plan Committee for review.  
 
MOTION by Lewis, second by Dobbie to adopt Zoning Code Update Ordinance No. 582 based 
on the finding for the reasons outlined in the staff report and rescind and replace Title 17 of the 
Atherton Municipal Code. The motion passed.  
 
Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
REGULAR AGENDA (Items 29-34) 
 
29. SCHEDULE OF INTERVIEWS AND/OR APPOINTMENTS TO THE AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 
   Report: City Manager Jerome D. Gruber 
           Recommendation: To Be Determined 
 
Council concurred to table the item until the candidates have a chance to attend a future meeting.  
 
 
30. RESOLUTION APPROVING A FRANCHISE AGREEMENT WITH RECOLOGY 

SAN MATEO COUNTY FOR RECYCLABLE MATERIALS, ORGANIC 
MATERIALS AND SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FRANCHISE 
AGREEMENT 
Report: City Manager Jerome D. Gruber 



 
Town of Atherton City Council/Channel Drainage District Minutes – October 21, 2009 

Page 10 of 15 

Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-39 approving and authorizing the City Manager to 
execute a Franchise Agreement for Collection Services of Recyclable Materials, Organic 
Materials and Solid Waste with Recology San Mateo County (“Recology” - formerly Norcal 
Waste Systems of San Mateo County) (referred to hereafter as the Agreement). 

 
City Manager Gruber said he has worked on the franchise agreement process since his first day with 
the Town. He added that staff members from Recology and SBWMA are in the audience for 
questions.  
 
Mayor Carlson expressed his concern not having enough time to review the entire contract. 
 
Council Member Lewis asked whether Town resident can expect an increase over 48%.  
 
Council Member Dobbie asked why the fees were not negotiated at a lower price.  
 
Vice Mayor McKeithen said that the Environmental Impact provision needs clarification. 
 
Council Member Marsala said he is comfortable moving ahead with the contract and felt that staff 
has done a good job with the process.  
 
Carlson asked what was negotiated differently from the boiler plate language in regard to favorable 
terms for Atherton. 
 
Lisa Costa Sanders said that staff negotiated the distance for commercial pick up and debris box 
location, and Atherton will continue to have unlimited yard waste at a reduced cost level. Costa 
Sanders added that the rear yard garbage collection continues as is and if existing yard waste 
containers are in good condition residents can continue to use them.  
 
Carlson questioned the street sweeping fees. Costa Sanders said that Recology will not do street 
sweeping and instead will pay the Town 24,000 dollars per year.  
 
McKiethen asked how Atherton’s rate compared to other jurisdictions.  
 
Carlson questioned whether the Town needs new trucks. 
 
Cliff Feldman, SBWMA Recycling Programs Manager, said the rates vary from City to City. The 
actual cost in 2010 is 11% premium over the current service provider based on the cost that can be 
projected now. Feldman said it depends on current contract liabilities which could cause rates to 
vary in different ways.  Feldman said other agencies did not negotiate reduced costs based on what 
the companies submitted in response to the RFP and those costs were fixed for each City.  
 
City Manager Gruber said there has been no rate increase to residents since 2001.  
  
 
Marsala said that back in the nineties the Town faced a similar situation where a rate increase had 
not been implemented for awhile.  When the Town finally did increase the rates everyone was 
shocked but got through it.  
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Loren Gruner, Atherton resident, said that with the current economic situation the Town will have a 
lot of angry customers with a rate increase.  
 
McKeithen said she is concerned with the numbers that Recology comes up with and how it will 
smooth out over the years.  
 
Deputy Planner Costa Sanders said a rate study and analysis is underway and it could end up being 
a progressive rate structure so residents that have larger cans pay more then residents with smaller 
cans, and there could be a rear yard surcharge both of which would reduce the rate impact. 
 
Gruber said staff can bring back to Council some options as they relate to fee increases and how to 
present them in a format that is clear to the residents.  
 
City Attorney Furth offered an executive summary of the contract. 
 
Lewis said she is in favor of Recology but wants to know the liabilities to residents. 
 
Mark Arsinaw, Group Manager for Recology, said the costs will not be known for several months 
and Recology is only seeking approval of the contract with non-substantive changes.  
 
Lewis said she hopes to see new trucks because of the complaints of raw, wet food leaking onto the 
streets from the old trucks. 
 
Carlson suggested deferring the item to November. Lewis said she had been persuaded to approve 
the agreement as long as there was no commitment to the financial obligations.  
 
MOTION by McKeithen, second by Lewis to Adopt Resolution 09-39 approving and 
authorizing the City Manager to execute a Franchise Agreement for Collection Services of 
Recyclable Materials, Organic Materials and Solid Waste with Recology San Mateo County 
(“Recology” - formerly Norcal Waste Systems of San Mateo County) (referred to hereafter as 
the Agreement). The motion passed.  
 
Ayes: 4 Nays: 1 (Carlson) Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
31. APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SBWMA AND THE CITY OF 

SAN CARLOS RELATED TO A LOCAL IMPACT FEE FROM THE SHOREWAY 
RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL CENTER 
Report: City Manager Jerome D. Gruber 
Recommendation: Adopt resolution 09-40 approving an agreement between the SBWMA 
and the City of San Carlos related to a local impact fee from the Shoreway Recycling and 
Disposal Center.   

 
MOTION by McKeithen, second by Lewis to Adopt resolution 09-40 approving an agreement 
between the SBWMA and the City of San Carlos related to a local impact fee from the 
Shoreway Recycling and Disposal Center. The motion passed.  
 
Ayes: 4 Nays: 1 (Carlson) Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
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32. RESOLUTION APPROVING THE OPERATIONS AGREEMENT WITH SOUTH 
BAY RECYCLING, LLC (SBR) FOR OPERATION OF THE SHOREWAY 
RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL CENTER IN SAN CARLOS 
Report: City Manager Jerome D. Gruber 
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 09-41 approving the Operating Agreement with South 
Bay Recycling, LLC (SBR) for operation of the Shoreway Recycling and Disposal Center in 
San Carlos 

 
MOTION by Dobbie, second by McKeithen to Adopt Resolution 09-41 approving the 
Operating Agreement with South Bay Recycling, LLC (SBR) for operation of the Shoreway 
Recycling and Disposal Center in San Carlos. The motion passed. 
 
Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 

 
33. DRAFT 2007-2014 HOUSING ELEMENT UPDATE RECOMMENDED BY 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
Report: Deputy Town Planner Lisa Costa Sanders 
Recommendation: Review the Planning Commission Recommended Draft Housing Element 
Update 2007-2014.  Provide direction to Staff to make any additional changes and direct 
Staff to forward the Draft Housing Element Update to the California Department of Housing 
and Community Development (HCD) for review and comment 

 
Deputy Planner Costa Sanders said that the Planning Commission felt that utilizing guest houses for 
full time occupancy would impact the residents. Costa Sanders said the Planning Commission held 
a special meeting in September, as directed by Council, to discuss options to encourage new 
construction of second dwelling units in order to meet the housing requirements. 
  
Costa Sanders said the Planning Commission came up with the following: 

o Expand the allowable size of second units to a maximum of 1,200 square feet. 
o Allow detached or attached second units, if located behind the rear line of the 

main building, to encroach into the side and rear yard setbacks by not to exceed 
20% of the required side or rear yard. 

o Exempt the floor area of the second unit from the accessory structure and overall 
lot floor area limitation up to 1,200 square feet, but not to exceed 10% of the 
allowed floor area for the lot. 

o Eliminate the minimum lot size provisions for second units. 
o Waive building permit fees for second units. 

• Changes to regulations to allow internal living quarters to be counted as second units. 
 
Loren Gruner, Atherton resident, encouraged Council to reconsider allowing guest houses for full 
time occupancy.  
 
Council Member Marsala said that we are in a new era and people are living longer and care for 
parents is needed and felt that Council should reconsider the clause that prohibits someone from 
allowing their parent to live in the guesthouse.  
 
Vice Mayor McKeithen said that besides the guest house issue Marsala raised she felt the process 
has been very well done.   
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Council Member Lewis said she feels the Housing Element draft did not follow the consultant’s 
advice which would be to use the guest houses towards to the housing needs allocation. Lewis 
concluded that this is not staffs recommendation, but they did an excellent job packaging it. 
 
MOTION by Dobbie, second by McKeithen forward the Draft Housing Element Update to the 
California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) for review and 
comment. The motion passed. 
 
Ayes: 4 Nays: 1 (Lewis) Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
34. CONSIDERATION TO DIRECT THE PARKS & RECREATION COMMISSION TO 

REVIEW STORAGE FACILITIES SITUATION AT THE PARK 
Report: City Manager Jerome D. Gruber 
Recommendation: To Be Determined 

  
Council Member Marsala said he requested this item for discussion because there are two storage 
units in the Park and there are storage problems in the Park. Marsala added that there may be 
opportunities to increase the size of the Pavilion before the landscaping is started. He suggested that 
the Parks and Recreation Commission look into this.  
 
MOTION by Marsala, second by McKeithen to direct Parks & Recreation Commission to 
review storage facilities situation at the Park, in particular, the Pavilion and the Portable 
storage containers. The motion passed. 
 
Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
15. AWARD OF CONTRACT TO BLOSSOM VALLEY CONSTRUCTION FOR THE 

HOLBROOK-PALMER PARK IRRIGATION MAINLINE AND WELL 
INSTALLATION PROJECT, PROJECT NUMBER 09-006 IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $200,920.88 PLUS A TEN PERCENT CONSTRUCTION 
CONTINGENCY, FOR A TOTAL AUTHORIZATION OF $221,012.97 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation:  Award the contract for Holbrook-Palmer Park Irrigation Mainline and 
Well Installation Project, project number 09-006 to Blossom Valley Construction, the low 
bidder on the October 15, 2009 bids, for $200,920.88, with a 10% construction contingency 
of $20,092.09, for a total authorization of $221,012.97; and to authorize the City Manager to 
sign the contract on behalf of the Town 

 
Eric Johnson, Commercial Environmental Landscaping (CEL), stated that his firm was the lowest 
bidder on the Holbrook-Palmer Park Irrigation Mainline and Well Installation Project and was 
uncertain why his form was deemed non-responsive. He said an amendment to the bid was sent with 
clarifications. Johnson concluded that his bid was approximately $26,000 below the current bidder 
being recommended by staff.  
 
Public Works Director Jones said that the Request For Proposals (RFP) required that the bidder fill 
out the matrix with the unit costs and a total cost entry but CEL did not follow the instructions 
correctly and filled out the proposal wrong.  
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City Attorney Furth said that submitting an amendment would create an unfair bidding advantage 
and, therefore, the Town should instead treat the firm as non-responsive and go with the next lowest 
responsible bidder. Furth concluded that State law says that if there is a discrepancy in the cost 
proposal then it should be considered non-responsive. 
 
Council Member Dobbie said he supports staffs recommendation.  
 
Council Member Marsala said he felt the mistake in the cost entries cost both the firm and the Town 
money. 
 
Vice Mayor McKeithen said she felt the Town should follow the City Attorney’s advice even 
though she would rather not spend the extra money. 
 
MOTION by McKeithen, second by Dobbie to award the contract for Holbrook-Palmer Park 
Irrigation Mainline and Well Installation Project, project number 09-006 to Blossom Valley 
Construction, the low bidder on the October 15, 2009 bids, for $200,920.88, with a 10% 
construction contingency of $20,092.09, for a total authorization of $221,012.97; and to 
authorize the City Manager to sign the contract on behalf of the Town. The motion passed. 
 
Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
Mayor Carlson thanked Johnson for coming to the meeting and encouraged him to bid on future 
projects.  
 
24. EMERGENCY PREPARDENESS (DISASTER PROGRAM) PROGRESS REPORT 

Report: Police Chief Glenn Nielsen  
Recommendation: This informational report is intended to inform Council of the status of 
the projects.  

 
Council Member Lewis asked how much it would cost to complete the Walsh Road warning and 
disaster cashes. Police Chief Nielsen said that Menlo Park is currently working on those figures and 
he will bring it back to Council. 
 
Lewis asked for an update on the letter that was sent by the Mayor on May 20, 2009 asking for 
assistance for map overlays and flood maps for Walsh Road residents. [Staff will contact the San 
Mateo County Office of Emergency Services for an update.] 
 
26. APPROVE A COMMENT LETTER ON THE ALIGNMENT ALTERNATIVES   

ANALYSIS FOR THE CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED TRAIN PROJECT LEVEL 
EIR/EIS FROM SAN FRANCISCO TO SAN JOSE  
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation:  Approve the comment letter on the Alignment Alternatives Analysis for 
the California High-Speed Train (HST) Project Level EIR/EIS from San Francisco to San 
Jose and authorize the Mayor to sign the letter 

 
MOTION by Lewis, second by McKeithen to approve the comment letter on the Alignment 
Alternatives Analysis for the California High-Speed Train (HST) Project Level EIR/EIS from 
San Francisco to San Jose and authorize the Mayor to sign the letter. The motion passed. 
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Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
35. COUNCIL REPORTS 
 
Council Member Lewis said that, in addition to her written report, she wanted to inform the Public 
that a community Council meeting will be held on November 5th to discuss and review the master 
fee schedule. Lewis concluded that the Mayor would like to host a Council of Cities event 
sometime in 2010.  
 
No other Council Member had anything further to add to their written Council reports.  
 
36. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
37.    PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
None. 
 
38. ADJOURN  
 
Mayor Carlson adjourned the meeting at 10:45 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
____________________ 
Theresa DellaSanta 
Deputy City Clerk 

 
 



























































Item No.  10 

 

Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:  Eileen M. Wilkerson, Assistant City Manager  
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: CALPERS RESOLUTION FOR EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER 

CONTRIBUTIONS – MISCELLANEOUS CATEGORY 
 

RECOMMENDATION:    

Approve Resolution 09-42 Employer Paid Member Contributions – Miscellaneous Category 

 

INTRODUCTION:  

During a review of CalPERS contracts and resolutions it was discovered that the Town of 

Atherton does not have a resolution on file with CalPERS to pay member contributions.  A 

resolution is required. 

 

ANALYSIS:   

Approval of resolution 09-42 will bring current practice into compliance. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT  

No additional fiscal impact. 

 

Prepared By:      Approved by: 

/s/ Eileen M. Wilkerson   /s/ Jerome D. Gruber 

            
Eileen M. Wilkerson     Jerry Gruber 
Assistant City Manager    City Manager     
  
Attachments: 
Resolution 09-42 

  



RESOLUTION NO. 09-42 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 
FOR EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Town of Atherton has the authority to 
implement Government Code Section 20691; 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Town of Atherton has a written labor 
policy or agreement which specifically provides for the normal member 
contributions to be paid by the employer; 

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to implement Section 20691 is 
the adoption by the governing body of the Town of Atherton of a 
Resolution to commence said Employer Paid Member Contributions 
(EPMC); 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Town of Atherton has identified the 
following conditions for the purpose of its election to pay EPMC: 

• This benefit shall apply to all employees of the Miscellaneous 
category. 
 
• This benefit shall consist of paying seven percent (7%) of the 
normal member contributions as EPMC. 

• The effective date of this Resolution shall be November 18, 2009 
bringing past practice into compliance.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the Town of 
Atherton elects to pay EPMC, as set forth above. 

* * * * * * * * * * * *  
 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and 
adopted by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on 
the 18th day of November, 2009, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
NOES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
 
            
       Jerry Carlson, Mayor 
       Town of Atherton 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________   _________________________ 
Theresa N. DellaSanta    Wynne Furth 
Deputy City Clerk     City Attorney 



Item No.  11 

 

Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:  Eileen M. Wilkerson, Assistant City Manager  
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: CALPERS RESOLUTION FOR EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER 

CONTRIBUTIONS – SAFETY CATEGORY 
 

RECOMMENDATION:    

Approve Resolution 09-43 Employer Paid Member Contributions – Safety Category 

 

INTRODUCTION:  

During a review of CalPERS contracts and resolutions it was discovered that the Town of 

Atherton does not have a resolution on file with CalPERS to pay member contributions.  A 

resolution is required. 

 

ANALYSIS:   

Approval of resolution 09-43 will bring current practice into compliance. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT  

No additional fiscal impact. 

 

Prepared By:      Approved by: 

/s/ Eileen M. Wilkerson   /s/ Jerome D. Gruber 

            
Eileen M. Wilkerson     Jerome D. Gruber 
Assistant City Manager    City Manager     
  
Attachments: 
Resolution 09-43 

  



RESOLUTION NO. 09-43 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON FOR 
EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Town of Atherton has the authority to 
implement Government Code Section 20691; 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Town of Atherton has a written labor 
policy or agreement which specifically provides for the normal member 
contributions to be paid by the employer; 

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to implement Section 20691 is 
the adoption by the governing body of the Town of Atherton of a 
Resolution to commence said Employer Paid Member Contributions 
(EPMC); 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Town of Atherton has identified the 
following conditions for the purpose of its election to pay EPMC: 

• This benefit shall apply to all employees of the Safety category. 
 
• This benefit shall consist of paying seven percent (7%) of the 
normal member contributions as EPMC. 

• The effective date of this Resolution shall be November 18, 2009 
bringing past practice into compliance.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the Town of 
Atherton elects to pay EPMC, as set forth above. 

* * * * * * * * * * * *  
 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and 
adopted by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on 
the 18th day of November, 2009, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
NOES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
 
            
       Jerry Carlson, Mayor 
       Town of Atherton 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________   _________________________ 
Theresa N. DellaSanta    Wynne Furth 
Deputy City Clerk     City Attorney 



Item No.  12 

 

Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:  Eileen M. Wilkerson, Assistant City Manager  
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: CALPERS RESOLUTION FOR EMPLOYER PICK UP 
 

RECOMMENDATION:    

Approve Resolution 09-44 Employer Pick Up 

 

INTRODUCTION:  

During a review of CalPERS contracts and resolutions it was discovered that the Town of 

Atherton does not have a resolution on file with CalPERS to allow the employee to pay member 

contributions on a pre-taxed basis through payroll deduction.  A resolution is required. 

 

ANALYSIS:   

Approval of resolution 09-44 will bring current practice into compliance. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT  

No additional fiscal impact. 

 

Prepared By:      Approved by: 

/s/ Eileen M. Wilkerson   /s/ Jerome D. Gruber 

            
Eileen M. Wilkerson     Jerome D. Gruber 
Assistant City Manager    City Manager     
  
Attachments: 
Resolution 09-44 

  



RESOLUTION NO. 09-44 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON FOR 
EMPLOYER PICK-UP 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Atherton has the authority to implement the provisions of 

section 414(h)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC); and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Administration of the Public Employees’ Retirement System 
adopted its resolution re section 414(h)(2) IRC on September 18, 1985; and 

WHEREAS, the Internal Revenue Service has stated in December 1985, that the 
implementation of the provisions of section 414(h)(2) IRC pursuant to the 
Resolution of the Board of Administration would satisfy the legal requirements of 
section 414(h)(2) IRC; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Atherton has determined that even though the implementation 
of the provisions of section 414(h)(2) IRC is not required by law, the tax benefit 
offered by section 414(h)(2) IRC should be provided to its employees who are 
members of the Public Employees’ Retirement System: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

I. That the Town of Atherton will implement the provisions of section 414(h)(2) 
Internal Revenue Code by making employee contributions pursuant to California 
Government Code section 20691 to the Public Employees’ Retirement System on 
behalf of its employees who are members of the Public Employees Retirement 
System. “Employee contributions” shall mean those contributions to the Public 
Employees’ Retirement System which are deducted from the salary of employees 
and are credited to individual employee’s accounts pursuant to California 
Government Code section 20691. 

II. That the contributions made by the Town of Atherton to the Public Employees’ 
Retirement System, although designated as employee contributions, are being paid 
by the Town of Atherton in lieu of contributions by the employees who are members 
of the Public Employees’ Retirement System. 

III. That employees shall not have the option of choosing to receive the contributed 
amounts directly instead of having them paid by the Town of Atherton to the Public 
Employees’ Retirement System. 

IV. That the Town of Atherton shall pay to the Public Employees’ Retirement System 
the contributions designated as employee contributions from the same source of 
funds as used in paying salary. 

V. That the amount of the contributions designated as employee contributions and paid 
by the Town of Atherton to the Public Employees’ Retirement System on behalf of 
an employee shall be the entire contribution required of the employee by the Public 
Employees’ Retirement Law (California Government Code sections 20000, et seq.). 

VI. That the contributions designated as employee contributions made by the Town of 
Atherton to the Public Employees’ Retirement System shall be treated for all purposes, 



other than taxation, in the same way that member contributions are treated by the Public 
Employees’ Retirement System. 

* * * * * * * * * * * *  
 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and 
adopted by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on 
the 18th day of November, 2009, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
NOES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
 
            
       Jerry Carlson, Mayor 
       Town of Atherton 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________   _________________________ 
Theresa N. DellaSanta    Wynne Furth 
Deputy City Clerk     City Attorney 
 
 



 

          
 

 

Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
          ITEM 13 
November 9, 2009 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM:  EILEEN WILKERSON, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER 
 
DATE:  CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: ADOPT RESOLUTION 09-45 APPROVING POLICY – 3.4 MODIFIED 

(LIGHT) DUTY 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council Adopt Resolution 09-45 Approving Policy 3.4 Modified 
(Light) Duty 
 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
Policy 3.4 Modified (Light) Duty provides a Town-wide modified duty/return to work program for 
employees who have been injured while on duty or have a job related illness. 
 
In October 2008 staff began preparing Draft Town Policy 3.4 Modified (Light) Duty.  During the 
past thirteen months the draft policy has undergone revisions due to changes in the Town’s Draft 
Workers’ Compensation Police and review by the Town’s City Manager, Management Team, 
Union Business Representatives and Shop Stewards, and District legal and labor counsel.  In 
addition, the draft policy was emailed to all Atherton employees for comment. 
 
The draft policy presented to the Council for action on November 18th was emailed on October 21, 
2009 to all appropriate Union representatives for both Atherton Police Officers’ Association 
(APOA) and Teamsters Local Union No. 856.  The draft policy was emailed and posted on 
November 9, 2009 for staff comment. 
 
Prepared By:      Approved by: 

/s/ Eileen M. Wilkerson   /s/ Jerome D. Gruber 

            
Eileen M. Wilkerson     Jerome D. Gruber 
Assistant City Manager    City Manager   
 
Attachment: 



  
• Draft Town Policy – Policy 3.4 Modified (Light) Duty 
• Resolution 09-45 
• Draft Procedures 



 TOWN OF ATHERTON 
  

 DRAFT Procedure 
Number: 

3.4 

Date Approved: 

 

Revision: 

Title: 

Modified (Light) Duty  

Prepared By: 

E. Wilkerson 

Approved By: 

 

Page: 

Page 1 of 2 

Purpose: 

To provide a Town-wide modified duty/return to work program for employees who have been injured while 
on duty or have a job related illness. 

These procedures apply to any situation where an employee is being treated for a work related injury or 
illness and is determined fit by a Town approved physician or practitioner to return to work on a temporary 
basis with modified duties. 

Exception:  This program is not intended to include employees whose disability has been caused by an off 
duty injury or illness.  Employees with non-industrial injuries or illness may contact the Assistant City 
Manager regarding reasonable accommodation. 

 

1. Statement Of Policy  
It is the policy of the Town, as executed by all departments, to identify and assign modified duty, 
when feasible, to employees who are temporarily disabled from their regular job as a result of an 
on-the-job injury or illness.   

All such modified duty assignments are to be within the limitation recommended by a State 
physician or practitioner.   

All such modified duty assignments must be consistent with applicable laws, be a reasonable 
accommodation, and be approved by the Assistant City Manager prior to such assignments being 
made. 

2. Definitions 
A. Work-related injury or illness:  a physical injury or illness deemed to have been caused in the 

course of performing the employee’s occupation. 

B. Employee:  any person who renders service to the Town for pay, excluding persons who work 
under a professional service contract. “Employees” for purposes of this policy include persons in 
probationary, regular, casual, elected, or temporary status. 

C. Modified Duty:  work restrictions (modifications of work duties or tasks) determined and 
recommended by a Town-approved physician or practitioner who has been rendering treatment to 
the employee, who is qualified to render an opinion on the employee’s physical abilities. 

3. Procedure 
Identify and assign modified duty, when feasible, to employees who are temporarily disabled from their 
regular job as a result of an on-the-job injury or illness.  All such modified duty assignments are to be 
within the limitation as recommended by a Town- approved physician or practitioner. 

A. The Town-approved physician/practitioner shall be encouraged to release temporarily disabled 
employees to modified duty work status and to describe the employees’ physical/medical limitations 
in sufficient detail to enable the Town to identify a suitable work assignment or to modify the tasks of 
the regular assignment which may be eliminated or adjusted. 



Procedures 
Number: 

3.4 

Date Approved: 

 

Revision: 

Title: 

Modified (Light) Duty  

Prepared By: 

E. Wilkerson 

Approved By: 

 

Page: 

Page 2 of 2 

 
B. The department in which the employee works shall attempt to identify a work assignment or modify 

the work duties of the regular assignment within the limitations recommended by the physician or 
practitioner. 

C. If the department is unable to assign suitable modified duty work, the Assistant City Manager acting 
as Personnel Officer shall be contacted immediately in order to consider other alternatives including 
but not limited to assignments in other departments.  Town administration will attempt to coordinate, 
where feasible, a temporary reassignment of the employee on an inter-department basis.  The 
Department to which the employee is regularly assigned will continue to be charged for the 
employee’s wages and benefits. 

D. The employee will be: 

1. Responsible for reporting to their immediate supervisor following each medical appointment; 
providing their supervisor with the appropriate medical status slip from the authorized 
treating physician/practitioner.   

2. Required to complete Town form  “Authorization for Release of Medical Information” and 
provide the form to their immediate supervisor within five (5) calendar days of the work 
related injury or illness. 

3. Required to submit a physician’s statement describing the employee’s physical limitation in 
sufficient detail to enable the Town to identify a suitable work assignment or to modify the 
tasks of the regular assignment.  The employee shall cooperate to the fullest extent possible 
by performing the tasks and duties within the modified assignment to the best of his/her 
ability. 

H. The immediate supervisor will be responsible for monitoring the employee’s performance during 
the period of modified duty.  Performance appraisals will be conducted at the appropriate intervals. 

I. Employees shall be entitled to earn their usual base salary while on modified duty.  It is the Town’s 
policy that no overtime will be authorized unless the Assistant City Manager and/or the 
Department Head expressly give the employee permission.  All overtime assignments must be 
approved in advance by the Assistant City Manager and/or Department Head, and must be in 
accordance with the work restrictions set forth by the attending physician/practitioner. 

J. Upon release to regular work without restrictions, the employee shall be returned to his/her regular 
work assignment. 
 



Resolution No. 09-45 
Adopted November 18, 2009 

Page 1 of 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 09-45 
 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON TO 

APPROVE TOWN POLICY 3.4 MODIFIED (LIGHT) DUTY 
 

 WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that a Town policy to provide a 
Town-wide modified duty/return to work program for employees who have been injured 
while on duty or have a job related illness is in the best interest of the Town;  
 
 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council does hereby approve 
Town Policy 3.4 Modified (Light) Duty as presented in the attachment to this Resolution 
and incorporated by reference herein; and 
 
 FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council does hereby adopt this 
Resolution 09-45. 

 
This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption. 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and 

adopted by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on 
the 18th day of November, 2009, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  Council Members:   
NOES:  Council Members:   
ABSENT: Council Members:   
ABSTAIN: Council Members:   
 
       ___________________________ 
       Jerry Carlson, MAYOR 
       TOWN OF ATHERTON 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Theresa DellaSanta, Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Wynne Furth, City Attorney 
 



 

          
 

 

Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
         ITEM 14 
November 9, 2009 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM:  EILEEN WILKERSON, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER 
 
DATE:  CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: ADOPT RESOLUTION 09-46 APPROVING POLICY – 3.3 WORKERS’ 

COMPENSATION AND RESCIND “STANDARD OPERATING 
PROCEDURES SUBJECT: WORKER’S COMPENSATION” dated  
March 19, 1997 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council Adopt Resolution 09-46 Approving Policy 3.3 Workers’ 
Compensation  
 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
Policy 3.3 Workers’ Compensation provides guidelines in the implementation of the Town’s 
workers’ compensation program. 
 
In August 2008 staff began preparing Draft Town Policy 3.3 Workers’ Compensation in 
response to a need for a policy compliant with state and federal laws.  The Town had one 
paragraph in an outdated employee handbook outlining the Town’s current plan as “following 
state guidelines”.   
 
During the past fifteen months the draft policy has undergone several revisions due to changes in 
the language of the Town’s Draft Workers’ Compensation Policy and review by the Town’s City 
Manager, Management Team, Union Business Representatives, Shop Stewards, District legal, 
labor counsel, and Atherton employees for comment.    
 
October 5, 2009 it was discovered that the City Council had adopted a “Standard Operating 
Procedures – Subject:  Workers’ Compensation” on March 19, 1997.  The discovery of this 
document caused a rewrite in the draft policy. 
 
The current draft Policy brings all language into compliance with state and federal law. 
 



  
The draft policy presented to the Council for action on November 18th was emailed on October 
21, 2009 to all appropriate Union representatives for both Atherton Police Officers’ Association 
(APOA) and Teamsters Local Union No. 856.  Both the APOA and Teamsters were supportive 
of the draft Police.  The draft Policy was emailed and posted on November 9, 2009 for staff 
comment. 
 
Prepared By:      Approved by: 

/s/ Eileen M. Wilkerson   /s/Jerome D. Gruber 

            
Eileen M. Wilkerson     Jerome D. Gruber 
Assistant City Manager    City Manager   
 
 
Attachment: 
 

• Draft Town Policy – Policy 3.3  Workers’ Compensation  
• Resolution 09-46 
• Standard Operating Procedure – Subject: Workers Compensation 
• Draft Procedures 



TOWN OF ATHERTON 
    

DRAFT Policy 
Number: 

3.3 

Date of Approval: 

 

Adopted By: 

Resolution 09-xx 

Title: 

Worker’s Compensation 

Prepared By: 

E. Wilkerson 

Revised By: 

 

Page: 

Page 1 of 1 

Purpose:  To provide guidelines in the implementation of the Town’s workers’ compensation program. 
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STATEMENT OF POLICY  
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Purpose:  To provide guidelines for the implementation of the Town’s workers’ compensation program. 
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1.1 INJURED EMPLOYEE 
Any employee involved in work-related injury or illness, as defined by the California Worker's 
Compensation laws, must report the injury or illness to his/her immediate supervisor or Department Head 
within twenty-four (24) hours or as soon thereafter as possible.   

The affected employee shall also complete the Employee’s Claim for Worker’s Compensation Benefits 
form (Form DWC-1). 

STATEMENT OF POLICY  
All employees of the Town of Atherton are covered by State Worker's Compen
program of insurance to
related injury or illness.   All approved medical treatment will be covered and pa
Town’s insurance company.   Temporary disability payments may be payable to
under the insurance program. 

The Town will pay the employee the difference between the temporary disability p
the employee's usual wages or salary and continue coverage for medical, dental, a
insurance for the employee and dependents for up to one year unless terminated or
from the first day of absence certified by a treating 
Compensation Leave without deduction from the employee’s accrued sick leave or
Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA)/California Family Rights Act (CFRA) will run
with the first day of approved Workers’ Compensation Leave.  Holiday, S
Leave do not accrue while on Workers’ Compensation Leave. 
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to use accrued sick leave and vacation leave to remain in paid status while continu
Compensation Leave.  The Town will continue paying premiums for health and me
insurance, dental insurance, vision insurance, and life insurance for the injured wo
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3. BENEFITS 
 
3.1  SWORN Personnel:  
 
Whenever a member of the sworn personnel is disabled, whether temporarily or permanently, by injury or 
illness arising out of and in the course of his or her duties, he or she shall become entitled, regardless of his 

1.2 SUPERVISOR 
Upon receiving notice from an employee that he/she has been injured on the job, the supervis
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medical attention is not needed, the supervisor will determine the best plan of ac
limited to, sending the employee to an authorized occupation

The supervisor or Department Head will give the employee an Employee’s Claim for Wo
Compensation Benefits form for his/her completion (Form DWC-1).   

The supervisor or Department Head will inform the Assistant City Manager (Human Res
upon recei
provided and/or received and deliver the Town’s copy of the DWC-1 to the Ass
supervisor or Department Head completes the Accident Investigation form and p
City Manager. 
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2. GENERAL 
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no longer eligible for benefits continuation.  At that point, the Town no longer pays premiums for 
health and medical insurance, dental insurance, vision insurance, and life insurance for the injured 
worker and their dependents.  Employees may choose to continue coverage for themselves and/or 
their dependents through the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA).   

When all accrued paid leave is exhausted the employee may be placed on leave without pay. 

 

pension payments, or advanced disability pension payments pursuant to 
 
Temporary disability benefits are paid according to Labor Code Sections 4653 – 4657. 
 
Sworn personnel are covered fo
workers' compensation law. 

3.2  Non-sworn Pers
There are two kinds of workers’ compensation benefits to the injured worker: 

3.2
Doctor bills, hospital costs, prescription medicines, lab tes
required medical treatment may be covered as approved by the Town’s Workers
carrier. 

3.2.2 Cash payments to help rep
If a treating health care provider indicates the employee is eligible for “Modified
then the Town determines if the regular and customary job can be modified to a
employee’s work restrictions or if another position can be provided to accomm

 
If the injury or illness prevents the employee from returning to the usual and customary j
the Town determines that no modifications can be made to the employee’s regular job, an
another position cannot be prov
qualify for temporary disability payments. 

When on Unpaid Workers’ Compensation Leave, injured workers may receive t
that is two-thirds of their average weekly pay, up to a maximum set by state law
free.  The Town will pay the difference between the temporary disability pay an
wages or salary for up to one year.  PERS eligible public safety officers receive pay
relevant provisions of the Labor Code. 

After the first year Workers’ Compensation Leave is exhausted, the Town will pla
on Unpaid Workers’ Compensation Leave and allow the employee to use accrued
leave, compensatory time, and vacation leave to remain in paid status.  The T
paying premiums for health and medical insurance, dental insurance, vision in
insurance for the injured worker and their dependents until all approved paid leav
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Resolution No. 09-46 
Adopted November 18, 2009 

Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO. 09-46 
 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON TO 

APPROVE TOWN POLICY 3.3 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 
TO REPLACE  

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES SUBJECT: WORKER’S 
COMPENSATION DATED MARCH 19, 1997 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that a Town policy to provide 
guidelines in the implementation of the Town’s workers’ compensation program is 
needed to comply with Federal and State law; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The City Council desires to update the language of and incorporate 
current laws into the current Standard Operating Procedures Subject: Worker’s 
compensation dated March 19, 1997;  
 

 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council does hereby approve 
Town Policy 3.3 Workers’ Compensation to replace Standard Operating Procedures 
Subject: Worker’s compensation dated March 19, 1997 as presented in the attachment to 
this Resolution and incorporated by reference herein; and 
 
 FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council does hereby adopt this 
Resolution 09-46. 

 
This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption. 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and 

adopted by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on 
the 18th day of November, 2009, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  Council Members:   
NOES:  Council Members:   
ABSENT: Council Members:   
ABSTAIN: Council Members:   
 
       ___________________________ 
       Jerry Carlson, MAYOR 
       TOWN OF ATHERTON 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Theresa DellaSanta, Deputy City Clerk 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Wynne Furth, City Attorney 
 









Item No.  15 

 

Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:  Eileen M. Wilkerson, Assistant City Manager  
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 09-47 APPROVING ADOPTION OF CALIFORNIA 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ SUPPLEMENTAL INCOME 457 PLAN 
 

RECOMMENDATION:    

Approve Resolution 09-47 approving adoption of California Public Employees’ Supplemental 

Income 457 Plan and authorize the City Manager to enter into an Employer Adoption Agreement 

on behalf of the Town of Atherton. 

INTRODUCTION:  

The Town currently offers two Internal Revenue Section 457 deferred compensation 

plans to its employees:  ICMA and STARS.  Recently the STARS plan announced a separation 

from their third party administrator, AIG, and developed a trust fund.  Staff has determined that 

the trust fund is not in the best interest of Town or Town employees.  AIG will continue to 

provide services to those employees who have contributions on deposit until employees 

transfer/roll over their contributions to another plan offered by the Town.   

 As an alternative to ICMA, Staff recommends CalPERS Supplemental Income 457 Plan 

administered through ING using the ability to leverage CalPERS’ size to pool assets and spread 

costs across a broad base.   

ANALYSIS:   

 The CalPERS Supplemental Income 457 Plan is a supplemental savings option for Town 

employees.  The administration of the Plan and Fund is subject to the exclusive control of the 

Board of Administration of the Public Employees’ Retirement System (CALPERS).  CalPERS 

has appointed ING to perform administrative services under the Plan.  Employees will deal 

directly with ING in the dissemination of Plan information. 

  
 The Town will allow payroll deduction of voluntary employee contributions.   



  

 The Town has a current relationship with CalPERS for employee health benefits and 

retirement. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT  

The cost to the Town to implement this voluntary program is staff time to input data in an online 

environment and process invoices for contributions.  There is no direct financial cost associated 

with individual employee accounts. 

 

Prepared By:      Approved by: 

/s/ Eileen M. Wilkerson   /s/ Jerome D. Gruber 

            
Eileen M. Wilkerson     Jerome D. Gruber 
Assistant City Manager    City Manager     
  
Attachments: 
Resolution 09-47 
Employer Adoption Agreement 
CalPERS 457 Deferred Compensation Plan Document 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 09-47 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 
APPROVING ADOPTION OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ 

DEFERRED CONPENSATION PLAN 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Town of Atherton desires to establish an 
additional deferred compensation plan for the benefit of its employees; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Administration (the “Board”) of the California Public 
Employees’ Retirement System (“CalPERS”) has established the California Public 
Employees Deferred Compensation Plan (the “CalPERS Plan”) which may be adopted by 
a governmental employer the employees of which are public employees; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town of Atherton believes that the CalPERS Plan and the investment 
options available thereunder will provide valuable benefits to its employees; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board has appointed ING to perform administrative services under the 
CalPERS Plan and to act as the Board’s agent in all matters relating to the administration 
of the CalPERS Plan; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the Town of 
Atherton adopts the CalPERS Plan for the benefit of its employees and authorizes and 
directs the City Manager to execute the attached adoption agreement on behalf of the 
Town of Atherton and to provide ING with such information and cooperation as may be 
needed on an ongoing basis in the administration of the CalPERS plan.  A copy of this 
resolution, the agreement, and any attachments thereto shall be on file in the office of the 
City Clerk 
 
Passed and adopted as a resolution of the Town of Atherton City Council, at a meeting 
held on November 18, 2009. 
 
* * * * * * * * * * * *  
 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and 
adopted by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on 
the 18th day of November, 2009, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
NOES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
 
            
       Jerry Carlson, Mayor 
       Town of Atherton 
 
 



ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________   _________________________ 
Theresa N. DellaSanta    Wynne Furth 
Deputy City Clerk     City Attorney 





















































Item No. 16 

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM: JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
  WYNNE S. FURTH, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: CLARIFYING AMENDMENTS TO CITY MANAGER CONTRACT 

AMENDMENTS 
 
RECOMMENDATION   
 
The Councils negotiators recommend approval of the clarifying amendments to the Employment 
Agreement between the Town of Atherton and Jerome “Jerry” Gruber. 
 
BACKGROUND    
 
Council approved the Employment Agreement between the Town of Atherton and Jerome 
“Jerry” Gruber at the October 21 Council meeting. The Employment Agreement inadvertently 
did not include the following three provisions that are a standard element of Management 
compensation: 1) Administrative Leave, 2) Short Term Disability, and 3) Vision Care Coverage.  
 
DISCUSSION   
 
The Towns labor counsel, Julie Raney of McDonough Holland & Allen PC, has reviewed the 
agreement and approved it as to form.  
 
Prepared by: 
 
 
/s/ Wynne Furth 
___________________________     
Wynne Furth, City Attorney 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

 



EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 

 AND  

JEROME ("JERRY") GRUBER 

 
 

This Agreement is made this 18th day of November, 2009, between the TOWN OF 

ATHERTON, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("Town") and JEROME 

("JERRY") GRUBER ("City Manager"). 

RECITALS 

The Town desires to continue to employ JEROME ("JERRY") GRUBER as City 

Manager for the Town. 

JEROME ("JERRY") GRUBER desires to continue in the position of City Manager of 

the Town of Atherton. 

For mutual consideration which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Employment. 

A. General. 

  City Manager is hereby employed by Town as City Manager.  City Manager 

accepts this position on the terms and conditions set forth below. 

B. Effective Date. 

 The effective date of this Agreement is January 1, 2009. 

2. Duties. 

 A. Town agrees to employ City Manager to perform the functions and duties of City 

Manager for the Town as specified by state law, by the Atherton Municipal Code, Chapter 2.12, 

and by any other applicable ordinances, resolutions or policies of the Town, and as directed from 

time to time by the City Council, including, but not limited to, the following: 

1. Administer and enforce Town policies and procedures. 
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2. Attend all meetings of the Town Council, unless excused by the Mayor, 

and take part in all matters before the City Council. 

3. Provide management, direction and leadership to department heads and 

staff. 

4. Recommend to the City Council, from time to time, the adoption of 

measures to achieve the Town's goals. 

B. City Manager agrees that to the best of his ability and experience he will at all 

times loyally and conscientiously perform all the duties and obligations required of him, either 

expressly or implicitly, by the terms of this Agreement.  City Manager is an exempt employee 

but is expected to engage in those hours of work that are necessary to fulfill the obligation of the 

City Manager position, and while there are no set hours the City Manager is expected to be 

available at all times reasonably necessary to fulfill his duties.  City Manager will devote his full 

time to his duties and agrees that he will not, so long as he is employed by the Town, take any 

employment that will interfere or be inconsistent with the performance of his duties as City 

Manager for the Town. 

C. City Manager will not engage in any employment, consulting service, or other 

business enterprise, for compensation or otherwise, which is actually or potentially in conflict 

with, inimical to, or which may interfere with the performance of his duties, without the express 

written consent of the City Council. 

3. Term of Agreement. 

 City Manager agrees to remain in the exclusive employ of the Town subject to 

termination of the Agreement by either party as provided below. 

4. Compensation and Benefits. 

A. Base Salary. 

  During the term of this Agreement, City Manager shall be paid a salary at the rate 

of $160,000.00 per year, or at such salary as may be approved by the City Council of the Town 

by resolution from time to time.  Within seven (7) business days of the effective date of this 
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Agreement, Town shall make payment to City Manager in the amount representing the 

difference between his current annual salary and the annual salary of $160,000.00 from January 

1, 2009 to the beginning of the next payroll period after the effective date of this Agreement. 

B. Car Allowance. 

 Town agrees to pay City Manager a car allowance in the amount of Four Hundred 

Dollars ($400.00) per month. 

C. Retirement Payment. 

  The Town is a member of PERS (Public Employee's Retirement System) and 

shall pay to PERS City Manager's contribution, both the employer's and the employee's share. 

5. Expense Reimbursement. 

A. Reasonable Expenses. 

  The Town shall pay or reimburse City Manager for all reasonable expenses 

incurred by the City Manager in the performance of his duties and in accordance with the 

approved budget and policies of the Town. 

B. Professional Dues and Meetings. 

 Town shall pay for reasonable professional dues and subscriptions, including City 

Manager's membership in the National ICMA and shall pay or reimburse for City Manager's 

reasonable expenses in attendance at the annual ICMA Conference and the City Manager's 

Conference sponsored by the California League of Cities. 

C. Vacation and Administrative Leave. 

  City Manager shall have four (4) weeks of annual vacation per fiscal year.  

Vacation time may be adjusted by agreement of the parties as set out in a written amendment to 

this Agreement.  City Manager may take vacation time at his discretion with notice to the City 

Council.  City Manager shall also be entitled to Administrative Leave to the same extent as 

provided to all other management employees. 
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D. Holidays. 

 City Manager shall be entitled to the same holidays provided to Town 

management employees as may be amended by City Council from time to time. 

E. Sick Leave. 

  City Manager shall be entitled to accrued sick leave at the same rate as other 

management employees of the Town under then current policies, presently up to a maximum of 

1040 hours. 

F. Health and Disability Insurance. 

 The Town shall provide group health insurance, dental, and vision coverage for 

City Manager and his dependents and short-term and long-term disability insurance for City 

Manager to the same extent that such benefits are provided to all other management employees. 

G. Life Insurance. 

  Town shall provide City Manager life insurance in an amount of $150,000.00 for 

the benefit of City Manager's designated beneficiaries. 

6. Housing Assistance. 

A. It is expressly understood by the parties to the Agreement that the duties of the 

City Manager regarding oversight of the Holbrook-Palmer Park require City Manager to reside 

in the Town-owned residence located at 160 Watkins Avenue, Atherton, California, for the 

purpose, among others, of providing ongoing, regular and active superintendence of Holbrook-

Palmer Park.  City Manager will exercise diligence in assuring the security of the park and will 

take steps to remedy any special problems and/or difficulties experienced with the park's 

operation as quickly as possible. 

B. Occupancy of the House. 

 Occupancy of the house at 160 Watkins Avenue, Atherton, California, shall be at 

no cost to City Manager, save its interior furnishing with personal household goods.  Except as 

otherwise provided here, Town shall pay all costs for non-routine maintenance, repairs, and 

upkeep including replacement of major built-in appliances, taxes, fees, and assessments.  City 
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Manager shall be responsible for all utilities (including water usage within the house) and routine 

maintenance including, but not limited to, window washing.  Town shall provide gardening 

services.  City Manager must vacate the premises within thirty (30) days of termination of his 

employment for any reason. 

C. Tax Issues. 

 The parties understand that the Town has been provided with an opinion from 

legal counsel, that because it is an essential part of the City Manager's duties to occupy the house 

at 160 Watkins Avenue, Atherton, California, there is no income tax impact to City Manager.  

City Manager will be provided with a copy of this written opinion. 

D. Housing Repair. 

  When City Manager vacates the premises upon termination of this Agreement, 

Town shall cause an inspection of the house and provide City Manager with a written copy of the 

inspection report.  Any repairs which must be made to the house as a result of this inspection, 

which repairs are found to be caused by negligence of or neglect by the City Manager and which 

repairs do not result from latent defects not previously discovered, shall be paid for by City 

Manager. 

E. Housing Loan. 

 In the event that City Manager's duties are changed so that occupancy of the 

house at 160 Watkins Avenue, Atherton, California, is no longer required, Town agrees to loan 

to City Manager the sum of not more than Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) to 

enable City Manager to acquire a residence (the "Property") elsewhere.  The parties understand 

and agree that any such residence shall be located no further from the city limits of the Town 

than will require more than one hour of travel, by automobile, from City Manager's residence to 

the Town Hall.  The loan shall be secured by a standard form of Deed of Trust in first position 

against the Property.  The interest rate shall be the then current Local Agency Investment Fund 

(LAIF) rate ordinarily received by Town for its reserved funds, which shall be fixed as the 
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interest rate.  Other specific terms and conditions of the loan will be subject to approval of the 

parties at the time of the loan. 

F. Mortgage, Taxes, Insurance, Homeowner Fee. 

  In the event of a loan as described in Paragraph E above, then, thereafter, during 

the term of this Agreement, City Manager shall pay in a timely manner the obligation secured by 

the Deed of Trust described above.  City Manager shall obtain and keep in force policies of fire 

and hazard insurance with limits of not less than the replacement value of the Property naming 

both Town and City Manager as insured parties.  All taxes assessed against the Property and the 

cost of maintaining the policies of fire and hazard insurance shall be paid on a timely basis by 

City Manager. 

G. Maintenance and Improvements. 

 In the event of a loan as described in Paragraph E above, City Manager shall 

maintain the Property, at his sole expense, in good and habitable condition, reasonable wear and 

tear excepted.  City Manager may make such improvements to the home as he deems beneficial. 

H. Loan Due on Sale or Termination of Employment. 

  In the event of a loan as described in Paragraph E above, the loan to City Manager 

shall not be assumable and shall be due on sale or other transfer of title of the Property to any 

third party and is conditioned on the future continued performance of substantial services by City 

Manager as City Manager.  In the event City Manager's employment is terminated for any 

reason, the loan shall become due and payable in full not later than one (1) year following the 

termination of City Manager's employment by Town.  Similarly, the loan shall become due and 

payable in full within one (1) year from the date of termination of the use of the Property as the 

principal residence of City Manager. 

7. Termination of Agreement. 

A. At Will Employment. 

  The City Council may, subject to provisions set out below, terminate the services 

of City Manager at any time, with or without cause, it being expressly understood and agreed 
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between the parties that City Manager serves as an at-will employee of the Town.  Town must 

provide City Manager with thirty (30) days written notice prior to separation from employment.  

Town may place City Manager on paid leave during this time in accordance with the provisions 

of Section 2.12.090 of the Atherton Municipal Code.  City Manager understands and agrees that 

he has no constitutionally protected property or other interest in his employment as City 

Manager.  Notwithstanding the at-will nature of employment, City Manager may not be 

terminated without cause within ninety (90) days after a General Municipal Election that 

includes the election of a council member. 

B. Separation Payment - Releases. 

  In the event of separation from employment by the City Council without cause 

while still willing and able to perform his duties, City Manager shall be entitled to receive his 

then current salary and health and welfare benefits, and specifically excluding the value of the 

housing and the car allowance, (subject to all applicable withholdings and deductions) for a 

period not to exceed six (6) months from the date of separation.  The parties acknowledge the 

requirements of Government Code section 53260 and agree that, given the open-ended term of 

this Agreement, the Agreement will be deemed to have six (6) months remaining at such time as 

the City Council should separate City Manager from service as provided above. 

  City Manager agrees and acknowledges that the separation payments and benefits 

described herein will fully compensate him for any and all obligations that the Town may have to 

him, and therefore, City Manager agrees that at the time of termination he will sign a release of 

all claims against the Town, excepting only claims that may not be released legally.  The 

Separation Payment will release Town from any further obligations under this Agreement, and 

any claims of any nature that City Manager might have against the Town by virtue of his 

employment or termination thereof.   

Also in return for such Separation Payment, City Manager agrees to be 

reasonably available for consultation and assistance to an Interim City Manager, a newly 
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appointed City Manager, or any other Council appointee during the period covered by such 

Separation Payment. 

  City Manager shall not be entitled to a Separation Payment in the following 

events: 

1. City Manager is terminated for cause which shall mean gross misconduct 

or mismanagement, willful failure to carry out or abide by the lawful and legitimately adopted 

policies, directions or decisions approved by a majority of the City Council, malfeasance or 

dishonesty. 

2. City Manager is convicted of (a) any felony that adversely affects his 

reputation, (b) a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude or arising out of City Manager's duties 

pursuant to this Agreement, or (c) is convicted of any act involving gain to himself. 

3. City Manager dies during the term of employment. 

4. City Manager resigns his employment with the Town. 

  City Manager may resign at any time from his position with the Town provided 

he gives the Town not less than sixty (60) days prior written notice.  Should City Manager not 

provide the Town with at least sixty (60) days prior written notice, he shall not be entitled to cash 

out of any benefit other than as required by law.  In the event City Manager resigns his position 

as City Manager, he shall not be entitled to a Severance Payment. 

8. Dispute Resolution.   

 If City Manager's employment terminates for any reason that would disqualify him from 

receiving the Separation Payment, his sole remedy for any claim that Town breached this 

Agreement by failing to pay the Separation Payment shall be a judicial action for declaratory 

relief to determine whether there was substantial evidence to support the grounds upon which the 

Town based the termination.  If the Court determines that such substantial evidence did not exist, 

City Manager shall receive the Separation Payment provided for in Section 7, but no other 

damages.  The prevailing party in any such action shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees 

incurred in bringing or defending the action as the case may be.  All other claims associated with 
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or arising out of City Manager's employment shall be submitted to binding arbitration as set forth 

in the Mutual Agreement to Arbitrate, attached hereto as Attachment A. 

9. Disability. 

 If City Manager is disabled to the extent that he cannot perform the full range of the 

essential functions of his position, with or without reasonable accommodation, as determined by 

a health care provider or is otherwise unable to perform the full range of the essential functions 

of his position because of sickness, accident, injury, mental incapacity or other health reasons, 

the Town shall have the option to terminate this Agreement, subject to compliance with all 

provisions of law. 

10. Performance Evaluation. 

A. The City Council shall review and evaluate the performance and compensation of 

City Manager at least once every twelve (12) months.  The performance evaluation shall be 

delivered to City Manager no later than July 31st of every year.  The compensation evaluation 

shall be completed and communicated to City Manager no later than January 31st of every year. 

B. Annually, the City Council, in consultation with City Manager, shall define such 

goals and performance objectives which they determine to be necessary for the proper operation 

of the Town.  Further, the City Council, in consultation with City Manager, shall establish a 

relative priority among the various goals and objectives, and reduce said goals and objectives to 

writing. 

11. Bonding. 

 City Manager shall maintain a public official's bond in the amount determined by the 

City Council in conformance with Section 2.12.040 of the Atherton Municipal Code.  Town shall 

bear the full cost of such bond and/or any other bonds required of City Manager under any law or 

ordinance. 

12. Other Terms and Conditions of Employment. 

A. The City Council, in conjunction with City Manager, shall fix any other terms and 

conditions of employment as it may determine from time to time, relating to the performance of 
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City Manager, provided such terms and conditions are not inconsistent with or conflict with the 

provisions of this Agreement or other applicable law. 

B. All provisions of the Atherton Municipal Code, and regulations and rules of the 

Town relating to management benefits, retirement and pension system contributions, holidays 

and other fringe benefits and working conditions as they now exist or hereafter may be amended, 

shall also apply to the City Manager as they do other management employees of the Town except 

as herein provided. 

13. Notice. 

 Notices pursuant to this Agreement shall be given by deposit in the custody of the United 

States Postal Service, postage prepaid.  Alternatively, notices required pursuant to this 

Agreement may be personally served in the same manner as is applicable to civil judicial 

proceedings.  Notice shall be deemed given as of the date of personal service or twenty-four (24) 

hours after the date of deposit of such written notice in the course of transmission in the United 

States Postal Service to the addresses set forth below or as subsequently communicated by one 

party to the other in writing. 

 Notice to City Manager shall be sent to:  City Manager 
        160 Watkins Avenue 
        Atherton, CA  94027 
 
  
 Notice to Town shall be sent to:   Mayor 
        Town Hall 
        91 Ashfield Road 
        Atherton, CA  94027 
 

14. General Provisions. 

A. If any provision, or any portion thereof, contained in this Agreement is held 

unconstitutional, invalid, or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or portion thereof, 

shall be deemed severable, shall not be affected, and shall remain in full force and effect. 
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B. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and 

supercedes any previous agreements, oral or written.  This Agreement may be modified or 

provisions waived only by subsequent mutual written agreement executed by Town and City 

Manager. 

C. If any legal action or proceeding is brought to enforce or interpret this Agreement, 

the prevailing party, as determined by the court or other decision-maker, shall be entitled to 

recover from the other party all reasonable costs and attorneys' fees. 

D. Any failure of a party to insist upon strict compliance with any term, undertaking, 

or condition of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, undertaking or 

condition.  To be effective, a waiver must be in writing, signed and dated by the parties. 

E. City Manager may not assign this Agreement. 

 

Dated:  November ____, 2009    TOWN OF ATHERTON 

 
       By:  ______________________________ 
             
        Mayor 

 
 
Dated:  November ____, 2009   ___________________________________ 
       JEROME ("JERRY") GRUBER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
Acting City Clerk 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________ 
City Attorney 



 
Page 1 of 3 

 
1206181v2 05025/0100 

MUTUAL AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE 

This Mutual Agreement to Arbitrate ("Agreement") is made and entered into by 
and between the Town of Atherton ("Employer") and Jerome Gruber, an individual, 
("Employee") and shall become effective when executed by Employee. 

1. General.  Except with respect to seeking injunctive relief to prevent 
irreparable harm or specific performance and except as to any claim by Employee that 
he is owed the Separation Payment set forth in his Employment Agreement, Employer 
and Employee agree that any claim, complaint, or dispute that relates in any way to the 
parties' employment relationship and that has not been resolved by any available 
internal grievance process shall be submitted to binding arbitration before a neutral 
arbitrator. 

2. Covered Claims.  Except as provided above, this Agreement covers all 
grievances, disputes, claims, or causes of action (collectively, "claims") arising out of 
the termination of Employee's employment, or any claim of discrimination or unlawful 
harassment of any kind, that Employee may have against Employer or against its 
officers, directors, employees, or agents, or that Employer may have against Employee.  
The claims covered by this Agreement include, but are not limited to, claims for breach 
of any contract or covenant (express or implied), tort claims, claims for discrimination 
(including, but not limited to, race, sex, sexual harassment, or any type of unlawful 
harassment, religion, national origin, age, marital status, medical condition, disability, or 
sexual orientation), claims for violation of any federal, state, or other governmental law, 
statute, regulation, or ordinance, including, but not limited to, all claims arising under 
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1969, the Age Discrimination Act of 1967, the 
Americans With Disabilities Act, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, the 
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, or Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act. 

3. Claims Not Covered.  Claims not covered by this Agreement are claims 
for workers' compensation or unemployment compensation benefits, claims for 
injunctive relief premised on irreparable harm or specific performance, and other claims 
found not subject to mandatory arbitration by governing law. 

4. Claims Procedure.  Arbitration shall be initiated upon the express written 
request of either party.  The aggrieved party must give written notice of any claim to the 
other party within the limitations period that would apply to the claim were it pursued in a 
court action.  The written notice shall identify and describe the nature of all claims 
asserted and detail the facts upon which such claims are based.  The notice shall be 
sent by regular U.S mail or by certified mail, return receipt requested to the following 
addresses: 
 
If to Employer, to: Mayor 

Town Hall 
91 Ashfield Road 
Atherton, CA  94027 
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If to Employee, to: City Manager 

160 Watkins Avenue 
Atherton, CA  94027 
 

 
5. Arbitrator Selection.  The arbitration shall be conducted before a retired 

judge who is licensed to practice law in the State of California (the "Arbitrator").  The 
arbitration shall be conducted under the auspices of JAMS/ENDISPUTE, in accordance 
with its Employment Arbitration Rules.  The parties may informally choose their desired 
Arbitrator.  If informal selection is not possible, then the Arbitrator shall be selected as 
follows:  The arbitration service shall give each party a list of five arbitrators, drawn from 
its panel of arbitrators with employment dispute experience.  Each party may strike all 
names on the list it deems unacceptable.  If only one common name remains on the 
lists of all parties, that individual shall be designated as the Arbitrator.  If more than one 
common name remains on the lists of all parties, the parties shall strike names 
alternately until only one remains.  The party who did not initiate the claim shall strike 
first.  If no common name remains on the lists of all parties, the arbitration service shall 
furnish an additional list or lists until an Arbitrator is selected. 

6. Discovery.  The laws of the State of California regarding discovery 
practices and rules of evidence in civil actions, except as otherwise agreed upon herein, 
shall be applied to the arbitration.  Each party shall have the right to take the deposition 
of five (5) individuals and any expert witness designated by another party.  Each party 
shall also have the right to make requests for production of documents, requests for 
admissions, and special interrogatories to any party, according to the laws of the State 
of California regarding such forms of discovery.  The subpoena right specified below 
shall be applicable to discovery pursuant to this paragraph.  Upon a showing of 
substantial need, additional discovery may be had only where the Arbitrator selected 
according to this Agreement so orders.  At least fifteen (15) calendar days before the 
arbitration, the parties must exchange lists of witnesses (not including witnesses to be 
used for impeachment purposes), including any experts, and copies of exhibits intended 
to be used at the arbitration. 

7. Substantive Law/Written Decision.  The Arbitrator shall apply the 
substantive state or federal law (and the law of remedies, if applicable) as applicable to 
the claim(s) asserted.  The California Rules of Evidence shall apply.  The Arbitrator, and 
not any federal, state, or local court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to resolve 
any dispute relating to the interpretation, applicability, enforceability, or formation of this 
Agreement, including, but not limited to, any claim that all or any part of this Agreement 
is void or voidable.  The Arbitrator shall provide the parties with a written decision 
explaining his or her findings and conclusions.  The Arbitrator's decision shall be final 
and binding upon the parties, except as provided in this Agreement.  The Arbitrator, and 
not any federal, state, or local court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to resolve 
any dispute relating to the interpretation, applicability, enforceability, or formation of this 
Agreement, including, but not limited to, any claim that all or any part of this Agreement 
is void or voidable. 
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8. Motions.  The Arbitrator shall have jurisdiction to hear and rule on pre-
hearing disputes and is authorized to hold pre-hearing conferences by telephone or in 
person as the Arbitrator deems necessary.  The Arbitrator shall have the authority to 
entertain a motion to dismiss and/or a motion for summary judgment by any party and 
shall apply the standards governing such motion under the California Code of Civil 
Procedure. 

9. Confidentiality.  The parties agree to maintain in absolute confidence the 
final results of the arbitration and shall not divulge or release to any member of the 
general public the results of the arbitration whether resolved by decision of the Arbitrator 
after hearing or by voluntary dismissal or by negotiated settlement, except as California 
law provides for confirmation, correction, or vacation of the award pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure sections 1285 et seq. 

10. Damages/Attorney Fees.  The prevailing party shall be entitled to the 
same type and measure of damages and recovery of attorneys' fees and costs as 
available under the law governing the claims resolved through the arbitration process.   

11. Compelling Arbitration/Enforcing Award.  Either party may bring an 
action in court to compel arbitration under this Agreement or to enforce an arbitration 
award, and each party shall bear their own attorneys' fees and costs and other 
expenses of such action. 

12. Arbitration Fees.  Employer shall be responsible to pay for the arbitration 
and the Arbitrator's fees, except that Employee shall be obligated to pay the filing fee if 
Employee initiates the claim (up to a maximum of $500). 

13. Term of Agreement.  This Agreement shall survive the termination of 
Employee's employment.  It can only be revoked or modified by a writing signed by the 
parties that specifically states an intent to revoke or modify this Agreement. 

14. Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement is adjudged to be void or 
otherwise unenforceable, in whole or in part, such adjudication shall not affect the 
validity of the remainder of this Agreement. 

15. Waiver of Trial By Jury.  The parties understand and fully agree that by 
entering into this Agreement providing for binding arbitration, they are giving up their 
constitutional right to have a trial by jury, and are giving up their normal rights of appeal 
following the rendering of a decision except as California law provides for judicial review 
of arbitration proceedings.  The parties anticipate that by entering this Agreement, they 
will gain the benefits of a speedy, impartial dispute resolution procedure. 

EMPLOYER 

Dated:      By        
Mayor, Jerry Carlson 

Dated:              
       Jerome Gruber 



Item No. 17 

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: LT. MICHAEL GUERRA  
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ADJUSTMENT IN 

MUNCIPAL CODE PARKING FINES DUE TO SENATE BILL 
1407 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    
 
Staff and the Atherton Transportation Committee request that Council adopt a resolution 
authorizing an adjustment to increase Municipal Code parking violation fines in the 
amount of $5. 
  
INTRODUCTION:   
 
Senate Bill 1407 was signed by the Governor and became effective January 1, 2009. This 
bill amends subdivision (b) of section 70372 of the Government Code to authorize the 
assessment of $4.50, designated as a court construction penalty, from each parking 
violation (See Exhibit “A”). 
 
The San Mateo County Controllers Office began discussions with local agencies in 
February 2009 to increase parking citation assessments from $3-5.  During these 
discussions, the County clarified that the current $1.50 assessment is set aside for the 
local courthouse construction fund authorized in Government Code Section 76100 and is 
separate from the SB1407 assessment.  As a result of these discussions, the minimum 
increase of the fine would need to be $4.50 to offset the increased cost to the Town.  
According to San Mateo County Budget Director Jim Saco, Atherton will need to add $5 
to every parking violation because DMV can only process whole dollars.  The County of 
San Mateo along with nearly all cities within San Mateo County and around the state 
have taken similar action, and raised fines associated with parking violations. 
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The Atherton Transportation Committee at their November 10, 2009 meeting 
recommended that this parking fine schedule be adopted by Council. 
 
ANALYSIS:  
 
An additional $4.50 must be added to each parking fine in order to cover the increased 
amount specified in SB 1407.  This per citation fee is now being assessed on a monthly 
basis and will result in an increased annual expenditure estimated at approximately $565.  
Since DMV cannot process $0.50 increments, the fine will need to be raised to $5 in 
order to at least recover the $4.50 assessment. To date, PD has issued 111 parking 
violation citations this calendar year, which are up from the 92 parking citations that were 
issued in 2008.  By raising the fine an additional $0.50 because of DMV’s ability to 
process fines, the Town would increase revenue approximately $63.  
 
The California Vehicle Code authorizes the Town Council to establish local parking 
regulations and to set penalties for violations. California Vehicle Code Section 40203.5 
states in part . . . “To the extent possible, issuing agencies within the same county shall 
standardize parking penalties”. Consequently, San Mateo County and other 
municipalities within the County have already incorporated the $4.50 SB1407 assessment 
into their parking fines, or are in the process like Atherton.  Please refer to Exhibit “B” 
which indicates the Vehicle/Municipal Code Sections, current fine, and the proposed 
fines for parking violations in Atherton. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
Staff recommends that parking fines be increased by $5.00 to recover the SB 1407 
assessment of $4.50. Staff also estimates the impact of Senate Bill 1407 will result in an 
additional expenditure of $563. By considering DMV’s inability to process $0.50 
increments, the net impact would result in an estimated $62.50 increase in revenue to the 
General Fund, if the number of citations remains consistent with current levels.  
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1.  Exhibit “A” – California State Association of Counties April 2009 Information 
Bulletin. 

2.  Exhibit “B” – Current Atherton PD Parking Citation Sections and Fines. 
   
 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 
 
 
 
          __ 
Mike Guerra      Jerome D. Gruber 
Lieutenant      City Manager 



Exhibit "A" Atherton PD
Parking Citation Sections and Fines

Code Section Description Current Fine Proposed Fine
VC 4000a Registration Expired POC+$50.00 POC+$55.00
VC 5200 Display of License Plates POC+$25.00 POC+$30.00
VC 5204(a) Tabs on Vehicle POC+$25.00 POC+$30.00
VC 26708.5(a) Tinted Windows POC+$25.00 POC+$30.00
VC 26710 Defective or Cracked Windshield POC+$25.00 POC+$30.00
VC 27155 No Fuel Cap POC+$25.00 POC+$30.00
VC 27600 Mudguards POC+$25.00 POC+$30.00
VC 28071 Front and Rear Bumper Req'd. on Pass Veh POC+$25.00 POC+$30.00
MC 10.04.020 Failure to Obey Parking Sign Regulations $25.00 $30.00
MC 10.16.010 Commercial Vehicle Parking (2AM to 4AM) $25.00 $30.00
MC 10.16.020 Display of Vehicles for Sale $25.00 $30.00
MC 10.28.010 Abandonment of Vehicle on a Public Street $25.00 $30.00
MC 10.36.030b Illegal Parking in City Lot (CalTrain Depot) $25.00 $30.00
MC 12.24.090b Parking Violations at HP Park $25.00 $30.00
VC 4462(b) False Tabs $50.00 $55.00
VC 21113(a) Parking on School Grounds $35.00 $40.00
VC 21211(b) Parking in a Bike Lane $25.00 $30.00
VC 22500(e) Parking Blocking a Driveway $20.00 $25.00
VC 22500.1 Parking in a Fire Lane $35.00 $40.00
VC 22502(a) Wrong Side Parking ‐ Right Hand Wheels not Within 18" of Curb $20.00 $25.00
VC 22507.8(a) Parking in a Disabled parking Zone $325.00 $330.00
VC 22507.8(b) Blocking Handicapped Stall $325.00 $330.00
VC22507.8(c)(2) Parked in Handicapped Crosshatch $325.00 $330.00
VC 22514 parking Within 15' of a Fire Hydrant $20.00 $25.00
VC 22523(a) Abandon Vehicle on a Highway $100.00 $105.00
VC 22523(b) Abandon Vehicle on Public or private Property $100.00 $105.00

POC = Proof of Correction



RESOLUTION NO. 09-48 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON FOR 
ADJUSTING MUNCIPAL CODE PARKING FINES 

 

 

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code section 40203.5 authorizes the Town council to set 
parking penalties for parking violations; and 

WHEREAS, The Town council wishes to adjust those penalties from time-to-time; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

1.  The Town council adopt the schedule attached hereto as exhibit A as the Parking 
Fine Schedule for the Town of Atherton.  The schedule shall be effective upon 
adoption. 

* * * * * * * * * * * *  
 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and 
adopted by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on 
the 18th day of November, 2009, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
NOES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
 
            
       Jerry Carlson, Mayor 
       Town of Atherton 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________   _________________________ 
Theresa N. DellaSanta    Wynne Furth 
Deputy City Clerk     City Attorney 
 
 



 
 

 
EFFECT OF STATE COURT CONSTRUCTION PENALTIES  

ON PARKING VIOLATIONS 
 

April 2009 
 

This information bulletin and attached materials are intended to ensure that counties are aware 
of certain effects of SB 1407 (Perata, 20081), a measure that created a framework for the judicial 
branch to issue up to $5 billion in lease‐revenue bonds to finance the construction of state court 
capital projects. SB 1407 established the authority to increase various fees for purposes of 
creating a revenue source to support debt payments on the bond issuance. Among those fees is 
the State Court Construction Parking Penalty (Government Code (GC) Section 70372(b)), which 
was increased in SB 1407 by $3 (from $1.50 to $4.50). The measure also created a new 
Immediate and Critical Needs Account (ICNA) within the State Court Facilities Construction Fund 
(SCFCF), into which revenues will be deposited for purposes of addressing the most pressing state 
court construction needs. Also addressed in this transmittal are the largely overlooked impacts of 
SB 4252, as it relates to overall remittance of parking penalties. 

 
The changes to parking penalties contained in SB 1407 have created a certain amount of 
confusion, in part because each county’s overall parking remittance will vary depending several 
factors, including whether the county (1) has concluded its court facility transfer process, (2) has 
bonded indebtedness on any of the facilities that transfer, and (3) has exercised its authority to 
charge a $2.50 parking penalty under GC Section 76000 (b), a portion of which is directed to the 
locally established criminal justice facilities fund (GC Section 76101). Further, this transmittal 
also is intended to ensure that counties are aware of statutory changes that became effective 
January 1, 2008, which also affect overall remittances related to penalties on parking violations. 
 
Key Points of Interest and Action 

 SB 1407 increased the state court construction parking penalty (GC Section 70372(b)) 
from $1.50 to $4.50, effective January 1, 2009. Of the $4.50 penalty per violation, $1.50 
is directed to the State Court Facilities Construction Fund (as the law directed even 
prior to SB 1407), and the new $3.00 goes to the SCFCF Immediate and Critical Needs 
Account (created by SB 1407). No portion of the $4.50 penalty authorized under this 
section is to be retained by the county. All ticketing agencies should now be collecting 
and remitting this full amount to the state through their counties. 

 The provisions of SB 1407 did not affect imposition of local parking penalties 
authorized under GC Section 76000(b).  

 The $1.50 offset previously authorized under GC Section 70375(b)(1) was eliminated, 
pursuant to SB 425 (Margett, 2007), which became effective January 1, 2008. The 
elimination of this offset made mandatory the collection and remittance of a $1.50 
parking penalty, regardless of amounts collected for deposit into the local courthouse 
construction fund established pursuant to GC Section 76100. Counties and ticketing 
agencies must take care to ensure they are complying with the requirements of 
GC Section 70372(b) and account for the elimination of the offset previously 

                                                 
1 Chapter 311, Statutes of 2008. 
2 Chapter 302, Statutes of 2007. 

http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/07-08/bill/sen/sb_1401-1450/sb_1407_bill_20080926_chaptered.pdf
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/07-08/bill/sen/sb_0401-0450/sb_425_bill_20071005_chaptered.pdf
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authorized under GC Section 70375. It is apparent from state remittance information 
that many entities overlooked this statutory change. Your specific attention is drawn to 
this detail to ensure that counties are properly applying and remitting the full scope of 
parking penalties required by law. 

 It is not possible to define for each county what is required as its overall remittance 
related to parking penalties authorized under GC Sections 70372(b) and 76000. The 
total remittance could be up to $9.50, but — specifically as it relates to penalties 
authorized under Section 76000(b) — that amount will vary depending on (1) whether 
and to what extent a county has completed its court facility transfer process; 
(2) whether it has ongoing bonded indebtedness on court facilities; and (3) whether it 
has authorized the $2.50 penalty related to a local criminal justice facilities fund 
(GC Section 76101). (Various scenarios are possible; see Attachment #1 for examples.) 

 
Reference Materials Attached 

We encourage you to review the materials listed below, which are attached for your review and 
reference: 
 
Attachment #1 – Handout packet prepared by the AOC 

 Frequently Asked Questions (State Court Construction Parking Penalty – GC Section 
70372(b)) 

 Court Transfer Status – GC Sections 70321 and 76000(d) 
 County and State Parking Penalties – GC Sections 76000(b) and 73072(b)  

 
Attachment #2 – PowerPoint presentation prepared by the SCO 

 State Construction Penalties on Parking Violations: Understanding the effect of SB 1407 
 
Attachment #3 – Chart compiled by AOC 

 GC 76000(b) – Parking Penalty Assessments (County): information from Board of 
Supervisors’ Resolutions 

 
It is our understanding that the State Controller’s Office is in the process of preparing Revision 
21 of its Manual of Accounting and Audit Guidelines for Trial Courts – Appendix C, which details 
the distribution of fines, fees, forfeitures, penalties and assessments. The new edition will 
address statutory changes enacted through SB 1407 and SB 425, among others. 
 
Assistance/Action Needed 

First and foremost, it is critical that each county ensure that it is correctly implementing parking 
penalty statutes and making the required remittances to the state. We also ask that counties 
communicate this information and the requirements in SB 1407 and SB 425 to the ticketing 
agencies in their respective jurisdictions.  
 
Further, it is very important that for purposes of determining — and keeping current on, 
depending on progress in the court facility transfer process and gradual retirement of court 
facility debt — what each county is required to remit for overall parking offense penalties. To 
assist the AOC in this process, we are asking that each county review the information in the 
chart provided at Attachment #3, which identifies whether the AOC has on file the appropriate 
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Board of Supervisor resolution authorizing, where applicable, either a local courthouse 
construction fund (GC Section 76100) or a local criminal justice facilities construction fund 
(GC Section 76101).  
 
Finally, information on the local CCF is also critical for ensuring that the amounts per county 
listed in the table in GC Section 76000 (e) are accurate. These amounts determine what a county 
is permitted to collect after the local CCF is directed to the state — that is, once all its court 
facilities transfer to the state. We are finding that in some instances, a given county’s amount 
specified in Section 76000(e) is incorrect, which could limit that county’s authority to collect the 
amount it should be entitled to, simply because the incorrect dollar amount is listed in 76000(e). 
Counties are again asked to verify the accuracy of these amounts. For ease of reference, the 
table as specified in current law is provided below. 
 

Government Code Section 76000 (e) 

Alameda  $5.00  Marin  $5.00 San Luis Obispo  $6.00 

Alpine  $5.00  Mariposa  $2.00 San Mateo  $4.75 

Amador  $5.00  Mendocino  $7.00 Santa Barbara  $3.50 

Butte  $6.00  Merced  $5.00 Santa Clara  $5.50 

Calaveras  $3.00  Modoc  $4.00 Santa Cruz  $7.00 

Colusa  $6.00  Mono  $5.00 Shasta  $3.50 

Contra Costa  $5.00  Monterey  $5.00 Sierra  $7.00 

Del Norte  $5.00  Napa  $3.00 Siskiyou  $5.00 

El Dorado  $5.00  Nevada  $5.00 Solano  $5.00 

Fresno  $7.00  Orange  $3.50 Sonoma  $5.00 

Glenn  $4.06  Placer  $4.75 Stanislaus  $5.00 

Humboldt  $5.00  Plumas  $5.00 Sutter  $3.00 

Imperial  $6.00  Riverside  $4.60 Tehama  $7.00 

Inyo  $4.00  Sacramento  $5.00 Trinity  $4.26 

Kern  $7.00  San Benito  $5.00 Tulare  $5.00 

Kings  $7.00  San Bernardino  $5.00 Tuolumne  $5.00 

Lake  $7.00  San Diego  $5.00 Ventura  $5.00 

Lassen  $2.00  San Francisco  $6.99 Yolo  $7.00 

Los Angeles  $5.00  San Joaquin  $3.75 Yuba  $3.00 

Madera  $7.00       
 
Contact Information 

Several resources are available to answer questions regarding the parking penalty increases and 
the proper distribution of funds, as identified below: 
 

CSAC  Elizabeth Howard  916/650‐8131; ehoward@counties.org 
AOC  Steven Chang 

Gisele Corrie 
415/865‐7195; steven.chang@jud.ca.gov 
916/263‐1687; gisele.corrie@jud.ca.gov 

SCO  Scott Taylor  916/327‐2289; SATaylor@sco.ca.gov 
 



RESOLUTION NO. 09-49 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON IN SUPPORT OF 
THE LOCAL TAXPAYER, PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION PROTECTION ACT 

OF 2010 
 
WHEREAS, California voters have repeatedly and overwhelmingly passed separate ballot measures to 
stop State raids of local government funds, and to dedicate the taxes on gasoline to fund local and state 
transportation improvement projects; and 
 
WHEREAS, these local government funds are critical to provide the police and fire, emergency 
response, parks, libraries, and other vital local services that residents rely upon every day, and gas tax 
funds are vital to maintain and improve local streets and roads, to make road safety improvements, 
relieve traffic congestion, and provide mass transit; and 
 
WHEREAS, despite the fact that voters have repeatedly passed measures to prevent the State from 
taking these revenues dedicated to funding local government services and transportation improvement 
projects, the State Legislature has seized and borrowed billions of dollars in local government and 
transportation funds in the past few years; and  
 
WHEREAS, this year’s borrowing and raids of local government, redevelopment and transit funds, as 
well as previous, ongoing raids of local government and transportation funds have lead to severe 
consequences, such as layoffs of police, fire and paramedic first responders, fire station closures, stalled 
economic development, healthcare cutbacks, delays in road safety improvements, public transit fare 
increases and cutbacks in public transit services; and 
 
WHEREAS, State politicians in Sacramento have continued to ignore the will of the voters, and current 
law provides no penalties when state politicians take or borrow these locally-dedicated funds; and 
 
WHEREAS, a coalition of local government, transportation and transit advocates recently filed a 
constitutional amendment with the California Attorney General, called the Local Taxpayer, Public 
Safety, and Transportation Protection Act of 2010, for potential placement on California’s November 
2010 statewide ballot; and 
 
WHEREAS, approval of this ballot initiative would close loopholes and change the constitution to 
further prevent State politicians in Sacramento from seizing, diverting, shifting, borrowing, transferring, 
suspending or otherwise taking or interfering with tax revenues dedicated to funding local government 
services, including redevelopment, or dedicated to transportation improvement projects and mass transit.    
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Atherton formally endorses the Local Taxpayer, 
Public Safety and Transportation Protection Act of 2010, a proposed constitutional amendment. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that we hereby authorize the listing of the Town of Atherton in support 
of the Local Taxpayer, Public Safety and Transportation Protection Act of 2010 and instruct staff to fax 
a copy of this resolution to campaign offices at 916.442.3510. 
 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 
 



 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted by the 
City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on the 18th day of November, 
2009, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
NOES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:   
 
 
            
        

Jerry Carlson, Mayor 
       Town of Atherton 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
     
 
Theresa N. DellaSanta 
Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Wynne Furth 
City Attorney 
 



Item No. 19 

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: LT. MICHAEL GUERRA  
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: POLICE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE PURCHASE  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the purchase of one Ford Crown Victoria patrol 
car not to exceed $25,094.00. 
  
INTRODUCTION:   
 
Council approved the purchase of three vehicles for the police department in FY 09/10 
(two marked patrol vehicles and one unmarked vehicle).  One patrol car and the 
unmarked vehicle have been purchased.  The second marked patrol car purchase request 
was deferred until November for budgetary reasons. 
   
ANALYSIS:  
 
The 2010 Ford Crown Victoria Interceptor patrol car would replace patrol car #3 (VID# 
2FAFP71W6YX201714) with 89,629 miles on the odometer.  This vehicle is not drivable 
and has not been repaired since it was towed to our PD lot after breaking down while on 
patrol.  This vehicle is in the process of being sent for auction.   
 
There may also be a need to request the purchase of one to two additional marked patrol 
cars in the next few months because an alleged drunk driver struck two of our patrol cars 
while the officers were on a traffic stop.  One patrol car (#6) cannot be repaired and PD is 
unable to determine at the time of this report if the second patrol car (Sgts.) is repairable. 
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FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
The purchase of this vehicle will be conducted through the City of Redwood City’s 
competitive bid process (piggy-backing).  This practice is in accord with Atherton 
Municipal Code Section 3.16.110 (A) 5.  The City Manager, in his capacity as Purchasing 
Officer, has approved the procedures followed. 
 
The cost for the 2010 Ford Crown Victoria Interceptor with a 5-year/100,000 mile power 
train warranty is $25,094.00.   
   
 
 
 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 
 
 
 
       _______________________ 
Lt. Michael Guerra     Jerome D. Gruber   
       City Manager 
 



Item No. 20 

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JEROME GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: LOUISE HO, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
  
SUBJECT: ADOPT RESOLUTION 09-32 TO APPROVE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

SETTING MISCELLANEOUS FEES FOR TOWN SERVICES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Adopt the resolution to approve the Master Fee Schedule. Staff recommends that Council defer 
the Building Department fee adoption to December 16, 2009.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
On January 29, 2009, The Town of Atherton engaged the services of NBS to prepare a cost 
allocation plan, full cost recovery staff hourly rates, and comprehensive fee study.  For the last 
few months, NBS has worked and presented several draft master fee schedules to the Town for 
review and comment.  The City Council also conducted public hearings and study sessions to 
invite public input and asked questions of NBS.  Attached is the proposed Master Fee Schedule 
and report prepared by NBS explaining the various fees structure and methodology.   
 
At the September 16, 2009 City Council meeting Council tabled adoption of the Master Fee 
Schedule to allow maximum public input before final adoption. Town staff together with NBS 
held a community meeting on November 5, 2009 to allow the public an opportunity to discuss 
the fee schedule. Six Atherton residents attended the community meeting.  
 
In March, 2009 Council directed NBS to get examine and provide a report on the Building 
Department fees for a clear understanding of how expenses and revenues are related and if there 
is a surplus or deficit that should be considered in setting fees going forward. Since the Building 
Department report could have an impact on future building department fees staff is 

  
 
 



  
 
 

recommending that Council defer the Building Department fees to the December 16 Council 
meeting.   
 
Once the proposed Master Fee Schedule is approved by the City Council, the new fees will be 
effective 60 days after adoption.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The new Master Fee Schedule is expected to generate modest revenues for the Town.  NBS is 
projecting up to $150,000 of additional revenues to General Fund for the remainder of FY 2009-
10. 
 
 
 Prepared by:      Approved by: 
 
 
/s/ Louise Ho    
________________________   __________________________ 
Louise Ho, Finance Director    Jerome D. Gruber, City Manager 
    
Attachment:  Resolution 
           Master Fee Schedule 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Administrative Fees

Service Fee

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Photocopying and/or Printing $0.10 Per Page

Digital Transmission of Files $0 

Returned Checks (Non-Sufficient Funds) $35 Per Check

Stop-payment Check & Lost Check Replacement $35 Per Check

Tape Duplication - Per Tape $64 

Notarize - Per Signature $10 

Certified Copies - Per Copy $32 

Special Event Application Review $218 

Copy of Municipal Code Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of General Plan Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of Zoning Ordinance Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of Budget Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of Subdivision Ordinance Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

List of All Businesses in Atherton Free Via Website or $69

Install and Remove Banner $387 

Business License Processing Fee $25 Pass Through

Duplicate Business License Processing Fee $25 Pass Through

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Administration Department Staff: $129 Per Hour

Finance Department Staff: $166 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Building Fees

BUILDING FEES

Total Valuation Building Permit Fee Plan Review Fee
$1.00 to $500 $155 65% of Building Permit Fee

$501 to $2,000 $155 for the first $500, plus $3.05 for each add'l $100, or 
fraction thereof, to and including $2,000

65% of Building Permit Fee

$2,001 to $25,000 $201 for the first $2,000, plus $14.00 for each add'l $1,000, or 
fraction thereof, to and including $25,000

65% of Building Permit Fee

$25,001 to $50,000 $523 for the first $25,000, plus $10.10 for each add'l $1,000, or 
fraction thereof, to and including $50,000

65% of Building Permit Fee

$50,001 to $100,000 $775 for the first $50,000, plus $18.91 for each add'l $1,000, or 
fraction thereof, to and including $100,000

65% of Building Permit Fee

$100,001 to $500,000 $1,958 for the first $100,000, plus $5.07 for each add'l $1,000, 
or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000

45% of Building Permit Fee

$500,001 to $1,000,000 $3,986 for the first $500,000, plus $3.84 for each add'l $1,000, 
or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000

45% of Building Permit Fee

$1,000,001 and up $5,906 for the first $1,000,000, plus $3.84 for each add'l 
$1,000, or fraction thereof

45% of Building Permit Fee

$350 Per Square Foot

$300 Per Square Foot

$200 Per Square Foot

Building Permit Fees

Permitted Value of Construction
New Habitable Construction

Remodeled Habitable Construction

New or Remodeled Non-Habitable Construction
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Building Fees

Fee

BUILDING FEES

$100 

$60 

$300 

$289 

$599 

$250 

$100 

$41 

$500 

$496 

$100 

$83 Per Half Hour

$165 Per Hour

$165 Per Hour or Consultant Costs

$20 Plus Photocopying and/or Printing Posts

Up to One-Half the Amount Required for a New 
Permit for Such Work

Up to Twice the Applicable Building Permit Fee, 
Subject to the Building Official's Discretion

Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

$10,000 
$165 

$10,000 
$165 

$10,000 
$165 

$10,000 
$165 

Deposit

Temporary Occupancy Deposit:

Administrative Fee

Excavation Road Deposit:

Administrative Fee

Deposit

Water Well Permit Fee

Solar Panels Permit Fee

Heritage Tree Removal - Staff Level (First Tree)

Heritage Tree Removal - Staff Level (Each Additional Tree)

Deposit
Landscape Screening Deposit:

Unauthorized Heritage Tree Removal/Damage (Penalty)

Special Inspection or Consultation Inspection Fee

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty)

Permit Search

Demolition Permit Fee

Deposit

Plumbing, Mechanical, Electrical Permit (First Appliance)

Plumbing, Mechanical, Electrical Permit (Each Additional Appliance)

Service

Administrative Fee

Landscape Screening Permit Fee

Administrative Fee

Address Change

Other Building Fees

Reactivation of an Expired Permit

Excavation Permit

Re-Inspection Fee

Revision Fee

Work Commencing Without a Permit (Penalty)

Second Utility Deposit:
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Building Fees

Fee

BUILDING FEES

Valuation Amount X 0.0001

Valuation Amount X 0.00021

$1

$2

$3

$4

Add $1

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Building Division Staff: $165 Per Hour

Every $25,000 or fraction thereof
above $100,000

Permit Valuation
$1-25,000

$25,001-50,000

$50,001-75,000

(California Department of Conservation Mandated Fee)

Building Standards Administration Special Revolving Fund 
(Senate Bill No. 1473 State Mandated)

$75,001-100,000

(California Department of Conservation Mandated Fee)

For issuance of any construction permit with a project cost estimated above $50,000 or will 
generate more than ten tons of construction or demolition debris.

SMIP - Residential 

SMIP Fee

Recycling Deposit $1,000 Minimum and $500 Minimum for 
Re-Roof Permits

SMIP - Commercial

Service
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Planning Fees

Service Fee

PLANNING FEES

Conditional Use Permit Billed Per Hour with $1,963 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Variance Billed Per Hour with $2,289 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Heritage Tree Removal Permit Billed Per Hour with $2,293 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Exception Review Billed Per Hour with $1,963 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Excessive Height Billed Per Hour with $1,963 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Lot Line Redesignation Billed Per Hour with $2,289 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Lot Line Adjustment Billed Per Hour with $1,636 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Tentative Parcel Map Billed Per Hour with $2,289 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Final Parcel Map Billed Per Hour with $1,310 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Appeal $750 

School Master Plan $750 

Initial Review/Negative Declaration Billed Per Hour with $3,595 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Zoning Ordinance Amendment Billed Per Hour with $3,595 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

General Plan Amendment Billed Per Hour with $3,595 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Zoning Review for Home Occupation Business $82 

Pre-Application Review Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

Street Easement Vacation Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

Initial Review (2 reviews for fee amount; additional reviews billed hourly):

a. Fence $164 

b. Accessory Structures (includes pools) $328 

c. Accessory Buildings $655 

d. Additions $818 

e. New Construction $1,308 

Revisions to Previously Approved Plans Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Planning Fees

Service Fee

PLANNING FEES

Many of the above-listed fees are applied on an hourly basis and are structured to recover the full cost of service for each activity type.  The Town will 
apply the prevailing hourly rates against recorded staff time to determine the fee amount owed by each applicant.  Hourly rates from other departments
outside the Planning Department, including the City Attorney's Office, may also apply if staff from those other departments perform work on a specific 
application.  Additionally, the Town will pass-through to the applicant any discrete costs incurred from the use of external service providers if required 

to process the specific application.

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Town Planner: $226 Per Hour

Deputy Town Planner: $178 Per Hour

Senior Planner: $169 Per Hour

Assistant Planner: $136 Per Hour

Planning Administrative Staff: $120 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Parks Program Fees

Service Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Weddings/Receptions or Social Functions

One Building Rental

1 - 100 Guests $2,000 

101 - 200 Guests $2,250 

Additional Hour $100 Per Hour

Additional Attendant $50 Per Hour

Two Building Rental

1 - 100 Guests $4,000 

101 - 200 Guests $4,500 

Additional Hour $100 Per Hour

Additional Attendant $50 Per Hour

Deposit

Security Deposit: $1,000 

Amount refundable if cancelled more than nine months in advance $750 

Amount refundable if cancelled seven to nine months in advance $500 

Amount refundable if cancelled six months or less in advance $0 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Parks Program Fees

Service Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Meetings

The Main House

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $300 

Full Day/Evening  (Mon. - Fri.) $400; Plus $50 Per Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour $50 Per Hour

Carriage House

Weekday, Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $200 

Weekday, Full Day (Mon. - Fri.) (8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.) $250 

Weekend, Full Day (Sat. - Sun.) (9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.) $250; Plus $25 Per Hour

Weekend Evening (Fri. - Sun.) (5:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m.) $500 

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $25 Per Hour

Jennings Pavilion

1 - 100 Guests

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $400 

Full Day/Evening (Mon. - Fri.) $500; Plus $50 Per Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $50 Per Hour

101 - 200 Guests

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) $500 

Full Day/Evening  (Mon. - Fri.) $600; Plus $100 Per Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $100 Per Hour

Town Related Organizations 40% Discount for Main House Meeting Rentals; 20% Discount 
for Carriage House and Jennings Pavilion Meeting Rentals

Security Deposit (1) $250 

Other

Day Use Permit (Exclusive Use of Picnic Facilities) $100 Per Day

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Program Director, for services related to facility use: $272 Per Hour

Facility Maintenance Staff, for services related to facility use: $256 Per Hour

Facility Attendant, for services related to facility use: $122 Per Hour

(1) Security deposit not required for Town Related Organizations.

Parks Program Fees, 9 of 14



TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Encroachment Permits

Driveway Connection to Street - Asphalt/Pavers:

Without Driveway Culvert (up to 3 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $400 

iii. Inspection $599 

Total $1,299 

iv. Additional Plan Check $400 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

With Driveway Culvert (up to 4 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $499 

iii. Inspection $799 

Total $1,598 

iv. Additional Plan Check $499 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Driveway Connection to Street - Concrete:

Without Driveway Culvert (up to 4 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $499 

iii. Inspection $799 

Total $1,598 

iv. Additional Plan Check $499 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Driveway Connection to Street - Concrete:

With Driveway Culvert (up to 5 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $499 

iii. Inspection $999 

Total $1,798 

iv. Additional Plan Check $499 

v. Additional Inspection $200 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Right-of-Way Landscaping, Fence, Etc. - Minor Construction (up to 2 inspections)

i. Application $200 

ii. Plan Check $100 

iii. Inspection $200 

Total $500 

iv. Additional Plan Check $100 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Right-of-Way Landscaping, Fence, Etc. - Standard (up to 2 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $200 

iii. Inspection $400 

Total $900 

iv. Additional Plan Check $200 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Connection to Storm Drain or Atherton Channel:
i. Application (Per Application) $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) $599 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 5 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $48 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $1,199 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 4 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $28 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $699 

Total Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $599 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $10 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $240 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $7 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $175 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Utility Connect/Disconnect:

i. Application (Per Application) $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) $400 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 7 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $36 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $899 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 6 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $24 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $499 

Total Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $400 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $5 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $128 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $4 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $83 

Utility Main:

i. Application (Per Application) $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) $999 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 7 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $40 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $999 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 6 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $27 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $599 

Total Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $999 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $6 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $143 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $4 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $100 

Public Works Fees, 12 of 14



TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Telecommunication Installation Permit:

i. Without Trenching $100 

ii. With Trenching See Utility Connect Fee

Property Improvement Permits and Reviews

Grading and Drainage  Actual Consultant Cost Plus Town Overhead 

Detention System Annual Report Filing $120 

Detention System Annual Report - Submittals Out of Compliance $300 

Other

Stop Work Order (Penalty) 50% of Permit Fee

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

At the discretion of the Public Works Director, additional fees may apply for projects requiring in excess of 8 hours.  

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Public Works/Engineering Staff: $200 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Police Fees

Service Fee

POLICE FEES

Copy of Police Report:

Without Photos or Tape Copies $20 

With Photos or Tape Copies $119 Per Hour

Vehicle Releases $60 

Alarm Registration $25 

Alarm Alert Signs $30 

Garage Sale/Estate Sale Permits $20 

Fingerprints $58 

Solicitor Permit (Valid for six months; business license required) $50 

After Hours Emergency Construction Permits $150 

Special Service Request:

Administrative Fee $20 

On-Site Personnel Fee Fully Burdened Hourly Rate x 1.5; 2 Hour Minimum

Clearance Letter $20 

Microfilmed Reports $119 Per Hour

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Records/Communications Staff: $119 Per Hour

Patrol/Investigations Staff: $154 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Administrative Fees

Service Fee

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Photocopying and/or Printing $0.10 Per Page

Digital Transmission of Files $0 

Returned Checks (Non-Sufficient Funds) $35 Per Check

Stop-payment Check & Lost Check Replacement $35 Per Check

Tape Duplication - Per Tape $64 

Notarize - Per Signature $10 

Certified Copies - Per Copy $32 

Special Event Application Review $218 

Copy of Municipal Code Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of General Plan Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of Zoning Ordinance Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of Budget Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of Subdivision Ordinance Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

List of All Businesses in Atherton Free Via Website or $69

Install and Remove Banner $387 

Business License Processing Fee $25 Pass Through

Duplicate Business License Processing Fee $25 Pass Through

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Administration Department Staff: $129 Per Hour

Finance Department Staff: $166 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Planning Fees

Service Fee

PLANNING FEES

Conditional Use Permit Billed Per Hour with $1,963 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Variance Billed Per Hour with $2,289 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Heritage Tree Removal Permit Billed Per Hour with $2,293 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Exception Review Billed Per Hour with $1,963 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Excessive Height Billed Per Hour with $1,963 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Lot Line Redesignation Billed Per Hour with $2,289 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Lot Line Adjustment Billed Per Hour with $1,636 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Tentative Parcel Map Billed Per Hour with $2,289 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Final Parcel Map Billed Per Hour with $1,310 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Appeal $750 

School Master Plan $750 

Initial Review/Negative Declaration Billed Per Hour with $3,595 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Zoning Ordinance Amendment Billed Per Hour with $3,595 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

General Plan Amendment Billed Per Hour with $3,595 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Zoning Review for Home Occupation Business $82 

Pre-Application Review Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

Street Easement Vacation Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

Initial Review (2 reviews for fee amount; additional reviews billed hourly):

a. Fence $164 

b. Accessory Structures (includes pools) $328 

c. Accessory Buildings $655 

d. Additions $818 

e. New Construction $1,308 

Revisions to Previously Approved Plans Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Planning Fees

Service Fee

PLANNING FEES

Many of the above-listed fees are applied on an hourly basis and are structured to recover the full cost of service for each activity type.  The Town will 
apply the prevailing hourly rates against recorded staff time to determine the fee amount owed by each applicant.  Hourly rates from other departments
outside the Planning Department, including the City Attorney's Office, may also apply if staff from those other departments perform work on a specific 
application.  Additionally, the Town will pass-through to the applicant any discrete costs incurred from the use of external service providers if required 

to process the specific application.

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Town Planner: $226 Per Hour

Deputy Town Planner: $178 Per Hour

Senior Planner: $169 Per Hour

Assistant Planner: $136 Per Hour

Planning Administrative Staff: $120 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Parks Program Fees

Service Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Weddings/Receptions or Social Functions

One Building Rental

1 - 100 Guests $2,000 

101 - 200 Guests $2,250 

Additional Hour $100 Per Hour

Additional Attendant $50 Per Hour

Two Building Rental

1 - 100 Guests $4,000 

101 - 200 Guests $4,500 

Additional Hour $100 Per Hour

Additional Attendant $50 Per Hour

Deposit

Security Deposit: $1,000 

Amount refundable if cancelled more than nine months in advance $750 

Amount refundable if cancelled seven to nine months in advance $500 

Amount refundable if cancelled six months or less in advance $0 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Parks Program Fees

Service Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Meetings

The Main House

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $300 

Full Day/Evening  (Mon. - Fri.) $400; Plus $50 Per Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour $50 Per Hour

Carriage House

Weekday, Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $200 

Weekday, Full Day (Mon. - Fri.) (8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.) $250 

Weekend, Full Day (Sat. - Sun.) (9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.) $250; Plus $25 Per Hour

Weekend Evening (Fri. - Sun.) (5:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m.) $500 

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $25 Per Hour

Jennings Pavilion

1 - 100 Guests

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $400 

Full Day/Evening (Mon. - Fri.) $500; Plus $50 Per Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $50 Per Hour

101 - 200 Guests

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) $500 

Full Day/Evening  (Mon. - Fri.) $600; Plus $100 Per Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $100 Per Hour

Town Related Organizations 40% Discount for Main House Meeting Rentals; 20% Discount 
for Carriage House and Jennings Pavilion Meeting Rentals

Security Deposit (1) $250 

Other

Day Use Permit (Exclusive Use of Picnic Facilities) $100 Per Day

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Program Director, for services related to facility use: $272 Per Hour

Facility Maintenance Staff, for services related to facility use: $256 Per Hour

Facility Attendant, for services related to facility use: $122 Per Hour

(1) Security deposit not required for Town Related Organizations.
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Encroachment Permits

Driveway Connection to Street - Asphalt/Pavers:

Without Driveway Culvert (up to 3 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $400 

iii. Inspection $599 

Total $1,299 

iv. Additional Plan Check $400 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

With Driveway Culvert (up to 4 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $499 

iii. Inspection $799 

Total $1,598 

iv. Additional Plan Check $499 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Driveway Connection to Street - Concrete:

Without Driveway Culvert (up to 4 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $499 

iii. Inspection $799 

Total $1,598 

iv. Additional Plan Check $499 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Driveway Connection to Street - Concrete:

With Driveway Culvert (up to 5 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $499 

iii. Inspection $999 

Total $1,798 

iv. Additional Plan Check $499 

v. Additional Inspection $200 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Right-of-Way Landscaping, Fence, Etc. - Minor Construction (up to 2 inspections)

i. Application $200 

ii. Plan Check $100 

iii. Inspection $200 

Total $500 

iv. Additional Plan Check $100 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Right-of-Way Landscaping, Fence, Etc. - Standard (up to 2 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $200 

iii. Inspection $400 

Total $900 

iv. Additional Plan Check $200 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Connection to Storm Drain or Atherton Channel:
i. Application (Per Application) $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) $599 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 5 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $48 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $1,199 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 4 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $28 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $699 

Total Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $599 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $10 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $240 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $7 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $175 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Utility Connect/Disconnect:

i. Application (Per Application) $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) $400 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 7 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $36 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $899 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 6 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $24 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $499 

Total Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $400 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $5 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $128 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $4 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $83 

Utility Main:

i. Application (Per Application) $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) $999 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 7 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $40 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $999 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 6 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $27 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $599 

Total Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $999 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $6 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $143 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $4 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $100 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Telecommunication Installation Permit:

i. Without Trenching $100 

ii. With Trenching See Utility Connect Fee

Property Improvement Permits and Reviews

Grading and Drainage  Actual Consultant Cost Plus Town Overhead 

Detention System Annual Report Filing $120 

Detention System Annual Report - Submittals Out of Compliance $300 

Other

Stop Work Order (Penalty) 50% of Permit Fee

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

At the discretion of the Public Works Director, additional fees may apply for projects requiring in excess of 8 hours.  

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Public Works/Engineering Staff: $200 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Schedule of Police Fees

Service Fee

POLICE FEES

Copy of Police Report:

Without Photos or Tape Copies $20 

With Photos or Tape Copies $119 Per Hour

Vehicle Releases $60 

Alarm Registration $25 

Alarm Alert Signs $30 

Garage Sale/Estate Sale Permits $20 

Fingerprints $58 

Solicitor Permit (Valid for six months; business license required) $50 

After Hours Emergency Construction Permits $150 

Special Service Request:

Administrative Fee $20 

On-Site Personnel Fee Fully Burdened Hourly Rate x 1.5; 2 Hour Minimum

Clearance Letter $20 

Microfilmed Reports $119 Per Hour

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 
determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Records/Communications Staff: $119 Per Hour

Patrol/Investigations Staff: $154 Per Hour
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RESOLUTION NO. 09-32 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 
ADOPTING A MASTER FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council commissioned NBS to prepare a Cost Allocation, Cost 
Recovery, and Comprehensive Fee Study to establish a Master Fee Schedule for the 
Town; 
 
WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Fee Study provides the necessary data to substantiate 
that the proposed fees will not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing the 
services for which the fees are to be levied; 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the Comprehensive Fee Study and 
determined that all of the proposed fees will not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of 
providing the services for which the fees are to be levied; 
 
WHEREAS, none of the fees outlined in the Master Fee Schedule are Development 
Impact Fees (fees imposed as a condition of approval of a development project) subject to 
state law requirements pertaining to such fees;  
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with state law, the Comprehensive Fee Study was made 
available for public review at least 10 days prior to the meeting at which the Master Fee 
Schedule was adopted; and 
 
WHEREAS, in compliance with relevant provisions of the Mitigation Fee Act 
(Government Code sections 66000 et seq.), the City Council held a noticed public 
hearing on the proposed Master Fee Schedule at special meetings on June 10, 2009 and 
June 25, 2009 and at a regular meeting on September 16, 2009, and staff held a 
community meeting on November 5, 2009 and published notice in accordance with 
Government Code section 6062a. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 
DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Section 1. Findings. 
 
The City Council declares that the above recitations are true and correct. 
 
Section 2. Amount of Fee. 
 
The City Council hereby approves and adopts the Master Fee Schedule as set forth in 
Exhibit A to this Resolution, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.   
 
 
 

Resolution 09-32 
Approved November 18, 2009 



 
Section 3. Waiver of Fee. 
 
The City Council is hereby authorized to waive any of the fees outlined in Exhibit A.  If 
such a waiver occurs, the City Manager or his/her designee will ensure that any fee 
category for which a waiver was granted does not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of 
providing the service. 
 
Section 4. No Increase in Amount of Any Town Mitigation Fee. 
 
In calculating any town mitigation fee based upon fees or factors modified by this 
resolution, the fee shall be calculated using the previously existing fees or factors if the 
result is a lower mitigation fee.  
 
Section 5. Environmental Clearance. 
 
The adoption of the Master Fee Schedule is not subject to the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) in that the establishment of such a funding mechanism is not a 
"project."  Specifically, in accordance with CEQA Guidelines section 15378(b)(4), the 
creation of government funding mechanisms that do not involve any commitment to any 
specific project that may cause a significant effect on the environment is not deemed to 
be a "project" under CEQA. 
 
Section 6. Severability. 
 
If any action, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution or the fees levied 
by this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent 
jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this 
Resolution or the fees levied by this Resolution that can be given effect without the 
invalid provisions. 
 
Section 7. Effective date. 
 
Pursuant to Government Code section 66017(a), the fees identified in Exhibit A shall take 
effect 60 days following the adoption of this Resolution by the Town Council. 
 
* * * * * * * * * * * * 

 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted 
by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on this 18th  
day of November 2009, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: Council Members:   
NOES: Council Members:  
ABSENT: Council Members:  
ABSTAIN: Council Members:  

Resolution 09-32 
Approved November 18, 2009 



 
   
 Jerry Carlson, MAYOR 
 TOWN OF ATHERTON 
 

Resolution 09-32 
Approved November 18, 2009 



Resolution 09-32 
Approved November 18, 2009 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
  
Theresa DellaSanta, Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
   
Wynne Furth, City Attorney 
 
 



 

870 Market Street, Suite 1223  |  San Francisco, CA 94102  |  Toll free: 800.676.7516  |  Fax: 415.391.8439 

 
 
 
TRANSMITTAL 
 
 
TO:  Louise Ho, Finance Director 
 Town of Atherton 

FROM:  Jeanette Hahn, Director 
 NBS 

DATE: September 10, 2009 

RE: Technical Analysis for Comprehensive Fee Study 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this transmittal is to introduce a series of technical exhibits which illustrate the analytical 
work of the Town of Atherton’s Comprehensive Fee Study performed by NBS.  The separate technical 
exhibits provide the following information: 
 

A. Proposed Master Fee Schedule 
B. Proposed Master Fee Schedule with Comparison to Current Fees and Costs of Service 
C. Illustration of Proposed Building Permit Fees with Comparison to Current Fees and Costs of 

Service 
D. Overhead Cost Allocation Plan 
E. Fully-Burdened Composite Hourly Rates 
F. Activity Costs of Service 
G. Market Comparison of Fees 

 
The proposed Master Fee Schedule shown as Exhibit A is currently scheduled for consideration at a 
Public Hearing on September 16, 2009, per the Town’s Public Notice issued on September 4, 2009.  In 
addition to the upcoming Public Hearing, the work, progress, and outcomes of this study have been 
presented to the City Council during a series of special meetings on the following dates: April 7, 2009; 
June 1, 2009; June 25, 2009; and July 28, 2009.   
 
SCOPE OF STUDY 
 
The Town’s Comprehensive Fee Study encompassed user fees and regulatory fees, including the 
following services and activities: 
 

• Development and construction regulation activities, including: 

− Development plan review, zoning, and other planning and engineering activities 

− Building plan check and inspection and related activities 

• Public Works services and activities, including: 

− Review and inspection of improvements within the public right-of-way 

− Various operational and maintenance activities  
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• Parks services, including: 

− Rental of Town facilities 

− Use of parks 

• Administrative services 

• Police services and activities 
 
The study purposely did not include the following types of fees and charges: business licenses, fines, and 
development impact fees.  These excluded fees require different analytical justification than the included 
fees and/or are under separate review by the Town through other processes. 
 
It is generally accepted in California that cities are granted the authority to impose these user fees and 
regulatory fees for services and activities they provide through provisions of the State Constitution.  First, 
cities are granted the ability to perform broad activities related to their local policing power and other 
service authority as defined in Article XI, Sections 7 and 9.  Second, cities are granted the ability to 
establish fees for service through the framework defined in Article XIIIB, Section 8.  Under this latter 
framework, a fee may not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing the service or performing 
the activity.  For a fee to qualify as such, it must relate to a service or activity under the control of the 
individual/entity on which the fee is imposed.  For example, the individual/entity requests service of the 
municipality or his or her actions specifically cause the municipality to perform activities pursuant to its 
regulatory obligations.  In this manner, the service or the underlying action causing the municipality to 
perform activities is discretionary.  As a discretionary service or activity, the individual/entity can avoid the 
fee.  Therefore, the user fees and regulatory fees considered in this study fall outside requirements that 
must otherwise be followed by the Town to impose special taxes or fees imposed as incidences of 
property ownership.  For all the fees included in the proposed Master Fee Schedule, the City Council has 
the authority to approve modification and/or implementation. 
 
The Town’s chief purposes in conducting this study were to ensure that existing fees were calibrated to 
the costs of service and to provide an opportunity for the City Council to consider, if not optimize, its fee-
related revenue sources, provided that any increased cost recovery from user fees and regulatory fees 
would not conflict with broader Town goals and values. 
 
METHODS OF ANALYSIS 
 
In determining a proposed Master Fee Schedule, there were three primary phases of analysis used 
throughout the Town’s Comprehensive Fee Study: 
 

• Cost of service analysis 

• Cost recovery evaluation 

• Fee establishment 
 
Cost of Service Analysis 
 
A cost of service analysis is a quantitative effort which compiles the full cost of providing governmental 
services and activities.  There are two primary types of costs considered: direct and indirect costs.  Direct 
costs are those which specifically relate to the activity in question, including the real-time provision of the 
service.  Indirect costs are those which support the provision of services but cannot be directly or easily 
assigned to the activity in question.  An example of a direct cost is the salary and benefit expense 
associated with an individual performing a service.  In the same example, an indirect cost would include 
the expenses incurred to provide an office and equipment for that individual to perform his or her duties, 
including (but not exclusive to) the provision of the service in question. 
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Components of the full cost of service include direct labor costs, indirect labor costs, specific direct non-
labor costs where applicable, allocated non-labor costs, and allocated organization-wide overhead.  
Definitions of these cost components are as follows: 
 

• Direct labor costs – These are the salary/wage and benefits expenses for Town personnel 
specifically involved in the provision of services and activities to the public. 

 
• Indirect labor costs – These are the salary/wage and benefits expenses for Town personnel 

supporting the provision of services and activities.  This can include line supervision and 
departmental management, administrative support within a department, and staff involved in 
technical activities related to the direct services provided to the public. 

 
• Specific direct non-labor costs – These are discrete expenses incurred by the Town due to a 

specific service or activity performed, such as contractor costs, third-party charges, and very 
specific materials used in the service or activity.  (In most fee types, this component is not used, 
as it is very difficult to directly assign most non-labor costs at the activity level.) 

 
• Allocated indirect non-labor costs – These are expenses other than labor for the departments 

involved in the provision of services.  In most cases, these costs are allocated across all services 
provided by a department, rather than directly assigned to fee categories.  Throughout the cost of 
service analysis used in this study, many non-labor expenses have been excluded from allocation 
if they can be directly attributable to a service not under review in this study. 

 
• Allocated indirect organization-wide overhead – These are expenses, both labor and non-labor, 

related to the Town’s agency-wide support services.  Support services include general 
administrative services provided internally across the Town’s departments by the Administration 
Department, the City Council, the City Attorney, and the Finance Department, as well as cost 
burdens for building use and facilities maintenance.  These support services departments provide 
functions to the direct providers of public service, such as overall management, human 
resources, payroll, financial management, information technology, and other similar business 
functions.  

 
These cost components were expressed using annual (or annualized) figures, representing a twelve-
month cycle of expenses incurred by the Town in the provision of all services and activities agency-wide. 
 
Nearly all of the fees under review in this study require specific actions on the part of Town staff to 
provide the service or conduct the activity.  Because labor is an underlying factor in these activities, the 
full cost of service was most appropriately expressed as a fully-burdened cost per available labor hour.  
This labor rate – expressed as composite rate for each department in the Town’s organization or 
functional division within a department – served as the basis for further quantifying the average full cost of 
providing individual services and activities. 
 
To derive the fully-burdened labor rate for each department – and various functional divisions within a 
department – two figures were required: the full costs of service and the number of hours available to 
perform those services.  The full costs of service were quantified generally through the earlier steps 
described in this analysis.  The number of hours was derived from a complete listing of all personnel 
employed by the Town and reflected in the labor expenses embedded in the full cost of service.   
 
Each Town employee was assigned a full-time equivalent factor.  An employee working full-time would 
have a factor of 1.0; an employee working exactly half-time would have a factor of 0.5.  A full-time 
employee is paid for roughly 2,080 hours per year of regular time.  Using this as an initial benchmark of 
labor time, each employee’s full-time equivalent factor was applied to this amount of hours to generate 
the total number of regular paid hours in each department.   
 
Next, each employee’s annual paid leave hours were approximated.  Paid leave included holidays, 
vacation, sick leave, and any other regular leave indicated in personnel data.  Once quantified for the 
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entire department, annual paid leave hours were removed from the total number of regular paid hours to 
generate the total number of available labor hours in each department.  These available hours represent 
the amount of productive time during which services and activities can be performed.   
 
The productive labor hours were then divided into the eligible annual full costs of service to derive a 
composite fully-burdened labor rate for each department or functional division.  This schedule of 
composite labor rates by department was used in this Fee Study to quantify costs at an individual fee 
level.  It should be noted, however, that the composite labor rates may also be used by the Town for other 
purposes when the need arises to calculate the full cost of general services.  (As a work product of this 
study, the Town will be provided with a listing of fully-burdened hourly rates for each individual staff 
position, as well.)  For nearly all services and activities in a governmental agency – not just those 
reflected in a fee schedule – labor is the most accessible and reasonable underlying variable. 
 
Once fully-burdened labor rates were developed, they could be used at the individual fee level to estimate 
an average full cost of providing each service or activity.  This step required the development of staff time 
estimates for the services and activities listed in the master fee schedule.  Since the Town does not 
systematically track personnel time at a level of detail that could be applied in a cost of service analysis, 
interviews and questionnaires were used to develop the necessary data sets describing estimated labor 
time.  In most cases, departments were asked to estimate the average amount of time (in minutes and 
hours) it would take to complete a typical occurrence of each service or activity considered.  In some 
cases, a range of estimated time for a service or activity was developed, to best understand highly 
variable activities.  Every attempt was made to ensure that each department having a direct role in the 
provision of each service or activity provided a time estimate.   
 
It should be noted that the development of these time estimates was not a one-step process: estimates 
received were carefully reviewed by both consultant and departmental management to assess the 
reasonableness of such estimates.  Based on this review, some time estimates were reconsidered until 
all parties were comfortable that they reasonably reflected average workload at the Town.  Once finalized, 
the staff time estimates were then applied to the fully-burdened labor rate for each department and 
functional division to yield an average full cost of the service or activity.   
 
The above-described steps were used for each department to describe the costs of general services, 
including those activities related to an existing or newly considered fee.  For several sub-sets of fees, 
some deviations in analytical methods were taken to provide supplemental information in defining the full 
costs of services. 
 
For development review services – the regulatory activities conducted by personnel in the Building and 
Planning Departments and the Engineering division of the Public Works Department – additional steps 
were taken to define the full cost of service.  Before generating a fully-burdened labor rate, departmental 
staff was asked through an interview and questionnaire process to describe their annual workload across 
various functions of development review services.  The purpose of this effort was to reflect the magnitude 
of the development review process and the fact that many of the indirect activities conducted by these 
departments – while not directly related to the act of reviewing, inspecting, and approving development or 
construction – are necessary components in providing complete and accurate regulation of those 
activities.   
 
For example, the Planning Department devotes time to long-range or strategic planning, an effort required 
to establish the policies and standards under which direct review and approval of development 
applications occurs.  It can be argued reasonably that effort associated with long-range planning is in fact 
part of the process of development review, and its costs can be considered for cost recovery – in whole or 
in part – through fees.  As another example, the Building Department conducts some level of code 
enforcement: activities related to non-compliance with development, construction, and building regulation.  
It can be argued reasonably that those efforts – while related to development regulation – should not be 
considered for cost recovery from fees: that such efforts should either be funded by the public at large 
through General Fund resources or through the collection of penalties imposed on those in non-
compliance with Town code.   
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From this functional expression of development review activities in each of these departments/divisions 
responsible for the activities, a fully-burdened rate per hour of time spent on active development 
applications and projects was computed.  This rate included a provision for costs associated with indirect 
activities that were determined to have a correlation to the provision of development regulation.  This 
fully-burdened hourly rate was different than that computed for other activities across other Town 
departments.  Those other hourly rates encompassed the general activities of the departments.  The fully-
burdened rate calculated through this supplemental process for Building, Planning, and Engineering is 
applicable to services and activities within the sphere of development review. 
 
Fees within the Parks Program – specifically, facility rentals – were calculated following fully-burdened 
labor rates that were derived for several specific categories of personnel, in addition to functional 
divisions.  Hourly rates distinguish between full-time and part-time labor, and the type of labor being 
performed: rental coordination/management and facilities maintenance.  Hourly rates in this program also 
carry a significant indirect service related to the estimated annual maintenance costs of facilities and 
grounds available for rent (or necessary to support rental). 
 
The products of the Cost of Service Analysis can be viewed in the separate technical exhibits in Exhibit 
Series E and Exhibit Series F.  A summary of cost of service results can be seen in each fee category by 
viewing the working version of the Master Fee Schedule in Exhibit B. 
 
Cost Recovery Evaluation 
 
Once the full cost of service was quantified for individual fees or for a body of fees, the next steps toward 
establishing fees were to first understand current levels of cost recovery from fee revenues and then – if 
applicable and desired – to target a different level of cost recovery from new and/or increased fees. 
 
Current levels of cost recovery from existing fee revenues were stated simply by comparing the existing 
fee for each service or activity – if a fee was imposed – to the average full cost of service quantified 
through this analysis.  Cost recovery was expressed as a percentage of the full cost.  A cost recovery rate 
of 0-percent (0%) means no costs are recovered from fee revenues.  A rate of 100-percent (100%) 
means that the full cost of service is recovered from the fee.  A rate between 0- and 100-percent indicated 
partial recovery of the full cost of service through fees.  A rate greater than 100-percent means that the 
fee exceeded the full cost of service.   
 
With some exceptions, user fees and regulatory fees examined in this study should not exceed the full 
cost of service.  In other words, the cost recovery rate achieved by a fee should not be greater than 100-
percent.  In most cases, imposing a fee above this threshold could require the consensus of the voters.  
Exceptions to this rule typically focus on areas where the fee actually behaves akin to a fine or penalty 
imposed on an individual or entity that has violated Town requirements or code.  In those circumstances, 
the Town is not limited to the cost of service when setting the amount.  Another exception to this rule is in 
areas where policy or values may encourage a differential fee for Town residents and non-residents, 
which is most often applied in parks and recreation programs.  It is commonly accepted in governmental 
fee-setting that justifications can be made for imposing a moderately higher fee on non-residents than the 
full cost of the direct service in question.  A common, generally-accepted justification is that the non-
resident does not also contribute individual taxes to the municipality: revenues which have contributed to 
making the Town a fully-functioning entity with an organization, property, facilities, and equipment, without 
which the provision of the individual service in question would not even be possible. 
 
Determining the targeted level of cost recovery from a new or increased fee is not an analytical exercise.  
Instead, targets reflect agency-specific judgments linked to a variety of factors, such as existing Town 
policies, agency-wide or departmental revenue objectives, economic goals, community values, market 
conditions, level of demand, and others.  Because of this, targeted levels of cost recovery vary by fee 
type and/or department. 
 
A general means of selecting an appropriate cost recovery target is to consider the public and private 
benefits of the service or activity in question.  To what degree does the public at large benefit from the 
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service?  To what degree does the individual or entity requesting, requiring, or causing the service 
benefit?  When a service or activity completely benefits the public at large, it can be argued reasonably 
that there should be no cost recovery from fees (i.e., 0-percent cost recovery): that a truly public-benefit 
service is best funded by the general resources of the Town, such as General Fund revenues (e.g., 
taxes).  Conversely, when a service or activity completely benefits an individual or entity, it can be argued 
reasonably that 100-percent of the cost should be recovered from fees collected from the individual or 
entity. 
 
Under this approach, it is often found that many governmental services and activities fall somewhere 
between these two extremes, which is to say that most activities have a mixed benefit.  In the majority of 
those cases, the initial cost recovery level targeted may attempt to reflect that mixed public and private 
benefit.  For example, an activity that seems to have a 40-percent private benefit and a 60-percent public 
benefit would yield a cost recovery target from fees of 40-percent.  
 
In some cases, a strict public-versus-private benefit judgment may not be sufficient to finalize a cost 
recovery target.  Any of the following other factors and considerations may influence exclusively or 
supplement the public/private benefit of a service or activity: 
 

• If optimizing revenue potential is an overriding goal, is it feasible to recover the full cost of 
service? 
 

• Will increasing fees result in non-compliance or public safety problems? 
 

• Are there desired behaviors or modifications to behaviors of the service population that could be 
helped or hindered through the degree of pricing for the activities? 
 

• Could fee increases adversely affect Town goals, priorities, or values? 
 
For specific sub-sets of Town fees, even more specific questions may influence ultimate cost recovery 
targets: 
 

• Does current demand for services support a fee increase without adverse impact to the citizenry 
served or current revenue levels?  (In other words, would fee increases have the unintended 
consequence of driving away the population served?) 
 

• Is there a good policy basis for differentiating between type of users (e.g., residents and non-
residents, residential and commercial, non-profit entities and business entities)? 

 
• Are there broader Town objectives that inform a less than full cost recovery target from fees, such 

as economic development goals and local social values?  
 
Because this element of the study is subjective – despite the above attempts to provide structure for 
consistent decision-making – the proposed Master Fee Schedule in Exhibit A represents the cost 
recovery recommendations of the departments most closely involved with each set of fees.  In this case, 
the consultant in charge of the analytical outcomes of this study has provided the full cost of service 
information and the framework for considering fees, while those closest to the fee-paying population – the 
Town departments – have considered appropriate cost recovery levels at or below that full cost.  One 
exception to this staff-recommended set of cost recovery targets exists in Building fees: In this case, the 
City Council has provided substantive direction in the level of cost recovery, which has significantly 
influenced the final fees proposed, as summarized later in this transmittal. 
 
Current cost recovery levels from existing fees can be viewed in the working version of the Master Fee 
Schedule shown in Exhibit B. 
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Fee Establishment 
 
Once the full cost of service was established and cost recovery targets were set, fees were calculated.  
The fully-burdened rate was applied to an average labor time estimate to generate the average full cost of 
service.  If less than full cost recovery was targeted, this figure was then adjusted downward to match the 
intended level of cost recovery from the fee.  In nearly all cases, once these few steps were complete, the 
proposed fee was complete.   
 
Because many of the Town’s fees are flat fees, they correspond directly to the average full cost of service 
result.  For most Planning Department activities and for a few activities in other departments where 
estimating an average was impossible, use of fully-burdened hourly rates coupled with formal or informal 
time-tracking was retained or suggested as the fee structure.  (In other words, the Town would impose a 
fee per hour of staff time, requiring some degree of time estimation and/or tracking.)  In other cases, the 
average full cost of service was translated into a cost per unit of service, based on data or estimates 
provided by the lead department for the fee in question.  
   
Calculating fees during this study also included a range of other activities, described below: 
 

• Development of a consolidated, master schedule of fees – One objective of this study was to 
develop a consolidated schedule of all Town-wide user fees and regulatory fees.  This report 
provides a master schedule in the appendices.  (Exhibit A is the suggested form for 
implementation.)    
 

• Addition to and deletion of fees imposed – The study process provided each department the 
opportunity to propose additions and deletions to their fee schedules, as well as rename, 
reorganize, and clarify fees imposed.  Many such revisions were performed to better conform 
fees to current practices, as well as improve the calculation of fees owed by an individual, the 
application of said fees, and the collection of revenues.  In other words, as staff is more 
knowledgeable and comfortable working with the fee schedule, the accuracy achieved in both 
imposing fees on users and collecting revenues for the Town is greater.  Beyond this, some 
additions to the fee schedule were simply identification of existing services or activities performed 
by Town staff for which no fee was imposed.   

 
• Revision to the structure of fees – In most cases, the current structure of fees was sustained; the 

level of the fee was simply recalibrated to match the costs of service and targeted cost recovery 
level.  In several cases, however, the manner in which a fee is imposed on a user was changed, 
most noticeably in the Public Works Department.  In the majority of cases in which this was done, 
the primary objectives were to better relate the fee structure to the manner in which service is 
performed or increase the likelihood that the full cost of service would be recovered accurately. 

 
• Documentation of tools to calculate special cost recovery – An element added to the Town’s fee 

schedule was the inclusion of fully-burdened hourly rates by department.  Documenting these 
rates in the fee schedule provides an opportunity for the City Council to approve rates that should 
be used whenever the Town computes a special form of cost recovery under a “time and 
materials” approach.  It also provides clear publication of those rates, so ultimate fee payers of 
any uniquely determined fee can reference the amounts.  Publication of these rates in the master 
fee schedule is accompanied by language providing that special forms of cost recovery for 
activities and services not contemplated by the adopted master fee schedule can be computed at 
the discretion of the City Manager or his or her designee, following the rates adopted by the City 
Council in the master fee schedule. 

 
Data Sources 
 
The following data sources were used to support the cost of service analysis and fee establishment 
phases of this study: 
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• The Town of Atherton Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2009-10. 
 

• The Town of Atherton actual estimated revenues and expenditures for Fiscal Years 2007-08 and 
2008-09. 
 

• Various correspondences with the Town staff supporting the adopted Fiscal Year 2009-10 budget 
and current fees, including budget notes and expenditure detail not shown in the published 
document. 

 
• A complete listing of all Town personnel, salary/wage rates, regular hours, paid benefits, and paid 

leave amounts – provided by the Finance Department. 
 

• Prevailing fee schedules provided by each involved department. 
 

• Permit history from the Building Department for Fiscal Years 2003-04 through 2008 (summary 
level) and May 2008 through May 2009 (detailed). 
 

• Various organizational and procedural documentation provided by individual departments 
describing processes, rules, and standards for certain services and activities. 
 

• The draft Overhead Cost Allocation Plan for Fiscal Year 2009-10, prepared by NBS as a separate 
effort performed concurrently with this Fee Study.  Refer to Exhibit D for the analysis. 

 
The Town’s adopted budget is the most significant source of information affecting cost of service results.  
It should be noted that consultants did not conduct separate efforts to audit or validate the Town’s 
financial management and budget practices, nor was cost information adjusted to reflect different levels of 
service or any specific, targeted performance benchmarks.  This study has accepted the Town’s budget 
as a legislatively adopted directive describing the most appropriate and reasonable level of Town 
spending.  Consultants accept the City Council’s deliberative process and adoption of the budget plan,  
and consultants further assert that through that legislative process, the Town has yielded an expenditure 
plan it deems reasonable, valid for use in setting cost-based fees. 
 
Beyond the data sources listed above, original data sets were also developed to support the work of this 
study: primarily, estimated staff time at various levels of detail.  To develop these data sets, consultants 
prepared questionnaires and conducted meetings and interviews with individual departments.  In the fee 
establishment phase of the analysis, departmental staff provided estimates of average time spent 
providing a service or activity corresponding with an existing or new fee.  Consultants and departmental 
management reviewed and questioned responses to ensure the best possible set of estimates.   
 
For development review services, in the supplemental step that required staff to describe their annual 
workload across various functions of service, a deductive questionnaire was prepared.  That tool required 
responding personnel to work step-by-step through their last year and estimate time spent across indirect 
and direct activities.  The deductive approach was designed to avoid the natural inclination toward over-
estimation related to the direct permitting function of each division.  Responses to this questionnaire were 
also reviewed by both consultants and departmental management, and data was revised when 
inconsistent with overall activity at the Town or when anomalies were found.   
 
(Note: The use of time estimates in fee justification is widely practiced throughout the public sector in 
California and other states.  It is unusual for municipalities – even very large agencies – to have 
systematically tracked staff time at a level of detail that would be informative in a cost of service analysis.  
However, advances in information technology available to the public sector, including cost-effective and 
user-friendly software systems, are now slowly enabling agencies to gather meaningful and quality data 
useful in fee studies.  Outside of systematic time-keeping, the only other alternative to time estimation is 
to conduct time studies.  A time study is a process by which individual staff members record time in 
specific categories for a pre-determined amount of time (e.g., six weeks to six months or longer).  For 
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most of the services considered in this Fee Study, temporary time studies would not likely generate better 
information than outright estimation based on staff experience and knowledge of processes; the sample 
size attainable in a short amount of time would almost certainly be too small.  For these reasons, it was 
the decision of this study to trust in the experience and judgment of Town staff and management, coupled 
with the consultant’s experience at other agencies in the development of time estimates.) 
 
The final sets of labor time estimates used in this study are reflected throughout the cost of service 
analysis shown in Exhibit Series E and Exhibit Series F. 
 
SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES 
 
Please refer to Exhibit A for the proposed Master Fee Schedule, which is the primary product of the 
Town’s Comprehensive Fee Study.  (Exhibit B provides additional detail, including current fees, costs of 
service, current cost recovery levels, and proposed fee amounts.) 
 
The following sections provide several highlights from each broad section of fees, focusing primarily on 
changes to cost recovery policy. 
 
Administrative Fees 
 
The cost of service analysis has yielded some opportunities for improved cost recovery in this area of 
fees.  In nearly all cases, fees for various administrative services the Town performs are proposed to be 
calibrated to the full cost of service incurred by the Town to the extent allowed by State law.  (Several 
activities are limited by statute.)  Many changes to this fee schedule are also reflective of a modernization 
of services, which includes less reliance on distribution of information via paper documents and increased 
use of email distribution and/or web publishing. 
 
Building Fees 
 
The majority of the Town’s Building fee revenue comes from its valuation-based Building Permit fee 
structure for new and remodeled construction.  The proposed fee schedule listed in Exhibit A does not 
modify the valuation-basis for Building Permit fees; however, based on the results of the cost of service 
analysis and subsequent policy direction from the City Council, substantive edits are proposed. 
 
Best illustrated in the graphs included in the technical exhibits as Exhibit C, the cost of service analysis 
shows that the Town is recovering varying degrees of the full cost of service across different project 
valuations.  The most significant under-recovery occurs at the lower end of the valuation spectrum, shown 
best in Graph B and Graph E for Building Permit and Plan Review activities respectively.  At the higher 
end of the valuation spectrum – best illustrated in Graph C and Graph F – under-recovery is still observed 
for Building Permit activities, while Plan Review fees are recovering at or near the full cost of service. 
 
The full cost of service for Building activities is inclusive of all eligible direct and indirect costs of the 
regulatory function, excluding activities associated with punitive code enforcement and activities 
completely unrelated to the review and inspection of private construction.  The full cost of service does 
include costs attributable to public information and assistance.  However, upon review with the City 
Council, direction was received from a consensus of Councilmembers that such costs, while indirectly 
attributable to development and construction regulation within the Town, may be best recovered by the 
general resources of the Town due to the at-large benefit such service yields.  Excluding these costs 
results in a targeted cost recovery rate for Building activities of approximately 79% of maximum eligible 
costs of service.  (This percentage is based on current workload distribution; if such a policy is sustained 
in the future, the actual percentage may change as workload shifts.) 
 
From this benchmark, Building Department staff and consultants devised a proposed fee structure that 
targets the Council-directed level of cost recovery.  One additional modification to this target was made: 
Given the scale of discrepancy between the costs of service and current fees at the lower end of the 
valuation spectrum, staff chose to propose fee amounts that improve cost recovery achieved but to avoid 
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moving substantively out of line with fees imposed by comparable or neighboring agencies.  The resulting 
fee structure provides a linear progression of increasing fee amounts as valuation increases, topping out 
at the Council-directed cost recovery target of 79% for both Building Permit and Plan Review fees.   
 
Exhibit C, Graphs H and I, best illustrate the total cost to an applicant under the resulting proposed fee 
structure.  Graph H shows the total fee – for Building Permit and Plan Review – increasing substantively 
for all project valuations between $1 and $100,000.  Graph I shows that despite an increase in the 
Building Permit fee to meet the Council-directed cost recovery target, the total fee paid by applicants with 
projects valued greater than roughly $700,000 will actually decrease.  This is predominantly due to the 
need to recalibrate Plan Review fees at the higher end of the valuation spectrum, which were already 
proved to be performing at or near full cost recovery (i.e., higher than the proposed Council-directed cost 
recovery target stemming from this study).  Despite this higher-end decrease, Building fee revenues are 
projected to increase on the whole; however, revenue increases will come from lower-end, currently 
under-recovering projects and miscellaneous Building permits. 
 
Also supported by the cost of service analysis, Town staff is proposing to modify the bases for 
determining permitted values for construction, which is used as the method for classifying projects within 
the Town’s valuation-based Building Permit fee structure.  Currently, all habitable construction is valued 
at $350 per square foot.  Exhibit A reflects a proposal to reduce the basis for remodeled construction to 
$300 per square foot.  Also, non-habitable construction is valued currently at $250 per square foot, and 
Exhibit A reflects a proposal to reduce that basis to $200 per square foot.  Within this topic, Town staff will 
also be modifying its procedures to no longer allow a contractor’s estimate to be used for valuing 
remodeled construction, instead relying on the above-cited bases. 
   
Outside of the Building Permit and Plan Review fee structure, the miscellaneous permit fees and other 
activities within the Building Department shown in Exhibits A and B are proposed to change to varying 
degrees.  In general, the Council-directed cost recovery target is sought – yielding fee increases – 
however, fee levels imposed by neighboring or comparable cities also influenced staff proposals.  Several 
new fees are also proposed – primarily associated with excessive effort caused by an applicant or non-
compliance – as are administrative fees associated with deposits. 
 
Finally, as part of this effort, Town staff will be revising procedures related to the timing of fee collection.  
Past practice has required the Town to collect all estimated fees at the time of submittal.  Staff proposes 
to modify procedures to require payment only of Plan Review fees at the time of submittal, with all 
remaining fees due at the time of Building Permit issuance.  Town staff believes this change in process 
will streamline administrative burdens, particularly in the event that a project does not proceed beyond 
submittal, which currently necessitates fee refunding. 
 
Planning Fees 
 
The Town’s current Planning fee structure is intended to recover all costs of individual development 
review and approval, particularly those costs incurred by the Town’s use of contract planners.  Full cost 
recovery is aided by this department’s practice of billing applicants for actual time incurred to a project in 
most cases.  No change to that practice is proposed. 
 
The cost of service analysis has recalibrated the applicable fully-burdened hourly rates for Planning 
activities.  These rates reflect the full cost of service of the Town’s Planning function excluding the indirect 
service of providing information and assistance to the public regarding development review and punitive 
forms of code enforcement.  Excluding costs attributable to public information and assistance conforms to 
direction received from the City Council that such costs, while indirectly attributable to development within 
the Town, may be best recovered by the general resources of the Town due to the at-large benefit such 
service yields.  Excluding these costs results in a targeted cost recovery rate for Planning activities of 
approximately 71% of maximum eligible costs of service.  (This percentage is based on current workload 
distribution; if such a policy is sustained in the future, the actual percentage may change as workload 
shifts.) 
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Based on this cost recovery target, minimum fee amounts have been recalibrated, and initial deposits 
against actual staff time recorded for each project have been revisited.  Several activities with no prior fee 
have also been proposed for new fees to provide additional cost recovery: pre-application reviews, initial 
reviews, and revisions.  Despite these new fees, the activities are intended to improve application quality 
and may help to keep an applicant’s subsequent fee amount lower; or, in the case of fees for revisions, 
modifications to undesirable behaviors may be encouraged. 
 
There are only three activities for which fees are not proposed to change, and hence, cost recovery shall 
remain less than the overall target: Appeals are proposed to remain as currently listed to avoid potential 
disenfranchisement; School Master Plans are not proposed to change to encourage continued 
participation in the process; and Home Occupation Reviews are proposed to remain unchanged to avoid 
discouraging compliance. 
 
Parks Program Fees 
 
Opportunities for increased revenue exist across all Parks Program services, when compared to costs of 
service; however, of all fees imposed by the Town, these are considered the most sensitive to market 
conditions (i.e., competition from nearby, similar facilities and other factors).  Fees proposed in Exhibit A 
make progress toward full cost recovery, but remain influenced by market comparisons: 
 

• Fees for facility rentals for weddings and social events are proposed to increase within the 
Town’s costs of service but not to exceed fees for similar facilities to avoid driving away demand. 
 

• Fees for facility rentals for meetings are proposed to increase within the Town’s costs of service, 
but will continue to be heavily discounted to avoid driving away demand and continue marketing 
benefits for weddings and social events which are attained through these non-peak period uses. 
 

• Fees for day use permits are proposed to increase; however, the Parks Program will alter its 
policies to provide exclusive use of amenities with the purchase of a permit. 
 

• Proposed fees for facility rentals eliminate discounted pricing for residents and waivers for 
historically subsidized Town organizations.  For the latter – Town organizations, the Parks 
Program will work with organizations to provide discounted rentals depending on the facility 
rented and timing of rental. 

 
Public Works Fees 
 
With the exception of one activity, current fees imposed by the Public Works Department generate 
revenue well below the Town’s full cost of each service.  In every case, Public Works fees shown in 
Exhibit A target full cost recovery, as determined through the cost of service analysis.  
 
That said, in addition to improved cost recovery, fee restructuring has also been performed to better 
correlate fee amounts to different levels of effort actually required.  This will improve the equity inherent in 
fees paid by individuals, particularly with respect to Encroachment Permits.  For example, separate fee 
categories by project type and defining characteristics have been proposed.  Fee amounts are also 
proposed to be determined based on metrics which can account for the size or complexity of a project.  
Additionally, the level of effort embedded in each fee amount is defined, particularly in terms of the 
number of plan review and inspections anticipated; and additional fees are proposed for cases where the 
applicant causes the Town to exceed those defined levels of effort.  Finally, in cases where the level of 
staff time involved in review/inspection is highly variable and/or the use of external consultants is 
required, proposed fees target full cost recovery through the charging for actual time recorded to the 
project. 
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Police Fees 
 
With few exceptions, fees for Police services and activities are targeted to recover the full cost of service 
calculated through this study.  In some cases, this requires a fee decrease, consistent with modern 
practices and efficiencies compared to the basis for current fees.  It should be noted that updated hourly 
rates for departmental labor provides an opportunity to the Town for improved cost recovery, particularly 
when associated with special service requests fulfilled by the Police Department. 
 
Less than full cost recovery will be accepted for two fee categories: alarm registration and alarm signs.  It 
is the recommendation of departmental staff that the community’s broader crime prevention program not 
be potentially compromised by an increase in fees that might deter participation.   
 
Approximate Revenue Projection 
 
The proposed Master Fee Schedule includes revisions to fees which should improve the Town’s recovery 
of costs incurred to provide individual service.  Predicting the amount to which those fee increases will 
affect Town revenues is very difficult to quantify, as the services considered in this analysis are 
discretionary, non-recurring, and dependent upon factors and conditions external to the Town and outside 
its influence.  For the near-term, the Town should not rely upon increased revenues to meet any specific, 
necessary expenditure plan.  Experience with these fee increases should be gained first before revenue 
projections are revised.  However, unless there is some significant, long-term change in activity levels at 
the Town, these proposed fee increases should – over time – enhance the Town’s revenue capabilities, 
providing it the ability to stretch other resources further for the benefit of the public at large. 
 
Of the fees under review in this study, the Town recorded a total of $1,512,408.20 in revenues in Fiscal 
Year 2008-09.  The fees shown in the Master Fee Schedule have the potential to generate an 
incremental addition to revenues of $350,000, which would represent an approximate increase to total 
Town user/regulatory fee revenue of 23%.  This overall increase is the product of many changes to fees 
across all Town departments, which includes both increases and decreases to fees.  For example, it is 
expected that Plan Review revenue in the Building Department may actually decrease by roughly 5% 
under the new fees, while revenues from Encroachment permits have the possibility of doubling, 
depending on the characteristics of individual projects. 
 
This figure is a very rough estimate and should be accompanied by many caveats, not the least of which 
is: The incremental revenue estimate assumes the same underlying activity levels that drove revenue 
receipts in FY 2008-09.  It is problematic to attempt to predict activity levels, particularly in fee structures 
that are based heavily on project-specific variables, such as future staff time (e.g., Planning fees) and 
characteristics of future projects (e.g., Encroachment Permits).  Furthermore, the incremental revenue 
estimate assumes newly proposed fees would apply immediately after the statutory wait period is 
exhausted, which is true in all cases except for facility rentals, where existing contracts for future events 
would be grandfathered in at older fee levels.  Revenue estimates here assume full implementation (i.e., 
all fee payers are subject to the modified fees). 
 
NEXT STEPS 
 
The outcomes summarized in this transmittal and shown in the separate series of technical exhibits from 
the study will be presented and discussed further with the City Council at a Public Hearing scheduled for 
September 16, 2009.  A final report for the Comprehensive Fee Study will be delivered to the Town upon 
completion of the project, which is currently estimated to occur after adoption of a Master Fee Schedule 
by the City Council.  In addition to that final report describing final fee outcomes after Council deliberation 
and action, NBS will be delivering to the Town the functional analytical models used to justify cost 
allocations, fully-burdened hourly labor rates for Town personnel, and activity costs of service. 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Administrative Fees

Service Fee

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Photocopying and/or Printing $0.10 Per Page

Digital Transmission of Files $0 

Returned Checks (Non-Sufficient Funds) $35 Per Check

Stop-payment Check & Lost Check Replacement $35 Per Check

Tape Duplication - Per Tape $64 

Notarize - Per Signature $10 

Certified Copies - Per Copy $32 

Special Event Application Review $218 

Copy of Municipal Code Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of General Plan Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of Zoning Ordinance Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of Budget Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

Copy of Subdivision Ordinance Free Via Website or See Photocopying and Printing Charge

List of All Businesses in Atherton Free Via Website or $69

Install and Remove Banner $387 

Business License Processing Fee $25 Pass Through

Duplicate Business License Processing Fee $25 Pass Through

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Administration Department Staff: $129 Per Hour

Finance Department Staff: $166 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Building Fees

BUILDING FEES

Total Valuation Building Permit Fee Plan Review Fee

$1.00 to $500 $155 65% of Building Permit Fee

$501 to $2,000 $155 for the first $500, plus $3.05 for each add'l $100, or 

fraction thereof, to and including $2,000

65% of Building Permit Fee

$2,001 to $25,000 $201 for the first $2,000, plus $14.00 for each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and including $25,000

65% of Building Permit Fee

$25,001 to $50,000 $523 for the first $25,000, plus $10.10 for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000

65% of Building Permit Fee

$50,001 to $100,000 $775 for the first $50,000, plus $18.91 for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000

65% of Building Permit Fee

$100,001 to $500,000 $1,958 for the first $100,000, plus $5.07 for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000

45% of Building Permit Fee

$500,001 to $1,000,000 $3,986 for the first $500,000, plus $3.84 for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000

45% of Building Permit Fee

$1,000,001 and up $5,906 for the first $1,000,000, plus $3.84 for each add'l 

$1,000, or fraction thereof

45% of Building Permit Fee

$350 Per Square Foot

$300 Per Square Foot

$200 Per Square Foot

Building Permit Fees

Permitted Value of Construction

New Habitable Construction

Remodeled Habitable Construction

New or Remodeled Non-Habitable Construction
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Building Fees

Fee

BUILDING FEES

$100 

$60 

$300 

$289 

$599 

$250 

$100 

$41 

$500 

$496 

$100 

$83 Per Half Hour

$165 Per Hour

$165 Per Hour or Consultant Costs

$20 Plus Photocopying and/or Printing Posts

Up to One-Half the Amount Required for a New 

Permit for Such Work

Up to Twice the Applicable Building Permit Fee, 

Subject to the Building Official's Discretion

Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

$10,000 

$165 

$10,000 

$165 

$10,000 

$165 

$10,000 

$165 

Deposit

Temporary Occupancy Deposit:

Administrative Fee

Excavation Road Deposit:

Water Well Permit Fee

Solar Panels Permit Fee

Heritage Tree Removal - Staff Level (First Tree)

Heritage Tree Removal - Staff Level (Each Additional Tree)

Deposit

Landscape Screening Deposit:

Unauthorized Heritage Tree Removal/Damage (Penalty)

Special Inspection or Consultation Inspection Fee

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty)

Demolition Permit Fee

Deposit

Plumbing, Mechanical, Electrical Permit (First Appliance)

Plumbing, Mechanical, Electrical Permit (Each Additional Appliance)

Service

Administrative Fee

Administrative Fee

Address Change

Other Building Fees

Landscape Screening Permit Fee

Administrative Fee

Deposit

Permit Search

Reactivation of an Expired Permit

Excavation Permit

Re-Inspection Fee

Revision Fee

Work Commencing Without a Permit (Penalty)

Second Utility Deposit:
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Building Fees

Fee

BUILDING FEES

Valuation Amount X 0.0001

Valuation Amount X 0.00021

$1

$2

$3

$4

Add $1

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Building Division Staff: $165 Per Hour

Every $25,000 or fraction thereof

above $100,000

Permit Valuation

$1-25,000

$25,001-50,000

$50,001-75,000

(California Department of Conservation Mandated Fee)

Building Standards Administration Special Revolving Fund 

(Senate Bill No. 1473 State Mandated)

$75,001-100,000

(California Department of Conservation Mandated Fee)

For issuance of any construction permit with a project cost estimated above $50,000 or will 

generate more than ten tons of construction or demolition debris.

SMIP - Residential 

SMIP Fee

Recycling Deposit $1,000 Minimum and $500 Minimum for 

Re-Roof Permits

SMIP - Commercial

Service
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Planning Fees

Service Fee

PLANNING FEES

Conditional Use Permit Billed Per Hour with $1,963 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Variance Billed Per Hour with $2,289 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Heritage Tree Removal Permit Billed Per Hour with $2,293 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Exception Review Billed Per Hour with $1,963 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Excessive Height Billed Per Hour with $1,963 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Lot Line Redesignation Billed Per Hour with $2,289 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Lot Line Adjustment Billed Per Hour with $1,636 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Tentative Parcel Map Billed Per Hour with $2,289 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Final Parcel Map Billed Per Hour with $1,310 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Appeal $750 

School Master Plan $750 

Initial Review/Negative Declaration Billed Per Hour with $3,595 Minimum, Plus $2,000 Deposit

Zoning Ordinance Amendment Billed Per Hour with $3,595 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

General Plan Amendment Billed Per Hour with $3,595 Minimum, Plus $2,500 Deposit

Zoning Review for Home Occupation Business $82 

Pre-Application Review Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

Street Easement Vacation Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

Initial Review (2 reviews for fee amount; additional reviews billed hourly):

a. Fence $164 

b. Accessory Structures (includes pools) $328 

c. Accessory Buildings $655 

d. Additions $818 

e. New Construction $1,308 

Revisions to Previously Approved Plans Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Planning Fees

Service Fee

PLANNING FEES

Many of the above-listed fees are applied on an hourly basis and are structured to recover the full cost of service for each activity type.  The Town 

will apply the prevailing hourly rates against recorded staff time to determine the fee amount owed by each applicant.  Hourly rates from other 

departments outside the Planning Department, including the City Attorney's Office, may also apply if staff from those other departments perform 

work on a specific application.  Additionally, the Town will pass-through to the applicant any discrete costs incurred from the use of external service 

providers if required to process the specific application.

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Town Planner: $226 Per Hour

Deputy Town Planner: $178 Per Hour

Senior Planner: $169 Per Hour

Assistant Planner: $136 Per Hour

Planning Administrative Staff: $120 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Parks Program Fees

Service Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Weddings/Receptions or Social Functions

One Building Rental

1 - 100 Guests $2,000 

101 - 200 Guests $2,250 

Additional Hour $100 Per Hour

Additional Attendant $50 Per Hour

Two Building Rental

1 - 100 Guests $4,000 

101 - 200 Guests $4,500 

Additional Hour $100 Per Hour

Additional Attendant $50 Per Hour

Deposit

Security Deposit: $1,000 

Amount refundable if cancelled more than nine months in advance $750 

Amount refundable if cancelled seven to nine months in advance $500 

Amount refundable if cancelled six months or less in advance $0 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Parks Program Fees

Service Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Meetings

The Main House

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $300 

Full Day/Evening  (Mon. - Fri.) $400; Plus $50 Per Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour $50 Per Hour

Carriage House

Weekday, Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $200 

Weekday, Full Day (Mon. - Fri.) (8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.) $250 

Weekend, Full Day (Sat. - Sun.) (9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.) $250; Plus $25 Per Hour

Weekend Evening (Fri. - Sun.) (5:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m.) $500 

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $25 Per Hour

Jennings Pavilion

1 - 100 Guests

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $400 

Full Day/Evening (Mon. - Fri.) $500; Plus $50 Per Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $50 Per Hour

101 - 200 Guests

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) $500 

Full Day/Evening  (Mon. - Fri.) $600; Plus $100 Per Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $100 Per Hour

Town Related Organizations 40% Discount for Main House Meeting Rentals; 20% Discount 

for Carriage House and Jennings Pavilion Meeting Rentals

Security Deposit (1) $250 

Other

Day Use Permit (Exclusive Use of Picnic Facilities) $100 Per Day

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Program Director, for services related to facility use: $272 Per Hour

Facility Maintenance Staff, for services related to facility use: $256 Per Hour

Facility Attendant, for services related to facility use: $122 Per Hour

(1) Security deposit not required for Town Related Organizations.
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Encroachment Permits

Driveway Connection to Street - Asphalt/Pavers:

Without Driveway Culvert (up to 3 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $400 

iii. Inspection $599 

Total $1,299 

iv. Additional Plan Check $400 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

With Driveway Culvert (up to 4 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $499 

iii. Inspection $799 

Total $1,598 

iv. Additional Plan Check $499 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Driveway Connection to Street - Concrete:

Without Driveway Culvert (up to 4 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $499 

iii. Inspection $799 

Total $1,598 

iv. Additional Plan Check $499 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Driveway Connection to Street - Concrete:

With Driveway Culvert (up to 5 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $499 

iii. Inspection $999 

Total $1,798 

iv. Additional Plan Check $499 

v. Additional Inspection $200 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Right-of-Way Landscaping, Fence, Etc. - Minor Construction (up to 2 inspections)

i. Application $200 

ii. Plan Check $100 

iii. Inspection $200 

Total $500 

iv. Additional Plan Check $100 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Right-of-Way Landscaping, Fence, Etc. - Standard (up to 2 inspections)

i. Application $300 

ii. Plan Check $200 

iii. Inspection $400 

Total $900 

iv. Additional Plan Check $200 

v. Additional Inspection $200 

Connection to Storm Drain or Atherton Channel:

i. Application (Per Application) $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) $599 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 5 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $48 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $1,199 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 4 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $28 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $699 

Total Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $599 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $10 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $240 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $7 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $175 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Utility Connect/Disconnect:

i. Application (Per Application) $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) $400 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 7 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $36 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $899 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 6 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $24 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $499 

Total Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $400 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $5 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $128 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $4 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $83 

Utility Main:

i. Application (Per Application) $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) $999 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 7 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $40 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $999 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 6 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) $27 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $599 

Total Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $999 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $6 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $143 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $4 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $100 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Fee

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Telecommunication Installation Permit:

i. Without Trenching $100 

ii. With Trenching See Utility Connect Fee

Property Improvement Permits and Reviews

Grading and Drainage  Actual Consultant Cost Plus Town Overhead 

Detention System Annual Report Filing $120 

Detention System Annual Report - Submittals Out of Compliance $300 

Other

Stop Work Order (Penalty) 50% of Permit Fee

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

At the discretion of the Public Works Director, additional fees may apply for projects requiring in excess of 8 hours.  

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Public Works/Engineering Staff: $200 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Police Fees

Service Fee

POLICE FEES

Copy of Police Report:

Without Photos or Tape Copies $20 

With Photos or Tape Copies $119 Per Hour

Vehicle Releases $60 

Alarm Registration $25 

Alarm Alert Signs $30 

Garage Sale/Estate Sale Permits $20 

Fingerprints $58 

Solicitor Permit (Valid for six months; business license required) $50 

After Hours Emergency Construction Permits $150 

Special Service Request:

Administrative Fee $20 

On-Site Personnel Fee Fully Burdened Hourly Rate x 1.5; 2 Hour Minimum

Clearance Letter $20 

Microfilmed Reports $119 Per Hour

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) Billed Hourly; Reference Hourly Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Records/Communications Staff: $119 Per Hour

Patrol/Investigations Staff: $154 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Administrative Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage Recommended Fee

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Photocopying and/or Printing $0.10 Per Page $11 Minimum May Be Less Than 

100%

$0.10 Per Page

Digital Transmission of Files $0 $32 0% $0 

Returned Checks (Non-Sufficient Funds) $20 $124 Plus Bank Fees 16% $35 Per Check

Stop-payment Check & Lost Check Replacement $0 $124 Plus Bank Fees 0% $35 Per Check

Tape Duplication - Per Tape $10 $64 16% $64 

Notarize - Per Signature $10 $32 31% $10 

Certified Copies - Per Copy $1 $32 3% $32 

Special Event Application Review $75 $218 34% $218 

Copy of Municipal Code $100 Free Via Website or 

See Photocopying 

and Printing Charge

n/a Free Via Website or 

See Photocopying 

and Printing Charge

Copy of General Plan $40 Free Via Website or 

See Photocopying 

and Printing Charge

n/a Free Via Website or 

See Photocopying 

and Printing Charge

Copy of Zoning Ordinance $15 Free Via Website or 

See Photocopying 

and Printing Charge

n/a Free Via Website or 

See Photocopying 

and Printing Charge

Copy of Budget $15 Free Via Website or 

See Photocopying 

and Printing Charge

n/a Free Via Website or 

See Photocopying 

and Printing Charge

Copy of Subdivision Ordinance $5 Free Via Website or 

See Photocopying 

and Printing Charge

n/a Free Via Website or 

See Photocopying 

and Printing Charge

List of All Businesses in Atherton $0 Free Via Website or 

$69

0% Free Via Website or 

$69

Install and Remove Banner $0 $387 0% $387 

Business License Processing Fee $25 Pass Through n/a n/a $25 Pass Through

Duplicate Business License Processing Fee $25 Pass Through n/a n/a $25 Pass Through

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) $0 See Hourly Rates 0% Billed Hourly; 

Reference Hourly 

Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Administration Department Staff: $129 Per Hour

Finance Department Staff: $166 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE  

Schedule of Building Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Targeted Recovery of 

79% of Cost of Service Recommended Fee

BUILDING FEES

Building Permit Fees

$1.00 to $500

Permit $23.50 $209 11% $165 $155 

Plan Review $15.28 $431 4% $341 OR 207% of 

Building Permit Fee

65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$501 to $2,000

Permit $23.50 for the first 

$500, plus $3.05 for 

each add'l $100, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $2,000

$209 for the first $500, 

plus $19.60 for each 

add'l $100, or fraction 

thereof, to and 

including $2,000

11% -- 14% $165 for the first $500, 

plus $15.53 for each 

add'l $100, or fraction 

thereof, to and including 

$2,000

$155 for the first $500, 

plus $3.05 for each 

add'l $100, or fraction 

thereof, to and 

including $2,000

Plan Review 65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$437 for the first $500, 

plus $6.53 for each 

add'l $100, or fraction 

thereof, to and 

including $2,000

3% -- 8% $346 for the first $500, 

plus $5.13 for each add'l 

$100, or fraction thereof, 

to and including $2,000 

OR 158% of Building 

Permit Fee

65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$2,001 to $25,000

Permit $69.25 for the first 

$2,000, plus $14 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $25,000

$503 for the first 

$2,000, plus $20.70 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $25,000

14% -- 40% $398 for the first $2,000, 

plus $16.35 for each 

add'l $1,000, or fraction 

thereof, to and including 

$25,000

$201 for the first 

$2,000, plus $14.00 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $25,000

Plan Review 65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$535 for the first 

$2,000, plus $6.26 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $25,000

8% -- 37% $423 for the first $2,000, 

plus $4.96 for each add'l 

$1,000, or fraction 

thereof, to and including 

$25,000 OR 88% of 

Building Permit Fee

65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$25,001 to $50,000

Permit $391.25 for the first 

$25,000, plus $10.10 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including $50,000

$979 for the first 

$25,000, plus $18.56 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including $50,000

40% -- 45% $774 for the first 

$25,000, plus $14.68 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $50,000

$523 for the first 

$25,000, plus $10.10 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including $50,000

Plan Review 65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$679 for the first 

$25,000, plus $9.40 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $50,000

37% -- 46% $537 for the first 

$25,000, plus $7.44 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $50,000 OR 

66% of Building Permit 

Fee

65% of Building Permit 

Fee

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE  

Schedule of Building Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Targeted Recovery of 

79% of Cost of Service Recommended Fee

BUILDING FEES

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage 

$50,001 to $100,000

Permit $643.75 for the first 

$50,000, plus $7 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $100,000

$1,443 for the first 

$50,000, plus $41.38 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including $100,000

45% -- 28% $1,141 for the first 

$50,000, plus $32.72 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $100,000

$775 for the first 

$50,000, plus $18.91 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including $100,000

Plan Review 65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$914 for the first 

$50,000, plus $13.32 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including $100,000

46% -- 41% $723 for the first 

$50,000, plus $10.52 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $100,000 OR 

54% of Building Permit 

Fee

65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$100,001 to $500,000

Permit $993.75 for the first 

$100,000, plus $5.60 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including $500,000

$3,512 for the first 

$100,000, plus $3.82 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including $500,000

28% -- 64% $2,777 for the first 

$100,000, plus $3.02 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $500,000

$1,958 for the first 

$100,000, plus $5.07 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including $500,000

Plan Review 65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$1,580 for the first 

$100,000, plus $1.57 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including $500,000

41% -- 95% $1,249 for the first 

$100,000, plus $1.24 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $500,000 OR 

45% of Building Permit 

Fee

45% of Building Permit 

Fee

$500,001 to $1,000,000

Permit $3,233.75 for the first 

$500,000, plus $4.75 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including 

$1,000,000

$5,040 for the first 

$500,000, plus $4.86 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including 

$1,000,000

64% -- 75% $3,986 for the first 

$500,000, plus $3.84 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $1,000,000

$3,986 for the first 

$500,000, plus $3.84 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including 

$1,000,000

Plan Review 65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$2,207 for the first 

$500,000, plus $2.60 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof, to 

and including 

$1,000,000

95% -- 104% $1,745 for the first 

$500,000, plus $2.06 for 

each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof, to and 

including $1,000,000 OR 

46% of Building Permit 

Fee

45% of Building Permit 

Fee

$1,000,001 and up

Permit $5,608.75 for the first 

$1,000,000, plus $3.65 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof

$7,469 for the first 

$1,000,000, plus $4.86 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof

75% -- varies $5,906 for the first 

$1,000,000, plus $3.84 

for each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof

$5,906 for the first 

$1,000,000, plus $3.84 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof

Plan Review 65% of Building Permit 

Fee

$3,508 for the first 

$1,000,000, plus $2.60 

for each add'l $1,000, 

or fraction thereof

104% -- varies $2,774 for the first 

$1,000,000, plus $2.06 

for each add'l $1,000, or 

fraction thereof OR 47% 

of Building Permit Fee

45% of Building Permit 

Fee
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE  

Schedule of Building Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Targeted Recovery of 

79% of Cost of Service Recommended Fee

BUILDING FEES

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage 

Permitted Value of Construction  

New Habitable Construction $350 Per Square Foot n/a n/a n/a $350 Per Square Foot

Remodeled Habitable 

Construction

$350 Per Square Foot n/a n/a n/a $300 Per Square Foot

New or Remodeled Non-Habitable 

Construction

$250 Per Square Foot n/a n/a n/a $200 Per Square Foot

Other Building Fees

Plumbing, Mechanical, Electrical 

Permit (First Appliance)

$100 $418 24% $330 $100 

Plumbing, Mechanical, Electrical 

Permit (Each Additional 

Appliance)

$0 $418 0% $330 $60 

Demolition Permit Fee $200 $706 28% $558 $300 

Landscape Screening Permit Fee $250 $366 68% $289 $289 

Water Well Permit Fee $500 $758 66% $599 $599 

Solar Panels Permit Fee $250 $732 34% $578 $250 

Heritage Tree Removal - Staff 

Level (First Tree)

$100 $209 48% $165 $100 

Heritage Tree Removal - Staff 

Level (Each Additional Tree)

$50 $52 96% $41 $41 

Unauthorized Heritage Tree 

Removal/Damage (Penalty)

$0 $209 Per Hour 0% $165 Per Hour $500 

Excavation Permit $1,000 $627 $496 $496 

Re-Inspection Fee $0 $209 Per Hour 0% $165 Per Hour $100 

Special Inspection or Consultation 

Inspection Fee

$0 $209 Per Hour 0% $165 Per Hour $83 Per Half Hour

Revision Fee $54 Per Hour $209 Per Hour 26% $165 Per Hour $165 Per Hour

Address Change $250 $209 Per Hour or 

Consultant Costs

Varies $165 Per Hour or 

Consultant Costs

$165 Per Hour or 

Consultant Costs

Permit Search $20 Plus Photocopying 

and/or Printing Posts

$35 Plus Photocopying 

and/or Printing Posts

57% $28 Plus Photocopying 

and/or Printing Posts

$20 Plus Photocopying 

and/or Printing Posts

Reactivation of an Expired Permit $0 n/a n/a n/a Up to One-Half the 

Amount Required for a 

New Permit for Such 

Work

Work Commencing Without a 

Permit (Penalty)

$0 n/a n/a n/a Up to Twice the 

Applicable Building 

Permit Fee, Subject to 

the Building Official's 

Discretion

159%
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE  

Schedule of Building Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Targeted Recovery of 

79% of Cost of Service Recommended Fee

BUILDING FEES

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage 

Code Enforcement - 

Administrative (Penalty)

$0 See Hourly Rates 0% See Hourly Rates Billed Hourly; 

Reference Hourly 

Rates

Second Utility Deposit:

Deposit $5,000 n/a n/a n/a $10,000 

Administrative Fee $0 $209 0% $165 $165 

Landscape Screening Deposit:

Deposit $5,000 n/a n/a n/a $10,000 

Administrative Fee $0 $209 0% $165 $165 

Temporary Occupancy Deposit:

Deposit $0 n/a n/a n/a $10,000 

Administrative Fee $0 $209 0% $165 $165 

Excavation Road Deposit:

Deposit $5,000 n/a n/a n/a $10,000 

Administrative Fee $0 $209 0% $165 $165 

Recycling Deposit $1,000 Minimum and 

$500 Minimum for 

Re-Roof Permits

n/a n/a n/a $1,000 Minimum and 

$500 Minimum for 

Re-Roof Permits

SMIP Fee  

SMIP - Residential (California 

Department of Conservation 

Mandated Fee)

Valuation Amount X 

0.0001

n/a n/a n/a Valuation Amount X 

0.0001

SMIP - Commercial (California 

Department of Conservation 

Mandated Fee)

Valuation Amount X 

0.00021

n/a n/a n/a Valuation Amount X 

0.00021
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE  

Schedule of Building Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Targeted Recovery of 

79% of Cost of Service Recommended Fee

BUILDING FEES

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage 

Building Standards 

Administration Special Revolving 

Fund (Senate Bill No. 1473 State 

Mandated)

 

Permit Valuation

$1-25,000 $1 n/a n/a n/a $1

$25,001-50,000 $2 n/a n/a n/a $2

$50,001-75,000 $3 n/a n/a n/a $3

$75,001-100,000 $4 n/a n/a n/a $4

Every $25,000 or fraction 

thereof

above $100,000

Add $1 n/a n/a n/a Add $1

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall determine 

the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

 

Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Targeted Recovery of 

Cost of Service Recommended Fee

Building Division Staff: n/a $209 Per Hour n/a $165 Per Hour $165 Per Hour

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Planning Fees

Service Current Fee

 Minimum 

Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% 

of Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage 

 Minimum 

Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Targeted Recovery 

of 71% of Cost of 

Service Recommended Fee

PLANNING FEES

Conditional Use Permit Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum 

Plus $2,000 Deposit

$2,771 May Be Less Than 

100%

$1,963 Billed Per Hour with 

$1,963 Minimum, Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

Variance Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum 

Plus $2,000 Deposit

$3,241 May Be Less Than 

100%

$2,289 Billed Per Hour with 

$2,289 Minimum, Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

Heritage Tree Removal Permit Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum 

Plus $2,000 Deposit

$3,188 May Be Less Than 

100%

$2,293 Billed Per Hour with 

$2,293 Minimum, Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

Exception Review Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum 

Plus $1,000 Deposit

$2,771 May Be Less Than 

100%

$1,963 Billed Per Hour with 

$1,963 Minimum, Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

Excessive Height Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum 

Plus $2,000 Deposit

$2,771 May Be Less Than 

100%

$1,963 Billed Per Hour with 

$1,963 Minimum, Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

Lot Line Redesignation Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum 

Plus $1,000 Deposit

$3,241 May Be Less Than 

100%

$2,289 Billed Per Hour with 

$2,289 Minimum, Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

Lot Line Adjustment Billed Per Hour with 

$2,500 Minimum 

Plus $1,000 Deposit

$2,300, Plus 

Additional Consultant 

Costs

May Be Greater 

Than 100%

$1,636 Billed Per Hour with 

$1,636 Minimum, Plus 

$2,500 Deposit

Tentative Parcel Map Billed Per Hour with 

$5,000 Minimum 

Plus $2,500 Deposit

$3,241 Plus 

Additional Consultant 

Costs

May Be Greater 

Than 100%

$2,289 Billed Per Hour with 

$2,289 Minimum, Plus 

$2,500 Deposit

Final Parcel Map Billed Per Hour with 

$5,000 Minimum 

Plus $2,500 Deposit

$1,829 Plus 

Additional Consultant 

Costs

May Be Greater 

Than 100%

$1,310 Billed Per Hour with 

$1,310 Minimum, Plus 

$2,500 Deposit

Appeal $750 $2,300 May Be Less Than 

100%

$1,636 $750 

School Master Plan $750 $1,829 May Be Less Than 

100%

$1,310 $750 

Initial Review/Negative Declaration Billed Per Hour with 

$2,500 Minimum 

Plus $1,000 Deposit

$5,123 May Be Less Than 

100%

$3,595 Billed Per Hour with 

$3,595 Minimum, Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

Zoning Ordinance Amendment Billed Per Hour with 

$5,000 Minimum 

Plus $2,500 Deposit

$5,123 May Be Less Than 

100%

$3,595 Billed Per Hour with 

$3,595 Minimum, Plus 

$2,500 Deposit

General Plan Amendment Billed Per Hour with 

$5,000 Minimum 

Plus $2,500 Deposit

$5,123 May Be Less Than 

100%

$3,595 Billed Per Hour with 

$3,595 Minimum, Plus 

$2,500 Deposit

Zoning Review for Home 

Occupation Business

$100 $118 85% $82 $82 

Pre-Application Review $0 See Hourly Rates 0% See Hourly Rates Billed Hourly; 

Reference Hourly 

Rates
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Planning Fees

Service Current Fee

 Minimum 

Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% 

of Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage 

 Minimum 

Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Targeted Recovery 

of 71% of Cost of 

Service Recommended Fee

PLANNING FEES

Street Easement Vacation $1,000 See Hourly Rates Varies See Hourly Rates Billed Hourly; 

Reference Hourly 

Rates

Code Enforcement - Administrative 

(Penalty)

$0 See Hourly Rates 0% See Hourly Rates Billed Hourly; 

Reference Hourly 

Rates

Initial Review (2 reviews for fee 

amount; additional reviews billed 

hourly):

a. Fence $0 $222 0% $164 $164 

b. Accessory Structures 

(includes pools)

$0 $444 0% $328 $328 

c. Accessory Buildings $0 $915 0% $655 $655 

d. Additions $0 $1,150 0% $818 $818 

e. New Construction $0 $1,856 0% $1,308 $1,308 

Revisions to Previously Approved 

Plans

$0 See Hourly Rates 0% See Hourly Rates Billed Hourly; 

Reference Hourly 

Rates

Many of the above-listed fees are applied on an hourly basis and are structured to recover the full cost of service for each activity type.

The Town will apply the following hourly rates against recorded time to determine the fee amount owed by each applicant.  Hourly rates from other

departments outside the Planning Department, including the City Attorney's Office, may also apply if staff from those other departments perform work 

on a specific application.  Additionally, the Town will pass-through to the applicant any discrete costs incurred from the use of external service 

providers if required to process the specific application.

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% 

of the Cost of 

Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage 

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Targeted Recovery 

of Cost of Service Recommended Fee

Town Planner: n/a $298 Per Hour n/a $226 Per Hour $226 Per Hour

Deputy Town Planner: n/a $250 Per Hour n/a $178 Per Hour $178 Per Hour

Senior Planner: n/a $241 Per Hour n/a $169 Per Hour $169 Per Hour

Assistant Planner: n/a $208 Per Hour n/a $136 Per Hour $136 Per Hour

Administrative Staff: n/a $192 Per Hour n/a $120 Per Hour $120 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Parks Program Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage  Recommended Fee 

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Weddings/Receptions or Social Functions

One Building Rental

1 - 100 Guests $1,500 Resident, 

$1,750 Non-Resident

$3,128 48% Resident, 

56% Non-Resident

$2,000 

101 - 200 Guests $1,750 Resident, 

$2,000 Non-Resident

$3,884 45% Resident, 

51% Non-Resident

$2,250 

Additional Hour $100 Per Hour $122 Per Hour 82% $100 Per Hour

Additional Attendant $25 Per Hour $122 Per Hour 20% $50 Per Hour

Two Building Rental

1 - 100 Guests $3,000 Resident, 

$3,500 Non-Resident

$3,384 89% Resident, 

103% Non-

Resident

$4,000 

101 - 200 Guests $3,500 Resident, 

$4,000 Non-Resident

$4,396 80% Resident, 

91% Non-Resident

$4,500 

Additional Hour $100 Per Hour $122 Per Hour 82% $100 Per Hour

Additional Attendant $25 Per Hour $122 Per Hour 20% $50 Per Hour

Deposit

Security Deposit: $1,000 n/a n/a $1,000 

Amount refundable if cancelled more than nine 

months in advance

$750 n/a n/a $750 

Amount refundable if cancelled seven to nine 

months in advance

$500 n/a n/a $500 

Amount refundable if cancelled six months or less 

in advance

$0 n/a n/a $0 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Parks Program Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage  Recommended Fee 

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Meetings

The Main House

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $200 $2,493 8% $300 

Full Day/Evening  (Mon. - Fri.) $300; Plus $25 Per 

Hour After 5:00 p.m.

$2,493 Varies $400; Plus $50 Per 

Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour $25 Per Hour $122 Per Hour 20% $50 Per Hour

Carriage House

Weekday, Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $200 $2,493 8% $200 

Weekday, Full Day (Mon. - Fri.) (8:00 am - 5:00 pm) $250 $2,493 10% $250 

Weekend, Full Day (Sat. - Sun.) (9:00 am - 4:00 pm) $250; Plus $25 Per 

Hour

$2,493 Varies $250; Plus $25 Per 

Hour

Weekend Evening (Fri. - Sun.) (5:00 pm - 11:00 pm) $250; Plus $25 Per 

Hour

$2,493 Varies $500 

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $25 Per Hour $122 Per Hour 20% $25 Per Hour

Jennings Pavilion

1 - 100 Guests

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) (Four hours) $300 $2,539 12% $400 

Full Day/Evening (Mon. - Fri.) $400; Plus $25 Per 

Hour After 5:00 p.m.

$2,539 Varies $500; Plus $50 Per 

Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $25 Per Hour $122 Per Hour 20% $50 Per Hour

101 - 200 Guests

Half Day (Mon. - Fri.) $400 $3,550 11% $500 

Full Day/Evening  (Mon. - Fri.) $500; Plus $50 Per 

Hour After 5:00 p.m.

$3,550 Varies $600; Plus $100 Per 

Hour After 5:00 p.m.

Additional Hour or Additional Attendant $50 Per Hour $122 Per Hour 41% $100 Per Hour

Town Related Organizations $25 Per Hour See Meeting Costs of 

Service Above

Varies 40% Discount for 

Main House Meeting 

Rentals; 20% 

Discount for Carriage 

House and Jennings 

Pavilion Meeting 

Rentals
Security Deposit (1) $250 n/a n/a $250 

Other

Day Use Permit (Exclusive Use of Picnic Facilities) $25 Per Day $122 Per Hour Varies $100 Per Day

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) $0 See Hourly Rates 0% Billed Hourly; 

Reference Hourly 

Rates
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Parks Program Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage  Recommended Fee 

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Program Director, for services related to facility use: $272 Per Hour

Facility Maintenance Staff, for services related to facility use: $256 Per Hour

Facility Attendant, for services related to facility use: $122 Per Hour

(1) Security deposit not required for Town Related Organizations.
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage  Recommended Fee 

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Encroachment Permits

Driveway Connection to Street - Asphalt/Pavers:

Without Driveway Culvert (up to 3 inspections)

i. Application See Total Below $300 See Total Below $300 

ii. Plan Check See Total Below $400 See Total Below $400 

iii. Inspection See Total Below $599 See Total Below $599 

Total $550 $1,299 42% $1,299 

iv. Additional Plan Check $0 $400 0% $400 

v. Additional Inspection $0 $200 0% $200 

With Driveway Culvert (up to 4 inspections)

i. Application See Total Below $300 See Total Below $300 

ii. Plan Check See Total Below $499 See Total Below $499 

iii. Inspection See Total Below $799 See Total Below $799 

Total $750 $1,598 47% $1,598 

iv. Additional Plan Check $0 $499 0% $499 

v. Additional Inspection $0 $200 0% $200 

Driveway Connection to Street - Concrete:

Without Driveway Culvert (up to 4 inspections)

i. Application See Total Below $300 See Total Below $300 

ii. Plan Check See Total Below $499 See Total Below $499 

iii. Inspection See Total Below $799 See Total Below $799 

Total $550 $1,598 34% $1,598 

iv. Additional Plan Check $0 $499 0% $499 

v. Additional Inspection $0 $200 0% $200 

With Driveway Culvert (up to 5 inspections)

i. Application See Total Below $300 See Total Below $300 

ii. Plan Check See Total Below $499 See Total Below $499 

iii. Inspection See Total Below $999 See Total Below $999 

Total $750 $1,798 42% $1,798 

iv. Additional Plan Check $0 $499 0% $499 

v. Additional Inspection $0 $200 0% $200 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage  Recommended Fee 

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Right-of-Way Landscaping, Fence, Etc. - Minor 

Construction (up to 2 inspections)

i. Application See Total Below $200 See Total Below $200 

ii. Plan Check See Total Below $100 See Total Below $100 

iii. Inspection See Total Below $200 See Total Below $200 

Total $550 $500 110% $500 

iv. Additional Plan Check $0 $100 0% $100 

v. Additional Inspection $0 $200 0% $200 

Right-of-Way Landscaping, Fence, Etc. - Standard (up 

to 2 inspections)
i. Application See Total Below $300 See Total Below $300 

ii. Plan Check See Total Below $200 See Total Below $200 

iii. Inspection See Total Below $400 See Total Below $400 

Total $550 $900 61% $900 

iv. Additional Plan Check $0 $200 0% $200 

v. Additional Inspection $0 $200 0% $200 

Connection to Storm Drain or Atherton Channel:

i. Application (Per Application) See Total Below $300 See Total Below $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) See Total Below $599 See Total Below $599 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 5 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) See Total Below $48 See Total Below $48 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) See Total Below $1,199 See Total Below $1,199 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 4 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) See Total Below $28 See Total Below $28 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) See Total Below $699 See Total Below $699 

Total $550 Plus Utility 

Lateral Fee Where in 

the Street

Varies Varies Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $0 $599 0% $599 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $0 $10 0% $10 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $0 $240 0% $240 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $0 $7 0% $7 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $0 $175 0% $175 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage  Recommended Fee 

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Utility Connect/Disconnect:

i. Application (Per Application) See Total Below $300 See Total Below $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) See Total Below $400 See Total Below $400 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 7 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) See Total Below $36 See Total Below $36 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) See Total Below $899 See Total Below $899 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 6 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) See Total Below $24 See Total Below $24 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) See Total Below $499 See Total Below $499 

Total Trench = $10 Per LF; 

Bored Pit In = $550; 

Bored Pit Out = $300

Varies Varies Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $0 $400 0% $400 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $0 $5 0% $5 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $0 $128 0% $128 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $0 $4 0% $4 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $0 $83 0% $83 

Public Works Fees , 15 of 18



TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage  Recommended Fee 

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Utility Main:

i. Application (Per Application) See Total Below $300 See Total Below $300 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) See Total Below $999 See Total Below $999 

iii. Inspection

a. In-Pavement (up to 7 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) See Total Below $40 See Total Below $40 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) See Total Below $999 See Total Below $999 

b. Outside Pavement (up to 6 inspections)

i. Trench (per linear foot) See Total Below $27 See Total Below $27 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) See Total Below $599 See Total Below $599 

Total 3% of Value, Plus 

$10 Per LF for 

Trench and $1,000 

Per Pit

Varies Varies Varies

iv. Additional Plan Check $0 $999 0% $999 

v. Additional Inspection

a. In-Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $0 $6 0% $6 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $0 $143 0% $143 

b. Outside Pavement

i. Trench (per linear foot) $0 $4 0% $4 

ii. Bored pit (per pit) $0 $100 0% $100 

Telecommunication Installation Permit:

i. Without Trenching $550 $100 550% $100 

ii. With Trenching See Utility Connect 

Fee

See Utility Connect 

Fee

See Utility Connect 

Fee

See Utility Connect 

Fee

Property Improvement Permits and Reviews

Grading and Drainage $2,000  $200 Per Hour or 

Actual Consultant 

Cost 

Varies  Actual Consultant 

Cost Plus Town 

Overhead 

Detention System Annual Report Filing $0 $120 0% $120 

Detention System Annual Report - Submittals Out of 

Compliance

$0 $300 0% $300 

Public Works Fees , 16 of 18



TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Public Works Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage  Recommended Fee 

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Other

Stop Work Order (Penalty) 50% of Permit n/a n/a 50% of Permit

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) $0 See Hourly Rates 0% Billed Hourly; 

Reference Hourly 

Rates

At the discretion of the Public Works Director, additional fees may apply for projects requiring in excess of 8 hours.  

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Public Works/Engineering Staff: $200 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Police Fees

Service Current Fee

 Calculated Fee 

Amount Assuming 

Recovery of 100% of 

the Cost of Service 

 Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage  Recommended Fee 

POLICE FEES

Copy of Police Report:

Without Photos or Tape Copies $20 $20 100% $20 

With Photos or Tape Copies $20 $119 Per Hour Varies $119 Per Hour

Vehicle Releases $40 $60 67% $60 

Alarm Registration $25 $60 42% $25 

Alarm Alert Signs $30 $60 50% $30 

Garage Sale/Estate Sale Permits $25 $20 125% $20 

Fingerprints $15 $58 26% $58 

Solicitor Permit (Valid for six months; business license 

required)

$25 $50 50% $50 

After Hours Emergency Construction Permits $350 $150 233% $150 

Special Service Request:

Administrative Fee $50 $20 250% $20 

On-Site Personnel Fee Hourly Rate x 1.5; 2 

Hour Minimum

Fully Burdened Hourly 

Rate x 1.5

58% Fully Burdened Hourly 

Rate x 1.5; 2 Hour 

Minimum

Clearance Letter $0 $20 0% $20 

Microfilmed Reports $0 $119 Per Hour 0% $119 Per Hour

Code Enforcement - Administrative (Penalty) $0 See Hourly Rates 0% Billed Hourly; 

Reference Hourly 

Rates

For Services Requested of Town Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall 

determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity:

Records/Communications Staff: $119 Per Hour

Patrol/Investigations Staff: $154 Per Hour
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING FEE SCHEDULE COMPARISON

Tables of Building Fees

Proposed Fee

Total Valuation Plan Review Fee
$1.00 to $500 65% of Building Permit Fee

$501 to $2,000 65% of Building Permit Fee

$2,001 to $25,000 65% of Building Permit Fee

$25,001 to $50,000 65% of Building Permit Fee

$50,001 to $100,000 65% of Building Permit Fee

$100,001 to $500,000 45% of Building Permit Fee

$500,001 to $1,000,000 45% of Building Permit Fee

$1,000,001 and up 45% of Building Permit Fee

$1,958 for the first $100,000, plus $5.07 for each add'l $1,000, or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000

$3,986 for the first $500,000, plus $3.84 for each add'l $1,000, or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000

$5,906 for the first $1,000,000, plus $3.84 for each add'l $1,000, or fraction thereof

Building Permit Fee
$155 

$155 for the first $500, plus $3.05 for each add'l $100, or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000

$201 for the first $2,000, plus $14.00 for each add'l $1,000, or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000

$523 for the first $25,000, plus $10.10 for each add'l $1,000, or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000

$775 for the first $50,000, plus $18.91 for each add'l $1,000, or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT D 
 
 
 
 
Overhead Cost Allocation Plan 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

City Organization and Financial Structure

Dept

Number
Department Name [a] Program Name [a] Complete Name for Overhead Cost Allocation Plan

11 City Council 11 City Council

12 Administration 12 Administration

16 City Attorney 16 City Attorney

18 Finance 18 Finance

20 Planning 20 Planning

25 Building 25 Building

30 Non-Department 30 Non-Department

40 Police 40 Police

50 Public Works Engineering 50 Public Works - Engineering

53 Public Works Street Maintenance 53 Public Works - Street Maintenance

57 Public Works Park Maintenance 57 Public Works - Park Maintenance

58 Public Works Park Programs 58 Public Works - Park Programs

59 Public Works Building Maintenance 59 Public Works - Building Maintenance

Other Other  Other - Other

Other Other  Other - Other

Notes:

[a] Funds/budget units strictly related to capital expenditures and debt service have been excluded from the organizational structure listed for cost allocation purposes.  This implies that

capital and debt service funds/budget units neither allocate nor receive overhead costs through this plan.

Budget Items Outside of Overhead Cost Allocation Scope

Dept

Number
Department Name Program Name Complete Name

Public Works Tennis Fund  Public Works - Tennis Fund

401 Capital Projects Capital Improvement 401 Capital Projects - Capital Improvement

402 Capital Projects Storm Drainage 402 Capital Projects - Storm Drainage

403 Capital Projects Channel Drainage District 403 Capital Projects - Channel Drainage District

406 Capital Projects Facilities Construction 406 Capital Projects - Facilities Construction

Internal Service Funds

Dept

Number
Department Name Program Name Complete Name

184 Finance Fleet Management (Equip. Repair & Replace.) 184 Finance - Fleet Management (Equip. Repair & Replace.)

Finance Employee Benefits/Compensated Absences  Finance - Employee Benefits/Compensated Absences

Finance GASB 45  Finance - GASB 45

Worksheet A
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series B

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Labor Organization and Identification of Indirect Services

 

11 City Council

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

City Council [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x Mayor -$                      100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Vice Mayor -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Council Member -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Council Member -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Council Member -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

 

12 Administration

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

Administration [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x City Manager 221,488$          100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Assistant City Manager 197,245            100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Executive Assistant/Deputy City Clerk 105,848            100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Office Specialist 90,190              100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 614,770            100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

Indirect Service 

or Overhead
Direct Service

Note: This page is not used to catalog the actual costs that will be allocated.  It is used only to identify departments and/or functions that should be allocated as overhead. Refer to Worksheet C for the actual costs to 

be allocated.

Distribution to Service Type

Indirect Service 

or Overhead

Personnel Number and Position Description

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits

Distribution to Service Type

Direct Service

Personnel Number and Position Description

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series B

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Labor Organization and Identification of Indirect Services

 

Note: This page is not used to catalog the actual costs that will be allocated.  It is used only to identify departments and/or functions that should be allocated as overhead. Refer to Worksheet C for the actual costs to 

be allocated.

16 City Attorney

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

General 

Counsel

Planning 

Counsel

Building 

Counsel

DPW 

Engineering 

Counsel

[Other]

x Position -$                      100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

18 Finance

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

Finance [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x Finance Director 212,118$          100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Asst Finance Director -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Accountant 101,139            100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Finance Assistant (.6) 60,602              100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 373,858            100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits
Direct Service

Personnel Number and Position Description

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits

Distribution to Service Type

Indirect Service 

or Overhead
Direct Service

Indirect Service 

or Overhead

Personnel Number and Position Description

Distribution to Service Type
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series B

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Labor Organization and Identification of Indirect Services

 

Note: This page is not used to catalog the actual costs that will be allocated.  It is used only to identify departments and/or functions that should be allocated as overhead. Refer to Worksheet C for the actual costs to 

be allocated.

20 Planning

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x Position -$                      0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

25 Building

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x Building Official 206,993$          0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Senior Bldg Inspector 122,115            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Building Inspector 128,403            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Building Inspector 124,898            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Arborist 107,813            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Permit Technician 91,717              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Office Specialist 88,372              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 870,309            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

Distribution to Service Type

Personnel Number and Position Description

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits
Direct Service

Indirect Service 

or Overhead

Personnel Number and Position Description Indirect Service 

or Overhead

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits

Distribution to Service Type

Direct Service
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series B

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Labor Organization and Identification of Indirect Services

 

Note: This page is not used to catalog the actual costs that will be allocated.  It is used only to identify departments and/or functions that should be allocated as overhead. Refer to Worksheet C for the actual costs to 

be allocated.

30 Non-Department

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

General 

Indirect 

Activities

Information 

Technology

Code 

Enforcement
[Other] [Other]

x Position -$                      100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

Direct Service

Distribution to Service Type

Personnel Number and Position Description

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits
Indirect Service 

or Overhead
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series B

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Labor Organization and Identification of Indirect Services

 

Note: This page is not used to catalog the actual costs that will be allocated.  It is used only to identify departments and/or functions that should be allocated as overhead. Refer to Worksheet C for the actual costs to 

be allocated.

40 Police

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x Chief of Police 259,537$          0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Lieutenant 221,902            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Sergeant (84 hrs) 178,739            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Sergeant (84 hrs) 181,541            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Sergeant (84 hrs) 186,665            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Sergeant (84 hrs) 169,649            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Sergeant (80 hrs) 183,985            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (84 hrs) 157,302            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (84 hrs) 158,843            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (84 hrs) 141,299            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (84 hrs) 152,236            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (80 hrs) 162,124            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (84 hrs) 147,613            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (80 hrs) 153,808            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (84 hrs) 148,499            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (80 hrs) 144,001            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (84 hrs) 157,302            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (84 hrs) 152,236            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (80 hrs) 156,954            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (84 hrs) - Vacant -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Officer (84 hrs) 123,978            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Com Supervisor 139,098            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Dispatcher 106,373            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Dispatcher 106,373            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Dispatcher 106,373            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Dispatcher - Vacant -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x CSO/Dispatcher 80,521              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Police Lieutenant (100,000)           0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Indirect Service 

or Overhead
Direct Service

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits

Distribution to Service Type

Personnel Number and Position Description
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series B

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Labor Organization and Identification of Indirect Services

 

Note: This page is not used to catalog the actual costs that will be allocated.  It is used only to identify departments and/or functions that should be allocated as overhead. Refer to Worksheet C for the actual costs to 

be allocated.

40 Police (Continued)

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x Part-Time Temp Dispatcher 5,580$              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Part-Time Temp Dispatcher 5,259                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Part-Time Temp Dispatcher 2,629                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Part-Time Temp Dispatcher 12,599              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Part-Time Temp Dispatcher 465                   0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Part-Time Temp Dispatcher 1,753                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Part-Time Temp Dispatcher 1,315                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Part-Time Temp Dispatcher 5,259                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Part-Time Temp Dispatcher 6,299                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Reserve Officer 7,037                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Reserve Officer 16,348              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Reserve Officer 9,412                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Reserve Officer 6,656                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Reserve Officer 7,037                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Administrative Assistant 55,483              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 3,920,084         0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

Personnel Number and Position Description

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits

Distribution to Service Type

Indirect Service 

or Overhead
Direct Service
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series B

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Labor Organization and Identification of Indirect Services

 

Note: This page is not used to catalog the actual costs that will be allocated.  It is used only to identify departments and/or functions that should be allocated as overhead. Refer to Worksheet C for the actual costs to 

be allocated.

50 Public Works - Engineering

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x PW Director (.6) 124,931$          0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Superintendent (.1) 17,954              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Assistant Engineer 106,047            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Supervisor (.5) 64,140              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Office Specialist 83,480              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 396,552            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x PW Director (.1) 20,822$            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Superintendent (.4) 72,015              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Supervisor (.5) 64,953              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Maint Worker I (.8) 74,393              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Maint Worker II (.9) 84,982              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Maint Worker II (.9) 88,385              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 405,551            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

Indirect Service 

or Overhead
Direct Service

Distribution to Service Type
Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits

Indirect Service 

or Overhead

Personnel Number and Position Description

Personnel Number and Position Description

Distribution to Service Type

Direct Service
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series B

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Labor Organization and Identification of Indirect Services

 

Note: This page is not used to catalog the actual costs that will be allocated.  It is used only to identify departments and/or functions that should be allocated as overhead. Refer to Worksheet C for the actual costs to 

be allocated.

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x PW Director (.1) 20,861$            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Superintendent (.2) 35,933              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Park Supervisor 122,958            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Park/Facil Maint Worker II (.1) 9,598                0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 189,350            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

58 Public Works - Park Programs

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x PW Director (.1) 20,861$            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Park Program Manager (.8) 99,057              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Park/Facil Maint Worker II (.5) 48,802              0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 168,721            0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

Personnel Number and Position Description

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits
Direct Service

Indirect Service 

or Overhead

Indirect Service 

or Overhead

Distribution to Service Type

Direct Service

Distribution to Service Type

Personnel Number and Position Description

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series B

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Labor Organization and Identification of Indirect Services

 

Note: This page is not used to catalog the actual costs that will be allocated.  It is used only to identify departments and/or functions that should be allocated as overhead. Refer to Worksheet C for the actual costs to 

be allocated.

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance

Allocation of Staff Time to Functions of Indirect Service or Overhead

Building 

Maintenance
[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

x PW Director (.1) 20,861$            100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Superintendent (.3) 53,900              100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Park Program Manager (.2) 24,764              100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Maint Worker I (.2) 18,395              100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Park/Facil Maint Worker II (.3) 28,794              100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Maint Worker II (.1) 9,352                100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x PW Maint Worker II (.1) 9,730                100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

x Position -                        100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 165,797            100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Notes:

Personnel Number and Position Description

Total 

Salary/Wage & 

Benefits

Distribution to Service Type

Indirect Service 

or Overhead
Direct Service
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

11 City Council

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

City Council [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Advertising/Publishing 2,000$              100.0% 0.0% 2,000$              2,000$                -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Bus Meeting & Meals 1,100                100.0% 0.0% 1,100                1,100                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies 1,950                100.0% 0.0% 1,950                1,950                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Membership/Dues 8,407                100.0% 0.0% 8,407                8,407                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Water 625                   100.0% 0.0% 625                   625                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Conferences 5,000                100.0% 0.0% 5,000                5,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Mileage Reimbursement 1,300                100.0% 0.0% 1,300                1,300                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Boards & Commissions 2,000                100.0% 0.0% 2,000                2,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Special Events & Awards -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Equip & Furniture 7,000                100.0% 0.0% 7,000                7,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Administrative Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Services Charge -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 29,382              29,382              29,382                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

Expenditure Description

Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Portion for Indirect/Overhead Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Budgeted 

Expenditure

Worksheet Series C
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

12 Administration

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

Administration [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Regular Salaries 453,964$          100.0% 0.0% 453,964$          453,964$             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Part-Time Permanent -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Temporary Help -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Overtime 5,000                100.0% 0.0% 5,000                5,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Medicare Tax 6,582                100.0% 0.0% 6,582                6,582                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Social Security Tax -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contrib- ER 59,483              100.0% 0.0% 59,483              59,483                -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contrib- EE 31,777              100.0% 0.0% 31,777              31,777                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Deferred Compensation -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Health Insurance 46,442              100.0% 0.0% 46,442              46,442                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Retiree Healthcare 91,898              100.0% 0.0% 91,898              91,898                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Dental Insurance 6,778                100.0% 0.0% 6,778                6,778                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vision Insurance 636                   100.0% 0.0% 636                   636                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Workers' Compensation 754                   100.0% 0.0% 754                   754                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Life & ADD Insurance 890                   100.0% 0.0% 890                   890                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

LTD Insurance 2,663                100.0% 0.0% 2,663                2,663                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Unemployment Insurance 4,540                100.0% 0.0% 4,540                4,540                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Auto Allowance 4,800                100.0% 0.0% 4,800                4,800                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Educational Reimbursement 1,000                100.0% 0.0% 1,000                1,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

EE Benefits Earned 4,540                100.0% 0.0% 4,540                4,540                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Recruitment Costs 1,000                100.0% 0.0% 1,000                1,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Labor Relation Services 14,000              100.0% 0.0% 14,000              14,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Repair Machinery & Equip 4,800                100.0% 0.0% 4,800                4,800                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Facility Repair -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Advertising - Noticing 2,500                100.0% 0.0% 2,500                2,500                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Training and Workshops 5,668                100.0% 0.0% 5,668                5,668                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Disaster Preparedness -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Human Resources Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies 3,000                100.0% 0.0% 3,000                3,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Subscriptions 800                   100.0% 0.0% 800                   800                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Memberships & Dues 15,280              100.0% 0.0% 15,280              15,280                -                          -                          -                          -                          

External Printing Services 12,000              100.0% 0.0% 12,000              12,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Postage 1,000                100.0% 0.0% 1,000                1,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Expenditure Description

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

Budgeted 

Expenditure
...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

12 Administration (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

Administration [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Utilities - Electricity 6,000$              100.0% 0.0% 6,000$              6,000$                -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Utilities - Gas 650                   100.0% 0.0% 650                   650                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Water 485                   100.0% 0.0% 485                   485                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Telephone 600                   100.0% 0.0% 600                   600                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Conferences 2,000                100.0% 0.0% 2,000                2,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Business Meetings & Meals 1,230                100.0% 0.0% 1,230                1,230                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Special Events & Awards 1,800                100.0% 0.0% 1,800                1,800                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Election Expense -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Equipment 3,000                100.0% 0.0% 3,000                3,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Equip & Furn 500                   100.0% 0.0% 500                   500                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Administrative Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 798,060            798,060            798,060              -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

16 City Attorney

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

General Counsel
Planning 

Counsel
Building Counsel

DPW 

Engineering 

Counsel

[Other]

City Attorney - Retainer 132,000$          100.0% 0.0% 132,000$          132,000$             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

City Attorney - Planning 48,000              100.0% 0.0% 48,000              -                          48,000                -                          -                          -                          

City Attorney - Building 27,500              100.0% 0.0% 27,500              -                          -                          27,500                -                          -                          

City Attorney - DPW Eng 15,000              100.0% 0.0% 15,000              -                          -                          -                          15,000                -                          

City Attorney - Other Services 200,500            100.0% 0.0% 200,500            200,500              -                          -                          -                          -                          

Attorney - Other Legal -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Labor Relations Service -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Litigation Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Facility Repair -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Membership/Dues -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Travel & Meetings -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Liability Claims -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Administrative Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Service Charge -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 423,000            423,000            332,500              48,000                27,500                15,000                -                          

Notes:

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

18 Finance

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

Finance [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Regular Salaries 261,601$          100.0% 0.0% 261,601$          261,601$             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Part-Time Permanent Salaries -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Temporary Help -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Overtime -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Medicare 3,793                100.0% 0.0% 3,793                3,793                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Social Security Tax -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contrib- ER 34,278              100.0% 0.0% 34,278              34,278                -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contrib- EE 18,312              100.0% 0.0% 18,312              18,312                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Health Insurance 48,279              100.0% 0.0% 48,279              48,279                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Retiree Health 34,434              100.0% 0.0% 34,434              34,434                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Dental Insurance 4,462                100.0% 0.0% 4,462                4,462                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vision Insurance 674                   100.0% 0.0% 674                   674                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Workers' Compensation 434                   100.0% 0.0% 434                   434                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Life & ADD Insurance 406                   100.0% 0.0% 406                   406                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

LTD Insurance 1,621                100.0% 0.0% 1,621                1,621                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Unemployment Insurance 2,616                100.0% 0.0% 2,616                2,616                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

EE Benefits Earned 2,616                100.0% 0.0% 2,616                2,616                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Audit & Financial 42,057              100.0% 0.0% 42,057              42,057                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Technical Services 24,584              100.0% 0.0% 24,584              24,584                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Repair Machinery & Equip 1,000                100.0% 0.0% 1,000                1,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

External Printing Service 3,000                100.0% 0.0% 3,000                3,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Training and Workshops 5,084                100.0% 0.0% 5,084                5,084                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services 14,480              100.0% 0.0% 14,480              14,480                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies 3,000                100.0% 0.0% 3,000                3,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Subscriptions 750                   100.0% 0.0% 750                   750                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Misc. Computer Parts 500                   100.0% 0.0% 500                   500                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Memberships & Dues 1,205                100.0% 0.0% 1,205                1,205                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Postage -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Telephone -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Conferences 1,300                100.0% 0.0% 1,300                1,300                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Mileage Reimbursement 600                   100.0% 0.0% 600                   600                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Banking Services 10,500              100.0% 0.0% 10,500              10,500                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Equipment 3,000                100.0% 0.0% 3,000                3,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Machines & Furniture -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Administrative Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Expenditure Description

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

18 Finance (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

Finance [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Trsfr to Computer Services Fd -$                      100.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Trsfr to Equip Replace Fund 10,000              100.0% 0.0% 10,000              10,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 534,584            534,584            534,584              -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

20 Planning

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Contract Planner 177,077$          0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Zoning Code Update -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

General Plan Update 4,900                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Housing Element 7,350                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Historical Artifacts -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Advertising/Noticing 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Plan Review -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Printing - External Service 2,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Postage -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Electricity 230                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Gas 150                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Water 50                     0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 196,257            -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

Budgeted 

Expenditure

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Expenditure Description

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

25 Building

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Regular Salaries 597,738$          0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Temporary Help -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Overtime -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Medicare 8,667                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Social Security Tax -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PER Retire Contrb- ER 78,322              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contrb- EE 41,842              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Health Insurance 83,686              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Retiree Healthcare 74,878              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Dental Insurance 11,497              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vision Insurance 1,413                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Workers' Compensation 25,454              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Life & ADD Insurance 909                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

LTD Insurance 4,282                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Unemployment Insurance 5,977                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Uniforms 600                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Auto Allowance 15,900              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

EE Benefits Earned 5,977                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Technical Service 8,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

City Attorney Retainer -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Planner -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Plan Reviewer -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vehicle Repair & Maint 600                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equip Repair & Maint 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Advertising/Publishing -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Training & Workshop 5,640                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Plan Review -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Code Enforcement -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Environment Programs -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Inspection -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Environ Report Service -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies 6,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Subscriptions 905                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Microfilms 7,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Safety Supplies & Matls 5,785                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

Expenditure Description

Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

25 Building (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Computer Software -$                      0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Oil & Gasoline 600                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Recycling -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Memberships & Dues 2,145                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Electricity 1,380                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Gas 900                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Water 300                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Communication 1,650                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Conferences 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Equipment 2,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Equip & Furniture 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Administrative Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Trsfr to Computer Service -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Trsfr to Equip Replace Fd 10,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 1,017,047         -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

30 Non-Department

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

General Indirect 

Activities

Information 

Technology

Code 

Enforcement
[Other] [Other]

Retiree Health -$                      100.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Audit & Financial -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Code Enforcement Services 56,985              100.0% 0.0% 56,985              -                          -                          56,985                -                          -                          

Environmental Programs Committee 29,900              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

IT Support 32,324              100.0% 0.0% 32,324              -                          32,324                -                          -                          -                          

Misc Computer Parts & Supplies 7,300                100.0% 0.0% 7,300                -                          7,300                  -                          -                          -                          

Other Supplies & Materials 4,000                100.0% 0.0% 4,000                4,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Memberships & Dues 5,719                100.0% 0.0% 5,719                5,719                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Liability Insurance 190,937            100.0% 0.0% 190,937            190,937              -                          -                          -                          -                          

Property Insurance 5,139                100.0% 0.0% 5,139                5,139                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Employment Practice Liability Insurance 36,000              100.0% 0.0% 36,000              36,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Employee Assistance Program 3,510                100.0% 0.0% 3,510                3,510                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contribution - SSV 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contribution - HIP 2,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contribution - Sustainable San Mateo Cty 1,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Postage 16,843              100.0% 0.0% 16,843              16,843                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Telephone 23,500              100.0% 0.0% 23,500              23,500                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Election Cost 13,000              100.0% 0.0% 13,000              13,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Post Office Expense 3,820                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 433,477            395,257            298,648              39,624                56,985                -                          -                          

Notes:

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

Expenditure Description

Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Portion for Indirect/Overhead

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Budgeted 

Expenditure
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

40 Police

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Regular Salaries 2,026,451$       0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Part-time Permanent -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Dispatcher Salaries 319,280            0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Reserve Salaries 39,872              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Temporary Help 82,673              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Overtime 161,000            0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Reimbursed Salaries -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Medicare Tax 37,240              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Social Security 1,490                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - ER 718,922            0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - EE 182,971            0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Deferred Comp-ER Paid 6,386                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Health Insurance 328,296            0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Retiree Healthcare 359,631            0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Dental Insurance 38,953              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vision Insurance 6,072                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Workers' Compensation 94,506              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Life & ADD Insurance 3,251                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

LTD Insurance 17,572              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Unemployment Insurance 25,683              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Uniforms 16,150              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Educational Reimbursement 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

EE Benefits Earned 48,915              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Technical Services 57,905              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Animal Control Services 50,951              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equip Maint - Vehicles 35,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equip Maint - Other 4,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Facility Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Training & Workshops 6,300                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

SMC Booking Fees 4,139                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Citation Processing 541                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services 57,197              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Recruitment Cost 5,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Printing - External Service 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies 5,850                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Subscriptions 746                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

40 Police (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Safety Supplies & Materials 6,000$              0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

POST Training 20,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

K-9 Expenses 22,269              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vehicles Supplies -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Oil and Gasoline 61,800              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Supplies & Matls 31,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Memberships & Dues 2,101                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Postage -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Electricity 21,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Gas 1,100                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities  - Water 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Communication 40,622              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Conferences 5,815                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Mileage Reimbursement 300                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Disaster/Emergency 2,800                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Special Events & Awards -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent Facilities 8,590                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Non-Cap Off Mach & Furn -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Non-Cap Tools & Equip -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Misc. Capital Outlay 14,286              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Improvements -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Mach & Equip 25,185              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vehicles & Accessories -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Equip 4,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Equip & Furniture 700                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Administrative Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Svs Charge -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Trsfr to Equip Replace Fd 69,800              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 5,085,310         -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

50 Public Works - Engineering

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Regular Salaries 295,213$          0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Part-Time Permanent -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Temporary Help -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Overtime -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Standby Pay 1,475                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Medicare Insurance 4,281                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Social Security -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - ER 38,682              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - EE 20,665              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Health Insurance 22,297              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Retiree Healthcare 46,091              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Dental Insurance 5,277                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vision Insurance 466                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Workers Compensation 3,607                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Life & ADD Insurance 437                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

LTD Insurance 1,994                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Unemployment Insurance 2,952                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Uniforms -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Auto Allowance 2,160                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

EE Benefits Earned 2,952                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Salary Allocated to CIP (214,060)           0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Salary Savings (64,140)             0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Engineering 3,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Plan Reviewer -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vehicle Repair & Maint 400                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equipment Repair & Maint 100                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Security -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Facility Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Catering Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

HVAC Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Electrical Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Roof Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Tree Maintenance -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Pesticides & Fertilizer -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Street Sweeping -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Lndscp Maint. -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Expenditure Description

Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Portion for Indirect/Overhead

Budgeted 

Expenditure
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

50 Public Works - Engineering (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Traffic Signal Repair & Maint -$                      0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Street Light Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Advertising/Publishing 5,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Training & Workshops 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Inspection & Testing -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Disaster Preparedness -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Technical Services 6,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies 3,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Safety Supplies & Matls 1,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Software 6,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Supplies 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Supplies -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Landscape Supplies -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Construction Matls -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Minor Tools & Equip 250                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Gas & Oil 750                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Supplies & Matls -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Membership/Dues 6,366                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Postage 200                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Electricity 690                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Gas 450                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Water 150                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Sewer -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Communication 1,550                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Conferences 264                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Credit Card Merchant Fees -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent - Facilities -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent - Tools & Equipment -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Improvements -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Machinery & Equipment -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Equipment 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Machines & Furn 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

50 Public Works - Engineering (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Administrative Services -$                      0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Computer Services Charg -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equip Replace Charges -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 212,517            -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

Expenditure Description

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

Budgeted 

Expenditure
...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Regular Salaries 260,692$          0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Part-Time Permanent -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Temporary Help 10,165              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Overtime 2,305                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Standby Pay 9,145                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Medicare Insurance 3,927                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Social Security 630                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - ER 34,159              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - EE 18,248              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Health Insurance 52,597              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Retiree Healthcare 43,415              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Dental Insurance 5,912                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vision Insurance 873                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Workers Compensation 14,556              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Life & ADD Insurance 445                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

LTD Insurance 1,891                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Unemployment Insurance 2,709                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Uniforms 3,450                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Auto Allowance 360                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

EE Benefits Earned 2,607                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Salary Savings (18,098)             0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Salary Allocated to CIP -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Engineering -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Plan Reviewer -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vehicle Repair & Maint 2,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equipment Repair & Maint 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Security -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Facility Repair & Maint 6,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Catering Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

HVAC Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Electrical Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Roof Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Tree Maintenance 50,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Pesticides & Fertilizer 5,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Street Sweeping 21,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Contract Lndscp Maint. -$                      0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Traffic Signal Repair & Maint 20,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Street Light Repair & Maint 35,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Advertising/Publishing -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Training & Workshops 1,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Inspection & Testing 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services 5,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Disaster Preparedness -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Technical Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies 100                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Safety Supplies & Matls 1,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Software 1,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Supplies 250                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Supplies -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Landscape Supplies 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Construction Matls 15,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Minor Tools & Equip 1,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Gas & Oil 10,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Supplies & Matls -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Membership/Dues 258                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Postage -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Electricity 52,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Gas 1,200                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Water 10,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Sewer -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Communication 2,700                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Conferences 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Credit Card Merchant Fees -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent - Facilities -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent - Tools & Equipment 20,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Improvements -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Machinery & Equipment 3,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Computer Equipment 2,000$              0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Office Machines & Furn 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Administrative Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Services Charg -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equip Replace Charges 17,361              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 736,857            -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Expenditure Description
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Regular Salaries 133,984$          0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Part-Time Permanent -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Temporary Help 22,540              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Overtime 819                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Standby Pay 2,950                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Medicare Insurance 2,270                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Social Security 1,397                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - ER 17,556              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - EE 9,379                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Health Insurance 11,866              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Retiree Healthcare 11,078              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Dental Insurance 2,308                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vision Insurance 218                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Workers Compensation 8,009                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Life & ADD Insurance 182                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

LTD Insurance 1,018                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Unemployment Insurance 1,565                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Uniforms 813                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Auto Allowance 360                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

EE Benefits Earned 1,340                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Salary Allocated to CIP -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Engineering -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Plan Reviewer -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vehicle Repair & Maint 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equipment Repair & Maint 2,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Security -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Facility Repair & Maint 2,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Catering Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

HVAC Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Electrical Repair & Maint 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Roof Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Tree Maintenance 10,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Pesticides & Fertilizer 10,000              0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Street Sweeping -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Expenditure Description

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Contract Lndscp Maint. -$                      0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Traffic Signal Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Street Light Repair & Maint 2,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Advertising/Publishing -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Training & Workshops 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Inspection & Testing 3,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Disaster Preparedness -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Technical Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies 100                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Safety Supplies & Matls 750                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Software 1,200                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Supplies 100                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Supplies 2,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Landscape Supplies 5,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Construction Matls 2,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Minor Tools & Equip 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Gas & Oil 1,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Supplies & Matls -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Membership/Dues 200                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Postage -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Electricity 3,500                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Gas -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Water -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Sewer -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Communication 515$                 0.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Conferences 100                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Credit Card Merchant Fees -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent - Facilities -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent - Tools & Equipment 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Improvements -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Machinery & Equipment 1,000                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Equipment -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Machines & Furn 500                   0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Administrative Services -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Services Charg -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equip Replace Charges 2,531                0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 286,148            -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

58 Public Works - Park Programs

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Regular Salaries 116,262$          0.0% 100.0% 116,262$          -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Part-Time Permanent -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Temporary Help 55,687              0.0% 100.0% 55,687              -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Overtime 314                   0.0% 100.0% 314                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Standby Pay -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Medicare Insurance 2,493                0.0% 100.0% 2,493                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Social Security 3,453                0.0% 100.0% 3,453                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - ER 15,234              0.0% 100.0% 15,234              -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - EE 8,138                0.0% 100.0% 8,138                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Health Insurance 20,730              0.0% 100.0% 20,730              -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Retiree Healthcare 17,404              0.0% 100.0% 17,404              -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Dental Insurance 2,360                0.0% 100.0% 2,360                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vision Insurance 300                   0.0% 100.0% 300                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Workers Compensation 4,837                0.0% 100.0% 4,837                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Life & ADD Insurance 171                   0.0% 100.0% 171                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

LTD Insurance 884                   0.0% 100.0% 884                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Unemployment Insurance 1,719                0.0% 100.0% 1,719                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Uniforms 813                   0.0% 100.0% 813                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Auto Allowance 360                   0.0% 100.0% 360                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

EE Benefits Earned 1,163                0.0% 100.0% 1,163                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Salary Allocated to CIP -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Engineering -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Plan Reviewer -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vehicle Repair & Maint 500                   0.0% 100.0% 500                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equipment Repair & Maint 500                   0.0% 100.0% 500                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Security -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Facility Repair & Maint 2,000                0.0% 100.0% 2,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Catering Services 500                   0.0% 100.0% 500                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Services -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

HVAC Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Electrical Repair & Maint 1,000                0.0% 100.0% 1,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Roof Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Tree Maintenance -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Pesticides & Fertilizer -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Street Sweeping -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

58 Public Works - Park Programs (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Contract Lndscp Maint. -$                      0.0% 100.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Traffic Signal Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Street Light Repair & Maint -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Advertising/Publishing 18,000              0.0% 100.0% 18,000              -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Training & Workshops 500                   0.0% 100.0% 500                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Inspection & Testing -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Disaster Preparedness -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Technical Services -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies 100                   0.0% 100.0% 100                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Safety Supplies & Matls -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Software -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Supplies 250                   0.0% 100.0% 250                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Supplies 6,000                0.0% 100.0% 6,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Landscape Supplies 2,500                0.0% 100.0% 2,500                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Construction Matls 1,000                0.0% 100.0% 1,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Minor Tools & Equip 500                   0.0% 100.0% 500                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Gas & Oil -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Supplies & Matls -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Membership/Dues -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Postage -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Electricity 11,650              0.0% 100.0% 11,650              -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Gas 3,100                0.0% 100.0% 3,100                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Water 2,850                0.0% 100.0% 2,850                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Sewer 2,250                0.0% 100.0% 2,250                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

58 Public Works - Park Programs (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Communication 1,050$              0.0% 100.0% 1,050$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Conferences -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Credit Card Merchant Fees 3,000                0.0% 100.0% 3,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent - Facilities 4,500                0.0% 100.0% 4,500                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent - Tools & Equipment 2,000                0.0% 100.0% 2,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Improvements -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Machinery & Equipment -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Equipment -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Machines & Furn 500                   0.0% 100.0% 500                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Administrative Services -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Services Charg -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equip Replace Charges -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        0.0% 100.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 316,571            316,571            -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

Building 

Maintenance
[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Regular Salaries 111,814$          100.0% 0.0% 111,814$          111,814$             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Part-Time Permanent -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Temporary Help -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Overtime -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Standby Pay 1,180                100.0% 0.0% 1,180                1,180                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Medicare Insurance 1,621                100.0% 0.0% 1,621                1,621                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Social Security -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - ER 14,651              100.0% 0.0% 14,651              14,651                -                          -                          -                          -                          

PERS Retire Contr - EE 7,827                100.0% 0.0% 7,827                7,827                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Health Insurance 20,049              100.0% 0.0% 20,049              20,049                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Retiree Healthcare -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Dental Insurance 2,171                100.0% 0.0% 2,171                2,171                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vision Insurance 335                   100.0% 0.0% 335                   335                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Workers Compensation 4,763                100.0% 0.0% 4,763                4,763                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Life & ADD Insurance 176                   100.0% 0.0% 176                   176                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

LTD Insurance 850                   100.0% 0.0% 850                   850                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Unemployment Insurance 1,118                100.0% 0.0% 1,118                1,118                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Uniforms -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Auto Allowance 360                   100.0% 0.0% 360                   360                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

EE Benefits Earned 1,118                100.0% 0.0% 1,118                1,118                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Salary Allocated to CIP -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Engineering -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Contract Plan Reviewer -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Vehicle Repair & Maint -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equipment Repair & Maint 500                   100.0% 0.0% 500                   500                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Security 5,000                100.0% 0.0% 5,000                5,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Facility Repair & Maint 15,000              100.0% 0.0% 15,000              15,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          

Catering Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Services 11,000              100.0% 0.0% 11,000              11,000                -                          -                          -                          -                          

HVAC Repair & Maint 7,500                100.0% 0.0% 7,500                7,500                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Electrical Repair & Maint 8,500                100.0% 0.0% 8,500                8,500                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Roof Repair & Maint 5,000                100.0% 0.0% 5,000                5,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Tree Maintenance -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Pesticides & Fertilizer 1,500                100.0% 0.0% 1,500                1,500                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Street Sweeping -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

Building 

Maintenance
[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Contract Lndscp Maint. -$                      100.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Traffic Signal Repair & Maint -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Street Light Repair & Maint -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Advertising/Publishing -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Training & Workshops -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Inspection & Testing 2,500                100.0% 0.0% 2,500                2,500                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Contract Services 500                   100.0% 0.0% 500                   500                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Disaster Preparedness 8,500                100.0% 0.0% 8,500                8,500                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Technical Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Supplies -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Safety Supplies & Matls 100                   100.0% 0.0% 100                   100                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Software -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Supplies -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Custodial Supplies 3,500                100.0% 0.0% 3,500                3,500                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Landscape Supplies 250                   100.0% 0.0% 250                   250                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Construction Matls 2,500                100.0% 0.0% 2,500                2,500                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Minor Tools & Equip 100                   100.0% 0.0% 100                   100                     -                          -                          -                          -                          

Gas & Oil -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Other Supplies & Matls -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Membership/Dues -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Postage -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Electricity -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Gas -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Water -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Utilities - Sewer 1,350                100.0% 0.0% 1,350                1,350                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Master Expenditure Detail for Source Fiscal Year 2009/2010

Worksheet Series C

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance (Continued)

Labor 

Distribution 

Factor

Building 

Maintenance
[Other] [Other] [Other] [Other]

Communication -$                      100.0% 0.0% -$                      -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Conferences -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Credit Card Merchant Fees -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent - Facilities -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Rent - Tools & Equipment -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Building Improvements -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Machinery & Equipment 6,000                100.0% 0.0% 6,000                6,000                  -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Equipment -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Office Machines & Furn -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Administrative Services -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Computer Services Charg -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Equip Replace Charges -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

OTHER -                        100.0% 0.0% -                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

Total 247,333            247,333            247,333              -                          -                          -                          -                          

Notes:

Expenditure Description
Budgeted 

Expenditure

Portion for Indirect/Overhead
Indirect 

Services 

Expenditures

Distribution of Indirect Service/Overhead Expenditures to Function

...or

Other Allocation 

Factor
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series D
OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Inventory of Available Allocation Factors  

FTEs

City-Wide 

Budgeted 

Expenditures

Estimated IT 

Service Usage

Estimated Code 

Enforcement Time

Building 

Square 

Footage

City Attorney 

Planning Time

City Attorney 

Building Time

City Attorney DPW 

Engineering Time

Factor Number to Reference in Worksheet E 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

11 City Council -                   29,382$                  5.0% 0.0% 966                 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

12 Administration 4.00              798,060                  15.0% 11.0% 1,788              0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

16 City Attorney 0.50              423,000                  20.0% 0.0% -                  0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

18 Finance 2.60              534,584                  5.0% 0.0% 1,162              0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

20 Planning 0.50              196,257                  5.0% 12.0% 650                 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

25 Building 7.00              1,017,047               5.0% 31.0% 1,200              0.0% 100% 0.0%

30 Non-Department -                   433,477                  0.0% 0.0% -                  0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

40 Police 28.85            5,085,310               40.0% 9.0% 6,900              0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

50 Public Works - Engineering 3.20              212,517                  2.0% 37.0% 1,100              0.0% 0.0% 100%

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance 3.60              736,857                  2.0% 0.0% 1,300              0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance 1.40              286,148                  0.5% 0.0% -                  0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

58 Public Works - Park Programs 1.40              316,571                  0.5% 0.0% 9,991              0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance 1.30              247,333                  0.0% 0.0% -                  0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 Other - Other -                   -                             0.0% 0.0% -                  0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 Other - Other -                   -                             0.0% 0.0% -                  0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 54.35            10,316,543             100.0% 100.0% 25,057            100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Data for All Budget Units
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series D
OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Inventory of Available Allocation Factors  

FTEs

City-Wide 

Budgeted 

Expenditures

Estimated IT 

Service Usage

Estimated Code 

Enforcement Time

Building 

Square 

Footage

City Attorney 

Planning Time

City Attorney 

Building Time

City Attorney DPW 

Engineering Time

Factor Number to Reference in Worksheet E 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

11 City Council 0.0% 0.3% 5.0% 0.0% 3.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

12 Administration 7.4% 7.7% 15.0% 11.0% 7.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

16 City Attorney 0.9% 4.1% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

18 Finance 4.8% 5.2% 5.0% 0.0% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

20 Planning 0.9% 1.9% 5.0% 12.0% 2.6% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

25 Building 12.9% 9.9% 5.0% 31.0% 4.8% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%

30 Non-Department 0.0% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

40 Police 53.1% 49.3% 40.0% 9.0% 27.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

50 Public Works - Engineering 5.9% 2.1% 2.0% 37.0% 4.4% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance 6.6% 7.1% 2.0% 0.0% 5.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance 2.6% 2.8% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

58 Public Works - Park Programs 2.6% 3.1% 0.5% 0.0% 39.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance 2.4% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 Other - Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 Other - Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Distribution of Data Sets Across All Budget Units
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet Series D
OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Inventory of Available Allocation Factors  

% of Direct 

Service
FTEs

City-Wide 

Budgeted 

Expenditures

Estimated IT 

Service Usage

Estimated Code 

Enforcement Time

Building 

Square 

Footage

City Attorney 

Planning Time

City Attorney 

Building Time

City Attorney DPW 

Engineering Time

Factor Number to Reference in Worksheet E 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

11 City Council 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

12 Administration 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

16 City Attorney 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

18 Finance 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

20 Planning 100% 1.1% 2.5% 9.1% 13.5% 3.1% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

25 Building 100% 15.2% 13.0% 9.1% 34.8% 5.7% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%

30 Non-Department 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

40 Police 100% 62.8% 64.8% 72.7% 10.1% 32.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

50 Public Works - Engineering 100% 7.0% 2.7% 3.6% 41.6% 5.2% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance 100% 7.8% 9.4% 3.6% 0.0% 6.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance 100% 3.0% 3.6% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

58 Public Works - Park Programs 100% 3.0% 4.0% 0.9% 0.0% 47.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 Other - Other 100% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 Other - Other 100% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Distribution of Data Sets Across Direct Services 

Only
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet E

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Summary of Allocable Overhead Expenditures and Selection of Allocation Factor

Selected Allocation Basis

No. Factor Description

11 City Council City Council 29,382$                   2 City-Wide Budgeted Expenditures

12 Administration Administration 798,060                   2 City-Wide Budgeted Expenditures

16 City Attorney General Counsel 332,500                   2 City-Wide Budgeted Expenditures

16 City Attorney Planning Counsel 48,000                     6 City Attorney Planning Time

16 City Attorney Building Counsel 27,500                     7 City Attorney Building Time

16 City Attorney DPW Engineering Counsel 15,000                     8 City Attorney DPW Engineering Time

18 Finance Finance 534,584                   2 City-Wide Budgeted Expenditures

20 Planning -- -                               0 n/a

25 Building -- -                               0 n/a

30 Non-Department General Indirect Activities 298,648                   1 FTEs

30 Non-Department Information Technology 39,624                     3 Estimated IT Service Usage

30 Non-Department Code Enforcement 56,985                     4 Estimated Code Enforcement Time

40 Police -- -                               0 n/a

50 Public Works - Engineering -- -                               0 n/a

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance -- -                               0 n/a

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance -- -                               0 n/a

58 Public Works - Park Programs -- -                               0 n/a

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance Building Maintenance 247,333                   5 Building Square Footage

Total Allocable Overhead Expenditures 2,427,616                

Budget Unit: Department Number and Name - Division
Allocable Overhead 

Expenditures

Indirect Service or 

Overhead Function
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet F

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

First Allocation of Overhead Expenditures

Allocable Indirect Services / Overhead Functions

Allocation to All Budget Units 

Regardless of Service Type
City Council Administration

General 

Counsel

Planning 

Counsel

Building 

Counsel

DPW 

Engineering 

Counsel

Finance

General 

Indirect 

Activities

Information 

Technology

Code 

Enforcement

Building 

Maintenance

Total First 

Allocation

11 12 16 16 16 16 18 30 30 30 59 

11 City Council 84$              2,273$              947$             -$                 -$                 -$                   1,523$          -$                      1,981$            -$                      9,535$            16,342$          

12 Administration 2,273           61,736              25,721          -                   -                   -                     41,354          21,980              5,944              6,268                17,648            182,923          

16 City Attorney 1,205           32,722              13,633          -                   -                   -                     21,919          2,747                7,925              -                        -                     80,151            

18 Finance 1,523           41,354              17,230          -                   -                   -                     27,701          14,287              1,981              -                        11,471            115,546          

20 Planning 559              15,182              6,325            48,000          -                   -                     10,170          2,747                1,981              6,838                6,416              98,219            

25 Building 2,897           78,676              32,779          -                   27,500          -                     52,701          38,464              1,981              17,665              11,845            264,509          

30 Non-Department 1,235           33,533              13,971          -                   -                   -                     22,462          -                        -                     -                        -                     71,200            

40 Police 14,483         393,386            163,898        -                   -                   -                     263,511        158,528            15,850            5,129                68,109            1,082,894       

50 Public Works - Engineering 605              16,440              6,849            -                   -                   15,000            11,012          17,584              792                 21,084              10,858            100,225          

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance 2,099           57,001              23,749          -                   -                   -                     38,183          19,782              792                 -                        12,832            154,437          

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance 815              22,136              9,223            -                   -                   -                     14,828          7,693                198                 -                        -                     54,892            

58 Public Works - Park Programs 902              24,489              10,203          -                   -                   -                     16,404          7,693                198                 -                        98,619            158,508          

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance 704              19,133              7,971            -                   -                   -                     12,816          7,143                -                     -                        -                     47,769            

 Other - Other -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

 Other - Other -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

29,382         798,060            332,500        48,000          27,500          15,000            534,584        298,648            39,624            56,985              247,333          2,427,616       

Costs Allocated to Indirect Services / Overhead Functions

to be Reallocated in Second Allocation on Worksheet G: 513,932$        

The results listed in the column "Total First Allocation" are the outcomes that may be used in the Town's budget process.  All other allocations on subsequent worksheets are used for full cost recovery analyses, such as fee computations for 

direct services.

Total Allocable Overhead Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet G

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Second Allocation of Overhead Expenditures    

Allocable Indirect Services / Overhead Functions

Allocation of Remaining Indirect 

Service/Overhead Costs to Direct 

Services Only

City Council Administration
General 

Counsel

Planning 

Counsel

Building 

Counsel

DPW 

Engineering 

Counsel

Finance

General 

Indirect 

Activities

Information 

Technology

Code 

Enforcement

Building 

Maintenance

11 12 16 16 16 16 18 30 30 30 59 

11 City Council -$                 -$                      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                 -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                   -$                   

12 Administration -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

16 City Attorney -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

18 Finance -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

20 Planning 409              4,573                2,004            -                   -                   -                     2,888            775                   -                     -                        1,469              12,117            

25 Building 2,117           23,697              10,383          -                   -                   -                     14,969          10,847              -                     -                        2,711              64,725            

30 Non-Department -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

40 Police 10,586         118,489            51,918          -                   -                   -                     74,845          44,703              -                     -                        15,591            316,132          

50 Public Works - Engineering 442              4,952                2,170            -                   -                   -                     3,128            4,958                -                     -                        2,485              18,136            

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance 1,534           17,169              7,523            -                   -                   -                     10,845          5,578                -                     -                        2,937              45,586            

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance 596              6,667                2,921            -                   -                   -                     4,212            2,169                -                     -                        -                     16,565            

58 Public Works - Park Programs 659              7,376                3,232            -                   -                   -                     4,659            2,169                -                     -                        22,575            40,671            

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

 Other - Other -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

 Other - Other -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

16,342         182,923            80,151          -                   -                   -                     115,546        71,200              -                     -                        47,769            513,932          

Total Second 

Allocation

Total Allocable Overhead Expenditures

Prepared by: NBS - Local Government Solutions (www.nbsgov.com) Page 42 of 43



TOWN OF ATHERTON Worksheet H

OVERHEAD COST ALLOCATION PLAN

Total Annual Allocated City-Wide Overhead to Direct Services  

Allocable Indirect Services / Overhead Functions

Total Indirect Service/Overhead 

Costs Allocated to Direct Services 

Only

City Council Administration
General 

Counsel

Planning 

Counsel

Building 

Counsel

DPW 

Engineering 

Counsel

Finance

General 

Indirect 

Activities

Information 

Technology

Code 

Enforcement

Building 

Maintenance

Total: All 

Allocations

11 12 16 16 16 16 18 30 30 30 59 

11 City Council -$                 -$                      -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                 -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                   -$                   

12 Administration -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

16 City Attorney -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

18 Finance -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

20 Planning 967              19,755              8,329            48,000          -                   -                     13,058          3,522                1,981              6,838                7,885              110,336          

25 Building 5,014           102,373            43,163          -                   27,500          -                     67,670          49,311              1,981              17,665              14,556            329,234          

30 Non-Department -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

40 Police 25,069         511,875            215,817        -                   -                   -                     338,356        203,231            15,850            5,129                83,699            1,399,026       

50 Public Works - Engineering 1,048           21,391              9,019            -                   -                   15,000            14,140          22,542              792                 21,084              13,343            118,361          

53 Public Works - Street Maintenance 3,632           74,170              31,272          -                   -                   -                     49,028          25,360              792                 -                        15,769            200,024          

57 Public Works - Park Maintenance 1,411           28,803              12,144          -                   -                   -                     19,039          9,862                198                 -                        -                     71,457            

58 Public Works - Park Programs 1,561           31,865              13,435          -                   -                   -                     21,063          9,862                198                 -                        121,194          199,179          

59 Public Works - Building Maintenance -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

 Other - Other -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

 Other - Other -                   -                        -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                     -                        -                     -                     

38,702         790,233            333,178        48,000          27,500          15,000            522,355        323,691            21,793            50,717              256,448          2,427,616       Total Allocable Overhead Expenditures
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT E-1 
 
 
 
 
Fully-Burdened Composite Hourly Rates 
Administration Department 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

User Fee Study

Direct Labor Cost Detail

 

Department/Division Name Position Salary Benefits

Prof Svcs 

Cost FTE

Annual 

Hours Vac Hol Sick

Admin 

Leave

Productive 

Hours

Fully-

Loaded 

Labor 

Rate

Administration Department:

Administration JEROME  GRUBERCITY MANAGER 144,999.92    59,838.74     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 40 1,696 $120.78

Administration EILEEN WILKERSONASSISTANT CITY MANAGER 159,550.56    38,883.00     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 40 1,696 $117.00

Administration MELANIE BRABENEC OFFICE ASSISTANT 55,475.94      21,771.36     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $44.50

Administration THERESA DELLASANTAEXECUTIVE ASSISTANT/DEPUTY CITY CLERK 69,762.00      32,597.00     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $58.96

Divisional Composite 429,788.42    153,090.10   4.00   8,320   640    352    384    80       6,864        $84.92

Administration - Departmental Composite: 429,788.42    153,090.10   4.00   8,320   640    352    384    80       6,864        $84.92

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

LABOR EXPENDITURES AND STATISTICS (1)

Expenditure or Statistic  Administration 

FTE 4.00

Salary 429,788$                   
Benefits 153,090                    

Total Labor Costs 582,879$                   

Productive Hours 6,864

Labor Cost per Productive Hour 84.92$                      

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2)

Operating Expenditures
 2009-10 Projected 

Budget 

 Adopted Budget 

Amendments 
 Adjustments (3)  Administration 

Administration
Recruitment Costs 1,000$                      -$                              -$                               $                      1,000 
3104 Labor Relation Services 14,000                      -                                (14,000)                     -                                
3111 Repair Machinery and Equip 4,800                        -                                -                                4,800                        
3122 Facility Repair -                                -                                -                                -                                
3150 Advertising - Noticing 2,500                        -                                -                                2,500                        
3151 Training and Workshops 5,668                        -                                -                                5,668                        
3165 Other Contract Services -                                -                                -                                -                                
3169 Disaster Preparedness -                                -                                -                                -                                
3170 Human Resource Services -                                -                                -                                -                                
3201 Office Supplies 3,000                        -                                -                                3,000                        
3202 Subscriptions 800                           -                                -                                800                           
3302 Membership/Dues 15,280                      -                                -                                15,280                      
External Printing Services 12,000                      -                                -                                12,000                      
3303 Postage 1,000                        -                                -                                1,000                        
3304 Utilities - Electricity 6,000                        -                                -                                6,000                        
Utilities - Gas 650                           -                                -                                650                           
Utilities - Water 485                           -                                -                                485                           
3305 Utilities - Telephone 600                           -                                -                                600                           
3306 Conferences 2,000                        -                                -                                2,000                        
Business Meetings and Meals 1,230                        -                                -                                1,230                        
3350 Special Events and Awards 1,800                        -                                (1,800)                       -                                
3351 Election Expense -                                -                                -                                -                                
3513 Computer Equipment 3,000                        -                                -                                3,000                        
3514 Office Equip and Furn 500                           -                                -                                500                           
3910 Administrative Services -                                -                                -                                -                                
3920 Computer Services -                                -                                -                                -                                
Supplemental GASB 45 Funding 55,916                      -                                -                                55,916                      

Subtotal Non-Labor Expenditures 132,229$                   -$                              (15,800)$                   116,429$                   

Total Non-Labor Operating Expenditures 132,229$                   -$                              (15,800)$                   116,429$                   

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

Amortization for Periodic Expenditures  Periodic Cost 
 Amortization Period 

(Years) 
 Adjustments 

 Net Departmental 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

Example - Vehicles -$                              5 -$                              -$                              

Total Non-Labor Periodic Expenditures -$                              n/a -$                              -$                              

Operating and Periodic Expenditures

 Net Departmental 

Operating 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

 Net Departmental 

Amortized Periodic 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

 Net Departmental 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

Total Non-Labor Expenditures 116,429$                   -$                              116,429$                   

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS

Allocated Indirect/Support Services
 2009-10 Projected 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Amendments 
 Adjustments 

 Net Departmental 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

City Council 2,273$                      -$                              -$                              2,273$                      

Administration 61,736                      -                                -                                61,736                      

General Counsel 25,721                      -                                -                                25,721                      

Finance 41,354                      -                                -                                41,354                      

General Indirect Activities 21,980                      -                                -                                21,980                      

Information Technology 5,944                        -                                -                                5,944                        

Code Enforcement 6,268                        -                                -                                6,268                        

Building Maintenance 17,648                      -                                -                                17,648                      

Total Townwide Overhead 182,924$                   -$                              -$                              182,924$                   

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

FULLY-BURDENED HOURLY RATE FOR THE DEPARTMENT

2009-10 Projected Budget

Cost Layer Expenditure Hourly Rate

Labor Costs 582,879$                   84.92$                      

Departmental Non-Labor Costs 116,429                    16.96$                      

Townwide Overhead 182,924                    26.65$                      

Total Department 882,232$                   128.53$                    

Rate Basis: Productive Hours 6,864

(1) Labor Expenses and Statistics information based on  salary and benefits information provided by Town Finance Department.

(2) Non-Labor Expenditures information based on Fiscal Year 2009-10 Projected Budget.
(3) Represents items not recoverable via user fees.

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT E-2 
 
 
 
 
Fully-Burdened Composite Hourly Rates 
Finance Department 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

User Fee Study

Direct Labor Cost Detail

 

Department/Division Name Position Salary Benefits

Prof Svcs 

Cost FTE

Annual 

Hours Vac Hol Sick

Admin 

Leave

Productive 

Hours

Fully-

Loaded 

Labor 

Rate

Finance Department:
Finance MARILYN COLLIAUFINANCE ASSISTANT 39,436.80      15,815.69     0.60   1,248 96 88 58 -      1,006 $54.90

Finance LOUISE HO FINANCE DIRECTOR 156,334.36    62,696.14     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 40 1,696 $129.15

Divisional Composite 195,771.16    78,511.83     1.60   3,328   256    176    154    40       2,702        $101.50

Finance - Departmental Composite: 195,771.16    78,511.83     1.60   3,328   256    176    154    40       2,702        $101.50

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

LABOR EXPENDITURES AND STATISTICS (1)

Expenditure or Statistic  Finance 

FTE 1.60

Salary 195,771$                   
Benefits 78,512                      

Total Labor Costs 274,283$                   

Productive Hours 2,702

Labor Cost per Productive Hour 101.50$                    

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2)

Operating Expenditures
 2009-10 Projected 

Budget 

 Adopted Budget 

Amendments 
 Adjustments (3) 

 Net Departmental 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

Finance Department
3101 Audit & Financial 42,057$                    -$                              (42,057)$                    $                             - 
Technical Services 24,584                      -                                (24,584)                     -                                
3111 Repair Machinery & Equip 1,000                        -                                -                                1,000                        
External Printing Service 3,000                        -                                -                                3,000                        
3151 Training and Workshops 5,084                        -                                -                                5,084                        
3165 Other Contract Services 14,480                      -                                (14,480)                     -                                
3201 Office Supplies 3,000                        -                                -                                3,000                        
3202 Subscriptions 750                           -                                -                                750                           
3231 Misc. Computer Parts 500                           -                                -                                500                           
3302 Memberships & Dues 1,205                        -                                -                                1,205                        
3303 Postage -                                -                                -                                -                                
3305 Utilities - Telephone -                                -                                -                                -                                
3306 Conferences 1,300                        -                                -                                1,300                        
3307 Mileage Reimbursement 600                           -                                -                                600                           
3315 Banking Services 10,500                      -                                (10,500)                     -                                
3513 Computer Equipment 3,000                        -                                -                                3,000                        
Computer Software -                                -                                -                                -                                
3514 Office Machines & Furniture -                                -                                -                                -                                
3910 Administrative Services -                                -                                -                                -                                
3920 Trsfr to Computer Services Fd -                                -                                -                                -                                
3930 Trsfr to Equip Replace Fund 10,000                      -                                -                                10,000                      
Supplemental GASB 45 Funding 28,396                      -                                -                                28,396                      

Subtotal Non-Labor Expenditures 149,456$                   -$                              (91,621)$                   57,835$                    

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

Operating Expenditures
 2009-10 Projected 

Budget 

 Adopted Budget 

Amendments 
 Adjustments (3) 

 Net Departmental 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

Total Non-Labor Operating Expenditures 149,456$                   -$                              (91,621)$                   57,835$                    

Amortization for Periodic Expenditures  Periodic Cost 
 Amortization Period 

(Years) 
 Adjustments 

 Net Departmental 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

Example - Vehicles -$                              5 -$                              -$                              

Total Non-Labor Periodic Expenditures -$                              n/a -$                              -$                              

Operating and Periodic Expenditures

 Net Departmental 

Operating 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

 Net Departmental 

Amortized Periodic 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

 Net Departmental 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

Total Non-Labor Expenditures 57,835$                    -$                              57,835$                    

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS

Allocated Indirect/Support Services
 2009-10 Projected 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Amendments 
 Adjustments 

 Net Departmental 

Expenditures to be 

Considered 

City Council 1,523$                      -$                              -$                              1,523$                      

Administration 41,354                      -                                -                                41,354                      

General Counsel 17,230                      -                                -                                17,230                      

Finance 27,701                      -                                -                                27,701                      

General Indirect Activities 14,287                      -                                -                                14,287                      

Information Technology 1,981                        -                                -                                1,981                        

Building Maintenance 11,471                      -                                -                                11,471                      

Total Townwide Overhead 115,547$                   -$                              -$                              115,547$                   

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

FULLY-BURDENED HOURLY RATE FOR THE DEPARTMENT

2009-10 Projected Budget

Cost Layer Expenditure Hourly Rate

Labor Costs 274,283$                   101.50$                    

Departmental Non-Labor Costs 57,835                      21.40$                      

Townwide Overhead 115,547                    42.76$                      

Total Department 447,665$                   165.65$                    

Rate Basis: Productive Hours 2,702

(1) Labor Expenses and Statistics information based on  salary and benefits information provided by Town Finance Department.
(2) Non-Labor Expenditures information based on Fiscal Year 2009-10 Projected Budget.
(3) Represents items not recoverable in fees.

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT E-3 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

User Fee Study

Direct Labor Cost Detail

 

Department/Division Name Position Salary Benefits

Prof Svcs 

Cost FTE

Annual 

Hours Vac Hol Sick

Admin 

Leave

Productive 

Hours

Fully-

Loaded 

Labor 

Rate

Building Department:

Department Administration MICHAEL WASMANN 129,100.66    60,877.70     -           1.00   2,080 160 88 96 40 1,696 $112.02

Divisional Composite 129,100.66    60,877.70     -           1.00   2,080   96 80 96      40       1,696        $112.02

Building JOSEPH AIELLO BUILDING INSPECTOR/PLAN CHECKER 73,959.34      45,024.72     -           1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $68.54

Building KEVIN CITTANDINISENIOR BUILDING INSPECTOR 85,616.96      37,263.46     -           1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $70.78

Building KENNETH HUO BUILDING INSPECTOR/PLAN CHECKER 81,541.46      48,593.22     -           1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $74.96

Building DEBBIE MARTINEZPERMIT TECHNICIAN 67,887.82      24,626.94     -           1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $53.29

Building KELLI ROBERTSONOFFICE SPECIALIST 61,162.14      28,366.52     -           1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $51.57

Divisional Composite 370,167.72    183,874.86   -           5.00   10,400 800    440    480    -      8,680        $63.83

Building - Arbor KATHLEEN ANDERSON 81,539.90      27,118.26     -           1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $62.59

Divisional Composite 81,539.90      27,118.26     -           1.00   2,080   96 80 96      -      1,736        $62.59

Planning LISA-COSTA SANDERS -                 -                ######## 1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $102.00

Divisional Composite -                 -                ######## 1.00   2,080   160    88      96      -      1,736        $102.00

Building - Departmental Composite: 580,808.28    271,870.82   177,077   8.00   16,640 1,152  688    768    40       13,848      $74.36

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Functional Labor Time Allocation (1)

Division Department Administration Building

Position Building Official Divisional

Subtotal

Calculation of Productive Hours:

Annual Hours - Standard 2,080 2,080

Annual Hours - Paid Overtime 0 0

Annual Leave 336 336

Productive Hours (Total Annual Hours - Net of Leave) 1,744 1,744

Allocation of Work Hours to Indirect Activities and Services:

General Administration and Management 972 972

General Town Activities and Training 30 30

Certification and Training 30 30

Long-Range Planning 32 32

Code & Policy Development 32 32

Code Enforcement and Compliance 324 324

Public Information and Assistance 324 324

Other 0 0

Total Work Hours Spent on Indirect Activities and Services 1,744 1,744

Work Hours for Direct Activities and Services 0 0

Division Department Administration Building

Position Building Official Divisional

Subtotal

Calculation of Labor Cost per Productive Hour:

Salary 129,101$             129,101$             

Benefits 60,878$               60,878$               

Professional Service Cost -$                         -$                         

Estimated Paid Overtime -$                         -$                         

Total Labor Cost 189,978$             189,978$             

Cost per Productive Hour 108.93$               108.93$               

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Functional Labor Time Allocation (1)

Division Department Administration Building

Position Building Official Divisional

Subtotal

Distribution of Productive Time:

General Administration and Management 56% 56%

General Town Activities and Training 2% 2%

Certification and Training 2% 2%

Long-Range Planning 2% 2%

Code & Policy Development 2% 2%

Code Enforcement and Compliance 19% 19%

Public Information and Assistance 19% 19%

Other 0% 0%

Direct Activities and Services 0% 0%

(1) Functional labor time information based on responses to questionnaires 

completed by individual staff members.  Questionnaires asked each staff member 

to identify percentage of time spent on various activities in a normal year.

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Functional Labor Time Allocation (1)

Division

Position

Calculation of Productive Hours:

Annual Hours - Standard

Annual Hours - Paid Overtime

Annual Leave

Productive Hours (Total Annual Hours - Net of Leave)

Allocation of Work Hours to Indirect Activities and Services:

General Administration and Management

General Town Activities and Training

Certification and Training

Long-Range Planning

Code & Policy Development

Code Enforcement and Compliance

Public Information and Assistance

Other

Total Work Hours Spent on Indirect Activities and Services

Work Hours for Direct Activities and Services

Division

Position

Calculation of Labor Cost per Productive Hour:

Salary

Benefits

Professional Service Cost

Estimated Paid Overtime

Total Labor Cost

Cost per Productive Hour

Building All

Building Inspector 

/ Plan Checker

Senior Building 

Inspector / Plan 

Review

Building Inspector 

/ Plan Checker
Permit Technician Office Specialist Town Arborist Divisional Departmental

Subtotal Total

2,080 2,080 2,080 2,080 2,080 2,080 12,480 14,560

0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100

200 296 192 176 264 328 1,456 1,792

1,880 1,784 1,888 1,904 1,816 1,852 11,124 12,868

64 350 40 230 625 260 1,569 2,541

12 10 40 18 10 60 150 180

144 200 24 46 0 40 454 484

0 5 0 0 0 96 101 133

12 250 120 0 0 88 470 502

104 5 20 23 0 40 192 516

120 400 40 633 625 260 2,078 2,402

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

456 1,220 284 950 1,260 844 5,014 6,758

1,424 564 1,604 954 556 1,008 6,110 6,110

Building All

Building Inspector 

/ Plan Checker

Senior Building 

Inspector / Plan 

Review

Building Inspector 

/ Plan Checker
Permit Technician Office Specialist Town Arborist Divisional Departmental

Subtotal Total

73,959$               85,617$               81,541$               67,888$               61,162$               81,540$               451,708$             580,808$             

45,025$               37,263$               48,593$               24,627$               28,367$               27,118$               210,993$             271,871$             

-$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

-$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         7,836$                 7,836$                 7,836$                 

118,984$             122,880$             130,135$             92,515$               89,529$               116,494$             670,537$             860,515$             

63.29$                 68.88$                 68.93$                 48.59$                 49.30$                 62.90$                 60.28$                 66.87$                 

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Functional Labor Time Allocation (1)

Division

Position

Distribution of Productive Time:

General Administration and Management

General Town Activities and Training

Certification and Training

Long-Range Planning

Code & Policy Development

Code Enforcement and Compliance

Public Information and Assistance

Other

Direct Activities and Services

(1) Functional labor time information based on responses to questionnaires 

completed by individual staff members.  Questionnaires asked each staff member 

to identify percentage of time spent on various activities in a normal year.

Building All

Building Inspector 

/ Plan Checker

Senior Building 

Inspector / Plan 

Review

Building Inspector 

/ Plan Checker
Permit Technician Office Specialist Town Arborist Divisional Departmental

Subtotal Total

3% 20% 2% 12% 34% 14% 13% 29%

1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%

8% 11% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4% 3%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 1% 1%

1% 14% 6% 0% 0% 5% 5% 4%

6% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 8%

6% 22% 2% 33% 34% 14% 17% 18%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

76% 32% 85% 50% 31% 54% 56% 36%

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON  
BUILDING DEPARTMENT  
User Fee Study  
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

LABOR EXPENSES AND STATISTICS (1)

Description
 Building 

Department 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

FTE 8.00 1.00 6.00 1.00

Salary 580,808$        129,101$        451,708$        -$                       
Benefits 271,871          60,878            210,993          -                         
Overtime 7,836              -                     7,836              -                         
Professional Services 177,077          -                     -                     177,077             

Total Labor Costs 1,037,592$     189,978$        670,537$        177,077$            

Productive Hours 14,604 1,744 11,124 1,736

Labor Cost per Productive Hour 71.05$            108.93$          60.28$            102.00$             

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON  
BUILDING DEPARTMENT  
User Fee Study  
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENSES (2)

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Departmental 

Expenses to Functional Division

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Projected 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

Building Department
Technical Service 8,000$            -$                    -$                    8,000$               -$                    8,000$            -$                    -$                     
3102 City Attorney Retainer -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3108 Contract Planner -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3109 Plan Reviewer -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3110 Vehicle Repair & Maint 600                 -                     -                     600                    -                     600                 -                     -                       
3111 Equip Repair & Maint 2,000              -                     -                     2,000                 -                     2,000              -                     -                       
3124 Custodial Services -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3150 Advertising/Publishing -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
6151 Training & Workshop 5,640              -                     -                     5,640                 -                     5,640              -                     -                       
3162 Plan Review -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3163 Code Enforcement -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3165 Other Contract Services -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3166 Environment Programs -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3167 Building Inspection -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3171 Environ Report Service -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3201 Office Supplies 6,000              -                     -                     6,000                 -                     6,000              -                     -                       
3202 Subscriptions 905                 -                     -                     905                    -                     905                 -                     -                       
3203 Microfilms 7,500              -                     -                     7,500                 -                     7,500              -                     -                       
3210 Safety Supplies & Matls 5,785              -                     -                     5,785                 -                     5,785              -                     -                       
3230 Computer Software -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3252 Oil & Gasoline 600                 -                     -                     600                    -                     600                 -                     -                       
3260 Recycling -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3302 Memberships & Dues 2,145              -                     -                     2,145                 -                     2,145              -                     -                       
3304 Utilities - Electricity 1,380              -                     -                     1,380                 -                     1,380              -                     -                       
Utilities - Gas 900                 -                     -                     900                    -                     900                 -                     -                       
Utilities - Water 300                 -                     -                     300                    -                     300                 -                     -                       
3305 Communication 1,650              -                     -                     1,650                 -                     1,650              -                     -                       
3306 Conferences 2,000              -                     -                     2,000                 -                     2,000              -                     -                       
3513 Computer Equipment 2,500              -                     -                     2,500                 -                     2,500              -                     -                       
3514 Office Equip & Furniture 2,000              -                     -                     2,000                 -                     2,000              -                     -                       
3910 Administrative Services -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3920 Trsfr to Computer Service -                     -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     -                     -                       
3930 Trsfr to Equip Replace Fd 10,000            -                     -                     10,000               -                     10,000            -                     -                       
Supplemental GASB 45 Funding 69,681            -                     -                     69,681               -                     69,681            -                     -                       

Subtotal Non-Labor Expenses 129,586$        -$                    -$                    129,586$            -$                    129,586$        -$                    -$                     

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON  
BUILDING DEPARTMENT  
User Fee Study  
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENSES (2) (CONT.)

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Departmental 

Expenses to Functional Division

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Projected 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

Planning Department
101-20-3108 Contract Planner 177,077$        -$                    (177,077)$       -$                        $                   -  $                   - -$                    -$                     
3114 Zoning Code Update -                     -                     -                     -                                               -                       - -                     -                       
3115 General Plan Update 4,900              -                     (4,900)             -                                               -                       - -                     -                       
3116 Housing Element 7,350              -                     (7,350)             -                                               -                       - -                     -                       
3117 Historical Artifacts -                     -                     -                     -                                               -                       - -                     -                       
3150 Advertising/Noticing 2,000              -                     -                     2,000                                       -                       - 2,000              -                       
3162 Plan Review -                     -                     -                     -                                               -                       - -                     -                       
3165 Other Contract Services -                     -                     -                     -                                               -                       - -                     -                       
 Printing - External Service 2,500              -                     -                     2,500                                       -                       - 2,500              -                       
3201 Office Supplies 2,000              -                     -                     2,000                                       -                       - 2,000              -                       
3303 Postage -                     -                     -                     -                                               -                       - -                     -                       
Utilities - Electricity 230                 -                     -                     230                                          -                       - 230                 -                       
Utilities - Gas 150                 -                     -                     150                                          -                       - 150                 -                       
Utilities - Water 50                   -                     -                     50                                            -                       - 50                   -                       
3501 Office Equip & Furn -                     -                     -                     -                                               -                       - -                     -                       

Subtotal Non-Labor Expenses 196,257$        -$                    (189,327)$       6,930$               -$                    -$                    6,930$            -$                     

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Departmental 

Expenses to Functional Division

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Projected 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

Total Non-Labor Operating Expenses 325,843$        -$                    (189,327)$       136,516$            -$                    129,586$        6,930$            -$                     

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Departmental 

Expenses to Functional Division

Amortization for Periodic Expenditures  Periodic Cost 
 Amortization 

Period (Years) 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

CRW Permit Tracking System 175,000$        5 -$                    35,000                $                   -  $                   -  $                   - 35,000              

Total Non-Labor Periodic Expenses 175,000$        n/a -$                    35,000$             -$                    -$                    -$                    35,000$            

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Department 

Expenses to Functional Division    

Operating and Periodic Expenditures

 Operating 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Periodic 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

Total Non-Labor Expenses 136,516$        35,000$          171,516$            -$                    129,586$        6,930$            35,000$            

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON  
BUILDING DEPARTMENT  
User Fee Study  
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Department 

Expenses to Functional Division    

Allocated Indirect/Support Services

 2009-10 

Overhead 

Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

Building

City Council 5,014$            -$                    -$                    5,014$               -$                    5,014$            -$                    -$                     

Administration 102,373          -                     -                     102,373             -                     102,373          -                     -                       

General Counsel 43,163            -                     -                     43,163               -                     43,163            -                     -                       

Building Counsel 27,500            -                     -                     27,500               -                     27,500            -                     -                       

Finance 67,670            -                     -                     67,670               -                     67,670            -                     -                       

General Indirect Activities 49,311            -                     -                     49,311               -                     49,311            -                     -                       

Information Technology 1,981              -                     -                     1,981                 -                     1,981              -                     -                       

Code Enforcement 17,665            -                     -                     17,665               -                     17,665            -                     -                       

Building Maintenance 14,556            -                     -                     14,556               -                     14,556            -                     -                       

Total Overhead Cost 329,234$        -$                    -$                    329,234$            -$                    329,234$        -$                    -$                     

Allocation Basis: Budget Name

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Department 

Expenses to Functional Division    

Allocated Indirect/Support Services

 2009-10 

Overhead 

Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

Planning

City Council 967$               -$                    -$                    967$                  -$                    -$                    967$               -$                     

Administration 19,755            -                     -                     19,755               -                     -                     19,755            -                       

General Counsel 8,329              -                     -                     8,329                 -                     -                     8,329              -                       

Planning Counsel 48,000            -                     -                     48,000               -                     -                     48,000            -                       

Finance 13,058            -                     -                     13,058               -                     -                     13,058            -                       

General Indirect Activities 3,522              -                     -                     3,522                 -                     -                     3,522              -                       

Information Technology 1,981              -                     -                     1,981                 -                     -                     1,981              -                       

Code Enforcement 6,838              -                     -                     6,838                 -                     -                     6,838              -                       

Building Maintenance 7,885              -                     -                     7,885                 -                     -                     7,885              -                       

Total Overhead Cost 110,335$        -$                    -$                    110,335$            -$                    -$                    110,335$        -$                     

Allocation Basis: Budget Name

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON  
BUILDING DEPARTMENT  
User Fee Study  
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS (CONT.)

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Department 

Expenses to Functional Division    

Allocated Indirect/Support Services

 2009-10 

Overhead 

Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

Total Townwide Overhead Costs 439,569$        -$                    -$                    439,569$            -$                    329,234$        110,335$        -$                     

Total Overhead Cost 439,569$        -$                    -$                    439,569$            -$                    329,234$        110,335$        -$                     

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON  
BUILDING DEPARTMENT  
User Fee Study  
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF NON-LABOR EXPENSES TO FUNCTIONAL DIVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Department 

Expenses to Functional Division  

Departmental Expenditures
 Expenses to 

Be Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

Operating Expenses -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Periodic Expenses 35,000            4,375              26,250            4,375                 

Total Departmental Expenses 35,000$          4,375$            26,250$          4,375$               

Allocation Basis: Total FTEs 1.00 6.00 1.00

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Department 

Expenses to Functional Division  

Divisional Expenditures
 Expenses to 

Be Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

Operating Expenses 136,516$        -$                    129,586$        6,930$               

Periodic Expenses -                     -                     -                     -                         

Total Divisional Expenses 136,516$        -$                    129,586$        6,930$               

Allocation Basis: Budget Name

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Department 

Expenses to Functional Division  

Allocated Non-Labor Expenditures

 Total Non-

Labor 

Expenses to be 

Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

Total Non-Labor Expense Allocation 171,516$        4,375$            155,836$        11,305$             

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON  
BUILDING DEPARTMENT  
User Fee Study  
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS TO FUNCTIONAL DIVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Department 

Expenses to Functional Division  

Departmental Expenditures
 Expenses to 

Be Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

Total Overhead Cost -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Total Departmental Overhead Costs -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Allocation Basis: Total FTEs 1.00 6.00 1.00

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Department 

Expenses to Functional Division  

Divisional Expenditures
 Expenses to 

Be Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

Total Overhead Cost 439,569$        -$                    329,234$        110,335$            

Total Divisional Overhead Costs 439,569$        -$                    329,234$        110,335$            

Allocation Basis: Budget Name

Direct Assignment or Allocation of Department 

Expenses to Functional Division  

Total Overhead Cost Allocation

 Total 

Townwide 

Overhead 

Costs to be 

Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

Total Overhead Cost Allocation 439,569$        -$                    329,234$        110,335$            

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON  
BUILDING DEPARTMENT  
User Fee Study  
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION COSTS TO OTHER FUNCTIONAL DIVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Direct Assignment or Allocation 

of Department Expenses to 

Functional Division   

Cost Layer
 Department 

Administration 
 Building  Planning 

Labor Costs 189,978$        180,479$        9,499$            
Non-Labor Costs 4,375              4,156              219                 
Townwide Overhead -                     -                     -                     

Total 194,353$        184,636$        9,718$            

Allocation Basis: Department Feedback 95% 5%

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON  
BUILDING DEPARTMENT  
User Fee Study  
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF COSTS BY SERVICE CATEGORY AND CALCULATION OF THE FULLY BURDENED HOURLY RATE

Building
Allocation 

Percentage
Labor Costs

Non-Labor 

Costs

Department 

Admin

Townwide 

Overhead

Division 

Subtotal

Percent 

Recoverable in 

Fees

Amount 

Recoverable in 

Fees

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

General Administration and Management 13% 89,258$          20,744$          24,578$             43,826$          178,405$        95% 169,913$          27.81$              

General Town Activities and Training 1% 9,347              2,172              2,574                 4,589              18,683            0% -                       -                   

Certification and Training 4% 29,295            6,808              8,067                 14,384            58,554            100% 58,554              9.58                  

Long-Range Planning 1% 6,383              1,483              1,758                 3,134              12,758            0% -                       -                   

Code & Policy Development 5% 31,786            7,387              8,752                 15,607            63,532            100% 63,532              10.40                

Code Enforcement and Compliance 2% 11,939            2,775              3,287                 5,862              23,863            0% -                       -                   

Public Information and Assistance 17% 115,828          26,919            31,894               56,871            231,512          100% 231,512            37.89                

Other 0% -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     0% -                       -                   

Direct Activities and Services 56% 376,702          87,547            103,727             184,961          752,936          100% 752,936            123.23              

Total 100% 670,537$        155,836$        184,636$            329,234$        1,340,242$     n/a 1,276,447$       208.91$            

Allocation Basis for the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate: Productive Hours 6,110

ALLOCATION OF COSTS BY SERVICE CATEGORY AND CALCULATION OF THE FULLY BURDENED HOURLY RATE ASSUMING TARGETED LEVEL OF COST RECOVERY

Building
Allocation 

Percentage
Labor Costs

Non-Labor 

Costs

Department 

Admin

Townwide 

Overhead

Division 

Subtotal

Targeted 

Percent 

Recoverable in 

Fees

Targeted 

Amount 

Recoverable in 

Fees

Targeted Fully-

Burdened 

Hourly Rate

General Administration and Management 13% 89,258$          20,744$          24,578$             43,826$          178,405$        75% 134,363$          21.99$              

General Town Activities and Training 1% 9,347              2,172              2,574                 4,589              18,683            0% -                       -                   

Certification and Training 4% 29,295            6,808              8,067                 14,384            58,554            100% 58,554              9.58                  

Long-Range Planning 1% 6,383              1,483              1,758                 3,134              12,758            0% -                       -                   

Code & Policy Development 5% 31,786            7,387              8,752                 15,607            63,532            100% 63,532              10.40                

Code Enforcement and Compliance 2% 11,939            2,775              3,287                 5,862              23,863            0% -                       -                   

Public Information and Assistance 17% 115,828          26,919            31,894               56,871            231,512          0% -                       -                   

Other 0% -                     -                     -                         -                     -                     0% -                       -                   

Direct Activities and Services 56% 376,702          87,547            103,727             184,961          752,936          100% 752,936            123.23              

Total 100% 670,537$        155,836$        184,636$            329,234$        1,340,242$     n/a 1,009,385$       165.20$            

Allocation Basis for the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate: Productive Hours 6,110

(1) Labor Expenses and Statistics information based on  salary and benefits information provided by Town Finance Department.

(2) Non-Labor Expenditures information based on anticipated Fiscal Year 2009/10 budget.
(3) Represents items not allocable to building fees.

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT E-4 
 
 
 
 
Fully-Burdened Composite Hourly Rates 
Planning Department 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

Consultant Rates Billed to Town

Town Planner 151$                             

Deputy Town Planner 103                               

Assistant Planner 60                                 

Senior Planner 93                                 

Admin 45                                 

Hours Per Year Total Hours Direct Indirect

Town Planner 192 154 38

Deputy Town Planner 960 384 576

Assistant Planner 804 563 241

Total: 1,956 1,100 856

Non-Labor Expenses Cost Rate % Recoverable in Fees

Total Non-Labor Costs 11,305$                        10$                               100%

Total Overhead Costs 62,335 57                                 100%

Indirect Planning Costs 79,291 -                                   0%

Indirect Support from Building Dept 9,718 9                                   100%

Fully Burdened Hourly Rates by Position

Town Planner Deputy Town Planner Assistant Planner Senior Planner Admin

Cost Billed By Consultant to Town 151$                             103$                             60$                               93$                               45$                               

Non-Labor Hourly Rate 10                                 10                                 10                                 10                                 10                                 

Overhead Hourly Rate 57                                 57                                 57                                 57                                 57                                 

Indirect Planning Costs -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   

Indirect Support from Building Dept 9                                   9                                   9                                   9                                   9                                   

Fully Burdened Hourly Rate 226$                             178$                             136$                             169$                             120$                             

Allocation Basis: % of Total Direct Hours 14% 35% 51%

Composite Hourly Rate for Fee Setting 163.22$                        

NBS - Local Government Solutions

Web: www.nbsgov.com  Toll-Free:800.676.7516 Planning Fully Burdened Rate, 1 of 1



 

Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT E-5 
 
 
 
 
Fully-Burdened Composite Hourly Rates 
Public Works Department 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

User Fee Study

Direct Labor Cost Detail

 

Department/Division Name Position Salary Benefits

Prof Svcs 

Cost FTE

Annual 

Hours Vac Hol Sick

Admin 

Leave

Productive 

Hours

Fully-

Loaded 

Labor 

Rate

Public Works Department:

Department Administration DUNCAN JONES PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 159,938.74    57,350.54     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 40 1,696 $128.12

Public Works/Engineering JUDITH BELLMONTDEPARTMENTAL OFFICE SPECIALIST 61,162.14      22,694.10     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $48.30

Divisional Composite 221,100.88    80,044.64     2.00   4,160   320    176    192    40       3,432        $87.75

Public Works/Engineering TROY HENDERSONPUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR 87,054.76      38,474.28     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $72.31

Public Works/Engineering DAVID HUYNH ASSISTANT ENGINEER 78,176.28      20,148.70     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $56.64

Divisional Composite 165,231.04    58,622.98     2.00   4,160   320    176    192    -      3,472        $64.47

Street Maintenance JAVIER ANDRADE  54,414.36      36,567.18     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $52.41

Street Maintenance HERIBERTO LOPEZ 59,855.64      31,938.14     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $52.88

Street Maintenance WILBER BUTLER  59,855.64      31,913.70     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $52.86

Street Maintenance STEVEN TYLER PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENTANT 124,748.52    56,080.70     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $104.16

Divisional Composite 298,874.16    156,499.72   4.00   8,320   640    352    384    -      6,944        $65.58

Parks/Maintenance MICHAEL ANDERSONPARKS SUPERVISOR 75,201.36      28,572.18     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $59.78

Divisional Composite 75,201.36      28,572.18     1.00   2,080   160    88      96      -      1,736        $59.78

Parks Programs ROBERT ESPINO  59,855.64      37,794.90     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $56.25

Parks Programs JEAN CARDONA PARK PROGRAM MANAGER 87,925.24      35,396.92     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 40 1,696 $72.71

Divisional Composite  147,780.88    73,191.82     2.00   4,160   320    176    192    40       3,432        $64.39

Building Maintenance -                 -                -    0 0 0 0 -      0 #DIV/0!

Divisional Composite -                 -                -    -       -     -     -     -            -        

Public Works - Departmental Composite: 908,188.32    396,931.34   11.00 22,880 1,760  968    1,056  80       19,016      $68.63

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

LABOR EXPENDITURES AND STATISTICS (1)

Expenditure or Statistic
 Public Works 

Department 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works / 

Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

FTE 11.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 4.00 2.00 0.00

Salary 908,188$      221,101$      165,231$        75,201$        298,874$      147,781$      -$                  
Benefits 396,931        80,045          58,623            28,572          156,500        73,192          -                    

Total Labor Costs 1,305,120$   301,146$      223,854$        103,774$      455,374$      220,973$      -$                  

Productive Hours 19,016 3,432 3,472 1,736 6,944 3,432 0

Labor Cost per Productive Hour 68.63$          87.75$          64.47$            59.78$          65.58$          64.39$          #DIV/0!

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division (4)

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Engineering 50
3107 Contract Engineering 3,000$          -$                  -$                    3,000$          -$                  3,000$          -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  
3109 Contract Plan Reviewer -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3110 Vehicle Repair & Maint 400               -                    -                     400               -                    400               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3111 Equipment Repair & Maint 100               -                    -                     100               -                    100               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3120 Building Security -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3122 Facility Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3123 Catering Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3124 Custodial Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3125 HVAC Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3126 Electrical Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3127 Roof Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3130 Tree Maintenance -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3131 Pesticides & Fertilizer -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3132 Street Sweeping -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3134 Contract Lndscp Maint. -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3136 Traffic Signal Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3137 Street Light Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3150 Advertising/Publishing 5,000            -                    -                     5,000            -                    5,000            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3151 Training & Workshops 2,000            -                    -                     2,000            -                    2,000            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3161 Inspection & Testing -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3165 Other Contract Services 2,000            -                    -                     2,000            -                    2,000            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3169 Disaster Preparedness -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3173 Technical Services 6,000            -                    -                     6,000            -                    6,000            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3201 Office Supplies 3,000            -                    -                     3,000            -                    3,000            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3210 Safety Supplies & Matls 1,000            -                    -                     1,000            -                    1,000            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3230 Computer Software 6,000            -                    -                     6,000            -                    6,000            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3231 Computer Supplies 500               -                    -                     500               -                    500               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3240 Custodial Supplies -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3242 Landscape Supplies -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3244 Construction Matls -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3251 Minor Tools & Equip 250               -                    -                     250               -                    250               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3252 Gas & Oil 750               -                    -                     750               -                    750               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3260 Other Supplies & Matls -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3302 Membership/Dues 6,366            -                    -                     6,366            -                    6,366            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3303 Postage 200               -                    -                     200               -                    200               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3304 Utilities - Electricity 690               -                    -                     690               -                    690               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Gas 450               -                    -                     450               -                    450               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Water 150               -                    -                     150               -                    150               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Sewer -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3305 Communication 1,550            -                    -                     1,550            -                    1,550            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3306 Conferences 264               -                    -                     264               -                    264               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Credit Card Merchant Fees -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3401 Rent - Facilities -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3403 Rent - Tools & Equipment -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3510 Building Improvements -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3511 Machinery & Equipment -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3513 Computer Equipment 2,000            -                    -                     2,000            -                    2,000            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2) (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division (4)

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Engineering 50 (cont.)
3514 Office Machines & Furn 500$             -$                  -$                    500$             -$                  500$             -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  
3910 Administrative Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3920 Computer Services Charge -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3930 Equip Replace Charges -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Supplemental GASB 45 Funding 34,227          -                    -                     34,227          -                    34,227          -                    -                    -                -                    -                    

Subtotal Non-Labor Expenditures 76,397$        -$                  -$                    76,397$        -$                  76,397$        -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2) (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division (4)

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Street Maintenance 53
3107 Contract Engineering -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  
3109 Contract Plan Reviewer -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3110 Vehicle Repair & Maint 2,500            -                    -                     2,500            -                    -                    -                    2,500            -                -                    -                    
3111 Equipment Repair & Maint 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    -                    500               -                -                    -                    
3120 Building Security -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3122 Facility Repair & Maint 6,000            -                    -                     6,000            -                    -                    -                    6,000            -                -                    -                    
3123 Catering Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3124 Custodial Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3125 HVAC Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3126 Electrical Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3127 Roof Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3130 Tree Maintenance 50,000          -                    -                     50,000          -                    -                    -                    50,000          -                -                    -                    
3131 Pesticides & Fertilizer 5,000            -                    -                     5,000            -                    -                    -                    5,000            -                -                    -                    
3132 Street Sweeping 21,000          -                    -                     21,000          -                    -                    -                    21,000          -                -                    -                    
3134 Contract Lndscp Maint. -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3136 Traffic Signal Repair & Maint 20,000          -                    -                     20,000          -                    -                    -                    20,000          -                -                    -                    
3137 Street Light Repair & Maint 35,000          -                    -                     35,000          -                    -                    -                    35,000          -                -                    -                    
3150 Advertising/Publishing -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3151 Training & Workshops 1,500            -                    -                     1,500            -                    -                    -                    1,500            -                -                    -                    
3161 Inspection & Testing 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    -                    500               -                -                    -                    
3165 Other Contract Services 5,000            -                    -                     5,000            -                    -                    -                    5,000            -                -                    -                    
3169 Disaster Preparedness -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3173 Technical Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3201 Office Supplies 100               -                    -                     100               -                    -                    -                    100               -                -                    -                    
3210 Safety Supplies & Matls 1,000            -                    -                     1,000            -                    -                    -                    1,000            -                -                    -                    
3230 Computer Software 1,000            -                    -                     1,000            -                    -                    -                    1,000            -                -                    -                    
3231 Computer Supplies 250               -                    -                     250               -                    -                    -                    250               -                -                    -                    
3240 Custodial Supplies -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3242 Landscape Supplies 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    -                    500               -                -                    -                    
3244 Construction Matls 15,000          -                    -                     15,000          -                    -                    -                    15,000          -                -                    -                    
3251 Minor Tools & Equip 1,000            -                    -                     1,000            -                    -                    -                    1,000            -                -                    -                    
3252 Gas & Oil 10,000          -                    -                     10,000          -                    -                    -                    10,000          -                -                    -                    
3260 Other Supplies & Matls -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3302 Membership/Dues 258               -                    -                     258               -                    -                    -                    258               -                -                    -                    
3303 Postage -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3304 Utilities - Electricity 52,000          -                    -                     52,000          -                    -                    -                    52,000          -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Gas 1,200            -                    -                     1,200            -                    -                    -                    1,200            -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Water 10,000          -                    -                     10,000          -                    -                    -                    10,000          -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Sewer -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3305 Communication 2,700            -                    -                     2,700            -                    -                    -                    2,700            -                -                    -                    
3306 Conferences 2,000            -                    -                     2,000            -                    -                    -                    2,000            -                -                    -                    
Credit Card Merchant Fees -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3401 Rent - Facilities -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3403 Rent - Tools & Equipment 20,000          -                    -                     20,000          -                    -                    -                    20,000          -                -                    -                    
3510 Building Improvements -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3511 Machinery & Equipment 3,000            -                    -                     3,000            -                    -                    -                    3,000            -                -                    -                    
3513 Computer Equipment 2,000            -                    -                     2,000            -                    -                    -                    2,000            -                -                    -                    
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2) (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division (4)

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Street Maintenance 53 (cont.)
3514 Office Machines & Furn 500$             -$                  -$                    500$             -$                  -$                  -$                  500$             -$              -$                  -$                  
3910 Administrative Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3920 Computer Services Charge -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3930 Equip Replace Charges 17,361          -                    -                     17,361          -                    -                    -                    17,361          -                -                    -                    
Supplemental GASB 45 Funding 43,415          -                    -                     43,415          -                    -                    -                    43,415          -                -                    -                    

Subtotal Non-Labor Expenditures 330,284$      -$                  -$                    330,284$      -$                  -$                  -$                  330,284$      -$              -$                  -$                  
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2) (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division (4)

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Park Maintenance 57
3107 Contract Engineering -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  
3109 Contract Plan Reviewer -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3110 Vehicle Repair & Maint 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    500               -                    -                -                    -                    
3111 Equipment Repair & Maint 2,500            -                    -                     2,500            -                    -                    2,500            -                    -                -                    -                    
3120 Building Security -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3122 Facility Repair & Maint 2,500            -                    -                     2,500            -                    -                    2,500            -                    -                -                    -                    
3123 Catering Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3124 Custodial Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3125 HVAC Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3126 Electrical Repair & Maint 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    500               -                    -                -                    -                    
3127 Roof Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3130 Tree Maintenance 10,000          -                    -                     10,000          -                    -                    10,000          -                    -                -                    -                    
3131 Pesticides & Fertilizer 10,000          -                    -                     10,000          -                    -                    10,000          -                    -                -                    -                    
3132 Street Sweeping -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3134 Contract Lndscp Maint. -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3136 Traffic Signal Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3137 Street Light Repair & Maint 2,500            -                    -                     2,500            -                    -                    2,500            -                    -                -                    -                    
3150 Advertising/Publishing -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3151 Training & Workshops 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    500               -                    -                -                    -                    
3161 Inspection & Testing 3,000            -                    -                     3,000            -                    -                    3,000            -                    -                -                    -                    
3165 Other Contract Services 2,000            -                    -                     2,000            -                    -                    2,000            -                    -                -                    -                    
3169 Disaster Preparedness -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3173 Technical Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3201 Office Supplies 100               -                    -                     100               -                    -                    100               -                    -                -                    -                    
3210 Safety Supplies & Matls 750               -                    -                     750               -                    -                    750               -                    -                -                    -                    
3230 Computer Software 1,200            -                    -                     1,200            -                    -                    1,200            -                    -                -                    -                    
3231 Computer Supplies 100               -                    -                     100               -                    -                    100               -                    -                -                    -                    
3240 Custodial Supplies 2,000            -                    -                     2,000            -                    -                    2,000            -                    -                -                    -                    
3242 Landscape Supplies 5,000            -                    -                     5,000            -                    -                    5,000            -                    -                -                    -                    
3244 Construction Matls 2,500            -                    -                     2,500            -                    -                    2,500            -                    -                -                    -                    
3251 Minor Tools & Equip 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    500               -                    -                -                    -                    
3252 Gas & Oil 1,500            -                    -                     1,500            -                    -                    1,500            -                    -                -                    -                    
3260 Other Supplies & Matls -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3302 Membership/Dues 200               -                    -                     200               -                    -                    200               -                    -                -                    -                    
3303 Postage -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3304 Utilities - Electricity 3,500            -                    -                     3,500            -                    -                    3,500            -                    -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Gas -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Water -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Sewer -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3305 Communication 515               -                    -                     515               -                    -                    515               -                    -                -                    -                    
3306 Conferences 100               -                    -                     100               -                    -                    100               -                    -                -                    -                    
Credit Card Merchant Fees -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3401 Rent - Facilities -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3403 Rent - Tools & Equipment 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    500               -                    -                -                    -                    
3510 Building Improvements -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3511 Machinery & Equipment 1,000            -                    -                     1,000            -                    -                    1,000            -                    -                -                    -                    
3513 Computer Equipment -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2) (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division (4)

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Park Maintenance 57 (cont.)
3514 Office Machines & Furn 500$             -$                  -$                    500$             -$                  -$                  500$             -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  
3910 Administrative Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3920 Computer Services Charge -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3930 Equip Replace Charges 2,531            -                    -                     2,531            -                    -                    2,531            -                    -                -                    -                    
Supplemental GASB 45 Funding 6,654            -                    -                     6,654            -                    -                    6,654            -                    -                -                    -                    

Subtotal Non-Labor Expenditures 63,150$        -$                  -$                    63,150$        -$                  -$                  63,150$        -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2) (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division (4)

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Park Programs 58
3107 Contract Engineering -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  
3109 Contract Plan Reviewer -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3110 Vehicle Repair & Maint 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    -                    -                    500           -                    -                    
3111 Equipment Repair & Maint 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    -                    -                    500           -                    -                    
3120 Building Security -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3122 Facility Repair & Maint 2,000            -                    -                     2,000            -                    -                    -                    -                    2,000        -                    -                    
3123 Catering Services 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    -                    -                    500           -                    -                    
3124 Custodial Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3125 HVAC Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3126 Electrical Repair & Maint 1,000            -                    -                     1,000            -                    -                    -                    -                    1,000        -                    -                    
3127 Roof Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3130 Tree Maintenance -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3131 Pesticides & Fertilizer -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3132 Street Sweeping -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3134 Contract Lndscp Maint. -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3136 Traffic Signal Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3137 Street Light Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3150 Advertising/Publishing 18,000          -                    -                     18,000          -                    -                    -                    -                    18,000      -                    -                    
3151 Training & Workshops 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    -                    -                    500           -                    -                    
3161 Inspection & Testing -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3165 Other Contract Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3169 Disaster Preparedness -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3173 Technical Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3201 Office Supplies 100               -                    -                     100               -                    -                    -                    -                    100           -                    -                    
3210 Safety Supplies & Matls -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3230 Computer Software -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3231 Computer Supplies 250               -                    -                     250               -                    -                    -                    -                    250           -                    -                    
3240 Custodial Supplies 6,000            -                    -                     6,000            -                    -                    -                    -                    6,000        -                    -                    
3242 Landscape Supplies 2,500            -                    -                     2,500            -                    -                    -                    -                    2,500        -                    -                    
3244 Construction Matls 1,000            -                    -                     1,000            -                    -                    -                    -                    1,000        -                    -                    
3251 Minor Tools & Equip 500               -                    -                     500               -                    -                    -                    -                    500           -                    -                    
3252 Gas & Oil -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3260 Other Supplies & Matls -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3302 Membership/Dues -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3303 Postage -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3304 Utilities - Electricity 11,650          -                    -                     11,650          -                    -                    -                    -                    11,650      -                    -                    
Utilities - Gas 3,100            -                    -                     3,100            -                    -                    -                    -                    3,100        -                    -                    
Utilities - Water 2,850            -                    -                     2,850            -                    -                    -                    -                    2,850        -                    -                    
Utilities - Sewer 2,250            -                    -                     2,250            -                    -                    -                    -                    2,250        -                    -                    
3305 Communication 1,050            -                    -                     1,050            -                    -                    -                    -                    1,050        -                    -                    
3306 Conferences -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3314 Credit Card Merchant Fees 3,000            -                    -                     3,000            -                    -                    -                    -                    3,000        -                    -                    
3401 Rent - Facilities 4,500            -                    -                     4,500            -                    -                    -                    -                    4,500        -                    -                    
3403 Rent - Tools & Equipment 2,000            -                    -                     2,000            -                    -                    -                    -                    2,000        -                    -                    
3510 Building Improvements -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3511 Machinery & Equipment -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3513 Computer Equipment -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2) (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division (4)

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Park Programs 58 (cont.)
3514 Office Machines & Furn 500$             -$                  -$                    500$             -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  500$         -$                  -$                  
3910 Administrative Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3920 Computer Services Charge -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3930 Equip Replace Charges -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Supplemental GASB 45 Funding 17,404          -                    -                     17,404          -                    -                    -                    -                    17,404      -                    -                    

Subtotal Non-Labor Expenditures 81,654$        -$                  -$                    81,654$        -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  81,654$    -$                  -$                  
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2) (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division (4)

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Building Maintenance 59
3107 Contract Engineering -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  
3109 Contract Plan Reviewer -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3110 Vehicle Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3111 Equipment Repair & Maint 500               -                    (500)                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3120 Building Security 5,000            -                    (5,000)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3122 Facility Repair & Maint 15,000          -                    (15,000)           -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3123 Catering Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3124 Custodial Services 11,000          -                    (11,000)           -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3125 HVAC Repair & Maint 7,500            -                    (7,500)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3126 Electrical Repair & Maint 8,500            -                    (8,500)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3127 Roof Repair & Maint 5,000            -                    (5,000)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3130 Tree Maintenance -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3131 Pesticides & Fertilizer 1,500            -                    (1,500)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3132 Street Sweeping -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3134 Contract Lndscp Maint. -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3136 Traffic Signal Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3137 Street Light Repair & Maint -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3150 Advertising/Publishing -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3151 Training & Workshops -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3161 Inspection & Testing 2,500            -                    (2,500)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3165 Other Contract Services 500               -                    (500)                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3169 Disaster Preparedness 8,500            -                    (8,500)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3173 Technical Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3201 Office Supplies -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3210 Safety Supplies & Matls 100               -                    (100)                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3230 Computer Software -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3231 Computer Supplies -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3240 Custodial Supplies 3,500            -                    (3,500)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3242 Landscape Supplies 250               -                    (250)                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3244 Construction Matls 2,500            -                    (2,500)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3251 Minor Tools & Equip 100               -                    (100)                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3252 Gas & Oil -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3260 Other Supplies & Matls -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3302 Membership/Dues -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3303 Postage -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3304 Utilities - Electricity -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Gas -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Water -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Utilities - Sewer 1,350            -                    (1,350)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3305 Communication -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3306 Conferences -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
Credit Card Merchant Fees -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3401 Rent - Facilities -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3403 Rent - Tools & Equipment -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3510 Building Improvements -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3511 Machinery & Equipment 6,000            -                    (6,000)             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3513 Computer Equipment -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2) (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division (4)

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Building Maintenance 59 (cont.)
3514 Office Machines & Furn -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  
3910 Administrative Services -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3920 Computer Services Charge -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    
3930 Equip Replace Charges -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                -                    -                    

Subtotal Non-Labor Expenditures 79,300$        -$                  (79,300)$         -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  

Direct Assignment to Functional Division

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Total Non-Labor Operating Expenditures 630,785$      -$                  (79,300)$         551,485$      -$                  76,397$        63,150$        330,284$      81,654$    -$                  -$                  

Direct Assignment to Functional Division

Amortization for Periodic Expenditures  Periodic Cost 
 Amortization 

Period (Years) 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Town Hall 1,348,030$   25 (1,348,030)$    -$                   $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $             -  $                 -  $                 - 

Total Non-Labor Periodic Expenditures 1,348,030$   n/a (1,348,030)$    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  

Direct Assignment to Functional Division
   

Operating and Periodic Expenditures

 Net 

Departmental 

Operating 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Net 

Departmental 

Amortized 

Periodic 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Total Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Total Non-Labor Expenditures 551,485$      -$                    551,485$      -$                  76,397$        63,150$        330,284$      81,654$    -$                  -$                  
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS

Direct Assignment to Functional Division
   

Allocated Indirect/Support Services

 2009-10 

Overhead 

Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Public Works - Engineering

City Council 1,048$          -$                  -$                    1,048$          -$                  1,048$          -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  

Administration 21,391          -                    -                     21,391          -                    21,391          -                    -                    -                -                    -                    

General Counsel 9,019            -                    -                     9,019            -                    9,019            -                    -                    -                -                    -                    

DPW Engineering Counsel 15,000          -                    -                     15,000          -                    15,000          -                    -                    -                -                    -                    

Finance 14,140          -                    -                     14,140          -                    14,140          -                    -                    -                -                    -                    

General Indirect Activities 22,542          -                    -                     22,542          -                    22,542          -                    -                    -                -                    -                    

Information Technology 792               -                    -                     792               -                    792               -                    -                    -                -                    -                    

Code Enforcement 21,084          -                    -                     21,084          -                    21,084          -                    -                    -                -                    -                    

Building Maintenance 13,343          -                    -                     13,343          -                    13,343          -                    -                    -                -                    -                    

Total Engineering Overhead 118,360$      -$                  -$                    118,360$      -$                  118,360$      -$                  -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  

Direct Assignment to Functional Division
   

Allocated Indirect/Support Services

 2009-10 

Overhead 

Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Public Works - Street Maintenance

City Council 3,632$          -$                  -$                    3,632$          -$                  -$                  -$                  3,632$          -$              -$                  -$                  

Administration 74,170          -                    -                     74,170          -                    -                    -                    74,170          -                -                    -                    

General Counsel 31,272          -                    -                     31,272          -                    -                    -                    31,272          -                -                    -                    

Finance 49,028          -                    -                     49,028          -                    -                    -                    49,028          -                -                    -                    

General Indirect Activities 25,360          -                    -                     25,360          -                    -                    -                    25,360          -                -                    -                    

Information Technology 792               -                    -                     792               -                    -                    -                    792               -                -                    -                    

Building Maintenance 15,769          -                    -                     15,769          -                    -                    -                    15,769          -                -                    -                    

Total Street Maintenance Overhead 200,023$      -$                  -$                    200,023$      -$                  -$                  -$                  200,023$      -$              -$                  -$                  
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division
   

Allocated Indirect/Support Services

 2009-10 

Overhead 

Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Public Works - Park Maintenance

City Council 1,411$          -$                  -$                    1,411$          -$                  -$                  1,411$          -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  

Administration 28,803          -                    -                     28,803          -                    -                    28,803          -                    -                -                    -                    

General Counsel 12,144          -                    -                     12,144          -                    -                    12,144          -                    -                -                    -                    

Finance 19,039          -                    -                     19,039          -                    -                    19,039          -                    -                -                    -                    

General Indirect Activities 9,862            -                    -                     9,862            -                    -                    9,862            -                    -                -                    -                    

Information Technology 198               -                    -                     198               -                    -                    198               -                    -                -                    -                    

Total Park Maintenance Overhead 71,457$        -$                  -$                    71,457$        -$                  -$                  71,457$        -$                  -$              -$                  -$                  

Direct Assignment to Functional Division
   

Allocated Indirect/Support Services

 2009-10 

Overhead 

Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Public Works - Park Programs

City Council 1,561$          -$                  -$                    1,561$          -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  1,561$      -$                  -$                  

Administration 31,865          -                    -                     31,865          -                    -                    -                    -                    31,865      -                    -                    

General Counsel 13,435          -                    -                     13,435          -                    -                    -                    -                    13,435      -                    -                    

Finance 21,063          -                    -                     21,063          -                    -                    -                    -                    21,063      -                    -                    

General Indirect Activities 9,862            -                    -                     9,862            -                    -                    -                    -                    9,862        -                    -                    

Information Technology 198               -                    -                     198               -                    -                    -                    -                    198           -                    -                    

Building Maintenance 121,194        -                    -                     121,194        -                    -                    -                    -                    121,194    -                    -                    

Total Park Programs Overhead 199,178$      -$                  -$                    199,178$      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  199,178$   -$                  -$                  
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS (cont.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division
   

Allocated Indirect/Support Services

 2009-10 

Overhead 

Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Public Works - Building Maintenance

City Council 704$             -$                  -$                    704$             -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$              704$             -$                  

Administration 19,133          -                    -                     19,133          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                19,133          -                    

General Counsel 7,971            -                    -                     7,971            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                7,971            -                    

Finance 12,816          -                    -                     12,816          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                12,816          -                    

General Indirect Activities 7,143            -                    -                     7,143            -                    -                    -                    -                    -                7,143            -                    

Total Building Maintenance Overhead 47,767$        -$                  -$                    47,767$        -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$              47,767$        -$                  

Direct Assignment to Functional Division
   

Allocated Indirect/Support Services

 2009-10 

Overhead 

Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

(3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures 

to be 

Considered 

Total Townwide Overhead 636,786$      -$                  -$                    636,786$      -$                  118,360$      71,457$        200,023$      199,178$   47,767$        -$                  
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES TO FUNCTIONAL DIVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Allocation to Functional Division

Departmental Expenditures

 Expenditures 

to Be 

Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works / 

Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

Operating Expenditures -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Periodic Expenditures -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    

Subtotal Departmental Expenditures -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Allocation Basis: Total FTEs 2.00 2.00 1.00 4.00 2.00 0.00

Allocation to Functional Division

Divisional Expenditures

 Expenditures 

to Be 

Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works / 

Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

Operating Expenditures 551,485$      -$                  76,397$          63,150$        330,284$      81,654$        -$                  

Periodic Expenditures -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    

Subtotal Divisional Expenditures 551,485$      -$                  76,397$          63,150$        330,284$      81,654$        -$                  

Allocation Basis: Dept. Feedback

Allocation to Functional Division

Allocated Non-Labor Expenditures

 Total Non-

Labor 

Expenditures 

to be 

Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works / 

Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

Total Non-Labor Expense Allocation 551,485$      -$                  76,397$          63,150$        330,284$      81,654$        -$                  
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS TO FUNCTIONAL DIVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Allocation to Functional Division

Departmental Expenditures

 Expenditures 

to Be 

Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works / 

Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

Total Engineering Overhead -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Total Street Maintenance Overhead -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Park Maintenance Overhead -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Park Programs Overhead -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Building Maintenance Overhead -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Departmental Overhead Costs -$                  -$                  -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Allocation Basis: Total FTEs 2.00 2.00 1.00 4.00 2.00 0.00

Allocation to Functional Division

Divisional Expenditures

 Expenditures 

to Be 

Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works / 

Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

Total Engineering Overhead 118,360$      -$                  118,360$        -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Total Street Maintenance Overhead 200,023        -                    -                     -                    200,023        -                    -                    

Total Park Maintenance Overhead 71,457          -                    -                     71,457          -                    -                    -                    

Total Park Programs Overhead 199,178        -                    -                     -                    -                    199,178        -                    

Total Building Maintenance Overhead 47,767          -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    47,767          

Total Divisional Overhead Costs 636,786$      -$                  118,360$        71,457$        200,023$      199,178$      47,767$        

Allocation Basis:

Allocation to Functional Division

Total Overhead Cost Allocation

 Total 

Townwide 

Overhead 

Costs to be 

Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works / 

Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

Total Overhead Cost Allocation 636,786$      -$                  118,360$        71,457$        200,023$      199,178$      47,767$        
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION COSTS TO OTHER FUNCTIONAL DIVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Allocation to Functional Division

Cost Layer
 Department 

Administration 

 Public Works 

/ Engineering 

 Parks / 

Maintenance 

 Street 

Maintenance 

 Parks 

Programs 

 Building 

Maintenance 

Labor Costs 301,146$      66,921$        33,461$          133,842$      66,921$        -$                  
Non-Labor Costs -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    
Townwide Overhead -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                    

Total 301,146$      66,921$        33,461$          133,842$      66,921$        -$                  

Allocation Basis: Total FTEs 2.00 2.00 1.00 4.00 2.00 0.00
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

FULLY-BURDENED HOURLY RATE BY FUNCTIONAL DIVISION

Cost Layer Expenditure Hourly Rate Expenditure Hourly Rate Expenditure Hourly Rate Expenditure Hourly Rate Expenditure Hourly Rate

Labor Costs 223,854$      92.11$          103,774$        59.78$          455,374$      65.58$          220,973$      64.39$          -$              #DIV/0!

Departmental Non-Labor Costs -                    -                -                     -                -                    -                -                    -                -                #DIV/0!

Divisional Non-Labor Costs 76,397          31.43            63,150            36.38            330,284        47.56            81,654          23.79            -                #DIV/0!

Department Admin 66,921          27.54            33,461            19.27            133,842        19.27            66,921          19.50            -                #DIV/0!

Townwide Overhead 118,360        48.70            71,457            41.16            200,023        28.81            199,178        58.04            47,767      #DIV/0!

Total Division 485,532$      199.77$        271,841$        156.59$        1,119,524$   161.22$        568,726$      165.71$        47,767$    #DIV/0!

Rate Basis: Productive Hours (5) 2,430 1,736 6,944 3,432 0

CALCULATION OF FULLY-BURDENED HOURLY RATE FOR FACILITY RENTAL RELATED SERVICES

The fully-burdened hourly rate for individuals providing services linked to the rental of Town facilities may be calculated as follows:

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate = (A + B + C)

A = Individual Labor Rates of Staff Serving the Facility Rental Program

B = Non-Labor Rate Components of the Parks Program Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

C = Hourly Cost of Facilities Maintenance (below)

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate For Facility Rental Related Services by Staff Position

Position Hourly Rate

Program Director 272.30$        

Facilities Maintenance Staff 255.83$        

Temporary Staff 220.12$        

Hourly Cost of Facilities Maintenance

Hourly Rate for Facilities Maintenance Staff Only (Labor and Non-Labor Costs) 157.58$        

Estimated Annual Hours Spent on Facilities Maintenance 2,140

Annual Cost of Facilities Maintenance 337,215$      

Cost of Facilities Maintenance per Hour of Staff Time for Facility Rental Program 98.26$          

Public Works / Engineering Parks / Maintenance Street Maintenance Parks Programs Building Maintenance

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

DEPARTMENTAL COMPOSITE OF THE FULLY-BURDENED HOURLY RATE

Cost Layer Expenditure Hourly Rate

Labor Costs 1,003,974$   69.04$          

Departmental Non-Labor Costs -                    -                

Divisional Non-Labor Costs 551,485        37.92            

Department Admin 301,146        20.71             

Townwide Overhead 636,786        43.79            

Total Division 2,493,390$   171.46$        

Rate Basis: Productive Hours 14,542

(1) Labor Expenses and Statistics information based on salary and benefits information provided by Town Finance Department.

(2) Non-Labor Expenditures information based on Fiscal Year 2009-10 Requested Budget.

(3) Represents items not recoverable in fees or items accounted for via Townwide Cost Allocation section of this model.

(4) Costs assigned based on budget name.

(5)  Public Works/Engineering fully-burdened hourly rate based on estimated direct hours.

Departmental Composite
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

User Fee Study

Direct Labor Cost Detail

 

Department/Division Name Position Salary Benefits

Prof Svcs 

Cost FTE

Annual 

Hours Vac Hol Sick

Admin 

Leave

Productive 

Hours

Fully-

Loaded 

Labor 

Rate

Police Department:
Department Administration MICHAEL GUERRAPOLICE LIEUTENANT 136,078.02    83,907.98     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 40 1,696 $129.71

Department Administration GLENN NIELSEN POLICE CHIEF 161,757.96    95,885.14     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 40 1,696 $151.91

Department Administration JENNIFER FREW TRAINING MANAGER 45,583.20      16,858.70     0.75   1,560 120 88 72 -      1,280 $48.78

Divisional Composite 343,419.18    196,651.82   2.75   5,720   440    264    264    80       4,672        $115.60

Records/Communications Div Admin JOHN MATTES 8,233.99        3,913.13       0.10   208 16 9 10 -      174 $69.97

Divisional Composite 8,233.99        3,913.13       0.10   208      16      9        10      -      174           $69.97

Records/Communications - Dir Svc JOHN MATTES 74,105.93      35,218.17     0.90   1,872 144 79 86 -      1,562 $69.97

Records/Communications - Dir Svc NICOLE AMORE 68,664.70      24,074.18     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $53.42

Records/Communications - Dir Svc JANELLE MILLER 72,097.48      25,698.14     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $56.33

Records/Communications - Dir Svc JOANNE THOMAS-SMITH 72,097.48      31,424.38     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $59.63

Divisional Composite 286,965.59    116,414.87   3.90   8,112   624    343    374    -      6,770        $59.58

Patrol/Investigation Div Admin ERIC GRIMM POLICE SERGEANT 10,801.31      7,561.35       0.10   208 16 9 10 -      174 $105.78

Patrol/Investigation Div Admin ANTHONY KOCKLERPOLICE SERGEANT 9,819.39        6,992.99       0.10   208 16 9 10 -      174 $96.85

Patrol/Investigation Div Admin TIMOTHY LYNCH POLICE SERGEANT 10,801.31      8,530.96       0.10   208 16 9 10 -      174 $111.36

Patrol/Investigation Div Admin CLARK MADSEN POLICE SERGEANT 10,801.31      8,450.57       0.10   208 16 9 10 -      174 $110.90

Patrol/Investigation Div Admin JOSEPH WADE POLICE SERGEANT 10,286.98      8,655.45       0.10   208 16 9 10 -      174 $109.12

Divisional Composite 52,510.30      40,191.32     0.50   1,040   80      44      48      -      868           $106.80

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc DEAN DE VLUGT  87,384.70      61,705.54     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $85.88

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc TONY DENNIS  87,384.70      65,087.10     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $87.83

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc GORDON DERE  87,384.70      40,700.66     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $73.78

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc DONALD DUMPHY 87,384.70      67,352.48     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $89.13

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc SHERMAN HALL  83,223.66      73,671.00     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $90.38

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc NICHOLAS HILLARD 87,384.70      60,039.98     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $84.92

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc TIMOTHY MARKS  83,223.66      57,845.32     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $81.26

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc STEPHEN MARSHALL 87,384.70      52,241.28     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $80.43

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc DAVID METZGER  87,384.70      54,033.72     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $81.46

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc BRADLEY MILLS  87,384.70      65,263.64     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $87.93

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc KRISTEN NICHOLS 87,384.70      52,865.80     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $80.79

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc PILAR ORTIZ  87,384.70      55,962.92     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $82.57

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc PRISCELLA O'SHEA 18,688.80      6,911.95       0.25   520 40 88 24 -      368 $69.57

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc SIMONE PARDORLA 57,773.82      13,350.48     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $40.97

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc KRYSTAL PRONSKE 86,424.46      59,397.32     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $84.00

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc JASON YOAKUM  83,223.66      65,395.72     1.00   2,080 160 88 96 -      1,736 $85.61

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc ERIC GRIMM POLICE SERGEANT 97,211.79      68,052.11     0.90   1,872 144 79 86 -      1,562 $105.78

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc ANTHONY KOCKLERPOLICE SERGEANT 88,374.55      62,936.87     0.90   1,872 144 79 86 -      1,562 $96.85

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc TIMOTHY LYNCH POLICE SERGEANT 97,211.79      76,778.68     0.90   1,872 144 79 86 -      1,562 $111.36

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc CLARK MADSEN POLICE SERGEANT 97,211.79      76,055.15     0.90   1,872 144 79 86 -      1,562 $110.90

Patrol/Investigation Dir Svc JOSEPH WADE POLICE SERGEANT 92,582.80      77,899.07     0.90   1,872 144 79 86 -      1,562 $109.12

Divisional Composite 1,758,997.78 1,213,546.79 19.75 41,080 3,160  1,804 1,896  -      34,220      $86.87

Police - Departmental Composite: 2,450,126.84 1,570,717.94 27.00 56,160 4,320  2,464 2,592  80       46,704      $86.09
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

LABOR EXPENDITURES AND STATISTICS (1)

Expenditure or Statistic
 Police 

Department 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

FTE 27.00 2.75 0.10 3.90 0.50 19.75

Salary 2,450,127$        343,419$         8,234$               286,966$          52,510$           1,758,998$       
Benefits 1,570,718 196,652 3,913 116,415 40,191 1,213,547

Total Labor Costs 4,020,845$        540,071$         12,147$             403,380$          92,702$           2,972,545$       

Productive Hours 46,704 4,672 174 6,770 868 34,220

Labor Cost per Productive Hour 86.09$               115.60$           69.97$               59.58$              106.80$           86.87$              
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments (3) 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

Police Department
Technical Services 57,905$             -$                    (57,905)$           -$                       $                    -  $                      -  $                      -  $                       -  $                       - -$                     
Animal Control Services 50,951               -                      (50,951)             -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3110 Equip Maint - Vehicles 35,000               -                      -                        35,000                             3,146                          -                          -                      787                 31,067 -                       
3111 Equip Maint - Other 4,000                 -                      -                        4,000                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 4,000               
3122 Facility Repair & Maint -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3124 Custodial Services -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3151 Training & Workshops 6,300                 -                      -                        6,300                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 6,300               
3153 SMC Booking Fees 4,139                 -                      -                        4,139                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 4,139               
3154 Citation Processing 541                    -                      -                        541                                          -                          -                          -                           -                           - 541                  
3165 Other Contract Services 57,197               -                      (42,135)             15,062                                     -                          -                          -                           -                           - 15,062             
Recruitment Cost 5,000                 -                      -                        5,000                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 5,000               
Printing - External Service 2,000                 -                      -                        2,000                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 2,000               
3201 Office Supplies 5,850                 -                      -                        5,850                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 5,850               
3202 Subscriptions 746                    -                      -                        746                                          -                          -                          -                           -                           - 746                  
3210 Safety Supplies & Materials 6,000                 -                      -                        6,000                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 6,000               
3211 POST Training 20,000               -                      -                        20,000                                     -                          -                          -                           -                           - 20,000             
3221 K-9 Expenses 22,269               -                      -                        22,269                             2,002                          -                          -                      500                 19,767 -                       
3250 Vehicles Supplies -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3252 Oil and Gasoline 61,800               -                      -                        61,800                             5,555                          -                          -                   1,389                 54,856 -                       
3260 Other Supplies & Matls 31,000               -                      -                        31,000                             2,618                          -                          -                      654                 25,851 1,877               
3302 Memberships & Dues 2,101                 -                      -                        2,101                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 2,101               
3303 Postage -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3304 Utilities - Electricity 21,000               -                      -                        21,000                                     -                          -                          -                           -                           - 21,000             
Utilities - Gas 1,100                 -                      -                        1,100                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 1,100               
Utilities  - Water 500                    -                      -                        500                                          -                          -                          -                           -                           - 500                  
3305 Communication 40,622               -                      -                        40,622                                     -                          -                          -                           -                           - 40,622             
3306 Conferences 5,815                 -                      -                        5,815                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 5,815               
3307 Mileage Reimbursement 300                    -                      -                        300                                          -                          -                          -                           -                           - 300                  
3341 Disaster/Emergency 2,800                 -                      -                        2,800                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 2,800               
3350 Special Events & Awards -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3401 Rent Facilities 8,590                 -                      -                        8,590                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 8,590               
3501 Non-Cap Off Mach & Furn -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3503 Non-Cap Tools & Equip -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3504 Misc. Capital Outlay (4) 14,286               -                      (14,286)             -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3510 Building Improvements -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3511 Mach & Equip 25,185               -                      -                        25,185                             2,264                          -                          -                      566                 22,355 -                       
3512 Vehicles & Accessories -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3513 Computer Equip 4,500                 -                      -                        4,500                                       -                          -                          -                           -                           - 4,500               
3514 Office Equip & Furniture 700                    -                      -                        700                                          -                          -                          -                           -                           - 700                  
3910 Administrative Services -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3920 Computer Svs Charge -                         -                      -                        -                                               -                          -                          -                           -                           - -                       
3930 Trsfr to Equip Replace Fd 69,800               -                      -                        69,800                             6,274                          -                          -                   1,569                 61,957 -                       
Supplemental GASB 45 Funding 244,307             -                      -                        244,307                                   -                          -                          -                           -                           - 244,307           

Subtotal Non-Labor Expenditures 812,304$           -$                    (165,277)$         647,027$          21,859$           -$                      -$                      5,465$                215,853$            403,850$         

Allocation Basis: Sworn FTEs 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 19.75
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES (2) (CONT.)

Direct Assignment to Functional Division

Operating Expenditures

 2009-10 

Requested 

Budget 

 Adopted 

Budget 

Amendments 

 Adjustments 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

Total Non-Labor Operating Expendit. 812,304$           -$                    (165,277)$         647,027$          21,859$           -$                      -$                      5,465$                215,853$            403,850$         

Direct Assignment to Functional Division

 Periodic Cost 
 Amortization 

Period (Years) 
 Adjustments 

 Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

New City Hall Building Cost 6,731,180$        25 (6,731,180)$      -$                       $                    -  $                      -  $                      -  $                       -  $                       - -$                     
Dispatch Server 16,200               5 -                        3,240                -                      -                        -                        -                         -                         3,240               

Total Non-Labor Periodic Expendit. 6,747,380$        n/a (6,731,180)$      3,240$              -$                    -$                      -$                      -$                       -$                       3,240$             

Direct Assignment to Functional Division

Operating and Periodic Expenditures

 Net 

Departmental 

Operating 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Net 

Departmental 

Periodic 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Total Net 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

Total Non-Labor Expenditures 647,027$         3,240$               650,267$          21,859$           -$                      -$                      5,465$                215,853$             $        407,090 

Amortization for Periodic Expenditures
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS

Direct Assignment to Functional Division

Allocated Indirect/Support Services
 2009-10 

Overhead Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 
 Adjustments 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

Police Department
City Council 25,069$             -$                    -$                      25,069$            2,553$             93$                   3,621$              464$                   18,338$              -$                     
Administration 511,875             -                      -                        511,875            52,135             1,896                73,938              9,479                  374,427              -                       
General Counsel 215,817             -                      -                        215,817            21,981             799                   31,174              3,997                  157,866              -                       
Finance 338,356             -                      -                        338,356            34,462             1,253                48,874              6,266                  247,501              -                       
General Indirect Activities 203,231             -                      -                        203,231            20,699             753                   29,356              3,764                  148,660              -                       
Information Technology 15,850               -                      -                        15,850              1,614               59                     2,289                294                     11,594                -                       
Code Enforcement 5,129                 -                      -                        5,129                522                  19                     741                   95                       3,752                  -                       
Building Maintenance 83,699               -                      -                        83,699              8,525               310                   12,090              1,550                  61,224                -                       

Subtotal Overhead Expenditures 1,399,025$        -                      -                        1,399,025$       142,493$         5,182$              202,081$          25,908$              1,023,361$         -$                     

Allocation Basis: FTEs 2.75 0.10 3.90 0.50 19.75

Direct Assignment to Functional Division

Allocated Indirect/Support Services
 2009-10 

Overhead Costs 

 Adopted 

Amendments 
 Adjustments 

 Net 

Departmental 

Costs to be 

Considered 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

 General 

Departmental 

Expenditures to 

be Considered 

Total Townwide Overhead 1,399,025$        -$                    -$                      1,399,025$       142,493$         5,182$              202,081$          25,908$              1,023,361$         -$                     
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF NON-LABOR EXPENDITURES TO FUNCTIONAL DIVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Allocation to Functional Division    

Departmental Expenditures
 Expenditures to 

Be Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

Operating Expenditures 403,850$           41,133$           1,496$               58,334$            7,479$             295,409$          
Periodic Expenditures 3,240                 330                  12                      468                   60                    2,370                

Subtotal Departmental Expenditures 407,090$           41,463$           1,508$               58,802$            7,539$             297,779$          

Allocation Basis: Total FTEs 2.75 0.10 3.90 0.50 19.75

Allocation to Functional Division    

Divisional Expenditures
 Expenditures to 

Be Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

Operating Expenditures 243,177$           21,859$           -$                      -$                      5,465$             215,853$          
Periodic Expenditures -                         -                      -                        -                        -                      -                        

Subtotal Divisional Expenditures 243,177$           21,859$           -$                      -$                      5,465$             215,853$          

Allocation Basis: Budget Name

Allocation to Functional Division    

Allocated Non-Labor Expenditures

 Total Non-Labor 

Expenditures to 

be Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

Total Expense Allocation 650,267$           63,322$           1,508$               58,802$            13,004$           513,632$          
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD COSTS TO FUNCTIONAL DIVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Allocation to Functional Division    

Departmental Expenditures
 Expenditures to 

Be Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

Total Townwide Overhead -$                       -$                    -$                      -$                      -$                    -$                      

Total Departmental Overhead Costs -$                       -$                    -$                      -$                      -$                    -$                      

Allocation Basis: Total FTEs 2.75 0.10 3.90 0.50 19.75

Allocation to Functional Division    

Divisional Expenditures
 Expenditures to 

Be Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

Total Townwide Overhead 1,399,025$        142,493$         5,182$               202,081$          25,908$           1,023,361$       

Total Divisional Overhead Costs 1,399,025$        142,493$         5,182$               202,081$          25,908$           1,023,361$       

Allocation Basis: Total FTEs 2.75 0.10 3.90 0.50 19.75

Allocation to Functional Division    

Total Overhead Cost Allocation

 Total Townwide 

Overhead Costs 

to be Allocated 

 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

Total Overhead Cost Allocation 1,399,025$        142,493$         5,182$               202,081$          25,908$           1,023,361$       
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION COSTS TO OTHER FUNCTIONAL DIVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Allocation to Functional Division
 

Cost Layer
 Department 

Administration 

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

Labor Costs 540,071$           2,227$             86,857$             11,135$            439,852$         
Non-Labor Costs 63,322               261                  10,184               1,306                51,571             
Townwide Overhead 142,493             588                  22,916               2,938                116,051           

Total 745,886$           3,076$             119,957$           15,379$            607,474$         

Allocation Basis: Total FTEs 2.75 0.10 3.90 0.50 19.75

NBS - Local Government Solutions

Web: www.nbsgov.com  Toll-Free:800.676.7516 Police Fully Burdened Rate, 7 of 9



TOWN OF ATHERTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

ALLOCATION OF DIVISIONAL ADMINISTRATION COSTS TO OTHER FUNCTIONAL DIVISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT

Allocation to Functional Division

Cost Layer

 Records / 

Communication 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Divisional 

Admin. 

 Records / 

Communication 

Direct Services 

 Patrol / 

Investigation 

Direct Services 

Labor Costs 12,147$             92,702$           12,147$             92,702$            
Non-Labor Costs 1,508                 13,004             1,508                 13,004              
Department Admin 3,076                 15,379             3,076                 15,379              
Townwide Overhead 5,182                 25,908             5,182                 25,908              

Total 21,912$             146,992$         21,912$             146,992$          

Allocation Basis: 

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT
User Fee Study
Derivation of the Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

FULLY-BURDENED HOURLY RATE BY FUNCTIONAL DIVISION

Cost Layer Expenditure Hourly Rate Expenditure Hourly Rate

Labor Costs 403,380$           59.58$             2,972,545$        86.87$              

Departmental Non-Labor Costs 58,802               8.69                 297,779             8.70                  

Divisional Non-Labor Costs -                     -                  215,853             6.31                  

Department Admin 119,957             17.72               607,474             17.75                

Divisional Admin 21,912               3.24                 146,992             4.30                  

Townwide Overhead 202,081             29.85               1,023,361          29.91                

Total Division 806,133$           119.07$           5,264,004$        153.83$            

Rate Basis: Productive Hours 6,770 34,220

DEPARTMENTAL COMPOSITE OF THE FULLY-BURDENED HOURLY RATE

Cost Layer Expenditure Hourly Rate

Labor Costs 3,375,925$        82.36$             

Departmental Non-Labor Costs 356,580             8.70                 

Divisional Non-Labor Costs 215,853             5.27                 

Department Admin 727,431             17.75               

Divisional Admin 168,905             4.12                 

Townwide Overhead 1,225,442          29.90               

Total Division 6,070,137$        148.09$           

Rate Basis: Productive Hours 40,990

(1) Labor Expenses and Statistics information based on  salary and benefits information provided by Town Finance Department.

(2) Non-Labor Expenditures information based on Fiscal Year 2009-10 Requested Budget.

(3) Represents items not recoverable in fees.

(4) New police dog to replace Zar (offset by revenue donation)

Departmental Composite

 Patrol / Investigation Direct 

Services 

 Records / Communication 

Direct Services 
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT F-1 
 
 
 
 
Activity Costs of Service 
Administrative Activities 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Division/Person 

Responsible for 

Providing Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost Recovery 

Assuming New Fully-

Burdened Hourly Rate
Finance Admin

165.65$     128.53$     

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT FEES

Photocopying and/or Printing - Base Time for  Request

a. Base Fee Administration  $                           10.71 $0.10 per page n/a - new structure

b. Per Page Fee  $0.10 per page $0.10 100%

Returned Checks (NSF) Finance  $124 plus bank fees $20 16%

Tape Duplication - Per Tape Administration  $                           64.27 $10 16%

Notarize - Per Signature Administration  $                           32.13 $10 31%

Administration  $                         217.89 $75 34%

Municipal Code Books Administration

 Free via website or see 

Photocopying and 

Printing charge 

$100 varies

General Plan Administration

 Free via website or see 

Photocopying and 

Printing charge 

$40 varies

Supplying Copy of Zoning Ordinance Administration

 Free via website or see 

Photocopying and 

Printing charge 

$15 varies

Certified Copies - Per Copy Administration  $                           32.13 $1 3%

Budget Administration

 Free via website or see 

Photocopying and 

Printing charge 

$15 varies

Subdivision Ordinance Administration

 Free via website or see 

Photocopying and 

Printing charge 

$5 varies

No Response Required

Estimated Average 

Labor Time Per Unit 

(hours)

0.25

0.08

No Response Required

No Response Required

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

0.25

No Response Required

0.50

1.00

0.75

Reviewing and Approving Special Event Application (1)

No Response Required

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Division/Person 

Responsible for 

Providing Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost Recovery 

Assuming New Fully-

Burdened Hourly Rate
Finance Admin

165.65$     128.53$     

Estimated Average 

Labor Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate

POTENTIAL NEW ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT FEES

Providing List of All Businesses in Atherton Finance  $                           69.02 $0 0%

Stop-payment Check & Lost Check Replacement Finance  $124 plus bank fees $0 0%

Administration + Public 

Works
 $                         386.71 $0 0%

Finance n/a $25 n/a

Finance n/a $25 n/a

Administration  $                           32.13 $0 0%

(1) Includes time spent by other departments reviewing and approving special event application.
(2) Estimated time assumes two hours of Public Work staff time, plus half-hour of Administration Department staff time

0.42

Installing and Removing Banners (2) 2.50

0.75

Business License Processing Fee

Processing Duplicate Business License Fee

Digital Transmission of Files 0.25

n/a

n/a
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT F-2 
 
 
 
 
Activity Costs of Service 
Building Activities 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 79% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $165.20

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Single Family Residence - New Residential Construction - Habitable Valuation
Formulas

A. $1.00 to $500

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                165  $                165  $                165 $24 $24 $24 14% 14% 14%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 5.00 2.38  $                248  $                826  $                392 $15 $15 $15 6% 2% 4%

B. $501 to $2,000

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                165  $                165  $                165 $24 $69 $46 14% 42% 28%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 5.00 2.38  $                248  $                826  $                392 $16 $45 $30 6% 5% 8%

C. $2,001 to $25,000

Time Associated with Inspection 2.50 2.50 2.50  $                413  $                413  $                413 $69 $391 $230 17% 95% 56%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 7.00 2.88  $                248  $             1,156  $                475 $45 $254 $150 18% 22% 32%

D. $25,001 to $50,000

Time Associated with Inspection 3.50 8.00 4.63  $                578  $             1,322  $                764 $391 $644 $518 68% 49% 68%

Time Associated with Plan Check 2.50 8.00 3.88  $                413  $             1,322  $                640 $254 $418 $336 62% 32% 53%

E. $50,001 to $100,000

Time Associated with Inspection (4) 5.00 10.00 6.25  $                826  $             1,652  $             1,033 $644 $994 $819 78% 60% 79%

Time Associated with Plan Check 3.50 14.00 6.13  $                578  $             2,313  $             1,012 $418 $646 $532 72% 28% 53%

F. $100,001 to $500,000

Time Associated with Inspection 20.00 30.00 22.50  $             3,304  $             4,956  $             3,717 $994 $3,234 $2,114 30% 65% 57%

Time Associated with Plan Check 4.50 16.00 7.38  $                743  $             2,643  $             1,218 $646 $2,102 $1,374 87% 80% 113%

G. $500,001 to $1,000,000

Time Associated with Inspection 28.00 78.00 40.50  $             4,626  $           12,886  $             6,691 $3,234 $5,609 $4,421 70% 44% 66%

Time Associated with Plan Check 8.50 28.00 13.38  $             1,404  $             4,626  $             2,210 $2,102 $3,646 $2,874 150% 79% 130%

H. $1,000,001 and up

Time Associated with Inspection 36.00 86.00 48.50  $             5,947  $           14,207  $             8,012 $5,609 $5,608.75 for 

1st $1M plus 

$3.65 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 94% varies varies

Time Associated with Plan Check 16.50 41.00 22.63  $             2,726  $             6,773  $             3,738 $3,646 $3,645.69 for 

1st $1M plus 

$2.37 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 134% varies varies
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 79% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $165.20

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Single Family Residence - New Residential Construction - Non-Habitable Valuation
Formulas

I. $1.00 to $500

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                165  $                165  $                165 $24 $24 $24 14% 14% 14%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 4.50 1.88  $                165  $                743  $                310 $15 $15 $15 9% 2% 5%

J. $501 to $2,000

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                165  $                165  $                165 $24 $69 $46 14% 42% 28%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 4.50 1.88  $                165  $                743  $                310 $16 $45 $30 9% 6% 10%

K. $2,001 to $25,000

Time Associated with Inspection 2.00 3.50 2.38  $                330  $                578  $                392 $69 $391 $230 21% 68% 59%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 6.00 2.25  $                165  $                991  $                372 $45 $254 $150 27% 26% 40%

L. $25,001 to $50,000

Time Associated with Inspection 4.00 8.00 5.00  $                661  $             1,322  $                826 $391 $644 $518 59% 49% 63%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 7.00 2.88  $                248  $             1,156  $                475 $254 $418 $336 103% 36% 71%

M. $50,001 to $100,000

Time Associated with Inspection (4) 6.00 14.00 8.00  $                991  $             2,313  $             1,322 $644 $994 $819 65% 43% 62%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 9.00 3.38  $                248  $             1,487  $                558 $418 $646 $532 169% 43% 95%

N. $100,001 to $500,000

Time Associated with Inspection 9.00 16.00 10.75  $             1,487  $             2,643  $             1,776 $994 $3,234 $2,114 67% 122% 119%

Time Associated with Plan Check 2.50 11.00 4.63  $                413  $             1,817  $                764 $646 $2,102 $1,374 156% 116% 180%

O. $500,001 to $1,000,000

Time Associated with Inspection 11.00 21.00 13.50  $             1,817  $             3,469  $             2,230 $3,234 $5,609 $4,421 178% 162% 198%

Time Associated with Plan Check 3.50 14.00 6.13  $                578  $             2,313  $             1,012 $2,102 $3,646 $2,874 364% 158% 284%

P. $1,000,001 and up

Time Associated with Inspection 20.00 30.00 22.50  $             3,304  $             4,956  $             3,717 $5,609 $5,608.75 for 

1st $1M plus 

$3.65 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 170% varies varies

Time Associated with Plan Check 4.50 24.00 9.38  $                743  $             3,965  $             1,549 $3,646 $3,645.69 for 

1st $1M plus 

$2.37 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 490% varies varies

NBS - Local Government Solutions

Web: www.nbsgov.com  Toll-Free:800.676.7516 Building Activity Service 79%, 2 of 18



TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 79% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $165.20

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Single Family Residence - Remodeling Residential Construction - Habitable Valuation

Q. $1.00 to $500

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                165  $                165  $                165 $24 $24 $24 14% 14% 14%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 5.00 2.00  $                165  $                826  $                330 $15 $15 $15 9% 2% 5%

R. $501 to $2,000

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                165  $                165  $                165 $24 $69 $46 14% 42% 28%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 5.50 2.13  $                165  $                909  $                351 $16 $45 $30 9% 5% 9%

S. $2,001 to $25,000

Time Associated with Inspection 2.50 2.50 2.50  $                413  $                413  $                413 $69 $391 $230 17% 95% 56%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 7.00 2.88  $                248  $             1,156  $                475 $45 $254 $150 18% 22% 32%

T. $25,001 to $50,000

Time Associated with Inspection 4.00 10.00 5.50  $                661  $             1,652  $                909 $391 $644 $518 59% 39% 57%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 8.00 3.13  $                248  $             1,322  $                516 $254 $418 $336 103% 32% 65%

U. $50,001 to $100,000

Time Associated with Inspection 6.00 12.00 7.50  $                991  $             1,982  $             1,239 $644 $994 $819 65% 50% 66%

Time Associated with Plan Check 2.50 10.00 4.38  $                413  $             1,652  $                723 $418 $646 $532 101% 39% 74%

V. $100,001 to $500,000

Time Associated with Inspection 17.00 42.00 23.25  $             2,808  $             6,938  $             3,841 $994 $3,234 $2,114 35% 47% 55%

Time Associated with Plan Check 6.50 24.00 10.88  $             1,074  $             3,965  $             1,797 $646 $2,102 $1,374 60% 53% 76%

W. $500,001 to $1,000,000

Time Associated with Inspection 21.00 53.00 29.00  $             3,469  $             8,756  $             4,791 $3,234 $5,609 $4,421 93% 64% 92%

Time Associated with Plan Check 8.50 28.00 13.38  $             1,404  $             4,626  $             2,210 $2,102 $3,646 $2,874 150% 79% 130%

X. $1,000,001 and up

Time Associated with Inspection 26.00 67.00 36.25  $             4,295  $           11,069  $             5,989 $5,609 $5,608.75 for 

1st $1M plus 

$3.65 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 131% varies varies

Time Associated with Plan Check 12.50 36.00 18.38  $             2,065  $             5,947  $             3,036 $3,646 $3,645.69 for 

1st $1M plus 

$2.37 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 177% varies varies
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 79% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $165.20

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Single Family Residence - Remodeling Residential Construction - Non-Habitable Valuation

Y. $1.00 to $500

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                165  $                165  $                165 $24 $24 $24 14% 14% 14%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 5.00 2.00  $                165  $                826  $                330 $15 $15 $15 9% 2% 5%

Z. $501 to $2,000

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                165  $                165  $                165 $24 $69 $46 14% 42% 28%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 5.00 2.00  $                165  $                826  $                330 $16 $45 $30 9% 5% 9%

AA. $2,001 to $25,000

Time Associated with Inspection 2.00 3.00 2.25  $                330  $                496  $                372 $69 $391 $230 21% 79% 62%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 6.00 2.25  $                165  $                991  $                372 $45 $254 $150 27% 26% 40%

AB. $25,001 to $50,000

Time Associated with Inspection 3.50 4.00 3.63  $                578  $                661  $                599 $391 $644 $518 68% 97% 86%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 8.00 3.13  $                248  $             1,322  $                516 $254 $418 $336 103% 32% 65%

AC. $50,001 to $100,000

Time Associated with Inspection 5.50 7.00 5.88  $                909  $             1,156  $                971 $644 $994 $819 71% 86% 84%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 10.00 3.63  $                248  $             1,652  $                599 $418 $646 $532 169% 39% 89%

AD. $100,001 to $500,000

Time Associated with Inspection 9.00 16.00 10.75  $             1,487  $             2,643  $             1,776 $994 $3,234 $2,114 67% 122% 119%

Time Associated with Plan Check 4.50 16.00 7.38  $                743  $             2,643  $             1,218 $646 $2,102 $1,374 87% 80% 113%

AE. $500,001 to $1,000,000

Time Associated with Inspection 11.00 21.00 13.50  $             1,817  $             3,469  $             2,230 $3,234 $5,609 $4,421 178% 162% 198%

Time Associated with Plan Check 4.50 24.00 9.38  $                743  $             3,965  $             1,549 $2,102 $3,646 $2,874 283% 92% 186%

AF. $1,000,001 and up

Time Associated with Inspection n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $5,609 $5,608.75 for 

1st $1M plus 

$3.65 each 

addt'l $1K

varies n/a varies varies

Time Associated with Plan Check n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $3,646 $3,645.69 for 

1st $1M plus 

$2.37 each 

addt'l $1K

varies n/a varies varies
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 79% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $165.20

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Single Family Residence - Composite of All Construction Types

A. $1.00 to $500

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                165  $                165  $                165 $24 $24 $24 14% 14% 14%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.13 4.88 2.06  $                186  $                805  $                341 $15 $15 $15 8% 2% 4%

B. $501 to $2,000

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                165  $                165  $                165 $24 $69 $46 14% 42% 28%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.13 5.00 2.09  $                186  $                826  $                346 $16 $45 $30 8% 5% 9%

C. $2,001 to $25,000

Time Associated with Inspection 2.25 2.88 2.41  $                372  $                475  $                398 $69 $391 $230 19% 82% 58%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.25 6.50 2.56  $                207  $             1,074  $                423 $45 $254 $150 22% 24% 35%

D. $25,001 to $50,000

Time Associated with Inspection 3.75 7.50 4.69  $                620  $             1,239  $                774 $391 $644 $518 63% 52% 67%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.75 7.75 3.25  $                289  $             1,280  $                537 $254 $418 $336 88% 33% 63%

E. $50,001 to $100,000

Time Associated with Inspection 5.63 10.75 6.91  $                929  $             1,776  $             1,141 $644 $994 $819 69% 56% 72%

Time Associated with Plan Check 2.25 10.75 4.38  $                372  $             1,776  $                723 $418 $646 $532 113% 36% 74%

F. $100,001 to $500,000

Time Associated with Inspection 13.75 26.00 16.81  $             2,272  $             4,295  $             2,777 $994 $3,234 $2,114 44% 75% 76%

Time Associated with Plan Check 4.50 16.75 7.56  $                743  $             2,767  $             1,249 $646 $2,102 $1,374 87% 76% 110%

G. $500,001 to $1,000,000

Time Associated with Inspection 17.75 43.25 24.13  $             2,932  $             7,145  $             3,986 $3,234 $5,609 $4,421 110% 78% 111%

Time Associated with Plan Check 6.25 23.50 10.56  $             1,033  $             3,882  $             1,745 $2,102 $3,646 $2,874 204% 94% 165%

H. $1,000,001 and up

Time Associated with Inspection 27.33 61.00 35.75  $             4,516  $           10,077  $             5,906 $5,609 $5,608.75 for 

1st $1M plus 

$3.65 each 

varies 124% varies varies

Time Associated with Plan Check 11.17 33.67 16.79  $             1,845  $             5,562  $             2,774 $3,646 $3,645.69 for 

1st $1M plus 

$2.37 each 

varies 198% varies varies
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 79% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $165.20

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Permitted Value of Construction

New Habitable Construction n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $350 per square 

foot

$350 per square 

foot

$350 per square 

foot

 n/a  n/a  n/a 

Remodeled Habitable Construction n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $350 per square 

foot

$350 per square 

foot

$350 per square 

foot

 n/a  n/a  n/a 

New or Remodeled Non-Habitable 

Construction

n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $250 per square 

foot

$250 per square 

foot

$250 per square 

foot

 n/a  n/a  n/a 

Other Building Fees

Plumbing (Per Unit) 1.50 3.50 2.00  $                248  $                578  $                330 $100 $100 $100 40% 17% 30%

Electrical (Per Unit) 1.50 3.50 2.00  $                248  $                578  $                330 $100 $100 $100 40% 17% 30%

Mechanical (Per Unit) 1.50 3.50 2.00  $                248  $                578  $                330 $100 $100 $100 40% 17% 30%

Demolition 2.50 6.00 3.38  $                413  $                991  $                558 $200 $200 $200 48% 20% 36%

Landscape Screening 1.50 2.50 1.75  $                248  $                413  $                289 $250 $250 $250 101% 61% 86%

Landscape Screening Plan Review 1.00 2.00 1.25  $                165  $                330  $                207 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Water Well 2.50 7.00 3.63  $                413  $             1,156  $                599 $500 $500 $500 121% 43% 83%

Solar 2.00 8.00 3.50  $                330  $             1,322  $                578 $250 $250 $250 76% 19% 43%

Heritage Tree Removal, First Tree 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                165 $100 $100 $100 n/a n/a 61%

Heritage Tree Removal (Additional Tree) 0.25  n/a  n/a  $                  41 $50 $50 $50 n/a n/a 121%

Consultation Inspection 0.50 1.00 0.63  $                  83  $                165  $                103 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Revision Fee  $165 per hour  $165 per hour  $165 per hour $54 per hour $54 per hour $54 per hour 33% 33% 33%

NBS - Local Government Solutions

Web: www.nbsgov.com  Toll-Free:800.676.7516 Building Activity Service 79%, 6 of 18



TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 79% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $165.20

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Processing Address Change No Time Estimates Provided  $165 per hour 

or consultant 

costs 

 $165 per hour 

or consultant 

costs 

 $165 per hour 

or consultant 

costs 

$250 $250 $250 varies varies varies

Permit Search 0.17  n/a  n/a  $                  28 $20 $20 $20 n/a n/a 73%

Processing Landscape Screening Deposit 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                165 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Processing Temporary Occupancy Deposit 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                165 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Processing Recycling Deposit 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                165 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Processing Utility Deposit 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                165 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Processing Road Deposit (Bond) 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                165 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Supplying After Hours Construction Permits 

(Building Dept Time Only)

0.25  n/a  n/a  $                  41 See Police Dept 

schedule

See Police Dept 

schedule

See Police Dept 

schedule

Added to Police 

cost

Added to Police 

cost

Added to Police 

cost

Reviewing and Approving Special Events 

Application (Building Dept Time Only)

0.08  n/a  n/a  $                  14 See Admin Dept 

schedule

See Admin Dept 

schedule

See Admin Dept 

schedule

Added to Admin 

cost

Added to Admin 

cost

Added to Admin 

cost

Grading and Drainage (Building Dept Time 

Only)

1.00 2.00 1.25  $                165  $                330  $                207 See Public 

Works Dept 

schedule

See Public 

Works Dept 

schedule

See Public 

Works Dept 

schedule

Add to Public 

Works cost

Add to Public 

Works cost

Add to Public 

Works cost

Pre-submittal Meetings 0.50 1.00 0.63  $                  83  $                165  $                103 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Pre-construction meetings 1.00 2.00 1.25  $                165  $                330  $                207 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Arborist Services - Site Visits Not Related to 

Development Review

1.00  n/a  n/a  $                165 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Recycling Refund Review of Compliance 0.50 1.00 0.63  $                  83  $                165  $                103 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Complaint Inspection/Investigation 1.00 2.00 1.25  $                165  $                330  $                207 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 79% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $165.20

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Code Interpretations 1.00 4.00 1.75  $                165  $                661  $                289 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Issuing Tree Permits 0.50  n/a  n/a  $                  83 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

COP & Tree Protection Plan Review 0.50 1.00 0.63  $                  83  $                165  $                103 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Planning Commission Tree Removal review, 

Staff Report, Meeting

4.00 8.00 5.00  $                661  $             1,322  $                826 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Tree Committee 2.00 5.00 2.75  $                330  $                826  $                454 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

EPC 5.00 8.00 5.75  $                826  $             1,322  $                950 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Excavation Permit 3.00  n/a  n/a  $                496 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 n/a n/a 202%

SMIP Fee

SMIP - Residential (California Department of 

Conservation Mandated Fee)

n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a Valuation 

Amount X 

0.0001

Valuation 

Amount X 

0.0001

Valuation 

Amount X 

0.0001

 n/a  n/a  n/a 

SMIP - Commercial (California Department 

of Conservation Mandated Fee)

n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a Valuation 

Amount X 

0.00021

Valuation 

Amount X 

0.00021

Valuation 

Amount X 

0.00021

 n/a  n/a  n/a 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 79% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $165.20

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Building Standards Administration Special Revolving Fund (Senate Bill No. 1473 State Mandated)

Permit Valuation

$1-25,000 n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $1 $1 $1  n/a  n/a  n/a 

$25,001-50,000 n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $2 $2 $2  n/a  n/a  n/a 

$50,001-75,000 n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $3 $3 $3  n/a  n/a  n/a 

$75,001-100,000 n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $4 $4 $4  n/a  n/a  n/a 

Every $25,000 or fraction thereof

above $100,000

n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a Add $1 Add $1 Add $1  n/a  n/a  n/a 

(1) Estimated minimum labor time for time associated with plan check includes between 30 minutes and 1 hour of administrative time spent by the permit technician.

(2) Estimated maximum labor time for time associated with plan check includes 4 hours of administrative time spent by the permit technician.

(3) This average is weighted to favor the Estimated Minimum Labor Time as 75% of the average, with the remaining 25% of the weighted average accounted to the Estimated Maximum Labor Time.

(4) Time estimate escalation based on comparable habitation-type, remodeling construction, percentage increase from the $25,001 to $50,000 tier to the $50,001 to $100,000 tier.
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 100% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $208.91

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Single Family Residence - New Residential Construction - Habitable Valuation
Formulas

A. $1.00 to $500

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                209  $                209  $                209 $24 $24 $24 11% 11% 11%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 5.00 2.38  $                313  $             1,045  $                496 $15 $15 $15 5% 1% 3%

B. $501 to $2,000

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                209  $                209  $                209 $24 $69 $46 11% 33% 22%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 5.00 2.38  $                313  $             1,045  $                496 $16 $45 $30 5% 4% 6%

C. $2,001 to $25,000

Time Associated with Inspection 2.50 2.50 2.50  $                522  $                522  $                522 $69 $391 $230 13% 75% 44%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 7.00 2.88  $                313  $             1,462  $                601 $45 $254 $150 14% 17% 25%

D. $25,001 to $50,000

Time Associated with Inspection 3.50 8.00 4.63  $                731  $             1,671  $                966 $391 $644 $518 54% 39% 54%

Time Associated with Plan Check 2.50 8.00 3.88  $                522  $             1,671  $                810 $254 $418 $336 49% 25% 42%

E. $50,001 to $100,000

Time Associated with Inspection (4) 5.00 10.00 6.25  $             1,045  $             2,089  $             1,306 $644 $994 $819 62% 48% 63%

Time Associated with Plan Check 3.50 14.00 6.13  $                731  $             2,925  $             1,280 $418 $646 $532 57% 22% 42%

F. $100,001 to $500,000

Time Associated with Inspection 20.00 30.00 22.50  $             4,178  $             6,267  $             4,700 $994 $3,234 $2,114 24% 52% 45%

Time Associated with Plan Check 4.50 16.00 7.38  $                940  $             3,343  $             1,541 $646 $2,102 $1,374 69% 63% 89%

G. $500,001 to $1,000,000

Time Associated with Inspection 28.00 78.00 40.50  $             5,849  $           16,295  $             8,461 $3,234 $5,609 $4,421 55% 34% 52%

Time Associated with Plan Check 8.50 28.00 13.38  $             1,776  $             5,849  $             2,794 $2,102 $3,646 $2,874 118% 62% 103%

H. $1,000,001 and up

Time Associated with Inspection 36.00 86.00 48.50  $             7,521  $           17,966  $           10,132 $5,609 $5,608.75 for 

1st $1M plus 

$3.65 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 75% varies varies

Time Associated with Plan Check 16.50 41.00 22.63  $             3,447  $             8,565  $             4,727 $3,646 $3,645.69 for 

1st $1M plus 

$2.37 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 106% varies varies
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 100% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $208.91

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Single Family Residence - New Residential Construction - Non-Habitable Valuation
Formulas

I. $1.00 to $500

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                209  $                209  $                209 $24 $24 $24 11% 11% 11%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 4.50 1.88  $                209  $                940  $                392 $15 $15 $15 7% 2% 4%

J. $501 to $2,000

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                209  $                209  $                209 $24 $69 $46 11% 33% 22%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 4.50 1.88  $                209  $                940  $                392 $16 $45 $30 8% 5% 8%

K. $2,001 to $25,000

Time Associated with Inspection 2.00 3.50 2.38  $                418  $                731  $                496 $69 $391 $230 17% 54% 46%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 6.00 2.25  $                209  $             1,253  $                470 $45 $254 $150 22% 20% 32%

L. $25,001 to $50,000

Time Associated with Inspection 4.00 8.00 5.00  $                836  $             1,671  $             1,045 $391 $644 $518 47% 39% 50%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 7.00 2.88  $                313  $             1,462  $                601 $254 $418 $336 81% 29% 56%

M. $50,001 to $100,000

Time Associated with Inspection (4) 6.00 14.00 8.00  $             1,253  $             2,925  $             1,671 $644 $994 $819 51% 34% 49%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 9.00 3.38  $                313  $             1,880  $                705 $418 $646 $532 134% 34% 75%

N. $100,001 to $500,000

Time Associated with Inspection 9.00 16.00 10.75  $             1,880  $             3,343  $             2,246 $994 $3,234 $2,114 53% 97% 94%

Time Associated with Plan Check 2.50 11.00 4.63  $                522  $             2,298  $                966 $646 $2,102 $1,374 124% 91% 142%

O. $500,001 to $1,000,000

Time Associated with Inspection 11.00 21.00 13.50  $             2,298  $             4,387  $             2,820 $3,234 $5,609 $4,421 141% 128% 157%

Time Associated with Plan Check 3.50 14.00 6.13  $                731  $             2,925  $             1,280 $2,102 $3,646 $2,874 287% 125% 225%

P. $1,000,001 and up

Time Associated with Inspection 20.00 30.00 22.50  $             4,178  $             6,267  $             4,700 $5,609 $5,608.75 for 

1st $1M plus 

$3.65 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 134% varies varies

Time Associated with Plan Check 4.50 24.00 9.38  $                940  $             5,014  $             1,959 $3,646 $3,645.69 for 

1st $1M plus 

$2.37 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 388% varies varies
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 100% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $208.91

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Single Family Residence - Remodeling Residential Construction - Habitable Valuation

Q. $1.00 to $500

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                209  $                209  $                209 $24 $24 $24 11% 11% 11%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 5.00 2.00  $                209  $             1,045  $                418 $15 $15 $15 7% 1% 4%

R. $501 to $2,000

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                209  $                209  $                209 $24 $69 $46 11% 33% 22%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 5.50 2.13  $                209  $             1,149  $                444 $16 $45 $30 8% 4% 7%

S. $2,001 to $25,000

Time Associated with Inspection 2.50 2.50 2.50  $                522  $                522  $                522 $69 $391 $230 13% 75% 44%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 7.00 2.88  $                313  $             1,462  $                601 $45 $254 $150 14% 17% 25%

T. $25,001 to $50,000

Time Associated with Inspection 4.00 10.00 5.50  $                836  $             2,089  $             1,149 $391 $644 $518 47% 31% 45%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 8.00 3.13  $                313  $             1,671  $                653 $254 $418 $336 81% 25% 52%

U. $50,001 to $100,000

Time Associated with Inspection 6.00 12.00 7.50  $             1,253  $             2,507  $             1,567 $644 $994 $819 51% 40% 52%

Time Associated with Plan Check 2.50 10.00 4.38  $                522  $             2,089  $                914 $418 $646 $532 80% 31% 58%

V. $100,001 to $500,000

Time Associated with Inspection 17.00 42.00 23.25  $             3,551  $             8,774  $             4,857 $994 $3,234 $2,114 28% 37% 44%

Time Associated with Plan Check 6.50 24.00 10.88  $             1,358  $             5,014  $             2,272 $646 $2,102 $1,374 48% 42% 60%

W. $500,001 to $1,000,000

Time Associated with Inspection 21.00 53.00 29.00  $             4,387  $           11,072  $             6,058 $3,234 $5,609 $4,421 74% 51% 73%

Time Associated with Plan Check 8.50 28.00 13.38  $             1,776  $             5,849  $             2,794 $2,102 $3,646 $2,874 118% 62% 103%

X. $1,000,001 and up

Time Associated with Inspection 26.00 67.00 36.25  $             5,432  $           13,997  $             7,573 $5,609 $5,608.75 for 

1st $1M plus 

$3.65 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 103% varies varies

Time Associated with Plan Check 12.50 36.00 18.38  $             2,611  $             7,521  $             3,839 $3,646 $3,645.69 for 

1st $1M plus 

$2.37 each 

addt'l $1K

varies 140% varies varies
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 100% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $208.91

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Single Family Residence - Remodeling Residential Construction - Non-Habitable Valuation

Y. $1.00 to $500

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                209  $                209  $                209 $24 $24 $24 11% 11% 11%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 5.00 2.00  $                209  $             1,045  $                418 $15 $15 $15 7% 1% 4%

Z. $501 to $2,000

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                209  $                209  $                209 $24 $69 $46 11% 33% 22%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 5.00 2.00  $                209  $             1,045  $                418 $16 $45 $30 8% 4% 7%

AA. $2,001 to $25,000

Time Associated with Inspection 2.00 3.00 2.25  $                418  $                627  $                470 $69 $391 $230 17% 62% 49%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.00 6.00 2.25  $                209  $             1,253  $                470 $45 $254 $150 22% 20% 32%

AB. $25,001 to $50,000

Time Associated with Inspection 3.50 4.00 3.63  $                731  $                836  $                757 $391 $644 $518 54% 77% 68%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 8.00 3.13  $                313  $             1,671  $                653 $254 $418 $336 81% 25% 52%

AC. $50,001 to $100,000

Time Associated with Inspection 5.50 7.00 5.88  $             1,149  $             1,462  $             1,227 $644 $994 $819 56% 68% 67%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.50 10.00 3.63  $                313  $             2,089  $                757 $418 $646 $532 134% 31% 70%

AD. $100,001 to $500,000

Time Associated with Inspection 9.00 16.00 10.75  $             1,880  $             3,343  $             2,246 $994 $3,234 $2,114 53% 97% 94%

Time Associated with Plan Check 4.50 16.00 7.38  $                940  $             3,343  $             1,541 $646 $2,102 $1,374 69% 63% 89%

AE. $500,001 to $1,000,000

Time Associated with Inspection 11.00 21.00 13.50  $             2,298  $             4,387  $             2,820 $3,234 $5,609 $4,421 141% 128% 157%

Time Associated with Plan Check 4.50 24.00 9.38  $                940  $             5,014  $             1,959 $2,102 $3,646 $2,874 224% 73% 147%

AF. $1,000,001 and up

Time Associated with Inspection n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $5,609 $5,608.75 for 

1st $1M plus 

$3.65 each 

addt'l $1K

varies n/a varies varies

Time Associated with Plan Check n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $3,646 $3,645.69 for 

1st $1M plus 

$2.37 each 

addt'l $1K

varies n/a varies varies
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 100% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $208.91

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Single Family Residence - Composite of All Construction Types

A. $1.00 to $500

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                209  $                209  $                209 $24 $24 $24 11% 11% 11%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.13 4.88 2.06  $                235  $             1,018  $                431 $15 $15 $15 6% 1% 4%

B. $501 to $2,000

Time Associated with Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $                209  $                209  $                209 $24 $69 $46 11% 33% 22%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.13 5.00 2.09  $                235  $             1,045  $                437 $16 $45 $30 7% 4% 7%

C. $2,001 to $25,000

Time Associated with Inspection 2.25 2.88 2.41  $                470  $                601  $                503 $69 $391 $230 15% 65% 46%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.25 6.50 2.56  $                261  $             1,358  $                535 $45 $254 $150 17% 19% 28%

D. $25,001 to $50,000

Time Associated with Inspection 3.75 7.50 4.69  $                783  $             1,567  $                979 $391 $644 $518 50% 41% 53%

Time Associated with Plan Check 1.75 7.75 3.25  $                366  $             1,619  $                679 $254 $418 $336 70% 26% 50%

E. $50,001 to $100,000

Time Associated with Inspection 5.63 10.75 6.91  $             1,175  $             2,246  $             1,443 $644 $994 $819 55% 44% 57%

Time Associated with Plan Check 2.25 10.75 4.38  $                470  $             2,246  $                914 $418 $646 $532 89% 29% 58%

F. $100,001 to $500,000

Time Associated with Inspection 13.75 26.00 16.81  $             2,873  $             5,432  $             3,512 $994 $3,234 $2,114 35% 60% 60%

Time Associated with Plan Check 4.50 16.75 7.56  $                940  $             3,499  $             1,580 $646 $2,102 $1,374 69% 60% 87%

G. $500,001 to $1,000,000

Time Associated with Inspection 17.75 43.25 24.13  $             3,708  $             9,035  $             5,040 $3,234 $5,609 $4,421 87% 62% 88%

Time Associated with Plan Check 6.25 23.50 10.56  $             1,306  $             4,909  $             2,207 $2,102 $3,646 $2,874 161% 74% 130%

H. $1,000,001 and up

Time Associated with Inspection 27.33 61.00 35.75  $             5,710  $           12,744  $             7,469 $5,609 $5,608.75 for 

1st $1M plus 

$3.65 each 

varies 98% varies varies

Time Associated with Plan Check 11.17 33.67 16.79  $             2,333  $             7,033  $             3,508 $3,646 $3,645.69 for 

1st $1M plus 

$2.37 each 

varies 156% varies varies
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 100% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $208.91

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Permitted Value of Construction

New Habitable Construction n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $350 per square 

foot

$350 per square 

foot

$350 per square 

foot

 n/a  n/a  n/a 

Remodeled Habitable Construction n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $350 per square 

foot

$350 per square 

foot

$350 per square 

foot

 n/a  n/a  n/a 

New or Remodeled Non-Habitable 

Construction

n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $250 per square 

foot

$250 per square 

foot

$250 per square 

foot

 n/a  n/a  n/a 

Other Building Fees

Plumbing (Per Unit) 1.50 3.50 2.00  $                313  $                731  $                418 $100 $100 $100 32% 14% 24%

Electrical (Per Unit) 1.50 3.50 2.00  $                313  $                731  $                418 $100 $100 $100 32% 14% 24%

Mechanical (Per Unit) 1.50 3.50 2.00  $                313  $                731  $                418 $100 $100 $100 32% 14% 24%

Demolition 2.50 6.00 3.38  $                522  $             1,253  $                705 $200 $200 $200 38% 16% 28%

Landscape Screening 1.50 2.50 1.75  $                313  $                522  $                366 $250 $250 $250 80% 48% 68%

Landscape Screening Plan Review 1.00 2.00 1.25  $                209  $                418  $                261 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Water Well 2.50 7.00 3.63  $                522  $             1,462  $                757 $500 $500 $500 96% 34% 66%

Solar 2.00 8.00 3.50  $                418  $             1,671  $                731 $250 $250 $250 60% 15% 34%

Heritage Tree Removal, First Tree 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                209 $100 $100 $100 n/a n/a 48%

Heritage Tree Removal (Additional Tree) 0.25  n/a  n/a  $                  52 $50 $50 $50 n/a n/a 96%

Consultation Inspection 0.50 1.00 0.63  $                104  $                209  $                131 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Revision Fee  $209 per hour  $209 per hour  $209 per hour $54 per hour $54 per hour $54 per hour 26% 26% 26%
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 100% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $208.91

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Processing Address Change No Time Estimates Provided  $209 per hour 

or consultant 

costs 

 $209 per hour 

or consultant 

costs 

 $209 per hour 

or consultant 

costs 

$250 $250 $250 varies varies varies

Permit Search 0.17  n/a  n/a  $                  35 $20 $20 $20 n/a n/a 57%

Processing Landscape Screening Deposit 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                209 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Processing Temporary Occupancy Deposit 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                209 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Processing Recycling Deposit 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                209 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Processing Utility Deposit 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                209 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Processing Road Deposit (Bond) 1.00  n/a  n/a  $                209 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Supplying After Hours Construction Permits 

(Building Dept Time Only)

0.25  n/a  n/a  $                  52 See Police Dept 

schedule

See Police Dept 

schedule

See Police Dept 

schedule

Added to Police 

cost

Added to Police 

cost

Added to Police 

cost

Reviewing and Approving Special Events 

Application (Building Dept Time Only)

0.08  n/a  n/a  $                  17 See Admin Dept 

schedule

See Admin Dept 

schedule

See Admin Dept 

schedule

Added to Admin 

cost

Added to Admin 

cost

Added to Admin 

cost

Grading and Drainage (Building Dept Time 

Only)

1.00 2.00 1.25  $                209  $                418  $                261 See Public 

Works Dept 

schedule

See Public 

Works Dept 

schedule

See Public 

Works Dept 

schedule

Add to Public 

Works cost

Add to Public 

Works cost

Add to Public 

Works cost

Pre-submittal Meetings 0.50 1.00 0.63  $                104  $                209  $                131 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Pre-construction meetings 1.00 2.00 1.25  $                209  $                418  $                261 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Arborist Services - Site Visits Not Related to 

Development Review

1.00  n/a  n/a  $                209 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

Recycling Refund Review of Compliance 0.50 1.00 0.63  $                104  $                209  $                131 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Complaint Inspection/Investigation 1.00 2.00 1.25  $                209  $                418  $                261 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 100% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $208.91

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Code Interpretations 1.00 4.00 1.75  $                209  $                836  $                366 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Issuing Tree Permits 0.50  n/a  n/a  $                104 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a 0%

COP & Tree Protection Plan Review 0.50 1.00 0.63  $                104  $                209  $                131 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Planning Commission Tree Removal review, 

Staff Report, Meeting

4.00 8.00 5.00  $                836  $             1,671  $             1,045 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Tree Committee 2.00 5.00 2.75  $                418  $             1,045  $                575 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

EPC 5.00 8.00 5.75  $             1,045  $             1,671  $             1,201 $0 $0 $0 0% 0% 0%

Excavation Permit 3.00  n/a  n/a  $                627 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 n/a n/a 160%

SMIP Fee

SMIP - Residential (California Department of 

Conservation Mandated Fee)

n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a Valuation 

Amount X 

0.0001

Valuation 

Amount X 

0.0001

Valuation 

Amount X 

0.0001

 n/a  n/a  n/a 

SMIP - Commercial (California Department 

of Conservation Mandated Fee)

n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a Valuation 

Amount X 

0.00021

Valuation 

Amount X 

0.00021

Valuation 

Amount X 

0.00021

 n/a  n/a  n/a 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of 100% of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Building Division $208.91

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours) (1)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time Per 

Unit (hours) (2)

Estimated 

Average/Weighted 

Average Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours) (3)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service

Current 

Minimum Fee

Current 

Maximum Fee

Average Fee or 

Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

Building Standards Administration Special Revolving Fund (Senate Bill No. 1473 State Mandated)

Permit Valuation

$1-25,000 n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $1 $1 $1  n/a  n/a  n/a 

$25,001-50,000 n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $2 $2 $2  n/a  n/a  n/a 

$50,001-75,000 n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $3 $3 $3  n/a  n/a  n/a 

$75,001-100,000 n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a $4 $4 $4  n/a  n/a  n/a 

Every $25,000 or fraction thereof

above $100,000

n/a n/a n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a Add $1 Add $1 Add $1  n/a  n/a  n/a 

(1) Estimated minimum labor time for time associated with plan check includes between 30 minutes and 1 hour of administrative time spent by the permit technician.

(2) Estimated maximum labor time for time associated with plan check includes 4 hours of administrative time spent by the permit technician.

(3) This average is weighted to favor the Estimated Minimum Labor Time as 75% of the average, with the remaining 25% of the weighted average accounted to the Estimated Maximum Labor Time.

(4) Time estimate escalation based on comparable habitation-type, remodeling construction, percentage increase from the $25,001 to $50,000 tier to the $50,001 to $100,000 tier.
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT F-3 
 
 
 
 
Activity Costs of Service 
Planning Activities 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Estimated Minimum 

Planning Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours)

Estimated Building 

Labor Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $163.22 $165.20

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FEES

 Conditional Use Permit 10.00 2.00  $                 1,962.56 

Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

May Be Less Than 

100%

 Variance 12.00 2.00  $                 2,289.00 

Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

May Be Less Than 

100%

 Heritage Tree Removal Permit 10.00 4.00  $                 2,292.97 

Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

May Be Less Than 

100%

 Exception Review 10.00 2.00  $                 1,962.56 

Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum Plus 

$1,000 Deposit

May Be Less Than 

100%

Excessive Height 10.00 2.00  $                 1,962.56 

Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum Plus 

$2,000 Deposit

May Be Less Than 

100%

 Lot Line Redesignation 12.00 2.00  $                 2,289.00 

Billed Per Hour with 

$1,500 Minimum Plus 

$1,000 Deposit

May Be Less Than 

100%

 Lot Line Adjustment 8.00 2.00  $                 1,636.13 

Billed Per Hour with 

$2,500 Minimum Plus 

$1,000 Deposit

May Be Greater 

Than 100%

Tentative Parcel Map 12.00 2.00  $                 2,289.00 

Billed Per Hour with 

$5,000 Minimum Plus 

$2,500 Deposit

May Be Greater 

Than 100%

Final Parcel Map 6.00 2.00  $                 1,309.70 

Billed Per Hour with 

$5,000 Minimum Plus 

$2,500 Deposit

May Be Greater 

Than 100%

 Appeal 8.00 2.00  $                 1,636.13 $750
May Be Less Than 

100%

 School Master Plan 6.00 2.00  $                 1,309.70 

$750 
May Be Less Than 

100%

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Estimated Minimum 

Planning Labor Time 

Per Unit (hours)

Estimated Building 

Labor Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Percentage

Initial Review /  Negative Declaration 20.00 2.00  $                 3,594.72 

Billed Per Hour with 

$2,500 Minimum Plus 

$1,000 Deposit

May Be Less Than 

100%

 Zoning Ordinance Amendment 20.00 2.00  $                 3,594.72 

Billed Per Hour with 

$5,000 Minimum Plus 

$2,500 Deposit

May Be Less Than 

100%

 General Plan Amendment 20.00 2.00  $                 3,594.72 

Billed Per Hour with 

$5,000 Minimum Plus 

$2,500 Deposit

May Be Less Than 

100%

Zoning Review for Home Occupation Business 0.50 0.00  $                      81.61 $100 82%

Reviewing and Approving Special Events Application 0.25 0.00  $                      40.80 
See Admin Dept 

Schedule

Pre-Application Review 1.00 0.00  $                    163.22 $0 0%

Street Easement Vacation $1,000 Varies

Proposed Fees

Zoning Compliance Review of Building Permits 8.00  $                 1,305.73 

Initial Review (2 reviews for fee price, then hourly)

a. Fence 0.50 0.50  $                    164.21 $0 0%

b. Accessory Structures (includes pools) 1.00 1.00  $                    328.42 $0 0%

c. Accessory Buildings 3.00 1.00  $                    654.85 $0 0%

d. Additions 4.00 1.00  $                    818.07 $0 0%

e. New Construction 7.00 1.00  $                 1,307.71 $0 0%

Revisions to Previously Approved Plans  $163 per hour $0 0%

Historical Artifact Assessment 10.00 2.00  $                 1,962.56 $0
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT F-4 
 
 
 
 
Activity Costs of Service 
Parks Activities 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

PARKS PROGRAM DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

1 - 100 Guests 1.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        650.00  $      1,572.29  $      1,299.99 

101 - 200 Guests 1.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        650.00  $      1,572.29  $      1,299.99 

1 - 100 Guests 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        650.00  $      1,299.99  $      1,027.70 

101 - 200 Guests 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00  $        771.86  $      1,677.69  $      1,405.40 

1 - 100 Guests 0.08 0.25 0.17 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        400.39  $         823.47  $         800.78 

101 - 200 Guests 0.08 0.25 0.17 1.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00  $        522.26  $      1,201.17  $      1,178.48 

Totals

1 - 100 Guests 2.08 5.25 3.17 3.00 6.00 6.00 3.00 6.00 6.00  $     1,700.38  $      3,695.76  $      3,128.47 

$1,500 

Resident, 

$1,750 Non-

Resident

88% Resident, 

103% Non-

Resident

41% Resident, 

47% Non-

Resident

48% Resident, 

56% Non-

Resident

101 - 200 Guests 2.08 5.25 3.17 3.00 8.00 8.00 5.00 8.00 8.00  $     1,944.12  $      4,451.15  $      3,883.87 

$1,750 

Resident, 

$2,000 Non-

Resident

90% Resident, 

103% Non-

Resident

39% Resident, 

45% Non-

Resident

45% Resident, 

51% Non-

Resident

Fully-Burdened Rate - Facilities Only
Program Director Facility Maintenance Staff

Weddings/Receptions or Social 

Functions

Temporary Staff

$272.30 $255.83 $121.87

2.  Time Spent By Staff for 

Wedding/Function Setup.

3.  Time Spent by Staff on 

Wedding/Function Clean-

Up/Teardown.

A. If Only One Building is Being 

Rented

1. Time Spent by Staff on Any Pre-

Wedding/Function Preparation

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PARKS PROGRAM DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Fully-Burdened Rate - Facilities Only
Program Director Facility Maintenance Staff Temporary Staff

$272.30 $255.83 $121.87

1 - 100 Guests 1.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 3.00 3.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        650.00  $      1,828.12  $      1,555.83 

101 - 200 Guests 1.00 3.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 4.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        905.83  $      2,083.96  $      1,811.66 

1 - 100 Guests 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        650.00  $      1,299.99  $      1,027.70 

101 - 200 Guests 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00  $        771.86  $      1,677.69  $      1,405.40 

1 - 100 Guests 0.17 0.17 0.17 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        423.08  $         800.78  $         800.78 

101 - 200 Guests 0.17 0.17 0.17 1.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00  $        544.95  $      1,178.48  $      1,178.48 

Totals

1 - 100 Guests 2.17 5.17 3.17 3.00 7.00 7.00 3.00 6.00 6.00  $     1,723.08  $      3,928.90  $      3,384.30 

$3,000 

Resident, 

$3,500 Non-

Resident

174% Resident, 

203% Non-

Resident

76% Resident, 

89% Non-

Resident

89% Resident, 

103% Non-

Resident

101 - 200 Guests 2.17 5.17 3.17 4.00 10.00 10.00 5.00 8.00 8.00  $     2,222.64  $      4,940.13  $      4,395.54 

$3,500 

Resident, 

$4,000 Non-

Resident

157% Resident, 

180% Non-

Resident

71% Resident, 

81% Non-

Resident

80% Resident, 

91% Non-

Resident

2.  Time Spent By Staff for 

Wedding/Function Setup.

3.  Time Spent by Staff on 

Wedding/Function Clean-

Up/Teardown.

B. If Two Buildings are Being Rented

1. Time Spent by Staff on Any Pre-

Wedding/Function Preparation

Weddings/Receptions or Social 

Functions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PARKS PROGRAM DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Fully-Burdened Rate - Facilities Only
Program Director Facility Maintenance Staff Temporary Staff

$272.30 $255.83 $121.87

Meetings

The Main House

Half Day 0.33 0.67 0.50 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        468.47  $         936.93  $         891.55 

Full Day/Evening and 

Weekends
0.33 0.67 0.50 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        468.47  $         936.93  $         891.55 

Carriage House

Half Day 0.33 0.67 0.50 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        468.47  $         936.93  $         891.55 

Full Day/Evening and 

Weekends
0.33 0.67 0.50 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        468.47  $         936.93  $         891.55 

Jennings Pavilion

1 - 100 Guests

Half Day 0.33 1.00 0.50 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        468.47  $      1,027.70  $         891.55 

Full Day/Evening and 

Weekends
0.33 1.00 0.50 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        468.47  $      1,027.70  $         891.55 

101 - 200 Guests

Half Day 0.33 1.00 0.50 2.00 3.00 3.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        724.30  $      1,283.53  $      1,147.38 

Full Day/Evening 

and Weekends
0.33 1.00 0.50 2.00 3.00 3.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        724.30  $      1,283.53  $      1,147.38 

1. Time Spent by Staff on Any Pre-

Event/Meeting Preparation
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PARKS PROGRAM DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Fully-Burdened Rate - Facilities Only
Program Director Facility Maintenance Staff Temporary Staff

$272.30 $255.83 $121.87

Meetings

The Main House

Half Day 0.17 0.50 0.33 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        423.08  $         891.55  $         846.17 

Full Day/Evening 

and Weekends
0.17 0.50 0.33 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        423.08  $         891.55  $         846.17 

Carriage House

Half Day 0.17 0.50 0.33 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        423.08  $         891.55  $         846.17 

Full Day/Evening 

and Weekends
0.17 0.50 0.33 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        423.08  $         891.55  $         846.17 

Jennings Pavilion

1 - 100 Guests

Half Day 0.33 0.67 0.50 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        468.47  $         936.93  $         891.55 

Full Day/Evening 

and Weekends
0.33 0.67 0.50 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        468.47  $         936.93  $         891.55 

101 - 200 Guests

Half Day 0.33 0.67 0.50 2.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00  $        846.17  $      1,314.63  $      1,269.25 

Full Day/Evening and 

Weekends
0.33 0.67 0.50 2.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00  $        846.17  $      1,314.63  $      1,269.25 

2.  Time Spent By Staff for 

Event/Meeting Setup.
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PARKS PROGRAM DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Fully-Burdened Rate - Facilities Only
Program Director Facility Maintenance Staff Temporary Staff

$272.30 $255.83 $121.87

Meetings

The Main House

Half Day 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        377.70  $         755.40  $         755.40 

Full Day/Evening and 

Weekends
0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        377.70  $         755.40  $         755.40 

Carriage House

Half Day 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        377.70  $         755.40  $         755.40 

Full Day/Evening and 

Weekends
0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        377.70  $         755.40  $         755.40 

Jennings Pavilion

1 - 100 Guests

Half Day 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        377.70  $         755.40  $         755.40 

Full Day/Evening 

and Weekends
0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00  $        377.70  $         755.40  $         755.40 

101 - 200 Guests

Half Day 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00  $        755.40  $      1,133.10  $      1,133.10 

Full Day/Evening 

and Weekends
0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 3.00  $        755.40  $      1,133.10  $      1,133.10 

3.  Time Spent by Staff on Event 

Clean-Up/Teardown.
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PARKS PROGRAM DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Fully-Burdened Rate - Facilities Only
Program Director Facility Maintenance Staff Temporary Staff

$272.30 $255.83 $121.87

Meetings

Totals

The Main House

Half Day 0.50 1.17 0.83 3.00 6.00 6.00 3.00 6.00 6.00  $     1,269.25  $      2,583.88  $      2,493.11 $200 16% 8% 8%

Full Day/Evening and 

Weekends
0.50 1.17 0.83 3.00 6.00 6.00 3.00 6.00 6.00  $     1,269.25  $      2,583.88  $      2,493.11 $300 + $25/hr. varies varies varies

Carriage House

Half Day 0.50 1.17 0.83 3.00 6.00 6.00 3.00 6.00 6.00  $     1,269.25  $      2,583.88  $      2,493.11 $200 16% 8% 8%

Full Day/Evening and 

Weekends
0.50 1.17 0.83 3.00 6.00 6.00 3.00 6.00 6.00  $     1,269.25  $      2,583.88  $      2,493.11 $250 + $25/hr. varies varies varies

Jennings Pavilion

1 - 100 Guests

Half Day 0.67 1.67 1.00 3.00 6.00 6.00 3.00 6.00 6.00  $     1,314.63  $      2,720.03  $      2,538.50 $300 23% 11% 12%

Full Day/Evening and 

Weekends
0.67 1.67 1.00 3.00 6.00 6.00 3.00 6.00 6.00  $     1,314.63  $      2,720.03  $      2,538.50 $400 + $25/hr. varies varies varies

101 - 200 Guests

Half Day 0.67 1.67 1.00 6.00 9.00 9.00 5.00 8.00 8.00  $     2,325.86  $      3,731.26  $      3,549.73 $400 17% 11% 11%

Full Day/Evening 

and Weekends
0.67 1.67 1.00 6.00 9.00 9.00 5.00 8.00 8.00  $     2,325.86  $      3,731.26  $      3,549.73 $500 + $50/hr. varies varies varies
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PARKS PROGRAM DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average 

Labor 

Time Per 

Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost 

of Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Minimum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Maximum Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Compared to 

Average Fee

PARKS PROGRAM FEES

Fully-Burdened Rate - Facilities Only
Program Director Facility Maintenance Staff Temporary Staff

$272.30 $255.83 $121.87

Other

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 $122 per hour $122 per hour $122 per hour $25 per day varies varies varies
1.  Day Use Permit Processing and 

Monitoring

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Engineering Staff
 

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $199.77  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FEES

1. Encroachment Permits

Driveway Connection to Street - Asphalt/Pavers:

Without Driveway Culvert

i. Application 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check 0.50 4.00 2.00  $             99.89  $           799.10  $             399.55 

iii. Inspection 2.50 4.50 3.00  $           499.44  $           898.99  $             599.32 

Subtotal - Standard Inspection: 4.00 10.50 6.50  $           799.10  $        2,097.63  $          1,298.53 $550 42%

iv. Additional Plan Check 0.50 4.00 2.00  $             99.89  $           799.10  $             399.55 

v. Additional Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $           199.77  $           199.77  $             199.77 

With Driveway Culvert

i. Application 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check 1.00 4.00 2.50  $           199.77  $           799.10  $             499.44 

iii. Inspection 3.50 5.50 4.00  $           699.21  $        1,098.76  $             799.10 

Total: 5.50 11.50 8.00  $        1,098.76  $        2,297.41  $          1,598.20 $750 47%

iv. Additional Plan Check 1.00 4.00 2.50  $           199.77  $           799.10  $             499.44 

v. Additional Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $           199.77  $           199.77  $             199.77 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Engineering Staff
 

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $199.77  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FEES

Driveway Connection to Street - Concrete:

Without Driveway Culvert

i. Application 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check 1.00 4.00 2.50  $           199.77  $           799.10  $             499.44 

iii. Inspection 3.00 5.00 4.00  $           599.32  $           998.87  $             799.10 

Subtotal - Standard Inspection: 5.00 11.00 8.00  $           998.87  $        2,197.52  $          1,598.20 $550 34%

iv. Additional Plan Check 1.00 4.00 2.50  $           199.77  $           799.10  $             499.44 

v. Additional Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $           199.77  $           199.77  $             199.77 

With Driveway Culvert

i. Application 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check 1.00 4.00 2.50  $           199.77  $           799.10  $             499.44 

iii. Inspection 4.00 6.00 5.00  $           799.10  $        1,198.65  $             998.87 

Subtotal - Standard Inspection: 6.00 12.00 9.00  $        1,198.65  $        2,397.30  $          1,797.97 $750 42%

iv. Additional Plan Check 1.00 4.00 2.50  $           199.77  $           799.10  $             499.44 

v. Additional Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $           199.77  $           199.77  $             199.77 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Engineering Staff
 

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $199.77  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FEES

ROW Landscaping, Fence, Etc.

i. Application 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check 0.50 1.50 1.00  $             99.89  $           299.66  $             199.77 

iii. Inspection 1.00 3.00 2.00  $           199.77  $           599.32  $             399.55 

Total: 2.50 6.50 4.50  $           499.44  $        1,298.53  $             898.99 $550 61%

iv. Additional Plan Check 0.50 1.50 1.00  $             99.89  $           299.66  $             199.77 

v. Additional Inspection 1.00 1.00 1.00  $           199.77  $           199.77  $             199.77 

Connection to Storm Drain or Atherton Channel

a. Open Cut in Pavement

i. Application (Per Application) 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) 2.00 4.00 3.00  $           399.55  $           799.10  $             599.32 

Subtotal Per Application: 3.00 6.00 4.50  $           599.32  $        1,198.65  $             898.99 

iii. Inspection (Per Linear Foot) - Note: 

Assumes 6 hours for 25 linear feet
0.24  n/a  n/a  $               47.95 

Subtotal Per Inspection: 0.24  n/a  n/a  $               47.95 

Total:
 $599 plus $48 

per LF 

 $1,199 plus 

$48 per LF 

 $899 plus $48 

per LF 

$550 + Utility 

Lateral Fee 

where in the 

street

iv. Additional Plan Check 2.00 4.00 3.00  $           399.55  $           799.10  $             599.32 

v. Additional Inspection (Per Linear Foot) 0.05 0.05 0.05  $               9.59  $               9.59  $                 9.59 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Engineering Staff
 

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $199.77  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FEES

Connection to Storm Drain or Atherton Channel, cont…

b. Open Cut Outside Pavement

i. Application (Per Application) 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) 2.00 4.00 3.00  $           399.55  $           799.10  $             599.32 

Subtotal Per Application: 3.00 6.00 4.50  $           599.32  $        1,198.65  $             898.99 

iii. Inspection (Per Linear Foot) - Note: 

Assumes 3.5 hours for 25 linear feet
0.14  $               27.97 

Subtotal Per Inspection: 0.14  n/a  n/a  $               27.97 

Total:
 $599 plus $28 

per LF 

 $1,199 plus 

$28 per LF 

 $899 plus $28 

per LF 
$550

iv. Additional Plan Check 2.00 4.00 3.00  $           399.55  $           799.10  $             599.32 

v. Additional Inspection (Per Linear Foot) 0.04 0.04 0.04  $               6.99  $               6.99  $                 6.99 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Engineering Staff
 

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $199.77  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FEES

Connection to Storm Drain or Atherton Channel, cont…

c. Bored Pit

i. Application (Per Application) 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) 2.00 4.00 3.00  $           399.55  $           799.10  $             599.32 

Subtotal Per Application: 3.00 6.00 4.50  $           599.32  $        1,198.65  $             898.99 

$550 + Utility 

Lateral Fee 

where in the 

street

Flat Fee, plus per 

pit fee

iii. Inspections (Per pit)  

a. In Pavement 6.00  n/a  n/a  $          1,198.65 
Flat Fee, plus per 

pit fee

b. Outside Pavement 3.50  n/a  n/a  $             699.21 
Flat Fee, plus per 

pit fee

iv. Additional Plan Check 2.00 4.00 3.00  $           399.55  $           799.10  $             599.32 

v. Additional Inspection (Per pit)

a. In Pavement 1.20  n/a  n/a  $             239.73 

b. Outside Pavement 0.88  n/a  n/a  $             174.80 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Engineering Staff
 

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $199.77  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FEES

Utility Connect/Disconnect:

a. Open Cut in Pavement

i. Application (Per Application) 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) 1.00 3.00 2.00  $           199.77  $           599.32  $             399.55 

Subtotal Per Application: 2.00 5.00 3.50  $           399.55  $           998.87  $             699.21 

iii. Inspection (Per Linear Foot) - Note: 

Assumes 4.5 hours for 25 linear feet
0.18  n/a  n/a  $               35.96 

Subtotal Per Inspection: 0.18  n/a  n/a  $               35.96 

Total:
 $400 plus $36 

per LF 

 $999 plus $36 

per LF 

 $699 plus $36 

per LF 

$10/Ln. Ft. $550 

min.

iv. Additional Plan Check 1.00 3.00 2.00  $           199.77  $           599.32  $             399.55 

v. Additional Inspection (Per Linear Foot) 0.03 0.03 0.03  $               5.14  $               5.14  $                 5.14 

b. Open Cut Outside Pavement

i. Application (Per Application) 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) 1.00 3.00 2.00  $           199.77  $           599.32  $             399.55 

Subtotal Per Application: 2.00 5.00 3.50  $           399.55  $           998.87  $             699.21 

iii. Inspection (Per Linear Foot) - Note: 

Assumes 3 hours for 25 linear feet
0.12  n/a  n/a  $               23.97 

Subtotal Per Inspection: 0.12  n/a  n/a  $               23.97 

Total:
 $400 plus $24 

per LF 

 $999 plus $24 

per LF 

 $699 plus $24 

per LF 

$10/Ln. Ft. $550 

min.

iv. Additional Plan Check 1.00 3.00 2.00  $           199.77  $           599.32  $             399.55 

v. Additional Inspection (Per Linear Foot) 0.02 0.02 0.02  $               4.00  $               4.00  $                 4.00 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Engineering Staff
 

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $199.77  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FEES

Utility Connect/Disconnect, cont...:

c. Bored Pit/Trench

i. Application (Per Application) 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) 1.00 3.00 2.00  $           199.77  $           599.32  $             399.55 

Subtotal Per Application: 3.50  n/a  n/a  $             699.21 $550
Flat Fee, plus per 

pit fee

iii. Inspections (per pit)

1. In-Pavement

b. Bored Pit 4.50  n/a  n/a  $             898.99 
Flat Fee, plus per 

pit fee

2. Outside Pavement

b. Bored Pit 2.50  n/a  n/a  $             499.44 
Flat Fee, plus per 

pit fee

iv. Additional Plan Check 1.00 3.00 2.00  $           199.77  $           599.32  $             399.55 

v. Additional Inspection (Per pit)

a. In Pavement 0.64  n/a  n/a  $             128.43 

b. Outside Pavement 0.42  n/a  n/a  $               83.24 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Engineering Staff
 

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $199.77  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FEES

Utility Main:

a. Open Cut in Pavement

i. Application (Per Application) 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) 2.00 8.00 5.00  $           399.55  $        1,598.20  $             998.87 

Subtotal Per Application: 3.00 10.00 6.50  $           599.32  $        1,997.75  $          1,298.53 

iii. Inspection (Per Linear Foot) 0.08 0.32 0.20  $             15.98  $             63.93  $               39.95 

Subtotal Per Inspection: 0.08 0.32 0.20  $             15.98  $             63.93  $               39.95 

Total:
 $599 plus $16 

per LF 

 $1,998 plus 

$64 per LF 

 $1,299 plus $40 

per LF 

3% of Value, plus 

$10/Ln. Ft. $550 

min.

iv. Additional Plan Check 2.00 8.00 5.00  $           399.55  $        1,598.20  $             998.87 

v. Additional Inspection (Per Linear Foot) 0.03 0.03 0.03  $               5.71  $               5.71  $                 5.71 

b. Open Cut Outside Pavement

i. Application (Per Application) 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) 2.00 8.00 5.00  $           399.55  $        1,598.20  $             998.87 

Subtotal Per Application: 3.00 10.00 6.50  $           599.32  $        1,997.75  $          1,298.53 

iii. Inspection (Per Linear Foot) 0.05 0.21 0.13  $             10.66  $             42.62  $               26.64 

Subtotal Per Inspection: 0.05 0.21 0.13  $             10.66  $             42.62  $               26.64 

Total:
 $599 plus $11 

per LF 

 $1,998 plus 

$43 per LF 

 $1,299 plus $27 

per LF 

3% of Value, plus 

$10/Ln. Ft. $550 

min.

iv. Additional Plan Check 2.00 8.00 5.00  $           399.55  $        1,598.20  $             998.87 

v. Additional Inspection (Per Linear Foot) 0.02 0.02 0.02  $               4.44  $               4.44  $                 4.44 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Engineering Staff
 

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $199.77  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FEES

Utility Main, cont...:

c. Bored - Pit in Pavement

i. Application (Per Application) 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) 2.00 8.00 5.00  $           399.55  $        1,598.20  $             998.87 

iii. Inspection (Per Pit) 2.00 8.00 5.00  $           399.55  $        1,598.20  $             998.87 

Total: 5.00 18.00 11.50  $           998.87  $        3,595.94  $          2,297.41 
3% of Value, plus 

$1,000 per pit

iv. Additional Plan Check 2.00 8.00 5.00  $           399.55  $        1,598.20  $             998.87 

v. Additional Inspection (Per pit) 0.71  n/a  n/a  $             142.70 

d. Bored - Pit Outside Pavement

i. Application (Per Application) 1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 

ii. Plan Check (Per Application) 2.00 8.00 5.00  $           399.55  $        1,598.20  $             998.87 

iii. Inspection (Time Per Pit) 2.00 6.00 3.00  $           399.55  $        1,198.65  $             599.32 

Total: 5.00 16.00 9.50  $           998.87  $        3,196.39  $          1,897.86 
3% of Value, plus 

$1,000 per pit

iv. Additional Plan Check 2.00 8.00 5.00  $           399.55  $        1,598.20  $             998.87 

v. Additional Inspection (Per pit) 0.50  n/a  n/a  $               99.89 

Telecommunication Installation Permit 0.50  n/a  n/a  $               99.89 $0 0%
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Engineering Staff
 

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Maximum Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(hours)

Minimum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Maximum 

Average Cost 

of Service

Average Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate $199.77  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FEES

2. Property Improvement Permits and Reviews

Grading and Drainage bill hourly bill hourly bill hourly  $200 per hr  $200 per hr  $200 per hr $2,000 varies

Detention System Annual Report Filing 0.60  n/a  n/a  $             119.86 $0 0%

Detention System Annual Report - Submittals Out of 

Compliance
1.00 2.00 1.50  $           199.77  $           399.55  $             299.66 $0 0%

3. Other

Reviewing and Approving Special Events Application 

(Public Works Dept Time Only)
0.08  n/a  n/a  $               16.65 

See Admin Dept. 

Fee Schedule
n/a

Installing and Removing Banners (1) 2.00  n/a  n/a  $             322.44 $0 0%

Stop Work Order n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a  n/a 50% of permit n/a

(1) Public Works Street Maintenance Division hourly rate of $161 applied to this service cost.
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT F-6 
 
 
 
 
Activity Costs of Service 
Police Activities 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

POLICE DEPARTMENT

User Fee Study

Estimation of Average Cost of Providing Activities and Services

Divisional Fully-Burdened Hourly Rate:

Records/Communications 119.07$          

Patrol/Investigations 153.83$          

Activity

Estimated 

Minimum 

Labor Time 

Per Unit 

(minutes)

Estimated 

Maximum 

Labor Time 

Per Unit 

(minutes)

Estimated 

Average Labor 

Time Per Unit 

(minutes)

Division/Person 

Responsible for 

Providing Service

Minimum 

Average 

Cost of 

Service

Maximum 

Average 

Cost of 

Service

Average 

Cost of 

Service Current Fee

Current Cost 

Recovery 

Assuming New 

Fully-Burdened 

Hourly Rate

POLICE DEPARTMENT FEES

1. Processing Request For, and Supplying Copy of, 

Police Report 

a. Without Photos or Tape Copies 10.00 Records/Communications  n/a  n/a  $             20 $20 101%

b. With Photos or Tape Copies 60.00 480.00 270.00 Records/Communications  $           119  $           953  $           536 $20 bill hourly

2. Processing Vehicle Releases 30.00 Records/Communications  n/a  n/a  $             60 $40 67%

3. Alarm Registration 30.00 Records/Communications  n/a  n/a  $             60 $25 42%

4. Processing Request for, and Supplying, Alarm Alert 

Signs
30.00 Records/Communications  n/a  n/a  $             60 $30 50%

5. Processing Request for Garage Sale/Estate Sale 

Permits
10.00 Records/Communications  n/a  n/a  $             20 $25 126%

6. Processing Fingerprints 15.00 30.00 22.50 Patrol/Investigations  $             38  $             77  $             58 $15 26%

7. Processing Solicitor Permit (Valid for six months; 

business license required)
20.00 30.00 25.00 Records/Communications  $             40  $             60  $             50 $25 50%

8. Supplying After Hours Emergency Construction 

Permits (Police Dept Time Only) (1)
30.00 Police Chief  n/a  n/a  $           150 $350 233%

9. Special Service Request - Per Event - Only 

Administrative Time Associated with Processing Request 
10.00 Records/Communications  n/a  n/a  $             20 $50 252%

10. Processing Request for, and Supplying, Clearance 

Letter
10.00 Records/Communications  n/a  n/a  $             20 $0 0%

11. Reviewing and Approving Special Events Application 

(Police Dept Time Only)
5.00 Police Chief  n/a  n/a  $             18 

See Admin 

Dept.
n/a

12. Microfilmed Reports 480.00 4,800.00 2,640.00 Records/Communications  $           953  $        9,525  $        5,239 $0 bill hourly

(1) Average cost of service estimate includes cost of building department time.  Assumes fifteen minutes of building department time at $209 per hour.
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT G-1 
 
 
 
 
Market Comparison of Fees 
Administrative Fees 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

Administration Fees Comparison

Administration Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City Los Altos Hills

Photocopying (per page) $0.10 $1+$0.20 Each $0.15 $0.10 (8 ½ x 11 Sheet); 

$0.20 (11 x 17 Sheet)

$0.25 (8 ½ x 11 Sheet); 

$2.00 (11 x 17 Sheet)

Returned Checks (NSF) $20 $25 For the 1st $35 Ea 

Thereafter + Damages

$15 $25 For First Check; $35 

Subsequent

Tape Duplication (per tape) $10 $50 For Police Tapes Actual

Notary Fee (per signature) $10 

Special Event Application $75 $500 For Fundraising Event 

Application

Municipal Code Books $100 $0.15/Page $250/Assembled $215 + Overhead

General Plan $40 $0.15/Page $225 

Zoning Ordinance $15 $10 

Computer Generated Reports $20 $50 $0.15/Page $40 for CAFR

Certified Copies $1 

Photographs (each) $10 

Budget or Published Program of Services $15 $50 $0.15/Page $15 (Bound, Mailed) $40 

Subdivision Ordinance $5 $10 

Microfilm (per sheet) $2 $0.75 (Copy)

Town Maps

14 x 31 $5 

41 x 91 $35 $30 For Public Works Maps

Town Map $100 $30 For Public Works Maps

Record Search (per hour or fraction) $20 100% of Staff Time + 

Overhead of 40%
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Administration Fees Comparison

Administration Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City Los Altos Hills

Stop-payment Check Fee $25 

Lost Check Replacement Fee $0 

Business License Processing .5% of Permit Value - $20 

MIN 

$120-$250 (Based on 

Business Type)

$20 - Original; $10 - Renewal $37 + Unit Fee (Max $3,030) $100-$270 (Based on 

Business Type)

Processing Duplicate Business License $2 $50 
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT G-2 
 
 
 
 
Market Comparison of Fees 
Building Fees 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

Building Permit Fee Comparison

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City Los Altos Hills

Building Permits:

$1.00 to $500.00

a. Permit Fee $24 130 $0.65/sqft - New Const.; 

See Valuation Table for 

Remodel Permits

$24 $75 $21 $140 Plus 0.7% of the 

Valuation

b. Plan Review Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 70% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee

$501.00 to $2,000.00

a. Permit Fee $23.50 For the 1st $500, Plus 

$3.05 For Each Add'l $100

$130 1st $4,000+$14.30 

Each Add'l $1,000 or 

Fraction to $25,000

$0.65/Sqft - New Const.; 

See Valuation Table for 

Remodel Permits

$23.50 For the 1st $500, 

Plus $3.05 For Each Add'l 

$100

$75 $21 For the 1st $500+$2.75 

For Each Add'l $100 or 

Fraction

$140 Plus 0.7% of the 

Valuation

b. Plan Review Fee 65% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 70% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee

$2,001.00 to $25,000.00

a. Permit Fee $69.25 For the 1st $2,000 Plus 

$14.00 For Each Add'l $1,000

$130 1st $4,000+$14.30 

Each Add'l $1,000 or 

Fraction to $25,000

$0.65/Sqft - New Const.; 

See Valuation Table for 

Remodel Permits

$69.25 For the 1st $500, 

Plus $14.00 For Each Add'l 

$1,000

$75 For the 1st $2,000+$14 

Each Add'l $1,000 or 

Fraction

$62.25 For the 1st 

$2,000+$12.50 For Each 

Add'l $1,000 or Fraction

$140 Plus 0.7% of the 

Valuation

b. Plan Review Fee 65% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 70% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee

$25,001.00 to $50,000.00

a. Permit Fee $391.25 For the 1st $25,000, 

Plus $10.10 For Each Add'l 

$1,000

$430.30 1st 

$25,000+$10.21 Each Add'l 

$1,000 or Fraction to 

$50,000

$0.65/Sqft - New Const.; 

See Valuation Table for 

Remodel Permits

$391.25 For the 1st $500, 

Plus $10.10 For Each Add'l 

$1,000

$397 For the 1st 

$25,000+$10.10 For Each 

Add'l $1,000 or Fraction

$349.75 For the 1st 

$25,000+$9 For Each Add'l 

$1,000 or Fraction

$140 Plus 0.7% of the 

Valuation

b. Plan Review Fee 65% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 70% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Building Permit Fee Comparison

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City Los Altos Hills

$50,001.00 to $100,000.00

a. Permit Fee $643.75 For the 1st $50,000, 

Plus $7.00 For Each Add'l 

$1,000

$685.55 1st $50,000+$7.35 

Each Add'l $1,000 or 

Fraction to $100,000

$0.65/Sqft - New Const.; 

See Valuation Table for 

Remodel Permits

$643.75 For the 1st $500, 

Plus $7.00 For Each Add'l 

$1,000

$649.50 For the 1st 

$50,000+$7 For Each Add'l 

$1,000 or Fraction

$574.75 For the 1st 

$50,000+$6.25 For Each 

Add'l $1,000 or Fraction

$140 Plus 0.7% of the 

Valuation

b. Plan Review Fee 65% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 70% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee

$100,001.00 to $500,000.00

a. Permit Fee $993.75 For the 1st $100,000, 

Plus $5.60 For Each Add'l 

$1,000

$1,053.05 1st 

$100,000+$5.90 Each Add'l 

$1,000 or Fraction to 

$500,000

$0.65/Sqft - New Const.; 

See Valuation Table for 

Remodel Permits

$993.75 For the 1st $500, 

Plus $5.60 For Each Add'l 

$1,000

$649.50 For the 1st 

$50,000+$7 For Each Add'l 

$1,000 or Fraction

$887.25 For the 1st 

$100,000+$5 For Each 

Add'l $1,000 or Fraction

$140 Plus 0.7% of the 

Valuation

b. Plan Review Fee 65% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 70% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee

$500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00

a. Permit Fee $3,233.75 For the 1st 

$500,000, Plus $4.75 For 

Each Add'l $1,000

$3,413.05 1st 

$500,000+$5.00 Each Add'l 

$1,000 or Fraction to 

$1,000,000

$0.65/Sqft - New Const.; 

See Valuation Table for 

Remodel Permits

$3,233.75 For the 1st $500, 

Plus $4.75 For Each Add'l 

$1,000

$3,238.50 For the 1st 

$500,000+$4.75 For Each 

Add'l $1,000 or Fraction

$2,887.25 For the 1st 

$500,000+$4.25 For Each 

Add'l $1,000 or Fraction

$140 Plus 0.7% of the 

Valuation

b. Plan Review Fee 65% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 70% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Building Permit Fee Comparison

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City Los Altos Hills

$1,000,001.00 and up

a. Permit Fee $5,608.75 For the 1st $1M, 

Plus $3.65 For Each Add'l 

$1,000

$5,913.05 1st 

$1,000,000+$3.75 Each 

Add'l $1,000 or Fraction

$0.65/Sqft - New Const.; 

See Valuation Table for 

Remodel Permits

$5,608.75 For the 1st $500, 

Plus $3.65 For Each Add'l 

$1,000

$5,614.50 For the 1st 

$500,000+$3.15 For Each 

Add'l $1,000 or Fraction

$5,012.25 For the 1st 

$1,000,000+$2.75 For Each 

Add'l $1,000 or Fraction

$140 Plus 0.7% of the 

Valuation

b. Plan Review Fee 65% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee 75% of Permit Fee 70% of Permit Fee 65% of Permit Fee
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Building Fees Comparison

Building, Electrical, Mechanical, and Plumbing Fees

Town of Woodside

Building Permit Valuation Schedule

Valuation (up to $2,000) Permit Fee Plan Check Fee Permit Fee Plan Check Fee Permit Fee Plan Check Fee

$1,000 $33 $25 $26,000 $404 $303 $64,000 $834 $625

$1,100 $36 $27 $27,000 $416 $312 $65,000 $844 $633

$1,200 $39 $29 $28,000 $428 $321 $66,000 $854 $640

$1,300 $41 $31 $29,000 $440 $330 $67,000 $864 $648

$1,400 $44 $33 $30,000 $452 $339 $68,000 $874 $655

$1,500 $47 $35 $31,000 $464 $348 $69,000 $884 $663

$1,600 $50 $37 $32,000 $476 $357 $70,000 $894 $670

$1,700 $53 $40 $33,000 $488 $366 $71,000 $902 $676

$1,800 $56 $42 $34,000 $500 $375 $72,000 $910 $682

$1,900 $59 $44 $35,000 $512 $384 $73,000 $918 $688

$2,000 $70 $52 $36,000 $524 $393 $74,000 $926 $694

$37,000 $536 $402 $75,000 $934 $700

$38,000 $548 $411 $76,000 $942 $706

Permit Fee Plan Check Fee $39,000 $560 $420 $77,000 $950 $712

$40,000 $572 $429 $78,000 $958 $718

$3,000 $84 $63 $41,000 $584 $438 $79,000 $966 $724

$4,000 $98 $73 $42,000 $596 $447 $80,000 $974 $730

$5,000 $112 $84 $43,000 $608 $456 $81,000 $980 $735

$6,000 $126 $94 $44,000 $620 $465 $82,000 $986 $739

$7,000 $140 $105 $45,000 $632 $474 $83,000 $992 $744

$8,000 $154 $115 $46,000 $644 $483 $84,000 $998 $748

$9,000 $168 $126 $47,000 $656 $492 $85,000 $1,004 $753

$10,000 $182 $136 $48,000 $668 $501 $86,000 $1,010 $757

$11,000 $196 $147 $49,000 $680 $510 $87,000 $1,016 $762

$12,000 $210 $157 $50,000 $692 $519 $88,000 $1,022 $766

$13,000 $224 $168 $51,000 $704 $528 $89,000 $1,028 $771

$14,000 $238 $178 $52,000 $714 $535 $90,000 $1,034 $775

$15,000 $252 $189 $53,000 $724 $543 $91,000 $1,040 $780

$16,000 $266 $199 $54,000 $734 $550 $92,000 $1,046 $784

$17,000 $280 $210 $55,000 $744 $558 $93,000 $1,052 $789

$18,000 $294 $220 $56,000 $754 $565 $94,000 $1,058 $793

$19,000 $308 $231 $57,000 $764 $573 $95,000 $1,064 $798

$20,000 $322 $241 $58,000 $774 $580 $96,000 $1,070 $802

$21,000 $336 $252 $59,000 $784 $588 $97,000 $1,076 $807

$22,000 $350 $262 $60,000 $794 $595 $98,000 $1,084 $813

$23,000 $364 $273 $61,000 $804 $603 $99,000 $1,088 $816

$24,000 $378 $283 $62,000 $814 $610 $100,000 $1,094 $820

$25,000 $392 $294 $63,000 $824 $618

$100,001 and up

$1,094 1st $100,000+$5 Each Add'l $1,000 Over $100,000

Valuation ($2,000 to $100,000)

Valuation ($2,000 to $100,000)Valuation ($2,000 to $100,000)
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Building Permit Fee Comparison - Dollar Per Square Foot Valuation Multiplier

Building Fees

Service

Atherton Current 

Fee Hillsborough Redwood City Los Altos Hills Burlingame Millbrae Foster City San Bruno San Carlos

Square Footage Dollar Multiplier for Building Permit 

Fees:

New Residential / Addition $350 $250 See Below for Fees $155 $260 Based on Contract 

Value

Based on Contract 

Value or $250 If 

Contract Amount Is 

Too Low

$185 For SFR; $165 

For Multi-Family

$179 

Interior Remodel $350 $175 $155 $260 Based on Contract 

Value

Based on Contract 

Value or $250 If 

Contract Amount Is 

Too Low

$90 

Garages / Accessory $250 $125 See Below for 

Various Garage 

Fees

$55 $70 Based on Contract 

Value

Based on Contract 

Value or $250 If 

Contract Amount Is 

Too Low

See Below for 

Various Garage 

Fees

$37 

Decks $27 Based on Contract 

Value

Based on Contract 

Value or $250 If 

Contract Amount Is 

Too Low

$35 $30 

Commercial Shell Commercial 

Construction Not 

Permitted

See Below for Amt. 

and Then Deduct 

20% for Shell Bldg.

Based on Contract 

Value or $310 If 

Contract Amount Is 

Too Low

Based on Contract 

Value

Based on Contract 

Value or $250 If 

Contract Amount Is 

Too Low

See Below for 

Various Commercial 

Fees

$43 

Tenant Improvement Based on Contract 

Value or $310 If 

Contract Amount Is 

Too Low

Based on Contract 

Value

Based on Contract 

Value or $250 If 

Contract Amount Is 

Too Low

$43 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Building Permit Fee Comparison - Dollar Per Square Foot Valuation Multiplier

Building Fees

Service

Atherton Current 

Fee Hillsborough Redwood City Los Altos Hills Burlingame Millbrae Foster City San Bruno San Carlos

Square Footage Dollar Multiplier for Building Permit 

Fees:

Assembly: $195 - $275

Residential: $165 - $210

Institutional: $210 - $400

Commercial and Industrial: $90 - $210

Apartment Houses: $105 - $140 $74 - $127

Auditoriums: $74 - $107

Banks: $133 - $188 $107 - $152

Churches: $90 - $127 $73 - $102

Convalescent Hospitals: $96 - $143

Dwellings: $121 - $123 $21 - $112

Dwellings/Residential: Deck, Covered Patio, Porch $27 $17 - $35

Hospitals: $128 - $162

Hotels and Motels: $95 - $129 $77 - $104

Industrial Plants: $39 - $73

Medical Offices: $110 - $152 $89 - $122

Offices: $87 - $136 $70 - $109

Private Garages: $22 - $35 $17 - $28

Public Buildings: $94 - $126

Public Garages: $35 - $63 $29 - $50

Restaurants: $109 - $124 $88 - $100
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Building Permit Fee Comparison - Dollar Per Square Foot Valuation Multiplier

Building Fees

Service

Atherton Current 

Fee Hillsborough Redwood City Los Altos Hills Burlingame Millbrae Foster City San Bruno San Carlos

Square Footage Dollar Multiplier for Building Permit 

Fees:

Service Stations: $35 - $89

Stores: $61 - $105

Warehouses: $35 - $63 $29 - $51

Air Conditioning: $4 - $6

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Comparison of Charges for Fee Related Activities and Services - Fees for Trade Services

Building Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Belmont Burlingame Foster City Menlo Park San Bruno San Carlos

Electrical Permit Fees: $100 

Residential: New Single Family  $95 Plus $.08 Per Sqft  $37 Plus $.09 Per Sqft  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

 $50 Plus $.055 Per Sqft  $50 Plus $.12 Per Sqft $85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Residential: Addition & Remodel  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

 Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

 Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

 Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Residential: New Multiple Family  $95 Plus $.08 Per Sqft  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

 $50 Plus $.055 Per Sqft  $50 Plus $.12 Per Sqft $85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Commercial: New Shell Building  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Commercial: Addition, Remodel, Tenant Improvement $85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Commercial: Complex Tenant Improvements (Car 

Washes, Dry Cleaners, Laundries, Labs, R&D, 

Biotech, Restaurants, Spray Booths, Hazardous 

Areas)

 Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$250 Plus $.12 / Sqft 

(Minimum $250)

Swimming Pool, Spa, or Hot Tub  $95 Plus $262  $37 Plus $74 to $98  $50.10, Plus $6.90 Per 

$1,000 of Value 

 $50 Plus $40  $50 Plus $95 $85 

Temporary Power Pole  $95 Plus $87  $37 Plus $49 $50.10 Plus $34.10  $50 Plus $40 $85 

Main Electrical Service  $95 Plus $95  $50 Plus $20 to $40 $128 

New or Replacement Circuit for HVAC or Other $49 

New or Replacement Sub-Panel $50.10 Plus $25.00 $85 

Miscellaneous Electrical Permit  $95 Plus $27 $50.10 Plus $17.10  $50 Plus $15  $50 Plus $50 $85 

PV Solar Fee $250  $37 Plus $318 to $416  $50 Plus $30, Plus Work 

Done 

 $50 Plus $260 For Up to 3 

kW Output, Plus $60 For 

Each Additional kW 

$170 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Comparison of Charges for Fee Related Activities and Services - Fees for Trade Services

Building Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Belmont Burlingame Foster City Menlo Park San Bruno San Carlos

Plumbing Permit Fees: $100 

Residential: New SFR, Addition, and Remodel $38 Plus $.09 Per Sqft  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Residential, New Multiple (2,409 sq. ft. +) $38 Plus $.09 Per Sqft  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Commercial: New Shell Building  $98 Per Hour  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Commercial: Addition, Remodel, Tenant Improvement  $98 Per Hour  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Commercial: Complex Tenant Improvements (Car 

Washes, Dry Cleaners, Laundries, Labs, R&D, 

Biotech, Restaurants, Spray Booths, Hazardous 

Areas)

 $98 Per Hour  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$250 Plus $.12 / Sqft 

(Minimum $250)

Miscellaneous Plumbing Permit  $95 Plus $14  $38 Plus $33  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

 $50 Per Hour $85 

Swimming Pools, Spas, or Hot Tubs  $95 Plus $44 to $133  $38 Plus $147 to $196  $50 Plus $40 to $50 $85 

Water Heater Replacement  $95 Plus $87  $38 Plus $49  $45 Plus $16  $50 Plus $8  $50 Plus $20 $82 

Gas Piping System Extension for New FAU or HVAC  $98 Per Hour $49 

Mechanical Permit Fees: $100 

Residential: New SFR, Addition, New Multiple Family $37 Plus $.09 Per Sqft  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Residential: Kitchen & Bath Remodel  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$49 

Commercial: New Shell Building  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Commercial: Addition, Remodel, Tenant Improvement  Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$85, Plus $.08 / Sqft 

(Minimum $85)

Commercial: Complex Tenant Improvements (Car 

Washes, Dry Cleaners, Laundries, Labs, R&D, 

Biotech, Restaurants, Spray Booths, Hazardous 

Areas)

 Based on Per Unit Fee 

Schedule 

$250 Plus $.12 / Sqft 

(Minimum $250)
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Comparison of Charges for Fee Related Activities and Services - Fees for Trade Services

Building Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Belmont Burlingame Foster City Menlo Park San Bruno San Carlos

New FAU or HVAC Installations  Furnaces = $95 Plus $23 to 

$95; Vents = $95 Plus $11 

to $16; Boiler or 

Compressor = $95 Plus $40 

to $134 

 New Residential = $37 Plus 

$0.09 Per Sqft; Furnaces = 

$37 Plus $49; Vents = $37 

Plus $16 to $25; Boiler or 

Compressor = $37 Plus 

$49; AC = $37 Plus $49 

 Furnaces = $54 Plus $34 to 

$41; Vents = $54 Plus $16; 

Boilers = $54 Plus $33 to 

$211; AC = $54 Plus $24 to 

$41 

 Furnaces = $50 Plus $12 to 

$15; Vents = $50 Plus $5 to 

$10; Boiler or Compressor = 

$50 Plus $12 to $60 

 Furnaces = $50 Plus $50; 

Vents = $50 Plus $50; 

Boiler or Compressor = $50 

Plus $50 to $95 

$171 

Replacement FAU or HVAC  Furnaces = $95 Plus $23 to 

$95; Vents = $95 Plus $11 

to $16; Boiler or 

Compressor = $95 Plus $40 

to $134 

 Furnaces = $37 Plus $49; 

Vents = $37 Plus $16 to 

$25; Boiler or Compressor = 

$37 Plus $49; AC = $37 

Plus $49 

 Furnaces = $54 Plus $34 to 

$41; Vents = $54 Plus $16; 

Boilers = $54 Plus $33 to 

$211; AC = $54 Plus $24 to 

$41 

 Furnaces = $50 Plus $12 to 

$15; Vents = $50 Plus $5 to 

$10; Boiler or Compressor = 

$50 Plus $12 to $60 

 Furnaces = $50 Plus $50; 

Vents = $50 Plus $50; 

Boiler or Compressor = $50 

Plus $50 to $95 

$129 

Miscellaneous Mechanical  $95 Plus $16  $37 Plus $25  $54 Plus $24  $50 Plus $15  $50 Plus $50 $85 
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Planning Fees Comparison

Planning Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City Los Altos Hills

Conditional Use Permit Actual Cost, $1,500 

Minimum + $2,000 Deposit

 New - $1790; Amendment - 

$850; Renewal - $265 

 Standard - $420 + $7,500 

Deposit; PUD - $900+ 

$7,500 Deposit; 

Amendment - $140+ $3,500 

Deposit 

Billed Hourly $2,630 - Requiring Pub 

Hearing; $400 - Without Pub 

Hearing

 Application - $1,285, 

Appeal - $445, 

Amendment/Renewal - 

$445 

Variance Actual Cost, $1,500 

Minimum + $2,000 Deposit

$3,259  New - $1,900; Add'l 

Structure - $1,420; Other  - 

$750; Add'l Variance, Same 

Proj - $420 

$890 + $3,500 (+ Env. 

Health) Deposit

Billed Hourly + $850 Deposit $600  Major - $1,490, Minor - 

$720, Fence - $310 

Heritage Tree Removal Permit Actual Cost, $1,500 

Minimum + $2,000 Deposit

$729 $70  Up to 3 Pmts/Application 

(Each Tree) - $125, 4th and 

Subsequent 

Pmts/Application (Each 

Tree) - $75 + Arborist 

Exception Review Actual Cost, $1,500 

Minimum + $1,000 Deposit

Maximum Residence Size - 

$900, Setbacks - $840

$1,000 Fee Deposit for Sign 

Exceptions

$2,345 

Excessive Height Actual Cost, $1,500 

Minimum + $2,000 Deposit

Lot Line Redesignation Actual Cost, $1,500 

Minimum + $1,000 Deposit

Lot Line Adjustment Actual Cost, $2,500 

Minimum + $1,000 Deposit

$1,934 $1,080 $620 Filling Fee, $2,500 

Deposit (+ Env. Health)

$200 $5,000 Initial Deposit $1,130.00 Per Resulting 

Number of Lots
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Planning Fees Comparison

Planning Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City Los Altos Hills

Subdivision Actual Cost, $5,000 

Minimum + $2,500 Deposit

$16,446+$158/Lot 2 Lot - $3,300 + $2,400 

Deposit; 3 Lot - $3,600 + 

$3,000 Deposit;  4 Lot - 

$3,900 + $3,600 Deposit; 

Prelim. & Ten. Map - $6,060 

+ $6,000 Deposit + $300 ea. 

Lot on Ten. Map; Final Map 

Filing  - $1,350 + 1,800 

Deposit; Plan Check - $300 

+ $1,200 Deposit; Inspect. 

Fee Prior to Start of Work - 

6% Deposit of Est. 

Improvement Costs; 

Planning 

Conformance/Inspect. - 

$1,200; Revision to 

Approved Map - $820 + 

$885 Deposit; Extension of 

Time to File Map - $240; 

Extension of Time to 

Complete Improvements - 

$510

$980-$1070 Depending on 

Type of Map

Billed Hourly + Deposit: 

Minor - $770, Major - $1,650

Tentative Subdivision Map - 

$5,000 Initial Deposit; 

Tentative Parcel Map - 

$2,500 Initial Deposit

Tentative map - $1,490 Per 

Resulting Number of Lots; 

Time Extension - $295; 

Appeal - $445; Amendment - 

$785; Final Map - $1,130; 

Final Map Certificate of 

Correction - $745

Appeal Actual Cost, $750 Minimum 

+ $1,000 Deposit

$1,304 With ½ Refund If 

Upheld

$400 $890 + $1,500 Deposit Appeal Staff Decision - $15; 

Resid. Appeal Planning 

Commission Decision on 

Other's Project - $110; 

Owner Occ. Appeal 

Planning Commission 

Decision on Owner-

Occupied House - $110; All 

Other - $250 Deposit, Fee - 

Hourly Billing Rate

$270 $445 

School Master Plan Actual Cost, $750 Minimum 

+ $1,000 Deposit

Actual Costs + $1,000 

Deposit
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Planning Fees Comparison

Planning Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City Los Altos Hills

Initial Review /  Negative Declaration Actual Cost, $2,500 

Minimum + $1,000 Deposit

Town Cost $980 Environmental Initial 

Assessment - $50; Negative 

Declaration - $50

Consultant Cost + $1,250 

Deposit

$5,000 Initial Deposit Initial Study - $1,850; 

Negative Declaration - $540

Zoning Ordinance Amendment Actual Cost, $5,000 

Minimum + $2,500 Deposit

Actual Costs + $1,000 

Deposit

$2,340 + $1,200 Deposit $400 Billed Hourly + $2,000 

Deposit

$5,000 Initial Deposit

General Plan Amendment Actual Cost, $5,000 

Minimum + $2,500 Deposit

Town Cost $2,340 + $1,200 Deposit $190 $4,000 Deposit $5,000 Initial Deposit $1,130 

Zoning Review for Home Occupation Business $100 City Staff Time Plus 25% 

Billing & Administration 

Charge

Address Change $250 Quarterly Approval-House 

Exists = $500; Quarterly 

Approval, Lot is Vacant = 

$350; Accelerated, Addition 

to Above = $400; Appeal 

Fee - $300

$300 $25 $180 

Street Easement Vacation $1,000 $630 Fee + $900 Deposit $110 Actual Cost + $1,000 

Deposit
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Parks and Recreation Fees Comparison

Parks and Recreation Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Palo Alto Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City

Los Altos Hills Hidden 

Villa (Private)

Meetings

Facility for approximately 1 - 75 people: Independence Hall

Resident $200(1/2 Day); $300+$25/Hr 

(Full Day/Weekend)

$236 (1/2 Day) Without 

Patio; $308 (1/2 Day) With 

Patio; $88 (1/2 Day) for 

Kitchen

$300 (1/2 Day); $100 

Cleaning Deposit

$300 (1/2 Day), $250 

Deposit

$244 (1/2 Day) Weekend; 

$180 (1/2 Day) Weekday + 

$250 Security, Damage, 

and Cleaning Deposit

$200 (1/2 Day); $100 

Cleaning Deposit

$600 Per 8 Hour Day Use 

(50 People Max - Dana 

Center); $700 Per 8 Hour 

Day Use (35 People Max - 

Duveneck House)

Non-Resident $200(1/2 Day); $300+$25/Hr 

(Full Day/Weekend)

$356 (1/2 Day) Without 

Patio; $464 (1/2 Day) With 

Patio $132 (1/2 Day) for 

Kitchen

For Residents Only $380 (1/2 Day), $250 

Deposit

$328 (1/2 Day) Weekend; 

$244 (1/2 Day) Weekday + 

$250 Security, Damage, 

and Cleaning Deposit

$300 (1/2 Day); $100 

Cleaning Deposit

$600 Per 8 Hour Day Use

Facility for approximately 1 - 100 people: Independence Hall

Resident $300(1/2 Day); $400+$25/Hr 

(Full Day/Weekend)

$280 (1/2 Day) Without 

Patio; $308 (1/2 Day) With 

Patio $88 (1/2 Day) for 

Kitchen

$600 (1/2 Day); $100 

Cleaning Deposit

$300 (1/2 Day), $250 

Deposit

$300 (1/2 Day) Weekend; 

$224 (1/2 Day) Weekday + 

$250 Security, Damage, 

and Cleaning Deposit

$300 (1/2 Day); $100 

Cleaning Deposit

No Facilities to 

Accommodate Guest Size

Non-Resident $300(1/2 Day); $400+$25/Hr 

(Full Day/Weekend)

$420 (1/2 Day) Without 

Patio; $464 (1/2 Day) With 

Patio $132  (1/2 Day) for 

Kitchen

For Residents Only $380 (1/2 Day), $250 

Deposit

$404 (1/2 Day) Weekend; 

$304 (1/2 Day) Weekday + 

$250 Security, Damage, 

and Cleaning Deposit

$460 (1/2 Day); $200 

Cleaning Deposit

No Facilities to 

Accommodate Guest Size

Facility for approximately 101 - 200 people: Independence Hall

Resident $400(1/2 Day); $500+$50/Hr 

(Full Day/Weekend)

$280 (1/2 Day) Without 

Patio; $308 (1/2 Day) With 

Patio $88  (1/2 Day) for 

Kitchen

$900 (1/2 Day); $100 

Cleaning Deposit

$1,200 (Full Day), $500 

Deposit

$624 (1/2 Day) Weekend; 

$452 (1/2 Day) Weekday + 

$250 Security, Damage, 

and Cleaning Deposit

$400 (1/2 Day); $300 

Cleaning Deposit

No Facilities to 

Accommodate Guest Size

Non-Resident $400(1/2 Day); $500+$50/Hr 

(Full Day/Weekend)

$420 (1/2 Day) Without 

Patio; $464 (1/2 Day) With 

Patio $132 (1/2 Day) for 

Kitchen

For Residents Only $1,500(Full Day), $500 

Deposit

$844 (1/2 Day) Weekend; 

$612 (1/2 Day) Weekday + 

$250 Security, Damage, 

and Cleaning Deposit

$600 (1/2 Day); $300 

Cleaning Deposit

No Facilities to 

Accommodate Guest Size
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Parks and Recreation Fees Comparison

Parks and Recreation Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Brisbane Palo Alto

San Mateo County History 

Museum

Hillsborough Racquet 

Club (Private)

Los Altos Hills Hidden 

Villa (Private)

Weddings:

Facility for approximately 1 - 100 people:

Resident $1,500 Per Building + $250 

Security and Damage 

Deposit

$126 Per Hour + $500 

Refundable Deposit

5 Hour Exclusive Use Fee = 

$1,001 Plus $196 Per Hour 

For Each Additional Hour

Individual Room/Use Rates

Ballroom - $103/Hr; Outdoor 

Patio - $64/Hr; Kitchen - 

$22/Hr; Facility Attendant - 

$21/Hr ($26/Hr Holiday, 

Overtime); $1,000 

Refundable Deposit

Entire Courthouse - $3,495 

(6-8 Hr); First Floor Rotunda 

(Ceremony) - $1,995 (6-8 

Hr); Courtroom A - $1,995 

(6-8 Hr); Kitchen - $385 (6-8 

Hr); Janitorial Service - 

$350; Furniture Moving - 

$220; Dinner Table Rental - 

$10/Ea; Security Svc - 

$35/Guard/Hour (4 Hr Min); 

$500-$1,000 Refundable 

Security Deposit

$3,500+$500 Refundable 

Deposit, Wedding 

Ceremony $300 for Extra 

Hour 

$1,250 Per Event, $2,500 

For Evening Use (Dana 

Center); $4,000 Weekend 

Special Events, $2,000 For 

Use of Lawn Area In 

Conjunction with Dana 

Center (Duveneck House)

Non-Resident $1,750 Per Building + $250 

Security and Damage 

Deposit

$251 Per Hour + $500 

Refundable Deposit

5 Hour Exclusive Use Fee = 

$1,502 Plus $294 Per Hour 

For Each Additional Hour

Individual Room/Use Rates

Ballroom - $155/Hr; Outdoor 

Patio - $96/Hr; Kitchen - 

$33/Hr; Facility Attendant - 

$21/Hr ($26/Hr Holiday, 

Overtime); $1,000 

Refundable Deposit

Entire Courthouse - $3,495 

(6-8 Hr); First Floor Rotunda 

(Ceremony) - $1,995 (6-8 

Hr); Courtroom A - $1,995 

(6-8 Hr); Kitchen - $385 (6-8 

Hr); Janitorial Service - 

$350; Furniture Moving - 

$220; Dinner Table Rental - 

$10/Ea; Security Svc - 

$35/Guard/Hour (4 Hr Min); 

$500-$1,000 Refundable 

Security Deposit

$3,500+$500 Refundable 

Deposit, Wedding 

Ceremony $300 For Extra 

Hour 

$1,250 Per Event, $2,500 

For Evening Use (Dana 

Center); $4,000 Weekend 

Special Events, $2,000 For 

Use of Lawn Area in 

Conjunction with Dana 

Center (Duveneck House)
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TOWN OF ATHERTON

Parks and Recreation Fees Comparison

Parks and Recreation Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Brisbane Palo Alto

San Mateo County History 

Museum

Hillsborough Racquet 

Club (Private)

Los Altos Hills Hidden 

Villa (Private)

Weddings:

Facility for approximately 200 people:

Resident $1,750 Per Building + $250 

Security and Damage 

Deposit

$126 Per Hour + $500 

Refundable Deposit

5 Hour Exclusive Use Fee = 

$1,001 Plus $196 Per Hour 

for Each Additional Hour

Individual Room/Use Rates

Ballroom - $103/Hr; Outdoor 

Patio - $64/Hr; Kitchen - 

$22/Hr; Facility Attendant - 

$21/Hr ($26/Hr Holiday, 

Overtime); $1,000 

Refundable Deposit

Entire Courthouse - $3,495 

(6-8 Hr); First Floor Rotunda 

(Ceremony) - $1,995 (6-8 

Hr); Dining Rooms for 200 - 

$2,985 (Courtroom A & 

Atkinson Meeting Room)(6-

8 Hr); Kitchen - $385 (6-8 

Hr); Janitorial Service - 

$350; Furniture Moving - 

$220; Dinner Table Rental - 

$10/Ea; Security Svc - 

$35/Guard/Hour (4 Hr Min); 

$500-$1,000 Refundable 

Security Deposit

$4,000+$500 Refundable 

Deposit, Wedding 

Ceremony $300 for Extra 

Hour 

No Facilities to 

Accommodate Guest Size

Non-Resident $2,000 Per Building + $250 

Security and Damage 

Deposit

$251 Per Hour + $500 

Refundable Deposit

5 Hour Exclusive Use Fee = 

$1,502 Plus $294 Per Hour 

for Each Additional Hour

Individual Room/Use Rates

Ballroom - $155/Hr; Outdoor 

Patio - $96/Hr; Kitchen - 

$33/Hr; Facility Attendant - 

$21/Hr ($26/Hr Holiday, 

Overtime); $1,000 

Refundable Deposit

Entire Courthouse - $3,495 

(6-8 Hr); First Floor Rotunda 

(Ceremony) - $1,995 (6-8 

Hr); Dining Rooms for 200 - 

$2,985 (Courtroom A & 

Atkinson Meeting Room)(6-

8 Hr); Kitchen - $385 (6-8 

Hr); Janitorial Service - 

$350; Furniture Moving - 

$220; Dinner Table Rental - 

$10/Ea; Security Svc - 

$35/Guard/Hour (4 Hr Min); 

$500-$1,000 Refundable 

Security Deposit

$4,000+$500 Refundable 

Deposit, Wedding 

Ceremony $300 for Extra 

Hour 

No Facilities to 

Accommodate Guest Size

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT G-5 
 
 
 
 
Market Comparison of Fees 
Public Works Fees 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON  

Public Works Fees Comparison

Public Works Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City Los Altos Hills

Encroachment Permits A. Application - $25, B. 

Inspection (Based on Cost 

of Improvement) - Actual-

120 MIN (i) Less Than 

$5000 - 3% of Cost of 

Improvement (ii) $5,001-

$10,000 - $150 +2% of Cost 

Over $5,000 (iii) More Than 

$10,000 - $250 +1.5% of 

Cost Over $10,000, C. 

Revocable Encroachment 

Permit - $1,200

$60,  $300 Deposit (+$500 

Bond)

$180, $300/$1,000 Deposit Minor Encroachments - 

$400 (Non-Dev. Curb, 

Gutter, Sidewalk, Driveway; 

One Lateral Street Opening; 

Routine Maintenance by 

Utility Co.; Street Tree 

Planting), Major 

Encroachments - $700 + 

3% Cost of Engineers’ 

Estimate (Requiring 

Extended Traffic Impact, 

Mult. Intersections, or Other 

Disturbances e.g. Utility 

Mains, Street Widening and 

Major Undergrounding)

Actual - $800 Min Deposit, 

(Engineering Services 

Provided on "Actual Cost" 

Basis.  Actual Cost is the 

Direct Salary Charged for 

the Personnel Providing the 

Services, Plus 120% 

Thereof for Fringe Benefits 

and Overhead Expense.  

Refund of Balance Will Be 

Made After Project 

Completion; Additional 

Charges May Also Apply.)

Application - $560; 

Trenching Fee - $16/Linear 

Foot of Standard Trench or 

$400, Whichever Is Greater; 

Fence, Wall, Irrigation, 

Driveway Cuts -  $16/Linear 

Foot of Easement 

Precluded From Public Use 

or $595, Whichever Is 

Smaller

a. Driveway Connection to Street:

Without Driveway Culvert $550 

With Driveway Culvert $750 

b. ROW Landscaping, Fence, Etc. $550 

c. Connection to Storm Drain or Atherton 

Channel

Open Cut in Pavement $550 + Utility Lateral Fee 

Where In the Street

Open Cut Outside Pavement $550 

Bored Pit $550 + Utility Lateral Fee 

Where In the Street

NBS - Local Government Solutions

Web: www.nbsgov.com  Toll-Free:800.676.7516 Public Works Fees, 1 of 2



TOWN OF ATHERTON  

Public Works Fees Comparison

Public Works Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough Woodside Portola Valley Menlo Park Redwood City Los Altos Hills

d. Utility Lateral:

Open Cut in Pavement  $10/Ln. Ft. $550 Min. 

Open Cut Outside Pavement $10/Ln. Ft. $550 Min.

Bored Pit/Trench $550 

e. Utility Main:

Open Cut  3% of Value, Plus $10/Ln. 

Ft. $550 Min. 

Bored - Pit in Pavement  3% of Value, Plus $1,000 

Per Pit 

Bored - Pit Outside Pavement  3% of Value, Plus $1,000 

Per Pit 

Property Improvement Permits and Reviews

a. Grading and Drainage $2,000 Application Fee - $100; Plus 

Permit Fee (i) Less Than 

500 Cubic Yds To Be 

Moved - $1,054, (ii) 500-

1,499 Cubic Yds To Be 

Moved - $1,226, (iii) Greater 

Than 1,500 Cubic Yds To 

Be Moved - $3,337; For 

Projects Disturbing More 

Than One Acre (In Addition 

To Grading Plan Check and 

Inspection Fees) - $774

 $300+$1 Per CY In Excess 

of 100CY; $600 Deposit 

Permit - $70, Plan Review - 

$110

A. Up to $207 For the 1st 

1,000CY; B. 1,001-

10,000CY - $226 For 1st 

2,000, $13 Each Add'l 

1,000CY; C. 20,001-

200,000 - $344 For 1st 

20,000, $99 Each Add'l 

10,000CY; D. More Than 

200,000CY: Add $55.00 For 

Each Additional 10,000CY

NBS - Local Government Solutions
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Cost of Service Study for Analyzing User Fees and Regulatory Fees – Town of Atherton  
Prepared by NBS 

EXHIBIT G-6 
 
 
 
 
Market Comparison of Fees 
Police Fees 
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

Police Fees Comparison

Police Fees

Service Atherton Current Fee Hillsborough

Woodside (by San Mateo 

Sheriff)

Portola Valley (by San 

Mateo Sheriff) Menlo Park Redwood City

Los Altos Hills (by Santa 

Clara Sheriff)

Police Report $20 $0.10/Page $0.10/Page $10/8 Pages; $1/Page 

Thereafter

1st 50 Pages Free; 

$0.10/Page Thereafter 

Vehicle Releases $40 $40 $35 Impound Fee; $15 

Repossessed Fee

$35 Impound Fee; $15 

Repossessed Fee

$75 $189 30 Day Impounds; $95 

All Stored Vehicles

Alarm Alert Signs $30 

Garage Sale Permits $25 

Fingerprints $15 $18 $18 $18 $15/card $20 

Solicitor Fees $25 

Real Estate Signs $25 $20 

Permit to Carry Concealed Weapon ("CCW") $0 $125 $65 For Inkprints; $50 For 

Livescan

False Alarm Response $0 1st & 2nd Free; 3rd Through 

5th $100 Each; 6th and 

Above $200 Each

$95 For Standard 

Response; $174 For High 

Risk Response

$0 For 1st Three 

Responses; $100 For Each 

Additional Response

Alarm Reinstatement $0 $200 

Alarm School $0 $30 

Alarm Monitoring Fee $0 $24 Per Month

Citation Sign-Off $0 $15 $15 

NBS - Local Government Solutions

Web: www.nbsgov.com  Toll-Free:800.676.7516 Police Fees, 1 of 1



ITEM NO. 21 
 
 

 
 

Town of Atherton  
 
 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM: JEROME D. GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
   
DATE: FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Appoint new member to the Audit Committee to complete term of Chairman Sam 
Goodman who resigned which expires April 30, 2010.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
City Council held a special meeting on Saturday, April 4, 2009 for Committee and 
Commission appointments. At the special meeting Council appointed Rose Hau, Jim 
Massey and Dr. Sam Goodman to the Audit Committee. Sam Goodman was elected 
Chair of the Audit Committee. Sam Goodman has informed Town staff that he is moving 
out of the Town of Atherton and resigned as Chairman of the Audit Committee. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Interview candidates for the: 
 
Audit Committee:  Bill Widmer, Randy Lamb 
 
I have attached a summary of the Audit Committee, the Audit Committee section of the 
Town Roster, and the applications received for your review.  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Set a future special meeting for Audit Committee interviews 
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2. Begin a new round of recruitment for a new Audit Committee member 
3. Appoint applicant without interviews.  

 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1-Summary of Audit Committee 
2-Applications 

 
Prepared by:    Approved by: 
 
 
 
________________    ________________ 
Theresa DellaSanta    Jerome D. Gruber 
Deputy City Clerk    City Manager 
 
 



Audit Committee 
  The Audit Committee shall have the following powers and duties: 
  a. Act in an advisory capacity and make recommendations to the City  

Council upon request in all matters pertaining to the Town’s 
annual audit; 

b. Provide oversight of the annual audit and present and explain the 
audit to  

   the City Council with recommendations as to acceptance; 
  c. Advise City Council regarding appointment of outside auditors for  
   annual audit; 
  d. Review proposed audit scope with outside auditors prior to  
   commencement of annual audit. 
 
The Audit Committee shall have the following composition and terms: 
Consists of five (5) members, including two (2) Council Members of the Finance 
Committee, and three (3) appointed members.  The term of office for all appointed 
members shall end on April 30, 2008.  Thereafter, one term shall be for two (2) years 
ending in April, 2010.  The remaining terms shall be for four (4) years ending in April, 
2012.  Thereafter, the term of office shall be four (4) years.  The committee meets as 
needed in the Conference Room of the Town Administrative Offices.   
 

Names/Address Contact Information First Appointed 
Current Term Expires 

Kathy McKeithen 
Vice Mayor 
11 Maple Leaf Way 

Hm   (650) 321-3633 
Fax   (650) 322-8111 
kmckeithen@ci.atherton.ca.us 

  

Jerry Carlson 
Mayor 
95 Mt. Vernon Lane 

Hm   (650) 321-1327 
Cell  (650) 743-1573 
jcarlson@ci.atherton.ca.us  

  

Elizabeth Lewis (Alt.) 
Council Member 
99 Alejandra Avenue 

Cell  (650) 533-8830 
lizlew08@gmail.com 

  

Rose Hau 
15 Isabella Ave 

Hm (650) 325-6840 
rhauaia@aol.com 

04/15/09 04/30/12 

Jim Massey 
7 Lloyden Drive 

Hm (650) 323-7812 
Cell (650) 207-5120 
jim@masters8.com 
 

04/15/09 04/30/12 

VACANT   04/30/10 

 

mailto:kmckeithen@ci.atherton.ca.us
mailto:jcarlson@ci.atherton.ca.us
mailto:lizlew08@gmail.com
mailto:rhauaia@aol.com
mailto:jim@masters8.com










ITEM NO. 22 
 
 

Town of Atherton  
 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM: JEROME D. GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
   
DATE: FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF OCTOBER 21, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: ARTS COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Appoint Edwin Ullman to the Arts Committee for a term to expire April 30, 2012.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
City Council held a special meeting on Saturday, April 4, 2009 for Committee and 
Commission appointments. At the special meeting Council appointed Larry Colof to one 
of the 7 open vacancies to the 10 member Committee. The Arts Committee currently has 
6 vacancies and would like to fill one by appointment of Edwin Ullman.  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Set a future special meeting for Audit Committee interviews 
2. Begin a new round of recruitment for a new Audit Committee member 
3. Appoint applicant without interviews.  

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1-Summary of Arts Committee 
2-Applications 

 
Prepared by:    Approved by: 
 
 
 
________________    ________________ 
Theresa DellaSanta    Jerome D. Gruber 
Deputy City Clerk    City Manager 
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ARTS Committee 
 
Authority: Resolution No. 09-09 adopted on February 18, 2009, and amended on April 15, 

2009 governs the Committee; (Resolution No. 08-24 and Resolution No. 98-06 
were rescinded). 

 
Membership: Up to ten members, each a resident of the Town, appointed by and serving at the 

pleasure of the City Council.  
 
Term of Office: Five (5) members shall be appointed to a four (4)-year term commencing in 2008 

and ending on April 30, 2012.  The remaining members’ terms shall be three (3) 
years commencing in 2008 and ending on April 30, 2011.  Thereafter, each term of 
office shall be four (4) years. 

 
Duties: Act in an advisory capacity and make recommendations to the City Council upon 

request in matters regarding art awareness including, without limitation, the 
following goals and objectives: 

 a.  Fulfill the requirements of the Rita Corbett-Evans estate; 
 b.  Develop a unique arts program specific to the needs of Atherton 

and the surrounding community; 
 c.   Provide a base and focal point for arts programs in Atherton; 
 d.   Include a multi-disciplinary range of artistic endeavors including 

fine, performing, and literary arts, as well as crafts. 
 

Appointment: The members of the Committee are appointed by the City Council. 
 
Compensation: The members of the Committee receive no compensation. 
 
Meetings: The Committee meets on the fourth Tuesday of each month, at 1:00 p.m., in the 

Holbrook-Palmer Park Garden Room (150 Watkins Avenue) unless a special 
meeting in compliance with the provisions of the Brown Act is called by the 
committee chair. 

 

Names/Address Contact Information 

First 
Appointed 

Current Term 
Expires 

Jean S. Schaaf 
29 Stockbridge Avenue 

Hm   (650) 363-1223 
Fax   (650) 364-5592 
jasssprigll@earthlink.net  

05/09/01 04/30/12 

Samira Nawas-Plesman  
46 Greenoaks Drive 

Hm   (650) 322-8883 
Fax   (650) 322-8889 
snawasplesman@aol.com  

07/18/01 04/30/12 

Betty Ullman 
135 Selby Lane 

Hm   (650) 369-8085 
betzu@earthlink.net  10/21/04 04/30/12 

mailto:jasssprigll@earthlink.net
mailto:snawasplesman@aol.com
mailto:betzu@earthlink.net


Larry Calof 
126 Stockbridge Ave 

Hm (650) 366-7560 
lcalof@earthlink.net 

04/04/09 04/30/12 

1 VACANT SEAT   04/30/12 

5 VACANT SEATS   04/30/11 

 







Town of Atherton  

 

 

 

Item No. 23 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM:  JEROME D. GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF “NEED FOR ADDITIONAL PUBLIC 

SERVICE SPACE” REPORT FROM THE BLUE RIBBON 
TASK FORCE 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Accept the Report from the Blue Ribbon Task Force on the Need for Additional Public 
Service Space, dated October 2009 and Provide Possible Future Direction or Potential 
Disbandment.  
  
BACKGROUND: 
 
Council approved a Blue Ribbon Task force at the May 21, 2008 Council meeting. The 
Blue Ribbon Task Force was created to solicit input and evaluate the feasibility of 
fundraising options for a new Town Center including economic feasibility and 
operational feasibility.   
 
The Blue Ribbon Task Force held its first meeting on August 28, 2008 where they 
discussed the purpose of the Blue Ribbon Task Force and began evaluating the current 
facilities, financing options and public input. At the October 5, 2009 Blue Ribbon Task 
Force meeting, members approved the final report and voted to present the report to 
Council at its November 2009 meeting.  
  
ANALYSIS: 
 
The Blue Ribbon Task Force is requesting that Council accept the “Need for Additional 
Public Service Space” report dated October 5th and potentially give the Task Force 
further direction. Blue Ribbon Task Force member William Grindley will give the 
Council a Power Point presentation.  



Staff Report 
May 21, 2008 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Accept the Report from the Blue Ribbon Task Force on the Need for Additional 
Public Service Space, dated October 2009 and Provide Possible Future Direction 

 
2. Accept the Report from the Blue Ribbon Task Force on the Need for Additional 

Public Service Space, dated October 2009 and Potential Disband the Blue Ribbon 
Task Force.  

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL 
PUBLIC SERVICES SPACES 

 

REPORT OF 
 

THE BLUE RIBBON TASK FORCE 
 

TOWN OF ATHERTON 
October 5, 2009 
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– Executive Summary – 
 
The Blue Ribbon Task Force (BRTF) finds that, at present, Atherton has 
about 13,700 square feet of offices and facilities from which it serves 
the public. The last construction of a permanent facility was in 1965; 
and the interim has seen only prefabricated or ‘temporary’ facilities.  For 
reasons of both residents’ demand as well as state and federal laws, 
Atherton’s public employment in the past 45 years has essentially 
doubled.  
 
Today Atherton needs about 25,000 square feet of offices, conference 
rooms and specialty spaces – especially for its’ police force and dispatch 
center.  The estimated costs of new facilities would be approximately 
$15M as of late 2008-early 2009.   
 
BRTF makes twenty-two recommendations to Council.  These are 
partitioned into three distinct segments.  They relate to the arguments 
in this report found in Chapters II, III and IV that are for and against 
each issue that arose.  They are: 
 

Recommendations Concerning Chapter II – The Need 
And Community Support For A New Town Center 

 
Recommendation On Issue 2.1 – Does The Present Out of Code Status 
Of Atherton’s Public Facilities Spaces Risk Liability Suits? – The BRTF 
finds the present facilities do not meet several building and other codes, and 
recommends to Council that whatever is built be upgraded to be code 
conforming and considered high priority. 
 
Recommendation On Issue 2.2 – Do Residents Really Want Additional 
Public Services And Police Department Spaces? – The BRTF finds that 
those residents who either attended its’ public outreach programs in late 2008, 
or took the tour of the present facilities, support the need for additional 
facilities for public services and recommends to Council that the town build 
space for those functions. 
 
Recommendation On Issue 2.3 – Does The Town Really Need 25,000 
Square Feet Of Public Services Space? – The BRTF finds the estimates 
represented in Figure 1 acceptable, and recommends to Council that these 
provide the guidelines for space planners and architects’ further work. 
 
Recommendation On Issue 2.4 – Must The Town Expand Its’ Present 
Spaces To Meet Local, State And Federal Demands And Mandates? – 
The BRTF finds that any and all facility improvements or expansion meet 
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current codes, and recommends that Council adopts that policy in guidelines 
for additional space.  
 
Recommendation On Issue 2.5 – Does Atherton Need To Build More 
Office And Storage Space To Maintain Or Increase Productivity? – The 
BRTF finds productivity is probably negatively affected by its’ present facilities 
and recommends to Council that additional space built that overcomes this 
impact. 
 
Recommendation On Issue 2.6 – Is The Town Handicapped In Its’ 
Employee Recruitment And Retention By Not Having Enough Or Code 
Conforming Space? – The BRTF finds the Town’s present facilities may 
handicap recruitment and recommends Council support the construction of 
code-conforming facilities to resolve this issue.  
 
 
 

Recommendations Concerning Chapter III –  
Potential Characteristics Of A New Town Center 

 
Recommendation On Issue 3.1 – Should Atherton Have Newly 
Constructed Public Service Buildings, Or Remodel Those Presently 
Occupied? – The BRTF finds evidence convincing from two prior studies (G4 
of 1995 and Edward Gee of 2006) that concluded building new facilities is most 
likely less expensive than trying to remodel present ones and recommends to 
Council that the town build new facilities and not attempt to remodel its’ 
present non-code conforming and ‘temporary’ buildings. 
 
Recommendation On Issue 3.2 – Should Atherton Preserve Its’ 1920s 
Council Chambers Building? – The BRTF recommends to Council that the 
building presently used as the Town’s Council Chambers be preserved for town 
use.  
 
Recommendation On Issue 3.3 – Should The Proposed Town Center Be 
Located In Holbrook Palmer Park? – The BRTF finds that while a Holbrook 
Palmer park site was considered, the BRTF recommends to Council that a new 
Town Center occupy the area where Town facilities are presently located. 
 
Recommendation on Issue 3.4 – Would Building A New Town Center 
Be Affected By The Possibility Of High Speed Rail?  The BRTF finds that 
the uncertainty of High Speed Rail (HSR) should not stop the Town’s efforts to 
build additional facilities and recommends to Council that it make every effort 
to coordinate its’ own building program with current, best available knowledge 
on HSR’s plans.  
 
Recommendation on Issue 3.5 – Should The New Town Center Be A 
Single Building Or Pavilions? – The BRTF finds the increased entry-exit 
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control and potential energy savings favor a single building over a pavilion 
concept and recommends to Council that unless economic hardship favors 
constructing in stages, a single building would express the BRTF’s preference.  
 
Recommendation On Issue 3.6 – Should The Town Build Expansion 
Space In The Facilities? – The BRTF finds that expansion space, not to be 
construed as rental space, should be an integral part of planning for additional 
facilities and recommends that Council have the architects and planners for 
the town center consider such.  
 
Recommendation On Issue 3.7 – Should Residents’ Preferences For 
Planning And Architectural Features – As Gathered By BRTF In 2008-
09 – Be Recommended To Council As Guidelines For Planning The 
Town Center? – The BRTF finds its’ survey efforts fruitful and recommends to 
Council that Council should consider residents’ suggestions as guidelines. This 
includes accepting the findings that the facilities should meet LEED Gold 
Standards, and that the town center’s buildings should be of a style referred to 
as Spanish, Mission or Mediterranean architecture.  
 
 
 

Recommendations Concerning Chapter IV – 
Financing Aspects Of A New Town Center 

     
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.1 – The BRTF finds there are 
several methods and sources of finance for a new town center, and 
recommends that Council appoint a finance committee to find and secure the 
optimal mix of those to insure adequate resources at a minimal cost to the city. 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.2 – Should Atherton Use A 
Municipal Bond To Finance A Town Center? – The BRTF finds such a mode 
of finance should be investigated, as should all other possible means; and 
recommends that Council appoint a finance committee for a new town center 
to do so at the earliest possible date.   
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.3 – Should Atherton Use A 
Mortgage To Finance All Or Part Of A Town Center? – The BRTF finds 
such a mode of finance should be investigated, as should all other possible 
means; and recommends that Council appoint a finance committee for a new 
town center to do so at the earliest possible date. 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.4 – Should The Town Have A 
Special Tax To Pay For The New Town Center? – The BRTF finds such a 
mode of finance should be investigated, as should all other possible means; 
and recommends that Council appoint a finance committee for a new town 
center to do so at the earliest possible date.  
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Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.5 – Could Atherton Use 
‘Surplus’ Building Department Funds To Finance All Or Part Of A Town 
Center? – The BRTF finds that, as of early September 2009, it does not have 
information from Council on the ‘legitimacy’ and quantity of funds available 
through this potential source, and recommends to Council that it pass such 
information on to BRTF at the earliest possible time. 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.6 – Could Atherton Use Library 
Donor City Funds To Help Finance A Town Center? – The BRTF finds that 
JPA and Atherton City Council rulings on this issue are confusing; but after 
consideration recommends to Council that Library Donor Funds not be used to 
finance the Town Center.  
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.7 – Could Atherton’s Public 
Service Facilities Include Rental Mailboxes To Offset Costs? – The BRTF 
finds that mailboxes could be a viable financial benefit with few substantial 
environmental or construction costs, and recommends to Council that it direct 
its’ architects and planners to include space for rental mailboxes in the 
designs. 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.8 – Should The Town’s 
Facilities Have Commercial Rental Space To Offset Their Costs? – The 
BRTF finds that such space would have negative congestion impacts and 
recommends to Council that no expansion space that could be used for rental 
income be part of the new Town Center.   
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.9 – Could Atherton Use Public 
Works Fees As A Source Of Funds For The Town Center? – The BRTF 
finds that such fees may, like those of the Building Department, be a source of 
funds for a new town center and recommends to Council that this source be 
investigated and confirmed with auditors.   
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.10 – Should The Town Solicit 
Donations From Individuals, Foundations And Corporations For A Town 
Center? – The BRTF finds there are positive reasons to have a finance 
committee pursue private donors and recommends to Council that such action 
be taken at the earliest possible date.  
 

 
BRTF respectfully submits this report to the Atherton Town Council and 
stands ready to assist in its’ recommendations for action. 
 
 
 
Atherton, California 
October 2009 
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– Introduction – 
How To Read This Report 

 
After the Executive Summary and discussion of the formation and 
mission of the Blue Ribbon Task Force, the report follows the following 
format – 
 

In Chapter I, the results of a BRTF study on the estimated space 
needs and their costs are presented.  This analysis compares what 
floor space each department has, as well as needs in late 2008-early 
2009.  We also present the results of BRTF’s efforts to garner public 
input into the physical characteristics of a new town center.   
 
In Chapter II, six issues concerning the rationale for a new town 
center are stated; then arguments are given both for and against 
each issue.  A ‘For’ argument generally means the rationale supports 
building a town center or some aspect of a town center; while an 
‘Against’ argument articulates reasons for not building the facility or 
some other aspect of a town center.  Chapter II does not draw 
conclusions, and recommendations are held until Chapter V.  
 
Chapter III covers seven issues concerning specific physical aspect of 
a new town center; then arguments are given both for and against 
each issue. Recommendations are held until Chapter V.  
 
Chapter IV starts by affirming that an optimal mix of financing should 
be pursued, then outlines nine ideas on both the possible modes and 
sources of financing a new town center that were brought into BRTF’s 
deliberations.  Each idea is presented, and cases For and Against the 
use of each of the financing ideas are presented.  As in the prior 
chapters no conclusions are made. Recommendations are held until 
Chapter V.   Chapter IV concludes with an estimate of what the 
several possible sources of funds might bring to financing a new 
town center.   
 
Most importantly, Chapter V is BRTF’s twenty-two recommendations 
to City Council about a new town center, the characteristics of that 
possible structure or structures, and some ideas about how to 
finance it.  These ideas also hopefully will assist BRTF’s fundraising 
committee once it is appointed. 1 

                                                 
1 The Blue Ribbon Task Force was to be composed of both a Design Committee and a 
Fundraising Committee. See: Staff Report by Public Works Director, Duncan Jones, 
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At the close of the report are appendices that document both the 
sources of much of the material used to formulate analyses and 
recommendations, as well as the personal observations and opinions 
of individual BRTF members.   

 
Hopefully this report gives a transparent and clear statement of what 
was discovered in the course of over fifteen months of analyses and 
deliberations, and brings to Council the BRTF’s best and most actionable 
recommendations.   
 

                                                                                                                                                 
called Discussion and Possible Appointment of a Blue Ribbon Task Force to Solicit 
Input And Evaluate The Feasibility Of a New Town Center, A Memorandum to Jerry 
Gruber, Town Manager, May 21, 2008. As of the close of October 2009, no Fundraising 
Committee had been appointed. 
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Chapter III– Arguments For And Against Specific 
Physical Aspects Of A New Town Center 
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Issue 3.1 – Should Atherton Have Newly Constructed Public Service 
Buildings, Or Remodel Those Presently Occupied?  

 
Issue 3.2 – Should Atherton Preserve Its’ 1920s Council Chambers 

Building? 
 
Issue 3.3 – Should The Proposed Town Center Be Located In 

Holbrook Palmer Park?  
 
Issue 3.4 – Would Building A New Town Center Be Affected By The 

Possibility Of High Speed Rail? 
 
Issue 3.5 – Should The New Town Center Be A Single Building Or 

Pavilions? 
 
Issue 3.6 – Should The Town Build Expansion Space In The 

Facilities?  
 
Issue 3.7 – Should Residents’ Preferences For Planning And 

Architectural Features – As Gathered By BRTF In 2008-2009 – Be 
Recommended To Council As Guidelines For Planning The Town 
Center?  

     
 
Chapter IV – Arguments For And Against Various 
Options For Financing Additional Space 
 

Financing Issue 4.1 – What Is The Optimal Way To Finance A New 
Town Center? 

 
Financing Issue 4.2 – Should Atherton Use A Municipal Bond To 

Finance A Town Center? 
 
Financing Issue 4.3 – Should Atherton Use A Mortgage To Finance All 

Or Part Of A Town Center?  
 
Financing Issue 4.4 – Should The Town Have A Special Tax To Pay 

For The New Town Center? 
 
Financing Issue 4.5 – Could Atherton Use ‘Surplus’ Building 

Department Funds To Finance All Or Part Of A Town Center?  
 
Financing Issue 4.6 – Could Atherton Use Library Donor City Funds 

To Help Finance A Town Center?  
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Financing Issue 4.7 – Could Atherton’s Public Service Facilities 
Include Rental Mailboxes To Offset Costs?  

 
Financing Issue 4.8 – Should The Town’s Facilities Have Commercial 

Rental Space To Offset Their Costs? 
 
Financing Issue 4.9 – Could Atherton Use Public Works Fees As A 

Source Of Funds For The Town Center?   
  
Financing Issue 4.10 – Should The Town Solicit Donations From 

Individuals, Foundations And Corporations For A Town Center? 
 
The Impacts Of Various Sources And Uses Of Funds 
 
 
 
Chapter V – Recommendations From The BRTF  
  
Recommendations Concerning Chapter II – The Need For And  
Community Support For A New Town Center 

 
Issue 2.1 – Does The Present Out of Code Status Of Atherton’s 

Public Facilities Spaces Risk Liability Suits?  
 
Issue 2.2 – Do Residents Really Want Additional Public Services 

And Police Department Spaces? 
 
Issue 2.3 – Does The Town Really Need 25,000 Square Feet Of 

Public Services Space?  
 
Issue 2.4 – Must The Town Expand Its’ Present Spaces To Meet 

Local, State And Federal Demands And Mandates?  
 
Issue 2.5 – Does Atherton Need To Build More Office And 

Storage Space To Maintain Or Increase Productivity?  
 
Issue 2.6 – Is The Town Handicapped In Its’ Employee 

Recruitment And Retention By Not Having Enough Or Code 
Conforming Space?  

 
________________________________ 

 
 
Recommendations Concerning Chapter III – Specific Physical 

Aspects Of A New Town Center 
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Issue 3.1 – Should Atherton Have Newly Constructed Public 
Service Buildings, Or Remodel Those Presently Occupied?  

 
Issue 3.2 – Should Atherton Preserve Its’ 1920s Council 

Chambers Building? 
 
Issue 3.3 – Should The Proposed Town Center Be Located In 

Holbrook Palmer Park?  
 
Issue 3.4 – Would Building A New Town Center Be Affected By 

The Possibility Of High Speed Rail? 
 
Issue 3.5 – Should The New Town Center Be A Single Building Or 

Pavilions? 
 

 
Issue 3.6 – Should The Town Build Expansion Space In The 

Facilities?  
 
Issue 3.7 – Should Residents’ Preferences For Planning And 

Architectural Features – As Gathered By BRTF In Early 2009 – 
Be Recommended To Council As Guidelines For Planning The 
Town Center?  

     
________________________________ 

 
Recommendations Concerning Chapter IV – Financing  
Aspects Of A New Town Center 
 

Financing Issue 4.1 – What Is The Optimal Way To Finance A 
New Town Center? 

 
Financing Issue 4.2 – Should Atherton Use A Municipal Bond To 

Finance A Town Center? 
 
Financing Issue 4.3 – Should Atherton Use A Mortgage To 

Finance All Or Part Of A Town Center?  
 
Financing Issue 4.4 – Should The Town Have A Special Tax To 

Pay For The New Town Center? 
 
Financing Issue 4.5 – Could Atherton Use ‘Surplus’ Building 

Department Funds To Finance All Or Part Of A Town Center?  
 

Financing Issue 4.6 – Could Atherton Use Library Donor City 
Funds To Help Finance A Town Center?  
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Financing Issue 4.7 – Could Atherton’s Public Service Facilities 
Include Rental Mailboxes To Offset Costs?  

 
Financing Issue 4.8 – Should The Town’s Facilities Have 

Commercial Rental Space To Offset Their Costs? 
 
Financing Issue 4.9 – Could Atherton Use Public Works Fees As A 

Source Of Funds For The Town Center?   
  
Financing Issue 4.10 – Should The Town Solicit Donations From 

Individuals, Foundations And Corporations For A Town 
Center? 
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Appendices  
Arranged alphabetically (A to Z) or  

Chronologically (most recent items first) 
 
 
Appendix A – Individual Task Force Members’ Statements, 
Opinions And Priorities 
 
Appendix B – Questionnaires Used To Asses Resident’s Thoughts 
On Both The Need For Additional Space And The Design 
Characteristics Of A Complex  
 
Appendix C – Relevant and Cited Previous Studies 
 
Appendix D – BRTF Members On The Operational, Political And 
Economic Feasibility Of A New Town Center 
 
Appendix E – Financing And The Use Of ‘Surplus’ Funds  
 
Appendix F – Items Concerning The Formation Of The Blue 
Ribbon Task Force 
 
Appendix G – Documents Concerning Use Of Library Donor Funds 
 
Appendix H – Blue Ribbon Task Force Agendas And Meeting 
Minutes 
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– Background – 

 
The Mission, Members and Roles of the Blue Ribbon Task Force – 
In 1995 Atherton’s City Council commissioned an architectural firm to 
study the need for additional space.2  This effort continued through 
1999 when a public opinion survey found only about a third of 
Atherton’s residents supported building or remodeling for additional 
space.  At that time costs were expected to be around $6M to renovate 
the police and administration building.3 The issue was moribund until 
Council members Alan Carlson and Charles Marsala revived interest in 
the project in 2005.  After the Town’s Facilities Committee met in early 
2008, Council established a Blue Ribbon Task Force (BRTF) that first 
met in August 2008.4   
 
To meet Council’s criteria BRTF to review previous studies concerning a 
town center, and prepare a report that discusses the following  
 

a. New or renovated building 
b. Size 
c. Site orientation 
d. Cost 
e. Financing 
f. Impact on community 
g. Public support 
h. How ties in with other existing or potential facilities 
i. Issue of commercial space as potential expansion space 

 
At the 21 May 2008 Council meeting, a motion carried four-to-zero to have BRTF 
charged with these duties as well as include economic feasibility and operational 
feasibility.5

 
2 On 13 July 1995, G4 Architects Research & Planning, reported to City Council called, 
Police & Administration Building, Space Needs & Master Plan.   
3  In May 1999 the Council received the Town Of Atherton Public Opinion Survey, by 
Godbe Research & Analysis Corporation; pg. 7.   
4  Councilmember Jim Dobbie replaced Councilmember Jim Janz as the latter was not 
running for re-election and left the Council in late 2008.   
5  See: Excerpt from the City Council Minutes of May 21, 2008; Item 18.   



While accepting those duties, the Blue Ribbon Task Force abbreviated 
its’ mission statement to read – To Understand, Define And Inform 
Atherton Of Additional Space Needs For The Town’s Public 
Services.  
 
Appointees represented both town-wide interests represented by two 
members of The Town Council, plus residents who are leaders in civic 
and neighborhood organizations.  Those members and their interests 
were:6 
 
 Town Council And Town-wide Perspective 
  Councilman Jim Dobbie 
  Councilman Charles Marsala 
 
 Civil and Neighborhood Organization Leadership 
  Atherton Civic Interest League – John Davey 
  Friends Of The Library – Joan Sanders 7 
  Central Atherton Residents Association – Patricia Haines 
  The Arts Committee – Betty Ullman 
 
 Technical And Professional Support  
  Space Needs, Planning And Architecture – William Grindley 
  Public Outreach And Worldwide Web Use – Ginny Nile  
 
The two Council members provided leadership, participated in 
understanding what other, similar towns have done and kept the Task 
Force apprised of opportunities and challenges faced by the Town that 
related to the BRTF mission.  Each of the resident, organizational 
leadership members acted as liaison to their organizations, informing 
them of progress, seeking their views on specific aspects of the effort 
as it unfolded, and bringing to the BRTF concise feedback from their 
respective organizations.   
 
Between August 2008 and October 2009 the BRTF met twelve times.8  
As part of its’ mission to inform, BRTF prepared and presented a study 

                                                 
6 The Atherton Heritage Association was invited to join but declined.  Several BRTF 
members also belong to other civic organizations such as Central Atherton Residents 
Associations, Friends of The Library and the ACIL. 
7 Resigned from BRTF, May 23 2009; see Appendix A for resignation letter. 
8 The Blue Ribbon Task Force first met on Thursday, 28 August 2008.  The second 
meeting was on 11 September, the third on 6 October, the fourth on 6 November, 
the fifth on 6 January 2009, sixth on 10 February, seventh on 23 March, the eighth 
on 7 April, the ninth on 12 May, the tenth on 26 May, the eleventh on 28 September, 
the twelfth on 5 October. Agendas and Minutes to these meetings are in Appendix H. 
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of the present (2008-09) space needs and estimated costs for new 
facilities for the Town’s public services.9 The general public was invited 
by postcard and advertisements in The Country Almanac to 
presentations that were held at Jennings Pavilion on 20 November and 
9 December 2008.  Approximately fifty-five non-BRTF, non-Council 
members attended the approximately one-hour sessions.  Additionally, 
the full presentation of over 90 graphics was given to the Executive 
Council of the Atherton Civic Interest League and residents in the 
central Atherton area.10  At each meeting, and in an Almanac article 
and the Athertonian, residents were encouraged to ‘Take the Tour’ of 
existing facilities; a method found previously and early-on in the BRTF 
mission to be key to a better understanding of Town’s space needs. 11  
 
Subsequently, in February 2009 a building mass model was prepared 
and placed in the Town’s administration building lobby for residents to 
‘design their own town center’.  In both these preliminary outreach 
efforts, feedback was gained from questionnaires that addressed 
issues that were raised by the space and costs studies and 
architectural mass modeling exercises. In addition, in April 2009, a 
web site was developed devoted to educating residents on the 
activities of the BRTF.  The site is called AthertonToday 
(http://www.AthertonToday.com). 12 

                                                 
9 To prepare this study, each of Atherton’s department directors, as well as several 
other professionals from each department (Police, Building, Planning, Public Works 
and General Administration) were interviewed several times. The interviews 
established the number of employees per department, each employee’s space needs 
(including active and inactive storage) and the special characteristics of building-to-
code for that department. No account for expansion space was built into the survey, 
as the modus operandi of late 2008 was staff reductions and consolidations for the 
foreseeable future.  Department heads were given worksheets to compare their 
needs with their present staff sizes and each had at least one follow-up interview 
that reviewed their original estimates. These interviews referenced two prior space 
studies, the G4 Architects study of 1995, and the Edward Gee & Associates study of 
2006, both of which found considerable need for more space at the Town’s facilities.  
Over the course of the last three months of 2008, we also visited other and new 
town centers, while repeated, in-house interviews clarified space needs, as well at 
the uniqueness of several building challenges.   
10  The ACIL presentation was given at Holbrook-Palmer on 15 January 2009; the 
presentation to CARA members on 10 February 2009 in the library. 
11 “. . respondents who visited both the Police Department and Town Hall were the 
most supportive of the renewal proposal. . . . “Town Of Atherton Public Opinion 
Survey, Godbe Research & Analysis Corporation; May, 1999; pg. 2. 
12 This site provides information to Atherton residents on the project to expand the 
town Public Services space.  It presents an immense amount of information in a 
"layered way". At a Glance <http://sites.google.com/site/athertontoday/at-a-
glance>provides a brief overview of the issues and summarizes the plan of action. 
Take The Tour <http://sites.google.com/site/athertontoday/take-the-tour>provides 
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It is important to remember the BRTF mission is solely focused on 
space needs as they are in late-2008 and early 2009.  BRTF’s charter 
did not include understanding the efficiency or effectiveness of 
Atherton’s government.  While some residents question whether 
Atherton really needs more space for its’ employees, other small, 
affluent, mid-Peninsula communities do not have the specific public 
safety issues of ten schools and a college within their boundaries; nor 
do most have to deal with the traffic issues of El Camino Real.  
Atherton has its’ own police force, as does Hillsborough; while several 
other similar-sized towns; like Los Altos Hills or Portola Valley, contract 
those services from their respective counties.13  
 
Some residents point out that while Atherton’s 2007 population was 
roughly 7,300 and only increased slightly in the past four decades; the 
Town’s public service employment has doubled. Others point out that 
additional staff positions have evolved due to state and federal 
mandates, a surge in construction activity and subsequent demands by 
residents for high quality permit and inspection services. In particular, 
Athertonians want their own police force, the largest single portion of 
both Atherton’s space needs and budget 14  

                                                                                                                                               
a visual look at the current status of the areas. In Depth 
<http://sites.google.com/site/athertontoday/in-depth>reviews past studies, provides 
extensive background material, proposed detailed space allocation plans and cost 
estimate. Announcements 
<http://sites.google.com/site/athertontoday/announcements> will be updated with 
current information relevant to the project. 
 
The web site encourages residents to “Take the Tour” either online via this web site or in 
person by visiting the town center. The site includes a feature to add Announcements as 
events evolve for which residents are encouraged to take action.  The initial 
Announcement discussed the model of possible building structures which is in the post 
office and encourages residents to provide input on the overall building design, style and 
level of environmental impact.  
13 Atherton’s police rate of response to incidents per resident is twice that of 
Hillsborough. That is, Atherton has twice the number of incidents that result in police 
response as Hillsborough.  In FY 2007-08 Atherton police either responded to or 
initiated 10,255 recorded activities; or 1.425 activities per resident (using 2000 
Census data of 7,194 population).  Hillsborough police had 0.725 activities per 
resident (10,615 population). See: Atherton PD–Colma PD– Hillsborough PD: 
Comparing Budgets, Staffing Levels & Structure, Calls for Service, Officer Initiated 
Activities, Arrests & Traffic Enforcement; prepared by Chief Glen Nielsen; 18 
November 2008. 
14 The Godbe Research, Police Services Survey: Conducted For The Town Of 
Atherton, September 2006 had several significant findings.  First, Atherton’s police 
get a 97% ‘customer’ satisfaction rating (pg 9). Over 70% of the 787 resident-
respondents would like to “keep things as they are” with another 22% wishing to 
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BRTF accepts that there continues to be a need for the present level of 
all services provided.  And while efficiencies may be enhanced, BRTF’s 
mission did not include questioning whether a specific service should 
exist or whether it should be provided in another manner.   
 
In April, May, September and October 2009 BRTF members came 
together to discuss drafts of the report to Council, present their 
organizations’ points of view and concerns, and to set the course by 
which they would recommend to Council that specific actions be taken. 
This report and its’ appendices are the result of those fifteen months of 
study and deliberations.   
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                                               
increase the police service budget (pg. 32).  Only 10% thought the police were “too 
expensive” (pg. 11) while 89% of Atherton’s residents would strongly oppose the 
Town reducing its budget by eliminating the Police Department (pg. 35).  Given the 
sample size, responses and timeliness of this data, the Task Force concludes that 
there is considerable support for maintaining the Atherton Police force and upgrading 
their facilities.     
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 – Chapter I –  

2008-09 Public Services Space Needs, 
Costs And Residents’ Preferences  

 
Atherton’s Town services are presently offered from approximately 
13,700 square feet of space.  They are housed in basically three 
separate facilities; the 1920s Council Chambers, the 1965 
Administration and Police Department (as modified and 
supplemented), and the Permit Center’s ‘temporary’ modular units 
now over a decade old.  Neither of the first two facilities is code-
compliant, while the modulars’ roofs are literally falling in.   All 
represent a threat to the general safety and welfare of visiting Town 
residents or guests as well a daily risk to the Town’s employees and 
management.   
 
As Figure 1 shows, late-2008 space needs are roughly 25,000 square 
feet, nearly double the present facilities’ total.  While this might seem 
out of proportion, in 1995 (prior to the >3,000 sq. ft. of modulars now 
used by the Building, Planning and Public Works Mgmt plus the 
plywood unit and the police garage) Group 4 Architects reported  “ . . 
Atherton’s Police Department and Administration space needs reveals 
that both facilities should be expanded approximately three times their 
current size . . . “ [emphasis by BRTF]. 15 A decade later, in 2006, 
Edward Gee & Associates estimated Atherton needed about 20,000 sq. 
ft. of space, a ±50% increase over all then-presently available spaces 
(fixed and modular). 16 
 
The BRTF’s present ±25,000 square foot estimate is only a quarter 
higher than the Gee report and about a fifth less than the G4 
Architects report.17   
 

                                                 
15  G4 Architects Research & Planning; Police & Administration Building, Space Needs 
& Master Plan; July 1995 
16 Preliminary Master Plan Study, Town Of Atherton Civic Center; Edward J. Gee & 
Associates, October 24, 2006.  
17  Based on present use of the facilities, the G4 Architects’ estimated space needs at 
about 30,000 square feet fourteen years ago.   
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Figure 118  

                                                 
18  Costs calculations are based on office space at $400/sq.ft: public spaces at 
$350/sq.ft, and active storage at $300/sq.ft.  This estimate does not include the 
costs of seismically retrofitting or bringing up to code other aspects of the 1920’s 
building now used as Council Chambers.  
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Figure 2 shows the present proportions of space use by the various 
Atherton town services.   
 

 
Figure 2 

Allocations of 13,700 Square Feet Of Presently-Used 
Enclosed Space Among Atherton’s Town Services 

 

Using nine data points from five Peninsula firms in late-2008, 
construction cost estimates of building, total building, landscaping and 
professional services costs to build a Town Center would be in the 
order of $15 million.19  This data is also backed by findings from the 
Town’s Building Department “The actual cost of new construction and 
remodel work has risen over the years and is now more realistically in 
the range of $250.00 to $350.00 per square foot.”20 
                                                 
19  Sources:1) Eric Lam, DPR-Good quality office space=$300 - $350/ sf: Auditorium- 
good quality=$450/sf: EOC-certified auditorium-good quality= $600-$650/sf. 2) 
John Mattes, CSO, Atherton Police Department-Police facility=$350/sf: City Hall 
Admin=$300/ sq. ft: Basement Parking & Storage=$100/. ft: Basement 
Jail=$500/sf: 3) John Mullins, Hillsborough Town Hall Staff-Good quality office 
space=$400-$500/sf 4) J.D. Ahern and Craig Braachia; Herrero Construction Co.: 
Good quality office space=$500-$600/sf.: Parking in structure=$60K per auto: LEED 
Supplements: Silver3- 7% Gold= 10-15%; Platinum= 15-25%  5) Tim Stitt and Bill 
Russell – Vance Brown Builders, Palo Alto: Good quality office space - $400/sf. 
20 Source: memorandum; Building Inspection Fees; Michael A. Hood; prepared for 
the City Council meeting of May 9, 2000.  Construction valuations are based on the 
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Figure 3 indicates that proportional allocations of estimated costs per 
department roughly maintain their status vis a vis present space uses.  
About half the costs would be for police and dispatch services, another 
third for Town administration and Council chambers; with the 
remaining fifth spread over the groups now in the Permit Center. 21 

 
Figure 3 

Departments’ Shares Of ±$10M  
Of Enclosed Space Costs  

 

                                                                                                                                               
“. . . use of a standard factor of $350 per square foot for habitable space”.  See: City 
Council Fee Resolutions No. 07-17, adopted June 18, 2007.  Also “Building costs 
range from $350 to over $500 per square foot.” see: page 54, Town of Atherton, 
Housing Element Update 2007-2014, April 29, 2009: Neal Martin & Associates.  
Building costs would have to increase only 1.5% per year for a decade to increas
from $350 to $400 per square foot costs. Given that the GDP deflator rose 27.5% 
between January 1999 and January 2009; and construction at least kept pace with 
that, we might be actually underestimating.  See: 

e 

Gross Domestic Product: Implicit 
Price Deflator, U.S. Department of Commerce: Bureau of Economic Analysis at 
http://research.stlouisfed.org/fred2/data/GDPDEF.txt.   
21 Estimated costs of individual departments vary because of each department’s 

t 

about 
sed 

specific requirements.  For instance; finished, general office space is estimated a
$400/square foot; lobby and Council Chambers at $350; and a 700 square foot 
Emergency Operations Center (EOC) as part of the Police Department at 
$600/square foot.  While most parking would be at grade level, concerns 
handing prisoners and witnesses demand that police vehicles have secure, enclo
parking – whether above or below ground level.   
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Residents’ Priorities Are to Build Additional Public Services 
Spaces – At both November and December, 2008 presentations by 
BRTF in Jennings Pavilion, residents were asked afterwards – or when 
they ‘Took The Tour’ – whether they better understood space needs, 
as well as how important they considered making changes to the 
Town’s offices and meeting spaces.  
 
 

RESIDENTS' RESPONSES TO ADDITIONAL SPACE NEEDS 
            
 Have A Better What Importance     

 
Grasp Of 
Needs ?   Placed On Need ?  Perception Of Priority 

 Yes No  Severe Clearly Certain Not  ASAP Briefly Not A 
     Needed Areas Needed   Postpone Priority 
       Only      

Total 12 0  3 7 4 1  8 5 1 
            

% of category 100% 0% 20% 47% 27% 7%  57% 36% 7% 
            

 
Using over 90 graphics, each presentation detailed the status of space 
and what was needed, where overcrowding and a lack of public toilet 
facilities create not only unsightly but potentially dangerous situations, 
the full range of code violations, as well as what the final estimates of 
size and costs were.   
 
As the above shows, resident-respondents considered the presentation 
or Tour of the Town’s present facilities informative.  About two out of 
every three resident-respondents not only considered that additional, 
code-conforming space was needed, but that it was a relatively high 
priority for the Town. 22  Based on this small sample of Athertonians 
who are aware and engaged in the Town’s future, there seems to be 
serious support for resolving the Town’s need for additional space for 
its public services.  And doing so within a reasonable timeframe.   
 
 

                                                 
22  In the May, 1999 Town Of Atherton Public Opinion Survey, Godbe Research & 
Analysis corporation found that visitors to the facilities were more supportive of 
improved facilities then those who had never visited.  A decade ago however, only a 
third of residents supported increasing taxes for renovating the facilities while over 
two-thirds supported the concept of facilities paid for by both taxes and commercial 
space rentals.  
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Resident-Respondents Preferences On Architectural And 
Planning Aspects Of A Town Center – Between February and May, 
2009 a model was placed in the Town’s Administration Building’s lobby 
so that residents could make choices about what they would like to 
have as features of a town center.23 The results are shown in Figure 4.  
 

Figure 4 

Choices Of Entry Side, Building Mass, 

 LEED Status & Architectural Style 

Alternatives  % of 
  Responses 

Entry Street Face of Complex   
Ashfield  18% 
Station  73% 

Fair Oaks  9% 
   

Building Mass Type   
Single Bldg  50% 

Pavilions  50% 
   

Green' Bldg Preference   
Nothing shown for or against 'Green'  31% 

LEED Silver  15% 
LEED Gold  23% 

LEED Platinum  22% 
   

Architectural Preference   
Not Decided  15% 

Neo-classical  8% 
Spanish/Mission  54% 

Contemporary  23% 

  
 On Entry Facades – Resident-respondents want the entry on 
Station (Dinkelspiel) Road.24 If logistically possible in a design using 
the present site, traffic patterns would change little, since police 
parking and entry to the grade-level parking for police vehicles, and 
supplementary parking for employees is from Station Road.   
  
 Single Building Versus Pavilions – Resident-respondents 
were split evenly on whether a single building was preferable to a 

                                                 
23 Since we did not seek out the addresses of the 21 resident-respondents, we do not 
know how many were from which Atherton neighborhoods. 
24 At the time of the survey, the idea of having the complex located in Holbrook-
Palmer Park had not been either raised or vetted; therefore residents were not 
queried about this option.   
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series of pavilions each containing one or more of the Town’s 
functions.25  
 
 On Architectural Style – With an eye towards the 1920s 
Council Chambers – that once housed the entire Town staff – half the 
resident-respondents voted for a style of architecture variously known 
as Spanish, Mission or Mediterranean as their favorite.  To many 
residents that style represents tradition and a reflection on not only 
the history of the region, but also a classic response to the climate of 
mid-California.  Frederick Law Olmstead and H.H. Richardson selected 
that style for Leland Stanford’s new university over 100 years ago for 
exactly those reasons; and many of the larger homes built in Atherton 
then and over the past decade have reflected that preference.   
 
However, a not insignificant number of votes were cast for 
contemporary architectural solution.  In the course of the BRTF study, 
Councilmen and members visited several recently built town center 
complexes that reflect thinking on current best practices in the design 
of general administration and police facilities.26  These are all 
contemporary architecture.  They vary in massing style; a single 
building style in Los Altos Hills and Orinda; versus a pavilion complex 
in Portola Valley that includes a library, Town Hall and community 
center.  While a visible proportion of resident-respondents wanted to 
see what the architects suggested about architectural styles; enough 
were interested in contemporary solutions to keep that option ‘on the 
table’.   
 
 How Green Is Good Enough? – Two thirds of the resident-
respondents want the building or pavilions to earn Leadership in 
Energy and Environment (LEED) status.27  This certification provides 

                                                 
25 The model of the ground area surrounding the present facilities was accompanied 
by a series of ‘one and two story boxes’ that residents used to compile the various 
space needs in different architectural massing configurations. Each box stated its 
(scaled) square footage, and whether that specific box represented one or two 
stories of height. Residents then combined their choices to add up to ±25,000 
square feet.   
26  During the final months of 2008, Council Members Dobbie and Marsala, and BRTF 
member Grindley visited – together or separately – the town centers and/or police 
facilities of Burlingame, Colma, Los Altos Hills, Orinda, Portola Valley and Redwood 
City to gain a better understanding to the functions and underlying processes driving 
their designs.  These were guided tours by staff and directors of each complex.  In 
the case of police facilities, BRTF member tours were arranged by Chief Glenn 
Nielsen and Officer John Mattes of the Atherton Police Force.   
27 LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design) is an ecology-oriented 
building certification program run under the auspices of the U.S. Green Building 
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independent, third-party verification that the building or buildings have 
lower operating costs, reduce landfill, conserve energy and water; 
their interiors are healthier and safer, and their operations reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
About half the resident-respondents want one of the two most energy 
efficient LEED categories, Gold or Platinum status. Conversely, about a 
third of residents either don’t care about the ecological friendliness of 
the complex or do not wish to spend the extra construction monies to 
achieve that status – although the questionnaire clearly stated that 
construction costs would be recovered in 3-7 years depending on the 
LEED status sought.  On balance however, there seems to be support 
for the Town to pursue one of the top two LEED certifications for the 
new facility. 

 
 
 

                                                                                                                                               
Council (USGBC). LEED focuses on improving performance across five key areas of 
environmental and human health: energy efficiency, indoor environmental quality, 
materials selection, sustainable site development, and water savings. According to 
the AIA, the program’s 69 LEED considerations can be reviewed in a two-hour 
meeting, and the owner can decide what level of LEED compliance is desirable.  For 
more detail see: 
http://searchdatacenter.techtarget.com/sDefinition/0,,sid80_gci1284408,00.html  
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– Chapter II– 
Arguments For And Against A New Town Center  

 
This chapter discusses why there may or may not be a need for more 
space to serve Atherton’s residents and its’ public employees; whether 
or not it should be new construction or remodeled existing buildings, 
and some aspects of its’ potential location and design. 
 
These first six issues focus on whether the town really needs to 
or wants to expand the spaces for public services.  Each issue 
concerning the rationale for a new town center is stated as a question 
at the onset of each subset; then arguments are given both for and 
against the issue.  A ‘For’ argument means the rationale supports 
building a town center or some aspect of a town center, while an 
‘Against’ argument articulates reasons for not building at all, or some 
particular aspect of a town center. 
 
  
Issue 2.1 – Does The Present Out of Code Status Of 
Atherton’s Public Facilities Spaces Risk Liability Suits?  
 
 Issue 2.1–Argument For – The Present Lack Of Code 
Conformance Puts The Town At Risk Of Liability Suits – The 
Town’s permanent buildings do not meet today’s fire codes, energy 
savings or seismic safety codes.   Even judged by local and State of 
California standards for residential construction, the Town’s buildings 
do not meet code requirements similar to those dictated to residents.  
 
The buildings do not meet the Federal requirements of the 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA); nor those of 
the Federal Equal Opportunities Administration (EEOC); nor the 
specifics of the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA). Bathrooms in 
the Administration building cannot accommodate disabled persons. 
Bathrooms in the Council Chambers do not meet ADA requirements.  
The single bathroom in the police facility serves both male and female 
police officers, suspects, witnesses, but also sick drug and alcohol 
abusers.  
 
The police portion of the present Administration center does not meet 
the California Essential Facilities Code.   As opposed to the early 
1960s, today there are very specific rules governing how suspects, 
witnesses, victims and criminals are to be handled.  Importantly also, 
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rules governing the collection, documentation and storage of evidence 
require specific kinds of spaces with building specifications to protect 
trial-directed evidence.  Federal Department of Justice regulations 
require that public security computers, telecom, electrical and gas 
supplies be separate and dedicated to solely that function.  Atherton 
has a make-do situation with its’ computers and telecom equipment 
sitting in hallways, and its’ shipping container-based evidence room is 
clearly not a long-term solution, if not presently illegal.     
 
The Town shares an Emergency Operations Center (EOC) with several 
adjacent communities to respond to catastrophic events such as large-
scale fires and earthquakes. While there is a set-aside in the Menlo 
Park Fire Protection District (MPFPD) facilities, even that space does 
not conform to standards that such facilities be able to withstand an 
8.0 Richter scale earthquake.  An EOC, while it can be integrated into 
other public services areas, must conform to both unique building 
regulations as well as be continually monitored while under 
construction.   
 
In short, the entire set of buildings is hazardous (environmental, fire, 
earthquake and legally) to those who work in or visit them voluntarily 
or involuntarily. Research done a decade ago found that four of every 
five residents had visited the administrative center and three of every 
four the Police department. 28  The danger is to both residents and 
public servants.  If not soon, then when do these buildings cause an 
injury or death and the Town faces one or more criminal or civil 
negligence lawsuits?  The town’s public service facilities must be 
upgraded.   
 
 Issue 2.1–Argument Against – The Town Does Not And 
Will Not Have Substantial Liability Risks Because Of Its’ 
Buildings Being Out Of Code Conformance – At present the Town 
operates out of facilities that have not brought lawsuits against it 
because they are not code-conforming.  No citizen, State or Federal 
agency has sued the Town because of ADA, EEOC, OSHA or other 
mandates; nor has the Town faced legal problems by not having an 
Emergency Operations Center. Nor has it faced legal issues because 
its’ police facilities don’t conform to CA’s Essential Facilities 
Requirements.  There is no precedence for the case that the Town 
faces litigation based on its’ non-code conforming buildings and the 

                                                 
28 Town Of Atherton Public Opinion Survey, Godbe Research & Analysis Corporation; 
May, 1999; pg. 2.   
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likelihood of that happening during this time of statewide fiscal 
difficulties is rather small.   
 
 
Issue 2.2 – Do Residents Really Want Additional 
Public Services And Police Department Spaces? 
 
 Issue 2.2–Argument For – Surveyed Residents Want To 
Build Additional Public Services And Police Department Spaces 
– As Figure 5 implies, more than nine of every ten residents who came 
to the public hearings or filled out the BRTF’s survey believe that more 
and code-conforming space is a relatively high priority.   Similarly, 
keeping police services within the mission of the Town is important. 
And since police services constitute about half the square footage 
needed and half the projected costs, the data supports building 
facilities for Atherton’s own police29 While not conclusive, 2006 survey 
data from Godbe Research’s study of police services implies evidence 
of support for new or better facilities to house the police in that nearly 
85% of residents would support increasing the police department’s 
budget.30  
 
After both November and December 2008 presentations by BRTF in 
Jennings Pavilion, residents were asked whether they better 
understood space needs, as well as how important they considered 
making changes to the Town’s offices and meeting spaces. Likewise if 
a resident ‘Took The Tour’ of the facilities – open to residents at any 
time – they were asked about their priorities for new facilities.   
 

Figure 5 
RESIDENTS' RESPONSES TO ADDITIONAL SPACE NEEDS 

 After Visit          
 Have A Better What Importance     

 
Grasp Of 
Needs?    Placed On Need?   Perception Of Priority 

 Yes No  Severe Clearly Certain Not  ASAP Briefly Not A 
     Needed Areas Needed   Postpone Priority 
       Only      

% of 
category 100% 0%  20% 47% 27% 7% 57% 36% 7% 

 

                                                 
29 Police Services Survey (conducted For The Town Of Atherton) by Godbe Research, 
September 2006; page 35.  Nearly 94% of resident-respondents would oppose 
reducing the Town’s overall budget by eliminating the Atherton Police Department.   
30 Police Services Survey, page 10.  
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Using over 90 graphics, each presentation detailed the status of space 
and what was needed, where overcrowding and a lack of public toilet 
facilities create not only unsightly but potentially dangerous situations, 
the full range of code violations, as well as what the final estimates of 
size and costs were.   
 
As Figure 5 shows, two out of every three resident-respondents not 
only considered that additional, code-conforming space was needed, 
but that it was a relatively high priority for the Town.31  Based on this 
small sample of Athertonians who are aware and engaged in the 
Town’s future, there seems to be serious support for resolving the 
Town’s need for additional space for its’ public services.  And doing so 
within a reasonable timeframe.   
    
 Issue 2.2–Argument Against – There Is Little ‘Hard’ 
Evidence That Residents Want To Build Additional Public 
Services And Police Department Spaces – There has been no 
resident survey data collected on support for (or opposition to) a new 
town center for a decade. And what was found in 1999 neither 
supported any type of new town center, nor building anew since the 
only offer was remodeling the current facilities. 32   
 
What was collected in the BRTF public outreach program may be 
biased, as it is based on comments of less than 100 residents who are 
aware of the issues facing Atherton’s government and engaged in that 
discussion.   So what we know today is that we don’t know the level of 
support for any new or remodeled facility among the general Atherton 
population.    

 
 
 

Issue 2.3 – Does The Town Really Need 25,000 Square 
Feet Of Public Services Space?  
  
 Issue 2.3–Argument For – The Town Needs The Full 
Complement Of Space Defined in Chapter I – The analysis of each 

                                                 
31  In the May, 1999 Town Of Atherton Public Opinion Survey, Godbe Research & 
Analysis Corporation found that visitors to the facilities were more supportive of 
improved facilities than those who had never visited. Over two-thirds supported the 
concept of facilities being paid for by both taxes and commercial space rentals.  
32  The May, 1999 Town Of Atherton Public Opinion Survey, by Godbe Research & 
Analysis Corporation found only a third of Atherton’s residents supported increasing 
taxes for renovating – not building new facilities.   
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department’s needs was prepared during the last quarter of 2008, with 
the advantage of being able to interview and question department 
leadership and town management at least three times each over those 
three months.  Each department’s estimates were compared with the 
Gee Report of 2006 and then recalculated, discussed again and 
recalibrated to respond to items such as increased employees or 
missing items such as active file storage and secure parking.33 This 
iterative process brought about revisions, i.e. both increases and 
decreases that differed from initial discussions.  And while no estimate 
is completely accurate, those in Chapter I represent best and 
independent practices in an effort to bring an unbiased calculation to 
the BRTF. 
 
  Issue 2.3–Argument Against – If The Town Even 
Needs More Space, It Certainly Doesn’t Need A 25,000 Square 
Foot Building – While the Town might need some more space, it has 
coped with incremental, even temporary additions for more than a 
decade that have served it well.  Employees will almost always find 
reasons to ‘need’ more space; and if Atherton’s employees’ 
productivity has not been hindered by what we have at present, there 
is little reason to double that space.   
 
It is inconceivable that the Chapter I estimate can be a quarter higher 
than a professional, paid-for estimate made only two years before.  
Only a few employees have been added to the payroll since then, and 
in a time of fiscal constraints, the Town’s employment should be 
decreasing with the subsequent effect of decreasing space needs.   
 

 
 

Issue 2.4 – Must The Town Upgrade Its’ Present 
Spaces To Meet Local, State And Federal Demands And 
Mandates?  
   
 Issue 2.4–Argument For – More And Code-Conforming 
Space Is Needed Because The Town Must Meet Local, State And 
Federal Demands And Mandates – Several reasons have converged 
to increase the public employee-to-resident ratio.  Athertonians have 
demanded more police protection, more and more efficient building 
permit, code enforcement and financial management services; as well 
as assurance of heritage tree protection. Public Works now has over 55 
                                                 
33 Preliminary Master Plan Study, Town Of Atherton Civic Center; Edward J. Gee & 
Associates, October 24, 2006. 
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miles of roads and drainage to monitor and keep up to code.  And, 
after seventy years ‘in business’, Atherton has collected a substantial 
volume of records.  Although these are partially digitized, the 
remaining documents still require considerable space.   
 
Atherton’s public services staff now must interact with both 
neighboring cities as well as San Mateo County and the State 
government in ways not contemplated fifty years ago.  Likewise, a 
generation ago the State of California mandated a city planning 
function, and San Mateo County recently had that function separated 
from Atherton’s Building Department.  Finally, mandates by the federal 
and state governments concerning safety and equal opportunity have 
required more filings and reports on housing, the environment, and 
labor issues.  These have all combined to increase Town employment 
from roughly 27 in the mid-1960s to about 53 full-time equivalents 
(FTEs) today.34   
 
In the last four decades Atherton incrementally added spaces – an 
additional 1.75% square feet on average each year – partially to 
accommodate personnel increases.  There is still a need to add 
considerably more.  And while police and 24x7x365 dispatch services 
employees share (and will share) space by virtue of their shift work, 
there is a substantial need for additional space in each department of 
the Town’s government.    

 
 Issue 2.4–Argument Against – The Town Does Not Need 
More Space To Meet Local, State And Federal Demands And 
Mandates – The Town’s population has remained approximately the 
same, roughly 7,300, or about 2,600 households, since the last public 
services building was constructed in 1965. With the additions of 
modulars and other buildings outside the 1965 Administration and 
Police facility, today’s public servants conduct their missions with 
competent professionalism.   
 
Atherton’s police department’s space may seem crowded, but there is 
no reason that the space could not be used more wisely, or that 
modulars can’t solve the space needs.  Offices, case files, storage and 
even the break-and-briefing room seem disorganized and poorly 

                                                 
34  Report & Recommended Determinations – Municipal Service Review and Sphere 
Of Influence Review for the Town of Atherton & Atherton Channel Drainage District. 
San Mateo Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFTCO); August 14, 2008; page 
25.   
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kept.35 A small modular was replaced in late 2008, yet no provision 
was made to have that be an even larger modular unit partially 
dedicated to some of the Federal or State-mandated specifications.  
And Atherton has access to a space in the Menlo Park Fire Prevention 
District’s facilities for an Emergency Operations Center.     
 
The Building Permit Center, located in several side-by-side modulars 
served the Town well during the building boom of the prior decade; 
and now that the demand for rapid processing of permit applications 
has diminished, there is no need to expand that facility. If more space 
is really needed for the Building Permit facility, and either the High 
Speed Rail project takes away access or nearby Atherton residents’ 
succeed in having the modulars moved, new modulars could be built in 
the parking areas bounded by Dinkelspiel and Fair Oaks Avenue.  And 
if the present units have reached the end of their effective lives, a 
complex of modulars could be located there.   
 
The argument for larger Town Council Chambers is weak since few 
meetings ever reach the fifty-five-person capacity.  With good 
planning larger meetings could be moved to Holbrook-Palmer’s 
Jennings Pavilion. And Council members can continue to use 
temporarily vacant offices to do their pre-Council meeting reading and 
analyses.   In early 2009, the Town received an engineering report 
that says the cost of making the Council Chambers seismically safe is 
approximately $254,000.36  Even twice that estimate to cover the 
costs of new lighting, as well as modern audio-visual systems would be 
a better use of Town funds than doubling the seating capacity in new 
Council Chambers.   
 

 
Issue 2.5 – Does Atherton Need To Build More Office 
And Storage Space To Maintain Or Increase 
Productivity?  
 
 Issue 2.5–Argument For – Inadequate Square Footage 
and Storage Spaces Negatively Effects Productivity – The Town 
needs more office and storage space to conduct business in an 

                                                 
35 Two of those who took the tour of the facilities commented on the disorganized 
nature of files on cabinets, food left on the break room table, equipment ‘tossed’ into 
corners of rooms, etc.   
36  The ASCE 31-03 Structural Evaluation Report For Atherton Council Chambers was 
submitted on 6 April 2009 and was prepared by the Crosby Group, 726 Main Street, 
Redwood City, CA 94603. 
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efficient and effective manner. This is both a matter of enough room 
as well as visual and acoustical privacy.  
 
In 1978, a dozen years after their new headquarters was occupied, 
Atherton’s police attached a lean-to for weapons’ storage, and then 
rolled in a portable modular for detectives.  Later the Department built 
a plywood structure for general storage, and later still a metal garage 
that also holds the legally critical evidence recording and storage 
functions.  The plywood exterior storage facility needs considerable 
repair, and the detectives’ transportable modular was recently 
replaced due to settling and age. Each of these units are separate, 
causing personnel to go outside-then-inside to gain the records or 
equipment they need, and certainly do not offer the security needed in 
cases with a violent suspect or suspects.   
 
The Council Chambers, built in the 1920s, are rated to safely hold a 
total of fifty-five persons.37 But during meetings of a controversial 
nature, attendees overflow.38  Its’ acoustical system is primitive, and 
residents, visitors, staff and Council must lean and squint to see visual 
presentations.  There is virtually no storage space for the Chambers, 
and what is there is accessed through the Heritage Room.  Council 
members have no space within the town’s various buildings to work or 
prepare themselves for meetings with any privacy.      
 
Building, Public Works and Planning employees housed in the 1997 
modulars do not have adequate acoustical or visual privacy; making it 
impossible to conduct private conversations or calculations when 
others are standing within earshot.  Many if not most, of Atherton’s 
administrative, and managerial staff work in cubicles with partitions 
which do not reach the ceiling.  Others can hear conversations 
between officers and others on sensitive budget issues, or the human 
resources officer on salaries or disciplinary actions. As well as being 
unproductive because of crowding, this condition could lead to legal 
issues from overheard conversations. 
 
The Building and Planning Departments were divided when strongly 
suggested by a San Mateo County Grand Jury. The Building 
Department processes 800-1,000 permits per year while planning 
processes another 500.  During the surge of residential building prior 
                                                 
37  The metal inscription over the front parapet says “Town Hall” but the building was 
inadequate as offices by the 1950s and today houses only the Chambers and the 
Atherton Heritage Association rooms.  
38  Los Altos Hills, with a population about 1,000 larger than Atherton, has a council 
chamber facility that is registered to safely hold 120 persons.   
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to 2009, there was a demand for more staff to process permits; 
requiring more space, at present accommodated by desks in halls and 
shared spaces.39  Both departments have inadequate document ‘roll 
out’ space or temporary storage for the multiple sets of plans that are 
required for comparative purposes before, during and after 
construction.   
 
Every Town government department lacks active and inactive 
document storage space. Active storage is particularly inadequate.  For 
example recent financial records in the Administrative Center’s attic 
are not only subject to vermin and summer heat damage, but are 
stored next to the heating system.  Active police case files – worked 
on by different shifts of officers – are piled on top of cabinets and in 
boxes due to lack of space.  Police and dispatch records are kept in a 
plywood outbuilding, making it difficult to easily follow up on recent 
cases.  Police telecom and computer equipment are in a hallway and 
subject to possible destruction by a violent detainee.  Personnel and 
financial records are stored in a 9’x4’ fireproof safe accessible only by 
passing through the Assistant Town Manager’s office – making it 
inefficient for others to access.  Inactive storage is a quarter of a mile 
away in the attic of the Holbrook Palmer Carriage House that has 
visible and olfactory evidence of vermin attacks. None of these storage 
situations leads to efficient or productive use of employee’s time.   
 
 Issue 2.5–Argument Against – Square Footage And 
Storage Spaces Are Adequate And Do Not Negatively Effect 
Productivity – There are simple solutions to storage challenges – 
better kept desktops, file cabinets, offsite rental units and digitized 
records being the salient ones.  While active records storage in the 
present Administrative Center’s attic may pose a fire and safety issue, 
those may be the very records to digitize first since that complements 
the Town ‘s efforts at modernizing its’ IT systems.  While the Town has 
begun to digitize its’ records, more needs to be done to offset 
spending to store written records.  
 
Privacy is a temporary need.  If staff needs to confer in private, the 
Town has ample ability to schedule such meetings in its’ Administrative 
Center conference room, in Council Chambers or one of the rooms 
adjacent to the Chambers. Surely at any given time not a large 

                                                 
39  While it might seem counterintuitive, permit issuance has actually held steady 
during the recent economic downturn due to increased requests for remodeling and 
additions.  
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percentage of any department’s personnel need to meet among 
themselves, with other departments or the general public.   
 
The claim that inadequate space negatively affects productivity is 
spurious. Atherton’s police, the department claiming the greatest need 
for extra space, have operated in an effective manner for over three 
decades by making purpose-built additions as they become critical to 
their mission. Nearly 97% of the Town’s residents are satisfied with 
the job Atherton’s police are doing and 88% were impressed with the 
force’s professionalism when called.40  If the police are able to operate 
at such a high level of residents’ satisfaction in their present facilities, 
can more productivity really be achieved with larger offices? 
 
 
Issue 2.6 – Is The Town Handicapped In Its’ Employee 
Recruitment And Retention By Not Having Enough Or 
Code Conforming Space?  
 
 Issue 2.6–Argument For – Recruiting and Retaining Public 
Service Employees Is Increasingly Difficult – Atherton’s 
employees are crowded together in space half the size the facilities 
need to be.  Not only are most spaces inadequate for today’s needs, 
but also many are poorly lit and ventilated (e.g. the police break-cum 
equipment locker room), and some have open sewage and possibly 
asbestos issues.  Some Town offices are ‘fishbowls’ or effectively 
corridors (creating privacy issues); most in the Permit Center lack the 
requisite space to spread out large drawings; some are larger or 
smaller than the relative rank of the employee should specify (which 
causes internal personnel issues); and some are simply shabby. There 
is no conference space in the Permit Center that can hold more than 
four people, while female police and dispatch officers must share a 
bathroom and locker space designed for a department of males less 
than a quarter its’ present size. 
 
Competent public servants are increasingly hard to find given the 
comparative remuneration schedules.  Recruiting and retaining public 
employees has become harder as proportionately fewer are either 
educated in public administration, or interested in serving in a town 
they clearly cannot afford to live in.  Given that poor quality spaces 
and overcrowding are especially visible in the Police and Dispatch 

                                                 
40 Police Services Survey (Conducted For The Town Of Atherton) by Godbe Research, 
September 2006; pages 9 and 10.  
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areas, it is likely that this will lead to retention difficulties sooner than 
later.   
 
 Issue 2.6–Argument Against – Recruiting and Retaining 
Public Service Employees Is Relatively Easy – It is clear that 
Atherton will not lose its’ ability to recruit and retain high quality 
professionals if it doesn’t build a new facility.  The Town has had no 
trouble in the past getting or keeping employees.  In early 2009, the 
weak regional and national economy’s has put both public and private 
sector jobs at risk; and California’s budget crisis has added another 
layer of uncertainty for public sector employees.  Atherton did not 
have trouble recruiting a new Assistant City Manager, Finance Director, 
City Clerk or sworn officers during the depths of the 2008-09 “Great 
Recession”.  Given that the Town recompenses competitively, presents 
employees or prospects with few of the dangers or stress associated 
with public service employment in big cities, Atherton actually may be 
in a relatively enviable position to recruit and retain professionals.    
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– Chapter III –  
Arguments For And Against Specific Physical 

Aspects Of A New Town Center 
 
The following seven issues focus on specific physical aspects of a 
potential new town center. 
 
Issue 3.1 – Should Atherton Have Newly Constructed 
Public Service Buildings, Or Remodel Those Presently 
Occupied?  
  
 Issue 3.1–Argument For – Atherton Should Probably Go 
Ahead And Build Entirely New Facilities – First, there is only one 
building that can be remodeled; the approximately 4,500 square foot, 
Administration and police building constructed in 1965.  That structure 
represents less than one-fifth of the total space needed in late 2008. 
The remaining, existent spaces are modulars (sometimes referred to 
as trailers) plus plywood and steel outbuildings – either past their 
useful life or about to need replacement.  If remodeling costs were to 
be only three-fourths per square foot of the costs of building anew, 
which is not generally the case, savings from remodeling that single 
building would represent only about 4% percent of the total costs of 
providing the space needed.   
 
Second, the amount of space needed is nearly twice that of all the 
present multiple facilities combined. Trying to make additions and 
simultaneously remodel the present facilities would entail not only 
logistical challenges, but also substantial, extra on-site costs. Two 
prior studies by architectural firms have concluded that the costs of 
remodeling the present facilities, or any part thereof, would exceed the 
costs of building new facilities.41  
 
Third, the Permit Center (Building, Public Works Management and 
Planning) is in what was intended in 1997 to be temporary modular 
buildings. Building permit staff had to be increased to meet resident 
and developers’ demands for faster permit processing.  For several 
rainy seasons, roofs on the modulars have had to be supplemented 

                                                 
41   The 1995 G4 Architects study, and the 2006 Edward Gee & Associates study 
concluded that the costs of remodeling the present facilities to meet the myriad of 
codes they don’t meet would exceed the costs of starting anew.  
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with tarpaulins.  These modulars are rapidly deteriorating and now at 
the end of their effective life span. Because they are both unsightly 
and negatively impact proximate property values, replacing them with 
new modulars is not acceptable to the Central Atherton Residents 
Association (CARA).  
 
Fourth, part of the lands for the Permit Center and the Public Works 
operations center is presently encumbered by a CalTrain easement.  If 
the High Speed Rail (HSR) Project becomes a reality, then not only 
would employee parking for those facilities be lost, but probably even 
more since HSR’s eminent domain powers will take land for both 
construction and materials logistics, as well as a ‘shoofly’ set of tracks 
to keep CalTrain operating during HSR construction – whether an 
above or below ground solution is the outcome.   
 
Fifth, the specific characteristics of many of the needed ‘new’ spaces; 
for example their sizes, dimensions, and security are different from 
those spaces now in use by the Town.  Said another way, the existing 
spaces, utilities, information and telecom infrastructure do not lend 
themselves to cost-efficient remodeling to meet the specific 
characteristics now demanded of public services spaces.    
 
Finally, the overriding rationale to build new facilities relates to the 
potential liabilities of not bringing the Town’s public services spaces 
into conformance with the multiple infractions that the buildings now 
represent.   
 
 Issue 3.1–Argument Against – Atherton Does Not Need 
New Buildings, It Needs The Present Buildings Used More 
Effectively – First, we don’t know the actual costs of remodeling 
versus building anew; the most recent survey of that issue – the G4 
Architect’s study – is more than a decade old. More study needs to be 
done on how to better organize and use the present spaces.  An 
independent evaluation should prove or disprove the costs-
effectiveness of building anew before any conclusion can be made.   
 
Second, there is nothing inherently wrong with modular units.  They 
are less costly per square foot and meet modern building codes.  While 
their useful life may be less than a ‘permanent’ building, over the past 
forty years, we learned that Federal and State mandates have both 
increased the need for space and changed the nature of those spaces.  
Adding modulars to respond to Atherton’s needs and government 
mandates has been a cost-effective and incrementally financed 
solution.   
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Third, and as previously stated, if the High Speed Rail system annexes 
the area where the Permit Center now encroaches on CalTrain’s right-
of-way, then modulars for that function – whether kept at the present 
square footage or increased to meet the stated need – can be located 
in the parking area bordered by Fair Oaks Avenue and Dinkelspiel 
Avenue.   
 
Fourth, Atherton’s only critical and popularly supported public service, 
its’ police force, could take over the present Administrative Offices and 
remodel those to meet the needs for different sizes and shapes of 
rooms of ‘new’ functions mandated in the past forty years.  The 
remaining employee-occupied functions (Finance, Management, 
Building, Planning, etc.) could go into a ‘temporary modular complex – 
perhaps deferring the construction of ‘permanent’ buildings until such 
time as funding becomes available.   
 
Fifth, Atherton does not really need a new facility for Council 
Chambers.  To upgrade the 1920s building to seismic codes is a known 
fact; $254,000. To upgrade to other safety codes might be even less, 
keeping costs below the approximately three quarters of a million 
dollar estimate to build anew.   
 
 
Issue 3.2 – Should Atherton Preserve Its’ 1920s 
Council Chambers Building? 
 
 Issue 3.2–Argument For – Atherton Should Preserve The 
1920s Council Chambers Building – The 1920s Spanish (or 
Mission) style building on Ashfield Road, presently housing the Council 
Chambers and Heritage Room, is an architectural landmark, and a 
symbol for the Town and its’ residents.  Throughout the course of the 
BRTF’s work and presentations, residents were anxious about its’ 
future.  While clearly supported by Central Atherton Residents 
Association, other anecdotal evidence supports its’ preservation and 
upgrading to continue its’ use as either a smaller-than-needed Council 
Chambers or some other function integral with the town’s civic life.42 
  
 Issue 3.2–Argument Against – The Council Chambers 
Building Is Unsafe, And Even If Made Safe, Is Inadequate For 
Any Known Purpose – A study of the need and costs of the Council 

                                                 
42  There were several BRTF discussions on having Atherton’s Library take over the 
Council Chambers building for their own purposes.  

 BRTF – FINAL  5 November 2009   page 40 of 67 



Chambers conforming to seismic safety was completed in April 2009.43 
To solely make the building structurally safe would cost $254,000.  As 
with any remodeling project, costs almost always exceed estimates 
after walls are opened up, foundations are discovered to be less 
reliable than thought, roof structures are tested, etc.  So the recent 
estimate is a starting point, not a hard fact. And the seismic estimate 
does not include bringing the building into conformance with electrical 
or plumbing standards, nor for lighting, heating and ventilation for 
auditoria.  Nor does it deal with the need for ADA compliant 
bathrooms, nor the salient need for visual and auditory presentation 
systems that meet modern expectations. This is a building with big 
problems and it’s going to cost considerably more than imagined to 
save it.   
 
And if it is saved, what purpose does it fulfill? Its’ spatial layout, lack 
of exterior lighting, heating, ventilation and acoustical challenges 
preclude subdividing it into office spaces.  And the two anterooms, 
used by the Heritage Association, are too small to be large meeting 
rooms and too large to be offices. In an era of fiscal constraint, why 
keep and maintain public space that is either unsafe or without a 
purpose?   
 
 
Issue 3.3 – Should The Proposed Town Center Be 
Located In Holbrook Palmer Park?  
 
 Issue 3.3–Argument For – Holbrook Palmer Is The Right 
Location – A Holbrook-Palmer Park location is intriguing both because 
of its’ relatively less crowded and more bucolic setting (in keeping with 
the mission statement of Atherton to preserve its’ rural nature), and 
because it would locate Town functions nearer Town-sponsored arts 
and cultural activities as well as sports fields.44  Locating there would 
                                                 
43  A report called ASCE 31-03 Structural Evaluation Report For Atherton Council 
Chambers was submitted on 6 April 2009 and was prepared by the Crosby Group, 
726 Main Street, Redwood City, CA 94603. On 11 February 2009, Crosby Group 
submitted ASCE 31-03 Structural Evaluation Report For Atherton Library.  Since 
parts of the Library were built about the same time as the Council Chambers, the 
findings are similar and the costs of bringing the Library to conformance with 
structural codes was estimated to be $307,000.  Again, no attempt has been made 
to estimate the costs of other, needed upgrades.   
44 A seven-year old survey found a high degree of satisfaction with functions held at 
Holbrook Palmer Park, with particularly deep support coming from residents who 
have lived in the town over 20 years.  See: Memorandum from Linda Kelly, Assistant 
to the City Manager: Results Of Holbrook-Palmer Park Survey; Merrill Research and 
Associates April 5, 2002.   
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not require worrying about temporary offices during construction; 
relieve central Atherton (CARA) residents of round-the-clock vehicular 
traffic noise, better integrate Town functions – including Council 
meetings – held in the Jennings Pavilion and by-pass the 
inconvenience and cacophony to CARA residents of more than year of 
construction.  Using a Holbrook-Palmer Park location could also finesse 
the challenge of dealing with the location impacts of High Speed Rail 
passing through the Town.  As a side benefit, the Holbrook-Palmer 
location would allow the possibility of selling the present site of the 
Town’s public services. At current prices, the 1.6 acres could bring in 
about $2-3M if zoned for one or two residences – monies that might be 
channeled to the new Town Center’s construction.   
 
 Issue 3.3–Argument Against – The Present Location Is 
The Correct Location – By putting the buildings at a Holbrook-
Palmer Park location, Watkins Avenue would need to handle more 
traffic, more Town operations and functions would increase noise 
heard by residents of the Felton Gables neighborhood of Menlo Park 
and the Town’s center would be away from the 1920s Town Hall.45  
While subject to interpretation, this location may be in violation of the 
uses granted to the Town when the Park was given and will certainly 
decrease the amount of open space available to residents.46 
 
Locating the new facilities on the present site bordered by Ashfield 
Road, Fair Oaks and Station Road keeps a symbolic and historic 
attachment to the original center of Town government.  If the chosen 
style of architectural solution complements the 1920s Town Hall, and 
the (upgraded) Atherton Library buildings are an integral part of the 
design solution, this ‘sense of place’ is enhanced.  
 
 
Issue 3.4 – Would Building A New Town Center Be 
Affected By The Possibility Of High Speed Rail? 
  
 Issue 3.4– Argument For – Design Of The Complex Should 
Address Error! Reference source not found. – The likely reality of the 
California High Speed Rail (HSR) system is a very large ‘known 
unknown’.  Atherton will lose some presently used parking space 
behind the existing Permit Center if the 4-5 track high-speed rail 

                                                 
45 The metal inscription over the front parapet says “Town Hall” but the building 
today houses only the Council Chambers, two bathrooms and Heritage Rooms. 
46  Further research needs to be done to understand the desired uses in the estate of 
Olive H. Palmer.   
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embankment or below grade solution becomes reality.  Likewise, the 
rail friction noise of nearly 200 daily CalTrain and California High 
Speed Rail (HSR) trains, a grade separation at Fair Oaks and Watkins 
Avenue, plus the visual detriment of catenary electrification will be a 
substantial design challenge.   
 
While there is ample acreage at the Town’s present government 
facilities to build on, planners will have to take a careful approach to 
both building and facilities massing. With HSR or CalTrain ‘upgrades’, 
the eventual planners and architects for the complex must be sensitive 
not to mass the buildings in such a manner as to ‘loom’ over adjacent 
residences, nor to use or locate communications towers that would 
devalue residences in the CARA neighborhood.  They must ‘look both 
ways’ in the design process and assume that the will of California’s 
voters in November 2008 will be carried out, and that CARA residents 
will have to ‘live with’ the complex a very long time. 
 
 Issue 3.4–Argument Against – Forget HSR’s Needs; 
Atherton Must Follow Its’ Own Rules In Designing The Town 
Center – Atherton can’t wait years, or perhaps decades, to know 
whether HSR will even exist; or whether CalTrain will be grade-
separated and electrified.  And the town can’t wait to find out if the 
solution or solutions are to be above or below ground.  What we know, 
as spelled out in our General Plan, is that residents choose to live in a 
“scenic, rural, thickly wooded residential area with abundant open 
space”.47 Following that dictum, Atherton needs to move on with its’ 
own plans; not those of a possible, but far from certain railroad 
imposition.   
 
 
Issue 3.5 – Should The New Town Center Be A Single 
Building Or Pavilions?  
 
 Issue 3.5–Argument For – The Complex Should Be A 
Single Building – The single building complex has the merits of 
bringing employees under one roof.  If there is a single entry for all 
functions other than police and dispatch, the single building can be 
designed for security control.   
 
Conversely, a disadvantage of the pavilions concept to nearby 
residences is living with multiple versions of construction cacophony.  
Pavilions’ exterior maintenance costs might be higher than a single 
                                                 
47 Town Of Atherton, General Plan; Chapter LU1, Section 1.210; September 1990.   
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building since a pavilions scheme would infer more landscape and 
hardscape solutions to articulate the spaces between the buildings.  
And the energy costs of several pavilions may be greater than a single 
building, largely due to the increased external surface area. 
 
 
 Issue 3.5–Argument Against – The Complex Should Be 
Multiple Pavilions – One disadvantage of a single building would be 
it’s architectural bulk.  Any single building of twice the entire capacity 
of all the present, permanent construction, plywood and modular 
solutions now employed, will appear very large compared with nearby 
residences.  This will be true whether the building is one or two 
stories, or a mixture of those heights.  The bulk issue would be even 
more pronounced if the site selected is the present location of the 
Town’s public services.  
 
One of the advantages of the pavilions concept – multiple buildings of 
one or two stories linked by passageways – is that each pavilion could 
be financed and built as funds become available.  While this would 
need to be guided by a master plan for whichever site, the Town could 
put priorities on what it wished to do sequentially.  A second 
advantage of the pavilion concept is the resultant architectural mass, 
separated with open spaces (passageways, patios and gardens), keeps 
the ‘scale’ of the complex closer to that of the nearby residences.48 
Atherton’s stated preference for “residences tucked beneath the foliage 
of heritage trees” is likely to be better served with a series of separate 
pavilions than a single structure. 
 
 
 
Issue 3.6 – Should The Town Build Expansion Space 
In The Facilities?  
  
 Issue 3.6–Argument For – The Facilities Should Include 
Expansion Space – Originally, no provision was made in the late 
2008 space estimates for expansion.  However, after deliberations, an 
additional 5% was elected as reasonable and is shown in Figure 1. If 
the past is indicative, residents are likely to demand more services, 
particularly for police services that represent about half the estimated 

                                                 
48  The present Town’s services complex sits within a portion of the town zoned R1B, 
which is exemplified in the main by smaller-than-one-acre lots with one and two 
story homes generally smaller than those in the R1A zone.   
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additional space needed.49  And the State and Federal governments 
are likely to impose mandates that require either more functions or 
responses to accommodate special needs as the ADA and EEOC have 
in the past.   
 
Portola Valley thought it had enough expansion space when it left 
1,000 square feet open on a second floor for storage.  Prior to opening 
their new center in 2008 they had to partition the space for town 
offices.50 Whereas in the past Atherton had extra space near its’ 
present facilities to expand incrementally with temporary buildings, the 
proposed 25,000 square feet is likely to take nearly all the site 
bounded by Ashfield, Dinkelspiel and Fair Oaks.  Therefore, expansion 
space should be part of the equation today to effectively use the part 
of the building – perhaps part of a second floor or basement – while 
that option is open.   
 
   Issue 3.6–Argument Against – No More Space Than Is 
Needed At Present Should Be Included In The Facilities – The 
case for additional space is weak, and the case for more than the 
Figure 1 estimate weaker.  Any organization will find the rationale to 
justify using more than the space available, and city governments are 
not exempt from that attitude.  Before any space is built, Atherton 
must have an independent assessment of its’ government efficiency.  
From that study it should adopt space-planning standards on more 
rigorous criteria than what was stated as needed by department heads 
and town management.   
 
Technology and outsourcing are changing storage space demands, and 
modern commercial enterprises are building less square footage, as 
administrative and sales employees are able to work from home, while 
teleconferencing is taking over the need to gather employees in 
meeting rooms.  While there may be city functions today that demand 
face-to-face interaction by staff, technology adoption and outsourcing 
has been the hallmark approach to future needs.  That trend should 
set the standard for Atherton’s approach to its’ space needs.   
 
   

                                                 
49 If surveys are correct, Atherton’s police are not likely to be separated from its 
town government. Over 70% of the resident-respondents in the Godbe Research 
report: Police Services Survey: Conducted For The Town Of Atherton, September 
2006 would like to “keep things as they are” with another 22% wishing to increase 
the police service budget (pg. 32).  
50 Interview with Siegel & Strain Architects of Emeryville, California during visit to 
Portola Valley Civic Center, 3 October 2008.  
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Issue 3.7 – Should Residents’ Preferences For 
Planning And Architectural Features – As Gathered By 
BRTF In Early 2009 – Be Recommended To Council As 
Guidelines For Planning The Town Center?  
  
 Issue 3.7–Argument For – Residents’ 2009 Preferences 
Should Be The BRTF’s Recommendations To Council To Guide 
Planning The Town Center – As stated in Chapter I, BRTF built a 
model of the area surrounding the present town center and then 
sixteen different massing forms that would allow residents to choose 
where they thought the building or buildings should be located and 
whether they should be one or two floors.  This was placed in the 
postal facility and a survey form set beside it for residents to record 
their preferences.  Although the number of resident respondents to 
this effort at BRTF outreach was small, the BRTF did advertise the 
model in the spring edition of The Athertonian, and ‘pointed to’ the 
ability to ‘build your own’ in the web site ‘Atherton Today’. 51 
 
Without a costly survey of residents, which could provide spurious or 
misleading information on potential physical attributes, the DIY (Do It 
Yourself) model and the process of immediately soliciting answers ‘on-
site’ seems as good a guide to knowing what residents want as the 
Task Force is going to get at this point. Portola Valley learned that, 
despite paying architects to present at more than a year of public 
hearings, residents weren’t really interested in the architecture of their 
new town center until the final architectural models were presented. 
Still, some residents claim to have never been informed and were 
critical of the chosen solution. 
 
BRTF should make its’ recommendations on physical attributes to 
Council based on what it knows from residents as of today and let 
Council decide what to do next.     
 
 Issue 3.7–Argument Against – BRTF Should Not Use Its’ 
2009 Data On Residents Preferences As Its’ Guidelines – The 
data base is too small to accurately represent any kind of guidance for 
planning such an important physical ‘event’ within the town.52 BRTF 

                                                 
51 http://www.AthertonToday.com 
52 Only slightly more than a dozen residents filled in the survey of planning and 
architectural preferences after inspecting and using the model elements placed in the 
postal facility lobby of the administrative center.   

 BRTF – FINAL  5 November 2009   page 46 of 67 

http://www.athertontoday.com/
http://www.athertontoday.com/


doesn’t know who filled in the forms and whether they considered the 
options constrictive.   
 
If Council wants to know residents’ preferences about the site, 
massing and architectural features of a new town center, they should 
commission a survey followed by charettes to gather ideas that can be 
passed on to the architects. BRTF should not use the data gathered 
from its’ model-and-survey in its’ recommendations to Council.   
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Chapter IV 
Arguments For And Against Various  

Financing Options For Additional Space 
 
It is no secret that public entities, including those with wealthy 
residents, are struggling to find operating or capital funds during the 
present economic difficulties. Atherton is not exempt from these 
challenges. BRTF, being established just as those difficulties became 
apparent, is well aware of the both the lack of reserves the Town has 
in 2009, as well as the shrunken household budgets and donor funds 
that otherwise might help build additional public services spaces.   
 
As referred to in the Background section, BRTF was tasked with 
discussing financing for a town center.  However, a Fundraising 
Committee was not established for this phase of BRTF’s work.  In the 
course of the BRTF’s deliberations, three potential modes (bonds, 
mortgage and tax); five potential public sources, internal to the Town, 
and one private source were identified and discussed.  
 
BRTF heard arguments for and against three ways to fund a new town 
center and concluded (Issue 4.1) that a finance committee needs to 
find an optimal mix of these.  The potential modes and sources of 
funds that BRTF discussed to finance a town center are – 53 
 
 Modes 
 4.2. A municipal bond or bonds as a mode 
 4.3. A mortgage taken against the facilities as a mode 
 4.4. A special tax to pay for the facilities as a mode 
 
 Sources 
 4.5. Fees generated by Atherton’s Building Department 
 4.6. Atherton Library Donor Funds 
 4.7. Rental of mailboxes in the Contract Postal Facility 
 4.8. Rental of commercial office space  
 4.9. Public Works Department fees 
 4.10. Donations by individuals, foundations or corporations 
 
Each financing mode or source option raised issues for and against its’ 
use.  This chapter limits itself to identifying the issue, then outlining 
the For and Against discussions that BRTF members made on them.  

                                                 
53 There may be other ‘internal’ sources of fee-based funds from other departments 
of the government, but as of June 2009 these had not been discussed.  
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Recommendations to Council on financing are found later in Chapter 
IV.   
 
 
 
Financing Issue 4.1 – What Is The Optimal Way To 
Finance A New Town Center? 
 
 For Financing Issue 4.1 – Careful Study Must Be Done On 
The Optimal Mix Of Methods And Sources For Financing – Since 
the onset of the present work, the Task Force has known that a 
committee to investigate the best methods of financing a possible new 
town center would be appointed after this phase of BRTF’s work.  
While BRTF heard about the basic approaches of three modes and six 
sources, none of the BRTF’s members are experts in public finance.  
Therefore no single mode or source was singled out as optimal, nor 
was any mixture of those found to be less costly for the city.  Upon 
receipt of this report, Council should proceed to appoint a committee 
solely dedicated to both finding the right source or sources, and 
securing finance for the new town center.  
 

Against Financing Issue 4.1 –No Study Need Be Done On 
Methods And Sources For Financing – No BRTF member came 
forward to argue that no work needs to be done on finding the optimal 
mix of financing as this task was established a priori in the Council’s 
mandate to BRTF.   
 
 
Financing Issue 4.2 – Should Atherton Use A Municipal 
Bond To Finance A Town Center? 
 
 For Using Financing Mode 4.2 – Atherton Should Use A 
Bond To Finance All Or Part Of Its’ Town Center – Bonds are the 
classical method for financing capital improvements.  Tax –free 
Government Obligation (GO) ‘munis’ could cost Atherton less than a 
mortgage, as bondholders are willing to accept lower interest rate in 
exchange for the security of the full faith and credit of the Town. 
However, Atherton should also investigate using either revenue bonds 
or assessment bonds that derive part of their repayment from income 
generated, if any, by functions at the town center.   
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A bond measure could be put on the ballot as early as 2010.54  If 
structured correctly, many bonds passed in election years require only 
a simple majority to pass. This timing gives the Town about eighteen 
months to have a center designed and reviewed and engineering cost 
estimates prepared.  During this time the Town could also increase its’ 
public outreach program to garner support for the center. 
 
 
 Against Using Financing Source 4.2 – Don’t Use Bonds To 
Finance The Town Center – The legal and finders fees and charges 
associated with a municipal bond are expensive, legally taxing and 
time consuming.  ‘Munis’ come in many forms, including long-term 
fixed rate bonds, short-term notes, adjustable-rate securities (such as 
variable rate demand obligations, auction rate securities, and others), 
and zero-coupon bonds.  Staff and consultants’ time is spent to gain a 
rating agency’s opinion; establishing whether a GO, revenue or 
assessment bond is the best fit, whether they should be fixed or 
variable rate bonds, etc.  In short, the bond financing process is very 
costly.    
   
 
 
Financing Issue 4.3 – Should Atherton Use A Mortgage 
To Finance All Or Part Of A Town Center?  
 
 For Using Financing Mode 4.3 – A Mortgage Should Be 
Used To Finance All or Part of A Town Center – Mortgage interest 
rates in mid-2009 are relatively cheap. Assuming there are no other 
funds, either its’ own or state and federal funds, 30 year 5% mortgage 
on the entire estimated $15M complex would be about $966,000 per 
year ($80,523/mo x 12) or about $440 per Atherton household per 
year for thirty years. Because of Federal actions to re-start the 
economy during the ‘Great Recession’ this is a nearly unique rate. 
Given the likely rises in long term borrowing costs, 5 or 5.5% may not 
be seen again for some time.  For example, if by 2011 the 30-year 
rates rise to 6.5%, annual borrowing costs per household on $15M 
would be about $520; and if to 7.5% annual borrowing costs per 
household would be $570. These two higher-than-5% costs per 
household represent an annual cost-to-service increase of  18% and 

                                                 
54  Atherton may also want to explore using Build America Bonds (BAB), a part of the 
Federal stimulus plan.  However, this facility is due to expire in 2010.   
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30% respectively.55 If Atherton wants public support, it should seek 
the lowest borrowing costs.  That suggests moving quickly to ‘lock in’ 
historically low interest rates.   
 
 Against Using Financing Source 4.3 – Don’t Use A 
Mortgage To Finance All or Part of A Town Center – While a 
mortgage might be forthcoming from commercial sources, it would 
have to be secured against the buildings financed.  Although defaults 
on government debt are rare, even Orange County defaulted in 
December 1994.  With California’s mid-2009 budget crisis, it isn’t clear 
whether commercial lending will be available for Atherton given its’ 
projected 2009-10 budget shortfall, pending lawsuits and ±$12M 
unfunded pension liability.  
 
 
 
Financing Issue 4.4 – Should The Town Have A Special 
Tax To Pay For The New Town Center? 
 
 For Using Financing Mode 4.4 – Atherton Should Have A 
Special Tax To Pay For The New Town Center? – A special tax is 
the ‘clean’ way to go as it puts the issue before Athertonians in a clear 
choice. This tax could be a one-time tax, which assuming there is no 
other funds to finance the $15M estimate, the tax would be about 
$6,800 for each of the 2,200 households. Or it could be an assessment 
over several years, but approaching the challenge of financing the 
Center this way lets every resident understand the obligation. 
 
 Against Using Financing Mode 4.4 – The Council Would Be 
‘Committing Political Suicide’ To Propose A Tax To Pay For The 
Center – If, during the economic boom in 1999 only a third of 
Athertonians were willing to pay for a new facility, no known logic 
suggests that during this ‘Great Recession’ residents would be willing 
to come up with $6,800 per household.  Every effort must be made to 
find existing public funds – whether our own or from State or Federal 
sources – and private contributions to fund the new facilities.   
 
 

                                                 
55  While perhaps difficult to remember, 30 year fixed rates in late 2007 were around 
6.4%.  At 6.5% the annual borrowing costs on $15M are $1,137,700 or $517 per 
year for each of Atherton’s households.  At 7.5% those annual costs are $1.258M, or 
$570 per household per year.  
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Financing Issue 4.5  – Could Atherton Use $1.8M Of 
‘Surplus’ Building Department Funds To Finance All Or 
Part Of A Town Center?  
 
 For Using Financing Source 4.5 – Atherton Should Use Its’ 
‘Surplus’ Building Department Funds – In early 2000, by its’ 
Resolution No. 00-13, Town Council raised the valuation rate on 
construction permits. In theory, this act created a ‘surplus’ greater 
than the actual operating costs of the Building Department.56 In 
December 2008, Council was told that the set aside from Resolution 
No. 00-13 had not been allocated to the Facilities construction Fund 
(Fund 406), and that the set aside, with interest accumulation, should 
have generated a net $1.8M ‘surplus’.57  The resolution adopted said 
the funds could be used to provide a “replacement of the building 
which is utilized by the Town’s Building Department.” 58  
 
it is also possible that approximately $1.2M of surplus created by the 
building permit fees over the 2001-2005 period could be put into 
Atherton’s New Facilities Fund (406 Account); complementing the 
$1.8M already available.  
 
 Against Using Source 4.5 – Atherton Cannot Use Its’ 
‘Surplus’ Building Department Funds – While Council may have 
had the best of intentions and used rulings up to late 2008 to make its’ 
decisions, in early 2009 they commissioned an audit to be done on 
whether these ‘surplus’ funds could be used.  As of early October 
                                                 
56 In 2000, Council agreed that permit fees were based on cost of construction and 
remodeling that were outdated.  The Town raised Building Department permit fees 
from a “valuation basis from $110.00 per square foot to $250.00 per square foot . .  
[will] raise the building permit fees an average of 71%.” While these fees “must be 
used for building permit related activities, part was to be used to fund a cost 
allocation plan to reimburse the Town’s administration for support services and a 
Inspection carry-over fund to pay for projects taking more than one year, and a 
“Permanent Building Fund to pay for the Building Department’s portion of a new, 
permanent structure.” Source: memorandum; Building Inspection Fees; Michael A. 
Hood; prepared for the City Council meeting of May 9, 2000.  
57 “To correct this discrepancy, staff is seeking City Council approval to transfer 
$1,805,144 ($1,600,000 plus $205,144 interest income accrued at 3%) to the 
Facilities construction Fund (Fund 406).”  See:  Memorandum: Adoption of A 
Resolution Ratifying Funds Identified In Resolution No. 00-13 To Be Transferred 
From the General Fund To the Facilities Construction Fund For A Replacement 
Building For The Building Department; Louise Ho, Finance Officer for the meeting of 
December 17, 2008 (Item 15).   
58 See: Resolution No. 08-53 A Resolution of the City Council of the Town of Atherton 
Ratifying The Transfer of Funds Identified In Resolution 00-13 From The General 
Fund To A Designated Fund For Building Replacement; Adopted December 17,2008 
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2009, the report by the audit firm, NBS, had not been received and 
ruled on by Council.   
 
Likewise, the idea of using the approximately $1.2M of surplus created 
by the building permit fees over the 2001-2005 has not received a 
ruling by NBS, nor approval by Council.   
 
It would be premature for BRTF to recommend using these two 
Building Department ‘surplus’ funds in any way unless a positive ruling 
is made by NBS, received by and approved by Council.   
 
 
Financing Issue 4.6 – Could Atherton Use Library 
Donor City Funds To Help Finance A Town Center?  
 
 For Using Financing Source 4.6 – Atherton Can Use Library 
Donor City Funds To Help Finance A Town Center – Atherton is a 
member of the Joint Powers Authority (JPA) that governs the use of 
library funds in San Mateo County.  JPA is an outgrowth of the 1978 
Proposition 13 “regarding the manner in which library services were 
set and funded.”59 Donor City Funds are the amount of property taxes 
collected that is greater than the costs to provide library services to a 
JPA member.  Atherton is a Donor City in that the property tax it 
collects exceeds what it spends on its’ library. JPA remits this excess to 
the Town and the Town deposits these monies in a Library Special 
Reserve Fund.60  Atherton’s deposits at the Fund in June 2007 were 
$2,564,923, and by the close of June 2009 approximately $4.0M.61 
 
In September 2008, the Governing Board of JPA unanimously 
approved a motion that “Atherton should be allowed to use donor city 
funds for the purpose of acquiring existing lands and buildings to 
expand the library.”62  This ruling was predicated on the outcome of 
examination by legal counsel of the proposal “to identify any conflicts 
                                                 
59  Memorandum to San Mateo County Library JPA Governing Board: Re: Town of 
Atherton’s Proposed Use of Donor City Library Funds: John A. Shupe; Shupe and 
Finelstein, Attorneys at Law, San Mateo County, CA. November 24, 2008.   
60 Martha Poyatos; Report & Recommended Determinations – Municipal Service 
Review and Sphere of  Influence Review for the Town of Atherton & Atherton 
Channel Drainage District.  Local Agency Formation Commission; August 14 2008; p. 
14.    
61 The 2009 surplus from JPA, originally budgeted as $550,000 was actually 
$775,000.  The estimated 2010 surplus will supposedly be $630,000.   
62  Email memorandum from Anne Marie Despain to Charles Marsala; Wednesday 
September 17, 2008, 8:15am.  Council member Marsala reported this in the minutes 
to the September 2008 Council meeting; item 31.  
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of interest with respect to the use of these funds” and “examination of 
the proposal to ensure that the project adheres to founding guidelines 
by the JPA Operations Committee”63 
 
 
 Against Using Financing Source 4.6 – Atherton Has No 
Right To Use Library Donor City Funds To Help Finance A Town 
Center – In its’ review of the September JPA motion to authorize the 
expenditure of donor city funds by the Town to ‘purchase’ the Town 
Chambers, JPA’s commented legal counsel “I do not think that this 
provision (i.e. Article VI.D) could reasonably be stretched to include 
using those funds to acquire a building already owned by the Town.”64 
In January 2009 JPA’s Operations Committee recommended, “that the 
Governing Board accepts the JPA legal counsel report.”65 A month later 
the JPA Governing Board moved to rescind counsel’s opinion.66   
 
Clearly Atherton cannot ‘buy’ a building it already owns with JPA funds, 
no matter how its’ good intentions for a town center. And without JPA 
Governing Board approval, the Town cannot dictate to the library what 
capital improvements it might make to its’ existing building, despite 
owning that building.67  While JPA’s Article VI.D allows “facility 
remodeling or expansion” under the proviso of “library related 
activities” any attempt to use monies beyond that narrow scope is 
questionable.68 While the library has a consulting engineer’s report on 
the costs of seismic retrofitting, no decision has been made about 
commissioning that work or any other type of remodeling or 
expansion. 
 
 

                                                 
63 Email memorandum from Anne Marie Despain to Charles Marsala. While legal 
counsel did rule on the issue by September 2008 (See: John A. Shupe, November 
24, 2008) no documentation was forthcoming from the JPA Operations Committee at 
that time.   
64 See: John A. Shupe, November 24, 2008; page 3 paragraph C2. 
65 See: Use Of Donor City Funds Update: Memo to JPA Governing Board: Attachment 
VI; From Martin Gomez, Director of Library Services, May 22, 2009 for meeting date 
June 1, 2009 
66 Minutes of the San Mateo County Library JPA Governing Board Meeting of February 
2, 2009; item VI, Use of Donor City Funds.   
67 See: John A. Shupe, November 24, 2008; page 1, Facts And Assumptions.  
68 Recognizing the contradictory nature of the then-understanding of JPA’s funds, 
Atherton City Council passed a motion (3 Ayes and 2 Nays) “. .  to direct the City 
Manager and City Attorney to work with the San Mateo County Library Joint Powers 
Authority to determine explicitly use of library donor funds.” See: Minutes of the May 
20th, 2009 meeting of the Town of Atherton City Council; page 15 of 19.  
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Financing Issue 4.7 – Could Atherton’s Public Service 
Facilities Include Rental Mailboxes To Offset Costs?  
 
 For Using Financing Source 4.7  – Rental Mailboxes Should 
Supplement The Income Of A Continued Contract Postal Facility 
– Mail is posted from the present town center, which from anecdotal 
evidence, is viewed as benefit by many town residents. The Town 
earns income operating a US Contract Postal Facility in its’ lobby-
reception area, offsetting a portion of operating expenses.  The Facility 
provides an informal place where residents rendezvous, have ‘chance 
meetings’ and gain a sense that they are not isolated, but belong to a 
community.  When Atherton finds itself in financial ‘straights’ with a 
likely property tax income shortfall and ±$12M of unfunded pension 
liabilities; earning more monies from the Postal Facility by box rentals 
warrants inspection.  While post box rentals would produce more direct 
income; it would also establish the possibility of income from business 
licenses and fees by Atherton-registered businesses. This total might 
represent an income of $120,000 per year – a Net Present Value (NPV) 
of about $885,000. 69 
 
 Against Using Financing Source 4.7  – Mailboxes Create 
More Problems Than Financing Issues They Solve – Steady 
resistance to the box rental idea from neighbors to the present town 
center has been based largely on the impact of ‘extra’ traffic on 
Ashfield Road. Atherton’s citizens mailing letters or packages like the 
convenience of not having to mail at either the Bohannan or Oak 
Grove post offices.  If more businesses and private citizens receive 
their mail at a town center, they are more likely to visit daily to check 
their mail. Having businesses use the town center as a business 
address most probably layers on an entirely new level of traffic.  More 
traffic, particularly if access to mail boxes is available after business 
hours, means more vehicle and pedestrian noise – further disturbing 
the quiet of the neighborhood.  Whether or not it negatively impacts 
surrounding property values is a possibility too.   
 
 

                                                 
69  The underlying assumption is there will be 50 mailboxes renting at $15/mo; plus 
50 business licenses at $1K/per; plus sales tax revenue of $100K/yr.  All of these 
incomes are expected for no more than 80% of a 40-year life of the complex.  
2009’s income from this feature would be $120,600.  The NPV, calculated at 5% over 
40 years would equal $844,800 (i.e. $120,600 times the discount rate of 7.040 = 
$844,800) 
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Financing Issue 4.8 – Should The Town’s Facilities 
Have Commercial Rental Space To Offset Their Costs? 
 
 For Using Financing Source 4.8 – The Facilities Should 
Have Income Generating Activities To Offset Their Costs – A 
decade ago analyzing the example of Menlo Park, an investigation was 
made on whether to build commercial space along with a new complex 
for public services.70  After some debate and controversy, the idea was 
dropped.  But the notion of earning income from a dual use complex 
returned and at last reading had broad public support.71  However 
such ideas continue to create opposition from Central Atherton 
Residents Association (CARA) residents.72  
 
The income potential from this source is significant.  If the Town were 
to rent less than 8% of the complex – or 2,000 square feet for offices 
that later could be used for expansion – at $4/ft per month and 
occupancy at 80% during 30 of the building’s 40-year life span, annual 
rents in 2009 would be $230,400.  If calculated with a discount factor 
of 5% over 40 years, the Net Present Value (NPV) in early 2009 of 
those rents is about $1.6M.  That NPV, if it can be borrowed against, is 
over 10% of the estimated costs of building a new town center. 
 
 Against Using Financing Source 4.8  – Income Generating 
Offices Create Negative Impacts On The Neighborhood – Nearby 
residents oppose the idea because professional or commercial offices 
in the town center would generate extra vehicle traffic and parking 
problems. If 2,000 square feet of rented space represented 15 offices 

                                                 
70 The genesis of the idea may have been in Town Of Atherton Public Opinion Survey; 
Godbe Research & Analysis; May 1999.  In the section on Alternative Funding (pg. 4) 
it says “One possibility would be to allow construction of a commercial building that 
would provide office space . . “.  Also, then-Councilmember Dianne M. Fisher led this 
idea, which advanced to having a developer propose to voluntarily cede use of space 
for the town’s administrative functions in return for his ability to rent out commercial 
space within a proposed complex of buildings. Source: March 2009 interview with 
Councilmember Charles Marsala.   
71 The May 1999 Town Of Atherton Public Opinion Survey, by Godbe Research & 
Analysis Corporation noted (pg.4) that “. . . alternative funding plans like the 
construction of a second story above the current Town Hall building.  Sixty percent 
(60%) of respondents supported this type of flexible approach . . .” 
72 Again, in 2005 Law & Associates proposed building a mixed use, Town 
administrative center and senior citizen housing complex, at the present Town 
Center site.  This approach would help Atherton meet State of California 
requirements for affordable housing. Source: Atherton Town Center: Senior Housing 
& New Town Facilities; Law & Associates, November 16, 2005.   
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with an equal number employee cars; and there was only one visitor 
per office per day (assuming only professional and not medical spaces) 
provision must be made for another ±$300,000 to build 20-25 parking 
places and additional $800,000 to build the office space.  The 
neighborhood should expect at least ‘new’ 75 trips daily to-and-from 
the complex.  Such movement would seriously encroach on the quality 
of life of the contiguous neighborhood.  
 
Perhaps even more importantly however, renting office spaces in the 
town center would require a change in the Town’s zoning code to allow 
commercial space to be constructed.  While home occupancy, i.e. a 
businesses operated from a home, is allowed in the town, nowhere in 
Atherton is a commercial building permitted.73  Opening up one part of 
town to commercial activity creates challenges for Atherton’s zoning 
code that presently disallows traffic-generating activities or those that 
change the character of the surrounding district.  Residents who want 
to operate temporary lodgings (e.g. B&Bs) or at-home health-related 
(e.g. psychologists, masseuses) and beauty-related services (e.g. skin 
care clinics) which generate vehicular traffic would then have ample 
legal grounds to challenge the Town’s “discriminatory” zoning laws.  
 
 
 
Financing Issue 4.9 – Could Atherton Use Public 
Works Fees As A Source Of Funds For The Town 
Center?   
 
  For Using Financing Source 4.9 – Public Works collects 
fees for the approval and inspection of residential utilities work.  These 
fees could be construed to be, as in the case of the Building 
Department, solely for the use of the operations of the Public Works 
Department.  Atherton needs to investigate whether it has 
inadvertently subsidized such past work. If true, the Town should raise 
these fees to meet both the direct costs of operating the Public Works 
Department and the administrative overhead to support that 
Department. Estimates of the net present value of the ‘surplus’ that 

                                                 
73  Atherton Municipal Code as codified 1986; Title 17, Zoning, Chapter 17.48 (page 
222), Home Occupations.  As of mid-2009 a revised Zoning Code is nearly 
completed, but provisions for Home Occupations remain substantially unchanged.   
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might be created by the excess of fees above operating costs are in 
the range of $750,000.74   
 
 Against Using Financing Source 4.9 – This is another by 
attempt by Atherton to raise revenues through a very questionable 
means.  While the Town’s accountants might justify raising fees, this 
will surely raise the attention of the San Mateo Grand Jury and 
perhaps even the courts. Any citizen can question these fees.  What 
constitutes a excess over the operating costs? How accurate was the 
calculation of administrative overhead?   
 
Once this ‘Pandora’s Box’ is opened it raises questions about the 
Town’s finance that will result in lost time in legal and quasi-legal 
proceedings. The Town commissioned the audit firm, NBS, to look into 
this subject; and as of September 2009, no ruling had been adopted 
by Town Council on either the legality nor the amount of monies that 
might be generated by this type of fee.  Finally, the income estimates 
are so small that it is conceivable that this $100-150,000 per year 
could be cut from the Public Works budget.   
 
  
 
Financing Issue 4.10 – Should The Town Solicit 
Donations From Individuals, Foundations And 
Corporations For A Town Center? 
 
 For Using Financing Source 4.10 – Prominent, wealthy 
citizens may be willing to ‘step up to the plate’ and help underwrite the 
costs of building the new Town Center.  Portola Valley was 
extraordinarily successful with this approach – raising about 85% – 
$17M of the roughly $20M construction costs for its’ new Town Center, 
Administration Building and Library.75   
 
However, by mid-2009 fundraising became extremely difficult as 
investment portfolios shrunk with little prospect of regaining their 
                                                 
74 Computing the Net Present Value (NPV) of $110,000 by a discount rate of 5% 
compounded over 40 years (multiplied by 7.040) brings the 2009 NPV to about 
$775,000. 
75 Portola Valley initially had 30% of its population opposing a new Town Center; 
despite the old one sitting astride the San Andreas Fault line.  But a few households 
came forward to design and manage a fundraising campaign.  By securing several 
very large commitments from well-known residents, they parlayed the message 
about the Town’s needs into a process by which formal, material recognition is given 
in a number of ways to those who gave both large and small donations.   
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2007 positions in the near term.  It would be unrealistic to assume 
that today Atherton’s more affluent citizens would be able to step 
forward to underwrite over four-fifths the costs of a new Town Center.  
However, contacts made in prior efforts by the Council suggest that, 
even in these hard times, some of the costs might be forthcoming 
from private sources if spread over multiple years and donors are 
given material recognition.   
 
Similarly, the fundraising should start as soon as possible, since delays 
in starting risk not being able to take advantage of some of the lowest 
construction costs in the past few years.  Rising costs will mean the 
town will have to spend even more to bring its’ facilities into 
conformance.   
 
 Against Using Financing Source 4.10 – No one is 
disinterested; neither individuals nor corporations.  With private 
money comes private pressure.  This wouldn’t be just a matter of 
having one’s name on a brick, bench or building.  It could come in the 
form of requests that ‘bend’ the Town’s regulations and perhaps even 
go so far as thwart the spirit if not the letter of the law.  Although used 
by other cities, it’s a slippery slope that could put our elected or 
appointed officials, and even the Town’s employees, in compromised 
positions.   
 
 __________________________________________ 
 
 
The Impacts Of Various Sources And Uses Of Funds – 
Most Athertonians would consider the BRTF remiss if ‘best efforts’ were 
not made to understand ways to lighten their personal obligations in a 
new Town Center’s debt servicing. Since the facilities would be there 
to serve all of Atherton, building and financing the complex should 
provide the greatest good to the most residents with the lowest 
negative financial impact on the town as a whole.   
 
It is therefore incumbent on the BRTF to outline what might be 
available to ‘lighten that load’.  Not all of the funds whose advantages 
and disadvantages were discussed in this chapter can or will be used 
to help build the Town Center.  Some may be considered illegal to use.  
It is however BRTF’s responsibility to describe the impacts if none of 
those discussed in this chapter can be applied to finance the entire 
costs – versus what might be the impact if all could be used.   
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The Town needs to finance about $15,000,000 through a bond, 
mortgage or taxes.  Funding this entire amount at a rate of 5% over 
30 years would cost the Town about $966,000 per year of debt 
servicing, or about $440 per household per year for 30 years.   
 
Obviously, employing all the possible finance tools from both public 
and private sources lowers the costs to all Atherton residents.  

 
Figure 6 

Possible Sources Of Income For A New Town Center 
 

Source No.  Description   Net Present Value 
4.5  – Building Department Fees  ±$1,805,000 
4.6  – Atherton Library Donor Funds   ±$4,000,000 
4.7  – Mailbox Rentals    ±$845,000 
4.8  – Commercial Space Rental  ±$1,600,000 
4.9  – Public Works Fees   ±$775,000 
4.10 – Donations @20% of Costs  ±$3,000,000 

 
 
If, and only if, all of the ±$13M from various public and private 
sources shown in Figure 6 could be used, it would eliminate more than 
three fourths of the debt obligation, lowering the impact per Atherton 
household to less than $50 per year for thirty years.76   
 
As already said, not all and perhaps none of these sources are, or can 
be made available to finance the Town Center. BRTF has made choices 
which to recommend; and these and other recommendations are part 
of what is taken up in the succeeding chapter.   

                                                 
76  If the Town took a mortgage on the remaining ±2,000,000 that could not be 
funded through the combination of these sources, the annual payments on a 30 
year, 5% fixed rate mortgage would be ±$129,000.  Divided by Atherton’s roughly 
2,600 households, the annual obligation per household would be less than $50.  
Assuming that all public works fees continue to be captured by the Town, per 
household impact would be even less.    
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Chapter V 

Recommendations From The BRTF 
 
The following twenty-two recommendations are presented to the Town 
Council of the City of Atherton from the Blue Ribbon Task Force on the 
need “To Understand, Define And Inform Atherton Of Additional Space 
Needs For The Town’s Public Services”. They represent the conclusions 
and BRTF members’ votes after four meetings devoted to 
recommendations that were preceded by considerable discussion.  This 
is not to say there was unanimity on any given recommendation, only 
that each “community of interest” was represented in these 
discussions and a majority decided the outcome.   
 
The recommendations are organized around three categories posed as 
questions: whether there is need for and community support for a new 
Town Center, what the characteristics of that Center should be; and 
what are the best courses of action to finance the outcome.   
 
 

Recommendations Concerning Chapter II – The 
Need And Community Support For A New Town Center 
 

Recommendation On Issue 2.1 – Does The Present Out of Code 
Status Of Atherton’s Public Facilities Spaces Risk Liability Suits? 
– The BRTF finds the present facilities do not meet several building and 
other codes, and recommends to Council that whatever is built be code 
conforming and considered high priority. 77 

 
 
Recommendation On Issue 2.2 – Do Residents Really Want 

Additional Public Services And Police Department Spaces? – The 
BRTF finds that those residents who either attended its’ public outreach 
programs in late 2008, or took the tour of the present facilities, support 
the need for additional facilities for public services and recommends to 
Council that the town build space for those functions. 78 

                                                 
77 During the 12 May BRTF meeting, members voted for a recommendation that 
stated in part (see Recommendations 2.7 and 2.2 for other part) “Code conforming 
space is needed and it is a relatively high priority. “ See: Recommendations for 
Chapter IV, Minutes of the Blue Ribbon Task Force of May 12, 2009; page 4 of 5.  
78  During the 12 May BRTF meeting, members voted for a recommendation that 
stated in part (see Recommendation 2.7 for other part) “After several public 
meetings and opportunities for tours, the Blue Ribbon Task Force recommends a new 
Town Center.  Code conforming space is needed and it is a relatively high priority.” 

 BRTF – FINAL  5 November 2009   page 61 of 67 



 
 
Recommendation On Issue 2.3 – Does The Town Really Need 

25,000 Square Feet Of Public Services Space? – The BRTF finds the 
estimates represented in Figure 1 acceptable, and recommends to 
Council that these provide the guidelines for space planners and 
architects’ further work. 79  

 
Recommendation On Issue 2.4 – Must The Town Expand Its’ 

Present Spaces To Meet Local, State And Federal Demands And 
Mandates? – The BRTF finds that any and all facility improvements or 
expansion meet current codes, and recommends that Council adopts 
that policy in guidelines for additional space. 80  

 
 
Recommendation On Issue 2.5 – Does Atherton Need To Build More 

Office And Storage Space To Maintain Or Increase Productivity? -
– The BRTF finds productivity is probably negatively affected by its’ 
present facilities and recommends to Council that additional space built 
that overcomes this impact. 81 

 
 
Recommendation On Issue 2.6 – Is The Town Handicapped In Its’ 

Employee Recruitment And Retention By Not Having Enough Or 
Code Conforming Space? – The BRTF finds the Town’s present 
facilities may handicap recruitment and recommends Council support 
the construction of code-conforming facilities to resolve this issue. 82   

 
 

________________________________ 
 
 

                                                                                                                                               
See: Recommendations for Chapter IV, Minutes of the Blue Ribbon Task Force of May 
12, 2009; page 4 of 5.  
79  In the 8 September meeting, BRTF member Betty Ullman raised a question 
concerning the origin of the sum of individual department estimates.  BRTF member 
Grindley returned to the original calculations and found there had been no 
recognition of the space needed for circulation.  Figure 1 was recast.  At that 
meeting, BRTF also voted to add 5% to the total enclosed space calculations.  The 
Figure 1 in this edition of the report represents both changes suggested by work of 
the September BRTF meeting. Adopted 6-0-1 (one BRTF member was absent) in the 
September BRTF meeting. 
80 Adopted 6-0-1 (one BRTF member was absent) in the September BRTF meeting.  
81 Adopted 6-0-1 (one BRTF member was absent) in the September BRTF meeting. 
82 Adopted 5-0-1 (one BRTF member abstained and another was absent) in the 
September BRTF meeting. 
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Recommendations Concerning Chapter III – 
Potential Characteristics Of A New Town Center 

 
Recommendation On Issue 3.1 – Should Atherton Have Newly 

Constructed Public Service Buildings, Or Remodel Those 
Presently Occupied? – The BRTF finds evidence convincing from two 
prior studies (G4 of 1995 and Edward Gee of 2006) that concluded 
building new facilities is likely less expensive than trying to remodel 
present ones and recommends to Council that the town build new 
facilities and not attempt to remodel its’ present non-code conforming 
and ‘temporary’ buildings. 83 

 
 
Recommendation On Issue 3.2 – Should Atherton Preserve Its’ 

1920s Council Chambers Building? – The BRTF recommends to 
Council that the building presently used as the Town’s Council Chambers 
be preserved for town use. 84 

 
 
Recommendation On Issue 3.3 – Should The Proposed Town Center 

Be Located In Holbrook Palmer Park? – The BRTF finds that while a 
Holbrook Palmer park site was considered, the BRTF recommends to 
Council that a new Town Center occupy the area where Town facilities 
are presently located. 85 

 
 
Recommendation on Issue 3.4 – Would Building A New Town Center 

Be Affected By The Possibility Of High Speed Rail?  The BRTF finds 
that the uncertainty of High Speed Rail (HSR) should not stop the 
Town’s efforts to build additional facilities and recommends to Council 

                                                 
83 During the 12 May BRTF meeting, members voted for a recommendation that 
stated in part (see Recommendation 2.2 for other part) “And, in all probability, 
building new will be cheaper than trying to remodel and reuse of the present 
Administration Building, which is only one-fifth the size of the late 2008 space 
needs.” See: Recommendations for Chapter IV; Minutes of the Blue Ribbon Task 
Force of May 12, 2009; page 4 of 5.   
84 The minutes of the 26 May 2009 meeting states a motion to add the point “The 
Town Counsel Chambers should be preserved and utilized for Atherton Town use” 
passed unanimously. See: Meeting Minutes-Blue Ribbon Task Force-May 26, 2009: 
page 2 
85 During the 12 May BRTF meeting, members voted for a recommendation that 
stated “Draft Recommendation 4.4 – Locate The Town Center In Present Site” and 
mention that Holbrook-Palmer Park was considered and thought not to be a viable 
option.” See: Recommendations for Chapter IV; Minutes of the Blue Ribbon Task 
Force of May 12, 2009; page 4 of 5.  (nb: minutes were not approved in 26 May 
meeting)  
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that it make every effort to coordinate its’ own building program with 
current, best available knowledge on HSR’s plans. 86  

 
Recommendation on Issue 3.5 – Should The New Town Center Be A 

Single Building Or Pavilions? – The BRTF finds the increased entry-
exit control and potential energy savings favor a single building over a 
pavilion concept and recommends to Council that unless economic 
hardship favors constructing in stages, a single building would express 
the BRTF’s preference. 87 

 
 

Recommendation On Issue 3.6 – Should The Town Build Expansion 
Space In The Facilities? – The BRTF finds that expansion space, not 
to be construed as rental space, should be an integral part of planning 
for additional facilities and recommends that Council have the architects 
and planners for the town center consider such. 88  

 
 
Recommendation On Issue 3.7 – Should Residents’ Preferences For 

Planning And Architectural Features – As Gathered By BRTF In 
2008-09 – Be Recommended To Council As Guidelines For 
Planning The Town Center? – The BRTF finds its’ survey efforts 
fruitful and recommends to Council that Council should consider 
residents’ suggestions as guidelines. 89 This includes accepting the 
findings that the facilities should meet LEED Gold Standards, and that 
the town center’s buildings should be of a style referred to as Spanish, 
Mission or Mediterranean architecture. 90 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
86 Adopted 6-0-1 (one BRTF member was absent) in the September BRTF meeting.  
87 During the 12 May BRTF meeting, members voted for a recommendation stating 
that “preference is for one building and should economic hardship disallow that, to 
look at Pavilions”. See: Minutes of the Blue Ribbon Task Force of May 12, 2009; page 
5 of 5.   
88 In the September 2009 meeting, BRTF voted to have the space estimates in Figure 1 
amended to include a five percent increase for future expansion. Adopted 4-2 (one 
BRTF member was absent) in the September BRTF meeting. 
89 During the 12 May BRTF meeting, members voted for a recommendation that 
stated “Consider Residents’ Suggestions About Planning And Architectural Aspects Of 
The Center” See: Recommendations for Chapter IV; Minutes of the Blue Ribbon Task 
Force of May 12, 2009; page 4 of 5.   
90 On a motion to accept as is Section 4.5.3 of the May 2009 draft stating “BRTF 
Recommends Building To LEED Gold Standards” passed 7-0.  On a motion to accept 
as is Section 4.5.4 of the May 2009 draft stating “BRTF Recommends Building With A 
Spanish, Mission, or Mediterranean Style” passed 7-0.   
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________________________________ 
 

Recommendations Concerning Chapter IV – 
Financing Aspects Of A New Town Center 

     
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.1 – The BRTF finds there are 

several methods and sources of finance for a new town center, and 
recommends that Council appoint a finance committee to find and 
secure the optimal mix of those to insure adequate resources at a 
minimal cost to the city.91 

 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.2 – Should Atherton Use A 

Municipal Bond To Finance A Town Center? – The BRTF finds such a 
mode of finance should be investigated, as should all other possible 
means; and recommends that Council appoint a finance committee for a 
new town center to do so at the earliest possible date. 92 

 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.3 – Should Atherton Use A 

Mortgage To Finance All Or Part Of A Town Center? – The BRTF 
finds such a mode of finance should be investigated, as should all other 
possible means; and recommends that Council appoint a finance 
committee for a new town center to do so at the earliest possible date. 
93   

 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.4 – Should The Town Have A 

Special Tax To Pay For The New Town Center? – The BRTF finds 
such a mode of finance should be investigated, as should all other 
possible means; and recommends that Council appoint a finance 
committee for a new town center to do so at the earliest possible date. 
94   

 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.5 – Could Atherton Use 

‘Surplus’ Building Department Funds To Finance All Or Part Of A 
Town Center? – The BRTF finds that, as of early September 2009, it 

                                                 
91 Approved by BRTF during its September 2009 meeting 6-0-1 (one member was absent). 
92 Approved by BRTF during its September 2009 meeting 6-0-1 (one member was absent).   
93 Approved by BRTF during its September 2009 meeting 6-0-1 (one member was absent). 
94 Approved by BRTF during its September 2009 meeting 5-1-1 (one member was absent). 
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does not have information from Council on the ‘legitimacy’ and quantity 
of funds available through this potential source, and recommends to 
Council that it pass such information on to BRTF at the earliest possible 
time. 95   

 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.6 – Could Atherton Use 

Library Donor City Funds To Help Finance A Town Center? – The 
BRTF finds that JPA and Atherton City Council rulings on this issue are 
confusing; but after consideration recommends to Council that Library 
Donor Funds not be used to finance the Town Center. 96   

 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.7 – Could Atherton’s Public 

Service Facilities Include Rental Mailboxes To Offset Costs? – The 
BRTF finds that mailboxes could be a viable financial benefit with few 
substantial environmental or construction costs, and recommends to 
Council that it direct its’ architects and planners to include space for 
rental mailboxes in the designs. 97   

 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.8 – Should The Town’s 

Facilities Have Commercial Rental Space To Offset Their Costs? – 
The BRTF finds that such space would have negative congestion impacts 
and recommends to Council that no expansion space that could be used 
for rental income be part of the new Town Center. 98  

 
 
Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.0 – Could Atherton Use 

Public Works Fees As A Source Of Funds For The Town Center? – 
The BRTF finds that such fees may, like those of the Building 
Department, be a source of funds for a new town center and 
recommends to Council that this source be investigated and confirmed 
with auditors. 99   

 
  

                                                 
95 BRTF, during its September 2009 meeting, voted 6-0-1 (one member was absent) to table this 
item until there was further evidence for a decision.   
96 This was voted on and carried forward during the 12 May BRTF meeting.  See: 
Minutes of the Blue Ribbon Task Force of May 12, 2009; item 9 page 3 of 5. 
97 Approved by BRTF during its September 2009 meeting 6-0-1 (one member was absent). 
98 Motion to not recommend this financing source be pursued passed 4-3.” See: 
Meeting Minutes – Blue Ribbon Task Force – May 26, 2009; Original Draft 4.8 
regarding “Expansion space”; page 1 
99 BRTF, during its September 2009 meeting, voted 6-0-1 (one member was absent) to continue 
this item until there was further evidence for a decision.  
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Recommendation On Financing Issue 4.10 – Should The Town 
Solicit Donations From Individuals, Foundations And 
Corporations For A Town Center? – The BRTF finds there are positive 
reasons to have a finance committee pursue private donors and 
recommends to Council that such action be taken at the earliest possible 
date. 100   

 
100 Approved by BRTF during its September 2009 meeting 6-0-1 (one member was absent). 
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Town of Atherton 

 

  HONORABLE 
R 

 
  UBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 

 
FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 

DATION:

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGE

FROM:  DUNCAN L. JONES, P

DATE: 
 
SUBJECT: DRAINAGE CRITERIA UPDATE 
 

RECOMMEN  

ny further 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council receive this information and give a
direction to staff. 
 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
Recently residents have raised questions concerning the stormwater management 

tionship between 
uirements of the 

Stormwater Permit ("MRP") issued by the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control 
art of the NPDES. 

 
ested that staff update the Council on the Town's requirements, and their 

relationship to both the current and recently issued MRP. The MRP Final Tentative Order 
R2-2009-XXXX NPDES Permit No. CAS612008 was released by local Water Quality 
Control Board on September 24, 2009 and became final at the board’s October 14, 2009 
meeting as Order Number R2-2009-0074. 
 
SUMMARY:

requirements of the Town of Atherton for construction projects involving 5,000 square feet 
or more of impermeable surface area.   Some have commented on the rela
these stormwater management standards and the pollution reduction req
National Pollution Discharge Elimination System ("NPDES") and the Municipal Restional 

Board as p

Council requ

 
 
Atherton Criteria 
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 potential for 
oring properties. 
 it over a longer 

fective method, 
valent system in Atherton is underground tanks, either  

rchitects have 

detention criteria is for each property, when it constructs or replaces 
over 5,000 square feet of impermeable area, to mimic the runoff as though the property had 

e by previous 

of the Drainage Criteria is to reduce the potential for damage to the 
property itself from on-site runoff and upstream flows. This is accomplished by analyzing 

s and designing the site to be protected from them. Federal Emergency 
 to accomplish 

 
The primary goal of the Town of Atherton Drainage Criteria is to reduce the
flooding of properties downstream of a development site, including neighb
This is accomplished by reducing the intensity of storm runoff by spreading
period of time. This is called detention and can be accomplished by any ef
including rain gardens. The most pre
because residents want to maximize their usable yard area or because their a
not explored other design options with them. 
 
The goal of the Town’s 

never been developed. In this way, each property reverses the damage don
development of that property.  
 
A secondary goal 

these flow
Management Agency (FEMA) flood protection methodologies were adopted
this goal for the Town. 
 
Provision C.3 
 
Both of these goals are different from and in addition to the requirement
the Municipal Regional Permit (MRP). Provision C.3 is intended to reduc
runoff, not the intensity of runoff. It is an anti-pollution law, not a flood cont
existing Provision C.3 states that a detached single family home site, so lo
incorporates source control and

s of Provision C.3 of 
e pollution from 

rol measure. The 
ng as it 

 design measures, “would be in substantial compliance with 
 detention. So 

reatment 
l (don’t spill 

agement Practices 
 and are not 

sion C.3 at its 
ng. The goal of the new C.3 permit is to “mimic a site’s predevelopment 

hydrology by minimizing disturbed areas and impervious cover and then infiltrating, storing, 
detaining, evapotranspiring, and/or biotreating stormwater runoff close to its source”. By 

iteria will require modification to include 
the requirements of the new Provision C.3 to reduce pollution from detached single family 
home sites constructing or replacing 2500 square feet or more of impervious area. Both the 
Town’s Grading, Erosion and Sediment Control ordinance (Chapter 8.54 of the Municipal 
Code) and the Drainage Criteria will need to be updated to incorporate the lower threshold  
of the new Provision C.3. 
 
 

Provision C.3”. One such design measure is hydromodification, including
while detached single family sites are technically excluded from providing t
measures (as defined in Provision C.3), they must still provide source contro
pollutants into the storm drain system) and site design measures (Best Man
(BMPs)). What this means is that detached single family home sites were not
completely exempt from Provision C.3. 
 
The Regional Water Quality Control Board passed a new and stricter Provi
October 2009 meeti

December 2012, the Town of Atherton Drainage Cr
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Maintenance Agreement 
 
The Atherton Drainage Criteria requirement for a maintenance agreement i
to assure that the detention systems required by the Atherton regulations con
in the future. The maintenance agreement required by the Town uses the sam
required by Provision C.3 for other treatment measures. This provides a unif
between Atherton and other jurisdictions, and between detached single fam
and other projects that are “Regulated Projects” under Provi

s simply a method 
tinue to operate 
e format as is 

ormity of format 
ily home projects 

sion C.3, such as commercial and 
C.3 to allow the 

 annually just before the 
o perform and the system continues 

lt and expensive 
uring a heavy rainstorm, and undesirable 

ces may occur, either on the property or affecting neighbors. 

o not happen to any of 

school projects. The reporting requirement is also modeled after Provision 
Town to monitor the continued effectiveness of the site design measures.  
 
Annual reporting is required because, if the systems are maintained
rainy season, the maintenance is simple and inexpensive t
to function as designed. If maintenance is neglected, it becomes more difficu
to perform, e.g.., on an emergency basis d
consequen
 
The Town’s ultimate goal is to assure that undesirable consequences d
the Town’s residents or our neighbors downstream. 
  
BACKGROUND: 
 
In August of 2006, the City Council authorized BKF Engineers to revie
Drainage Criteria for private development and address specific concerns of
Concerns had been raised by residents and Council members that there were
drainage criteria governing the developmen

w the Town’s 
 the Town. 

 no consistent 
t of private property, and that property damage 

uction and 
ork and 

ge Criteria, after their approval by the City 
Council,  regulate the design of drainage systems for private development within the Town of 

the concept for the proposed Drainage Criteria. BKF and staff, including CSG (the consultant 
cts), reviewed in 

adopted an ordinance amending Chapter 17 
regulating basements. The Drainage Criteria being proposed contained specific provisions 
related to basements. The basement ordinance effective date was delayed to go into effect at 
the same time as the Drainage Criteria.  
 
In September of 2007 the Drainage Criteria was submitted to Council for approval. Council 
requested the criteria be footnoted with the source of the requirements contained in the 
criteria. The criteria were revised to contain a comment line after each provision giving these 

was sometimes caused, to neighboring properties as well as to the developed property, by 
developments that did not adequately address the consequences of the constr
drainage modifications being implemented. BKF completed their scope of w
compiled detailed Drainage Criteria. This Draina

Atherton and the Atherton Channel Drainage District. 
 
BKF held public meetings and made presentations to the City Council of their findings and 

who performs the grading and drainage plan reviews for development proje
detail the Drainage Criteria and fine tuned each paragraph. 
 
Meanwhile, in July of 2007, the City Council 
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torage of 
reek. Other criteria 

r Resources 
th FEMA 
 based on the 

udy being undertaken. These criteria are 
 does not cause a 

 8.54 of the Municipal Code regulates storm water. In October 2007 council adopted 
an ordinance adding section 8.54.050 to adopt the Drainage Criteria. This ordinance section 

ity Council 

ouncil, the MRP Final Tentative Order Provision C.3 
(Provision C.3) was set to start at a threshold for detached single family homes of 10,000 

t or permeable area and decrease to 5,000 square feet in four years. Instead, the 
th an 

 
references. Many of the current criteria are based on existing criteria for s
stormwater to avoid flooding in the Atherton Channel and Redwood C
were developed in order to comply with the MRP and with the State Wate
Control Board (SWRCB) General Construction Permit (GCP), as well as wi
standards for flood protection. Additional new requirements were developed
various concerns of the Town that resulted in this st
the minimum practical applications to assure each concern is addressed and
problem for the property owner or their neighbors in the future. 
 
Section

allows the Drainage Criteria to be modified in the future and adopted by C
resolution. 
 
When the criteria were adopted by C

square fee
new  MRP final order has reduced the threshold to at 2,500 square feet wi
implementation deadline of December 2012. 
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
The thr
area (there are other thre

eshold for a grading and drainage permit has been 5,000 square feet of impervious 
sholds, but that is the one that is operative for this issue) since 1996. 

e ordinance 
as proposed to 

ugh it had been practiced 
signed to protect 

tween Atherton 
ea built and being 

s to downstream 
ecades 

e roof areas (including the house, garage, and 
other accessory structures), driveways, patios, walkways and other impervious areas where 
rainfall runs off very quickly into Redwood Creek and the Atherton Channel. These large 
impervious areas increased the speed with which the rainfall ran off and caused flooding 
downstream in Menlo Park, Redwood City and unincorporated San Mateo County. Years ago 
the Town agreed with these other jurisdictions to work to reduce the incidence of flooding by 
requiring all new construction to restore their runoff to the condition that would have existed 
if the original construction had not been built, i.e., the site in its natural state. In this way the 

That threshold was incorporated into the Drainage Criteria in 2007 because th
thresholds would not need to change, and because the proposed C.3 permit w
ultimately have a 5,000 square foot threshold. 
 
Detention 
 
The Town Drainage Criteria codified the criteria for detention, altho
under the ordinance for more than 10 years. The detention requirement is de
downstream property owners, both in Atherton and in other jurisdictions be
and the Bay, from flooding caused by the large quantity of impervious ar
increased in Atherton.  
 
The Drainage Criteria states that it is for the purpose of "reducing peak flow
creeks and channels". The rationale for this requirement is that, over many d
Athertonians have constructed homes with larg
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 flooding could 
le areas they had, 

prove the 

eir properties 
e than 96 hours 

soil will allow it to 
operty when it does soak 

ion provisions of 
nstream flooding 

etention, but will be completely 
 only if every home is rebuilt. The detention systems need to be sustainable over 

the years, i.e., continue to work, hence the Maintenance Agreement. Each home is being 

 
rapid stage-up of the Atherton Channel and Redwood Creek that caused this
be reduced. If everyone who rebuilt a home simply replaced the impermeab
the downstream flooding would continue unabated. The goal of the criteria is to im
situation, so the criteria do not give credit for existing impervious area. 
 
The Drainage Criteria require new properties to hold back the runoff from th
during storms and let it out later, from 48 up to 96 hours after the storm (mor
can cause mosquitoes to breed), or allow it to soak into the ground (if the 
soak in fast enough, and if it won’t impact trees or someone else’s pr
in). It was always intended that the Atherton criteria go beyond the pollut
Provision C.3 to accomplish a specific Town goal. The potential for dow
will be reduced with each home that is rebuilt with d
addressed

required to do no more than limit the runoff from its own parcel.. 
 
Provision C.3 
 
The current Provision C.3.c.i under Order Number R2-2003-0023 passed 
“Constructi

in 2003 states: 
on of one single-family home, which is not part of a larger common plan of 

development, with the incorporation of appropriate pollutant source control and design 
 house-associated 
nd similar 

ame as 

  
family home not part 

e Group 2 Project definition, 
and appropriate stormwater treatment 
measures asures, but not 
from sou
 
Both sou herton criteria. 
Provision C.3.j provides guidance regarding site design measures as follows: 
 

j. ance and Standards Development: 

view their local design standards and guidance for 
opportunities to make revisions that would result in reduced impacts to water 

 uses of waters. In this event, the Dischargers shall make 
any such revisions and implement the updated standards and guidance, as 
necessary. 

Areas of site design that may be appropriate to address include the following, 
which are offered as examples: 

1. Minimize land disturbance; 

measures, and using landscaping to appropriately treat runoff from roof and
impervious surfaces (e.g., runoff from roofs, patios, driveways, sidewalks, a
surfaces), would be in substantial compliance with Provision C.3”. This is not the s
being “exempt.” 

The current Provision C-3.c.ii states: “Projects consisting of one single 
of a larger common plan of development are excluded from th

 therefore excluded from the requirement to implement 
”. This exempts single family homes from providing treatment me
rce control and design measures.  

rce control and design measures are currently required by the At

 Site Design Measures Guid

i. The Dischargers shall re

quality and beneficial
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, driveway area, 
mpervious areas; 

ment and 
.g., neo-traditional 

t design standards and/or street standards recently revised in 
uver, British 

iven area, use of landscaping as a 

ical specifications or “acceptable design” guidelines for lot-

dards (e.g., wheelways, unit pavers, or 

n and use of 
asures); 

and wetlands as 
tated buffer zones to 

hannel change as a 
wise mitigate the 
f waters (may 

, for a given 
tive 

res may include 
ce the velocity of, 

so be considered 
treatment measures). 

These guidelines were used to a large extent to develop the Town’s criteria, especially 
paragraphs 6 and 9 that relate directly to detention and hydromodification. 
 
The pages of the proposed Provision C.3 that apply to detached single family homes (not part 
of a larger development plan) are the first two pages, Provisions C.3.a.(6) and (7), and the 
last two pages, Provision C.3.i. These new provision are incorporate all of the site design 

2. Minimize impervious surfaces (e.g., roadway width
and parking lot area), especially directly connected i

3. Minimum-impact street design standards for new develop
redevelopment, including typical specifications (e
stree
other cities, including Portland, Oregon, and Vanco
Columbia); 

4. Minimum-impact parking lot design standards, including parking 
space maximization within a g
stormwater drainage feature, use of pervious pavements, and parking 
maxima; 

5. Clustering of structures and pavement; 

6. Typ
level design measures, including: 

• Disconnected roof downspouts to splash blocks or “bubble-
ups;” 

• Alternate driveway stan
other pervious pavements); and, 

• Microdetention, including landscape detentio
cisterns (may also be considered treatment me

7. Preservation of high-quality open space; 

8. Maintenance and/or restoration of riparian areas 
project amenities, including establishing vege
reduce runoff into waterways, allow for stream c
stream’s contributing watershed urbanizes, and other
effects of urban runoff on waters and beneficial uses o
also be considered treatment measures); and, 

9. Incorporation of supplemental controls to minimize changes in the 
volume, flow rate, timing, and duration of runoff
precipitation event or events. These changes include cumula
hydromodification caused by site development. Measu
landscape-based measures or other features to redu
detain, and/or infiltrate stormwater runoff (may al
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ons state that 
 (7) apply to 

.3.i requires detached single family home projects to have site 
des
 

C.3.i. Required Site Design Measures for Small Projects and detached Single-
fa
 

evelopment projects, 
place > 2500 ft2 to < 10,000 ft2 of impervious surface, 

reate and/or replace 2,500 
ace, to install one or more of the 

following site design measures: 

 roof runoff into cisterns or rain barrels for reuse. 

r patios onto 

king lots onto 
reas. 

permeable 

red parking lots with 

eria thresholds were 
 now dropped to 

ed to 
hich goes into effect in 

en, the existing C.3 provisions continue to apply).  

ry in order for the Town to adequately review plans and issue 
permits to assure compliance with C.3.i. However C.3.i does not require that the Town’s 
thr re feet, because the new site design 
measures no longer include detention. It only requires that the provisions of C.3.i, as set forth 
above, be applied to projects of 2500 square feet or more of impermeable area. 

Maintenance Requirement

 
measures required in the current Provision C.3 language. Other C.3 provisi
single family homes are not “Regulated Projects”, but the new C.3.a.(6) and
projects “not regulated” and C

ign measures, as follows: 

mily Home Projects 

i. Task Description – The Permittees shall require all d
which create and/or re
and detached single-family home projects, which c
square feet or more of impervious surf

• Direct

• Direct roof runoff onto vegetated areas. 

• Direct runoff from sidewalks, walkways, and/o
vegetated areas. 

• Direct runoff from driveways and/or uncovered par
vegetated a

• Construct sidewalks, walkways, and/or patios with 
surfaces. 

• Construct bike lanes, driveways, and/or uncove
permeable surfaces. 

When the Town’s Drainage Criteria were adopted, C.3.i was going to have a threshold of 
5,000 square feet. This confirmed that the Muni Code and Drainage Crit
appropriate to coordinate with the future permit. The C.3.i threshold has
2,500 square feet. This means that our criteria and ordinance will need to be revis
include this new threshold as well as the requirements of C.3.i, w
December 2012 (until th
 
This amendment is necessa

eshold for detention systems to drop to 2500 squa

 
 

 
The current Provision C.3.e states: 
 

e. Operation and Maintenance of Treatment Measures: 
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ned by complying 
ischarger shall 

) verification 
pr  

roperties (public and private) and responsible 
mented from the 

reatment measures shall be 
sent to the local vector control district. In addition, the Dischargers shall 

riate O&M, on 

clude: Where a 
ment accepting 

il the responsibility is legally transferred to 
another entity; and access permission for 
l  for the purpose 
of O&M ver tem to the extent 
allowable by law; and, for all entities, either: 

chanism that assigns 
ction treatment 

 the detention 
level of 

her site design 
 Projects” to 

stems and the proposed C.3.i 
treatment systems. Thus the adopted criteria incorporated the essence of C.3.h – operation 

nce agreement and annual inspection for life of project. The 
tion Prevention 

All treatment measures must be adequately operated and maintai
with the process described below. Beginning July 1, 2004, each D
implement a treatment measures operation and maintenance (O&M

ogram (O&M Program), which shall include the following:
 
i. Compiling a list of p
operators for, at a minimum, all treatment measures imple
date of adoption of this Order. 
Information on the location of all stormwater t

inspect a subset of prioritized treatment measures for approp
an annual basis, with appropriate follow-up and correction. 
 
ii. Verification and access assurance shall at a minimum in
private entity is responsible for O&M, the entity’s signed state
responsibility for maintenance unt

representatives of the Discharger, 
ocal vector control district, and Regional Board staff strictly

ification for the specific stormwater treatment sys

… 
4. Any other legally enforceable agreement or me
responsibility for the maintenance of post-constru
measures. 

 
These provisions were adopted into the Atherton Design Criteria because
systems required were equivalent to treatment measures, requiring a similar 
maintenance to remain sustainable. Provision C.3.i continues to require ot
measures. It still seemed appropriate that the requirements for “Regulated
maintain these systems should be applied to detention sy

and maintenance – maintena
agreement we use was developed by the San Mateo Countywide Water Pollu
Program (SMCWPPP http://www.flowstobay.org/), which came from one de
bay area wide association, the Bay Area Stormwater Management Agencies 
(BASMAA http://www.basmaa.org/

veloped by a 
Association 

). The agreement essentially requires owners of these 
systems to do what is needed for the systems to continue to function. 
 
Specific Issues Raised by Residents 
 
The relationship of the Atherton requirements to the NPDES MRP Section C.3 requirements.  

1. Size of storm – a 25 year storm event could occur multiple times in one year, and then 
not again for years. It is a standard event for stormwater systems design; the Atherton 
standards are designed to deal with drainage problems as well as pollution problems.. 
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teria is 96 hours, which 
 to avoid 

C.3 threshold is currently 10,000 square feet, the new MRP was to be 
n criteria was also 

m to reduce 
ingle family 

 homes, it only 
es”. It still provides 

larger common 
 source control 

off from roof 
ofs, patios, driveways, 

alks, and similar surfaces), would be in substantial compliance with Provision 
C.3” Therefore, although excluded from treatment measures, site design measures are 

d. Detention is listed as one of the site design measures that can be used to 
red in the new 

ovide minimum 
 for Regulated 

therefore was logical to require the same verification for 
under Provision C.3.c.i 

add “or the Town’s 

e on their 
hers, and that the measures 

now they are 
ernative 
for commercial 

rder. 
tem and cause it to 

6. Section 5 only requires the owner to have the system inspected each year to assure it 
is working. The inspection should be done before the rainy season starts to assure the 
property is inspected. The penalty of perjury merely means that the owner should not 
lie about doing the inspection or the results of the inspection, i.e., filing a false report. 

7. Section 6 only requires the system to be changed if it is not working. 
8. Section 7 grants permission for inspection only at reasonable times and in a 

reasonable manner. This means that inspectors will try to make an appointment or 

 
2. Recovery time – C.3 says within 5 days = 120 hours; Town cri

is within 5 days. Mosquito abatement recommends less than 96 hours
coming close to 120 hours gestation period. 

3. Threshold – the 
5,000 square feet (now reduced to 2500 square feet), and the Tow
set at 5,000 square feet 

4. Inclusoin of single family homes in the Atherton proram – No progra
peak storm flows in Atherton will be effective if it does not include s
homes. .  The current Provision C.3 does not exclude single family
excludes them from the requirement to provide “treatment measur
that “Construction of one single-family home, which is not part of a 
plan of development, with the incorporation of appropriate pollutant
and design measures, and using landscaping to appropriately treat run
and house-associated impervious surfaces (e.g., runoff from ro
sidew

still require
comply with Provision C.3. This provision continues to be requi
C.3.a.(6). 

 
Maintenance Agreement 
 

1. Whereas recitals 2 and 4 – Provision C.3 requires the Town to pr
verification on treatment and detention measures that are required
Projects by Provision C.3, it 
those required by the Drainage Criteria (and those installed 
for detached single family homes). This recital can be revised to 
Drainage Criteria” after “NPDES permit” in both recitals. 

2. Whereas recital 5 asks the property owner to recognize that what is don
property can impact the health, safety and welfare of ot
installed are to mitigate these impacts. 

3. Sections 2, 13 and 15 require recording and transfer of the responsibility to 
subsequent owners. This is designed to make sure the new owners k
supposed to maintain the system and file the reports. Some of the alt
documents do not apply to residential properties, but may be needed 
properties or larger developments. 

4. Section 3 only requires the system to be maintained in working o
5. Section 4 only requires removal of sediment that will clog the sys

cease to function. 
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ection if unable to 
ards unannounced. 

 inspected, so each 

s and refuses to 
ate notice to the property owner and a 

in cases of 

e system is not 
intained and causes damage to a neighboring property, the Town will 

wn should be 

11. Section 12 would only become operative in the event of a problem property that 
 to adequately maintain their system.  

12. We also received suggested edits to the Maintenance Agreement from an attorney for 
.. 

es not specify 
ver, such designs 
criteria, water 
eet the new 

uilt a detention pond 
o raise the berm on 

n not only be 
 and, if done 

rmeable area on a 
 mitigate the 

 on site.   This 

percolation, but the 
nage Criteria 
e soil at the site 
vering the 

ed. As a practical matter, most applicants 
 instead of hiring a soils firm to test for percolation. 

This is beneficial because percolation based system can clog with sediment if not 
properly maintained. 

4. Heritage trees – the Drainage Criteria require the applicant to demonstrate  that no 
trees or buildings, on the site or on neighboring properties, will be impacted either by 
the excavation or by the surface or subsurface outflow from the detention system. The 
project arborist is required to sign off on the grading and drainage plans and the Town 
arborist reviews the plans and the arborist’s sign off. 

 
knock on the door and advise the resident of the purpose of the insp
make an appointment. Inspectors will not show up in resident’s y
The new MRP requires twenty percent (20%) of systems to be
property will be inspected once every five (5) years. 

9. Section 8 only becomes operational if the property owner fail
maintain the system. There would be adequ
hearing at the City Council before the Town did anything (except 
emergency), as with other nuisance abatement actions. 

10. Section 10 is a standard indemnity clause to protect the Town. If th
properly ma
likely to be brought into the proceedings. If this happens, the To
indemnified and defended, unless we did something wrong, which is also provided 
for in Section 10. 

failed

a specific property.  We are reviewing these with the City Attorney
 
Other Comments 
 

1. Detention pond and water gardens – the Town’s Drainage Criteria do
the type of detention system, and water gardens are allowed, howe
have rarely been submitted.  It is possible that, with the new C.3.i 
gardens may become one of the means more frequently used to m
requirements. Detention ponds are also allowed. Sacred Heart b
for the new science building. A resident in Lindenwood proposed t
their on-site fish pond to make it into a wet detention pond. These ca
viable detention systems, they are also more environmentally friendly
correctly, can be an asset to the site landscaping. 

2. Restriction on impermeable area – Atherton does not limit impe
parcel, as long as the site provides an adequate detention system to
increased runoff speed caused by the presence of impermeable areas
provides the site architect with maximum choice in their design. 

3. Design of systems in clay soils – Early systems were designed for 
soils engineers did not always evaluate if they would work. The Drai
now require the applicant to prove that the design actually works in th
of the detention system. If it does not work, alternative means of reco
detention system capacity must be design
design a backup pumping system
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tems have been 
y some 

es. There are 
ties,  such as 
etc.), roadways 

nd pumps, irrigation wells 
se, that the property 
y hired  

professionals.   Retention systems are one more example, necessitated by the 
ction of large residential projects that are in many ways on a scale with the  

commercial projects that are “Regulated Projects” under Provision C.3. 

 
5. Maintaining “miniature public works projects” – On-site detention sys

characterized as undesirable "miniature public works projects" b
commentators.  Atherton properties are large for single-family hom
many things on these large properties that are similar to public facili
sewer pipes and pump stations, other utilities (water, gas, electricity, 
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and pipes, etc., not to mention the complex systems inside the hou
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ALTERNATIVES 
 
Alternative Detention Systems 
 
Most of the project being submitted for grading and drainage include under
comply with the Town’s Drainage Criteria. However, the T

ground tanks to 
own’s criteria do not require this 

f the many types of detention systems described in the various 
handbooks available to all architects and engineers will be able to meet the criteria. With the 

e more prevalent. 
 

type of system. Any o

new C.3.i requirements, these types of detention systems will likely becom
Alternative designs possibilities will be presented at the Council meeting.
 
Townwide Drainage System 
 
There has been discussion of a Townwide alternative to individual sites deta
runoff. This is possible by creating one or more detention basin

ining their own 
s to detain the runoff in the 

k tributary. The 
 amount of land 

Palmer Park could be one such site, but is 
not large enough or situated geographically to handle the entire Town. More sites would be 

ation if voluntary 
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 to handle and cure the 
historical runoff from existing large impermeable areas. It would not be designed to handle 

r impermeable area by using permeable paving 
for driveways and patios, and larger roof areas could be offset by reductions in other 
impermeable areas on the site. If a Townwide system were constructed, the criteria could be 
changed to require no increase in runoff from individual sites. This is the current requirement 
of many other jurisdictions and of the MRP for commercial and development sites. 
 
If the Town elected to solve the flooding problem by a Town-wide drainage project, 
individual single family homes would not be exempt from complying with the provisions of 

two major systems, the Atherton Channel tributary and the Redwood Cree
cost of this Townwide system has not yet been estimated, but a fairly large
would be required. The south meadow at Holbrook-

needed that would require the purchase of properties, possibly by condemn
sales were not forthcoming, i.e., purchase of a house that was already for sa
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increases in impermeable area when a property is reconstructed.  
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 the Bay. The previous criteria for large scale projects is working, but not well enough 
and needed to be stricter. For that reason, it now applies to smaller single family detached 

 
C.3.i. The state requirements refer to individual homes when requiring Bes
Practices (BMPs) to reduce water pollution. Each construction site must im
for both during construction and permanently. These criteria cannot be met
means than on the individual sites. In the Bay Area these BMPs are design
clean

houses. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
There is no fiscal impact unless a Townwide drainage system is considered. A funding 

essment 
sts for the system would also need 

  ved: 

mechanism for a Townwide system would need to be created, such as a special ass
district or a special parcel tax. Long term maintenance co
to be considered. 
 
Prepared By:    Appro
 
/s/ Duncan L. Jones 
             

 Jerome D. Gruber  
Public Works Director     City Manager 
      
Attachments:  Provision C.3 (current) 
  Provision C.3 (new) 
  Maintenance Agreement form 

Duncan L. Jones, P.E.    
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CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD  

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION 
 

ORDER – R2-2003-0023 
NPDES PERMIT NO. CAS0029921 
 
AMENDMENT REVISING PROVISION C.3 OF ORDER NO. 99-059 FOR: 
 
CITY/COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS (C/CAG) OF SAN MATEO COUNTY, 
SAN MATEO COUNTY, TOWN OF ATHERTON, CITY OF BELMONT, CITY OF BRISBANE, 
CITY OF BURLINGAME, TOWN OF COLMA, CITY OF DALY CITY, CITY OF EAST PALO 
ALTO, CITY OF FOSTER CITY, CITY OF HALF MOON BAY, TOWN OF HILLSBOROUGH, 
CITY OF MENLO PARK, CITY OF MILLBRAE, CITY OF PACIFICA, TOWN OF PORTOLA 
VALLEY, CITY OF REDWOOD CITY, CITY OF SAN BRUNO, CITY OF SAN CARLOS, CITY 
OF SAN MATEO, CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, AND THE TOWN OF WOODSIDE, 
which have joined together to form the SAN MATEO COUNTYWIDE STORMWATER 
POLLUTION PREVENTION PROGRAM. 
 
The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (hereinafter 
referred to as the Regional Board) finds that: 

FINDINGS  
 
Finding 1:  Incorporation of Fact Sheet 

1.  The Fact Sheet for the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program 
NPDES Permit Amendment includes cited references and additional explanatory information 
in support of the requirements of this Amendment.  This information, including any 
supplements thereto, and any future response to comments on the Revised Tentative Order, is 
hereby incorporated by reference. 

Findings 2-3:  Existing Permit 
2.  The Regional Board adopted Order No. 99-059 on July 21, 1999, reissuing waste discharge 

requirements under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit 
for the City and County Association of San Mateo County, San Mateo County, and the 
twenty cities and towns in the County, as named above; hereinafter referred to collectively as 
the Dischargers and individually as the Discharger. 

3. Order No. 99-059 recognizes the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Pollution Prevention 
Program’s (hereinafter STOPPP) Stormwater Management Plan (Management Plan) as the 
Dischargers’ comprehensive control program and requires implementation of the 
Management Plan, which describes a framework for management of stormwater discharges.  
The 1999 Management Plan describes the Program’s goals and objectives and contains 
Performance Standards, which represent the baseline level of effort required of each of the 
Dischargers.  The Management Plan contains Performance Standards for five different 
stormwater management components, including new development and significant 
redevelopment activities. 
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Finding 4: Basis for Reopening the Permit for Amendment 
4. This Order amends existing Order No. 99-059 for Waste Discharge Requirements, NPDES 

Permit No. CAS0029921 (the “Existing Permit”), to require additional treatment controls to 
limit stormwater pollutant discharges associated with certain new development and 
significant redevelopment projects.  Pursuant to applicable state and federal law, including 
without limitation Water Code § 13263 and 40 CFR § 123.25(a), the Board may modify the 
Existing Permit to require additional and more stringent controls during the term of the 
Existing Permit.  Provision C.13 of Order No. 99-059 anticipated that amendments, revisions 
and modifications to the Management Plan and Existing Permit would be necessary from 
time to time, and provided direction that changes requiring major revisions of the 
Management Plan shall be brought before the Regional Board as permit amendments.  This 
Order is consistent with Provision C.13 of Order No. 99-059.  

The additional treatment controls are appropriate to impose now to better reflect, and be 
consistent with, the current level of protection being instituted elsewhere in the Region, State 
and country to satisfy the Clean Water Act’s requirement to control discharges of pollutants 
to the maximum extent practicable.  For instance, other states and regions require that 
stormwater treatment measures are sized to treat an optimal volume or flow rate of 
stormwater runoff based on local precipitation, that the treatment measures be adequately 
maintained, and that the damaging effects of increased runoff peak flows and durations also 
be addressed, in addition to runoff pollutant impacts.    

Finding 5: Applicable Federal, State and Regional Regulations 

5. This action to modify an NPDES permit is exempt from the provisions of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (Division 13 of the Public Resources Code, Chapter 3, Section 
21100, et. seq.) in accordance with Section 13389 of the California Water Code. 

Findings 6-18: Nature of Discharges and Sources of Pollutants�

6. Urban Development Increases Pollutant Load, Volume, and Velocity of Runoff:  During 
urban development two important changes occur.  First, natural vegetated pervious ground 
cover is converted to impervious surfaces such as paved highways, streets, rooftops, and 
parking lots.  Natural vegetated soil can both absorb rainwater and remove pollutants 
providing a very effective natural purification process.  Because pavement and concrete can 
neither absorb water nor remove pollutants, the natural purification characteristics of the land 
are lost.  Secondly, urban development creates new pollution sources as human population 
density increases and brings with it proportionately higher levels of car emissions, car 
maintenance wastes, municipal sewage, pesticides, household hazardous wastes, pet wastes, 
trash, etc., which can be washed into the municipal separate storm sewer system.  As a result 
of these two changes, the runoff leaving the developed urban area is significantly greater in 
volume, velocity and pollutant load than the pre-development runoff from the same area. 

7. Certain pollutants present in stormwater and/or urban runoff may be derived from extraneous 
sources that the Dischargers have limited or no direct jurisdiction over.  Examples of such 
pollutants and their respective sources are: PAHs which are products of internal combustion 
engine operation and other sources; heavy metals, such as copper from brake pad wear and 
zinc from tire wear; dioxins as products of combustion; mercury resulting from atmospheric 
deposition; and natural-occurring minerals from local geology.  All of these pollutants, and 
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others, may be deposited on paved surfaces and roof-tops as fine airborne particles, thus 
yielding stormwater runoff pollution that is unrelated to the particular activity or use 
associated with a given new or redevelopment project.  However, Dischargers can implement 
treatment control measures, or require developers to implement treatment control measures, 
to reduce entry of these pollutants into stormwater and their discharge to receiving waters. 

8. Retail gasoline outlets (RGOs), commonly referred to as “gas stations,” are hot spots for 
pollutants of concern in stormwater and have been widely documented as such.  The most 
common pollutants of concern in stormwater runoff from RGOs are heavy metals, petroleum 
hydrocarbons (such as Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)), and oil and grease.1  
RGOs fall within the new development and significant redevelopment projects subject to 
Provision C.3 of this Order, when they meet the impervious surface thresholds within that 
Provision.  Pursuant to Provision C.3, as with any other project meeting the thresholds of that 
Provision, RGOs are required to incorporate appropriate source controls and design 
measures, and to appropriately treat stormwater runoff prior to discharge to the storm drain or 
local water.  As with any commercial and/or industrial activity within the Dischargers’ 
jurisdictions that has the potential to discharge pollutants in stormwater runoff, RGOs may 
also be subject to regulation under other sections of the Existing Permit and incorporated 
Management Plan, including the Illicit Discharge Control and Industrial and Commercial 
Discharge Control sections.   

9. The pollutants found in urban runoff can have damaging effects on both human health and 
aquatic ecosystems.  In addition, the increased flows and volumes of stormwater discharged 
from new impervious surfaces resulting from new development and redevelopment can 
significantly impact beneficial uses of aquatic ecosystems due to physical modifications of 
watercourses, such as bank erosion and widening of channels. 

10. Water Quality Degradation Increases with Percent Imperviousness:  The increased volume 
and velocity of runoff from developed urban areas can greatly accelerate the erosion of 
downstream natural channels.  A number of studies have demonstrated a direct correlation 
between the degree of imperviousness of an area and the degradation of beneficial uses of 
downstream receiving waters.  Significant declines in the biological integrity and physical 
habitat of streams and other receiving waters have been found to occur with as little as a 10% 
conversion from natural to impervious surfaces.  Typical medium-density single-family home 
projects range between 25 to 60% impervious.  Even at very low densities, such as 1-2 
housing units per acre, standard subdivision designs can exceed the 10% imperviousness 
threshold that, as noted above, is theorized to be the threshold for degradation of streams and 
other waters with increasing imperviousness.2  Studies on the impacts of imperviousness on 
beneficial uses of waters include  “Urbanization of aquatic systems:  Degradation thresholds, 
stormwater detection, and the limits of mitigation,” Derek B. Booth and C. Rhett Jackson, 
Journal of the American Water Resources Association 33(5), Oct. 1997, pp. 1077-1089; 

                                                 
1 Retail Gasoline Outlets: New Development Design Standards for Mitigation of Stormwater Impacts – California Water 
Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, and California Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, Technical 
Report, prepared by Radulescu, Swamikannu, and Hammer, 2001. 
2 A discussion of imperviousness based on type of development and time of construction is provided in Heaney, J.B., Pitt, 
R, and Field, R. Innovative Urban Wet-Weather Flow Management Systems, 1999.  USEPA Doc. No. EPA/600/R-
99/029 (Chapter 2). 
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“Urbanization and Stream Quality Impairment,” Richard D. Klein, Water Resources Bulletin 
15(4), Aug. 1979, pp. 948-963; “Stream channel enlargement due to urbanization,” Thomas 
R. Hammer, Water Resources Research 8(6), Dec. 1972, pp. 1530- 1540; and, summaries of 
work on the impacts of imperviousness, including “The Importance of Imperviousness,” in 
Watershed Protection Techniques 1(3), Fall 1994, pp. 100-111, and “Impervious surface 
coverage:  The emergence of a key environmental indicator,” Chester L. Arnold et al., 
Journal of the American Planning Association 62(2), Spring 1996, pp. 243-259. 

11. The Dischargers have encouraged developers to minimize increases in impervious surfaces 
through a number of techniques such as those described in the Bay Area Stormwater 
Management Agencies Association’s (BASMAA’s) “Start at the Source Design Guidance 
Manual for Stormwater Quality Protection,” 1999 edition (Start at the Source).  One of the 
techniques recommended by Start at the Source is to use permeable pavements to infiltrate 
stormwater while still providing a stable load-bearing surface.  For purposes of this Order, 
STOPPP may submit guidelines for use of these techniques for minimizing increases in 
impervious surfaces described in Start at the Source, implementation of which will provide 
that such areas will not count toward the creation or replacement of impervious surfaces, or 
may be modeled differently for the purposes of sizing post-construction stormwater treatment 
controls, for approval by the Executive Officer. 

12.Because land use planning is where urban development begins, it is the phase in which the 
greatest and most cost-effective opportunities to protect water quality in new and 
redevelopment exist.  When a Discharger incorporates policies and principles designed to 
safeguard water resources into its General Plan and development project approval processes, 
it has taken a far-reaching step towards the preservation of local water resources for future 
generations.  

13.The revised Provision C.3 is written with the assumption that the Dischargers are responsible 
for considering potential stormwater impacts when making planning and land use decisions.  
The goal of these requirements is to address pollutant discharges and changes in runoff flows 
from new development and significant redevelopment projects, through implementation of 
post-construction and treatment measures, source control, and site design measures, to the 
maximum extent practicable.  Neither Provision C.3 nor any of its requirements are intended 
to restrict or control local land use decision-making authority. 

14.For the purposes of this Order, the term “Redevelopment” is defined as a project on a 
previously developed site that results in the addition or replacement of impervious surfaces, 
and the term “brownfield site” means real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of 
which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, 
pollutant, or contaminant. 

15.Opportunities to address stormwater pollution and hydrograph modification can be limited by 
current local design standards and guidance.  For example, such standards and guidance may 
reduce or prohibit opportunities to minimize impervious surfaces, minimize directly 
connected impervious area, provide for small-scale detention, and implement other 
management measures.  Revision of current standards and guidance can result in a 
significantly increased ability for project designers to minimize project impacts and can also 
enhance local property values, neighborhood character, and overall quality of life.  Further, 



Order No. R2-2003-0023 5 STOPPP Permit 
 

 
 

revision of standards and guidance can allow implementation of site design measures in 
projects to meet or help meet the numeric sizing criteria in Provision C.3.d and/or the 
hydrograph modification limitation in Provision C.3.f. 

16.Certain control measures implemented or required by the Dischargers for urban runoff 
management may create a habitat for vectors (e.g., mosquitoes and rodents) if not properly 
designed or maintained.  Close collaboration and cooperative effort between Dischargers, 
local vector control agencies, Regional Board staff, and the State Department of Health 
Services is necessary to minimize potential nuisances and public health impacts resulting 
from vector breeding.   

17.Provision C.3.f requires the Dischargers to prepare a Hydrograph Modification Management 
Plan (HMP), for approval by the Regional Board, to manage impacts from changes to the 
volume and velocity of stormwater runoff from new development and significant 
redevelopment projects, where these changes can cause excessive erosion damage to 
downstream watercourses.  Transit village type developments within ¼ to within ½ mile of 
transit stations and/or intermodal facilities, and projects within “Redevelopment Project 
Areas” (as defined by Health and Safety Code Section 33000, et. seq.) that redevelop an 
existing brownfield site or create housing units affordable to persons of low or moderate 
income as defined by Health and Safety Code Section 50093, are excepted from the 
requirements of C.3.f. and the HMP.  Significant change in impervious surface or significant 
change in stormwater runoff volume or timing is unlikely in these redevelopment 
circumstances, because the development would be within a largely paved catchment, and on a 
site that is largely paved or otherwise impervious. 

Similarly, as specified in Provision C.3.g.v, an exemption without the requirement for 
alternate, equivalent offsite treatment is allowed for the following redevelopment projects 
after impracticability of including onsite treatment measures is established, where such 
projects are built as redevelopment projects as defined in Finding 14, and it is clearly 
demonstrated that cost of participation in alternate, equivalent offsite treatment through a 
regional treatment or other equivalent water quality benefit project fund will unduly burden 
the project: creation of housing units affordable to persons of low or moderate income as 
defined by Health and Safety Code Section 50093, brownfield sites, and/or transit village 
type developments within ¼ mile of transit stations and/or intermodal facilities.  Not only is 
significant change in impervious surface or significant change in stormwater runoff volume 
or timing unlikely in these redevelopment circumstances, but these development projects are 
also likely to provide reduced water quality impacts and/or other environmental benefits in 
their own right. 

18.The Regional Board recognized, in its “Policy on the Use of Constructed Wetlands for Urban 
Runoff Pollution Control” (Resolution No. 94-102), that urban runoff treatment wetlands that 
are constructed and operated pursuant to that Resolution and are constructed outside of a 
creek or other receiving water, are stormwater treatment systems and, as such, are not waters 
of the United States subject to regulation pursuant to Sections 401 or 404 of the federal Clean 
Water Act.  Regional Board staff is working with the California Department of Fish and 
Game (CDFG) and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) to identify how maintenance 
for stormwater treatment controls required under permits such as this Permit can be 



Order No. R2-2003-0023 6 STOPPP Permit 
 

 
 

appropriately streamlined, given CDFG and USFWS requirements, and particularly those that 
address special status species.  The Dischargers are expected to work diligently and in good 
faith with the appropriate agencies to obtain any approvals necessary to complete 
maintenance activities for stormwater treatment and runoff controls.  If the Dischargers have 
done so, where necessary and maintenance approvals are not granted, the Dischargers shall be 
deemed by the Regional Board to be in compliance with Provision C.3.e of this Order. 

Findings 19 - 20: Notification to Dischargers and Interested Public Parties 

19.The Dischargers and interested agencies and persons have been notified of the Regional 
Board’s intent to modify waste discharge requirements for the existing discharge and have 
been provided opportunities for public meetings and the opportunity to submit their written 
views and recommendations.  The following is a brief summary of public meetings and 
comment periods on versions of the Tentative Order: 

Public Meetings and Outreach Events: 

The Dischargers and Regional Board staff together conducted an outreach workshop on the 
Tentative Order and the updated new development and redevelopment requirements.  This 
workshop was held on March 29, 2002, and was attended by Discharger staff and other 
interested parties.  The Executive Officer and Regional Board staff also met with the San 
Mateo County City Managers’ Association on May 17, 2002, to advise them of the updated 
new development and redevelopment requirements.  Regional Board staff also met on dates 
including April 23, May 22, and October 30, 2002, with representatives of the Coastal 
Region Vector Control Agencies, which includes San Mateo County.  On September 12, 
2002, the Assistant Executive Officer spoke to City/County Association of Governments of 
San Mateo County representatives and elective officials at their regular monthly meeting, 
about the status of the updated new development and redevelopment requirements and 
addressed questions raised by the officials. 

Other public outreach activities also have included: 

• On March 8, 2001, the Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG) hosted a seminar 
for elected officials, municipal planning directors and public works directors, and other 
public on upcoming regulatory approaches to controlling stormwater pollution from new 
and redevelopment projects; 

• On January 10, 2002, ABAG, the Regional Board, BASMAA, BCDC, and the City of 
Oakland hosted a seminar for local and regional government officials, city managers, 
county administrators, municipal planning directors and public works directors, and other 
public on stormwater pollution control measures and successful redevelopment strategies 
to ensure clean runoff from development projects; 

• On March 21, 2002, the Executive Officer spoke to ABAG’s Executive Board, which 
included elected officials from San Mateo County, about the status of updated regulations 
for stormwater control measures for new and redevelopment projects; and 

• On June 5, 2002, the Regional Board’s South Bay Watershed Management Division 
Chief spoke to ABAG’s Regional Planning Committee, which included elected officials 
from San Mateo County, about the status of updated regulations for stormwater control 
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measures for new and redevelopment projects, and addressed questions raised by officials 
at the March 21, 2002, presentation to ABAG’s Executive Board. 

• On December 18, 2002, and January 22, 2003, the Regional Board heard testimony from 
the Dischargers and interested public on the Revised Tentative Order. 

 

• On January 17 and 31, and February 7 and 14, 2003, Regional Board staff conducted 
public meetings on the Revised Tentative Order. 

Review and Comment Periods: 

• June 13, 2002 – July 26, 2002:  Administrative Draft circulated to the Dischargers for 
comments. 

• August 22, 2002 – October 9, 2002: Tentative Order circulated to the Dischargers, the 
general public and interested parties for comments. 

• December 20, 2002 – January 10, 2003: Comment period reopened by the Regional 
Board to allow additional submittals relative to projected cost of the amendment of Order 
No. 99-059 to both the Dischargers and the development community. 

20.The Regional Board, through public testimony in public meetings and in written form, has 
received and considered all comments pertaining to the amendment of Order No. 99-059. 

Finding 21: Renumbering of Existing Provisions within Order No. 99-059  

21.Provision C.3 of Order No. 99-059 stipulates Stormwater Management Plan requirements. 
Upon adoption of this Order, Provision C.3 will address New Development and 
Redevelopment Performance Standards, and existing provisions C.3 – C.17 will be 
renumbered C.4 – C.18 in the Existing Permit. 

 

 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Dischargers, in order to meet the provisions contained in 
Division 7 of the California Water Code and regulations adopted hereunder and the provisions 
of the Clean Water Act as amended and regulations and guidelines adopted hereunder, shall 
comply with the following: 
 
Provision C.3.  New Development and Redevelopment Performance Standards 

The Dischargers will continue to implement the new development and redevelopment 
Performance Standards contained in the Management Plan and improve them to achieve the 
control of stormwater pollutants to the maximum extent practicable in accordance with the 
following sections: 

a.   New Development and Redevelopment Performance Standard Implementation:   

The Dischargers shall continue to implement and improve, as necessary and appropriate, the 
Performance Standards for new development and redevelopment controls detailed on Pages 
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B-ND-1 through B-ND-4 of the July 1999 Management Plan.  In addition, the Dischargers 
shall implement the following Performance Standards: 

i. Each Discharger shall ensure access to treatment measures to San Mateo Mosquito and 
Vector Control District staff; and  

ii. Each Discharger shall provide educational materials to municipal staff, developers, 
contractors, construction site operators, and owner/builders, early in the planning process 
and as appropriate. 

b.   Development Project Approval Process:   

The Dischargers shall modify their project review processes as needed to incorporate the 
requirements of Provision C.3.  Each Discharger shall include conditions of approval in permits 
for applicable projects, as defined in Provision C.3.c, to ensure that stormwater pollutant 
discharges are reduced by incorporation of treatment measures and other appropriate source 
control and site design measures, and increases in runoff flows are managed in accordance with 
Provision C.3.f, to the maximum extent practicable.  Such conditions shall, at a minimum, 
address the following goals: 

i. Require a project proponent to implement site design/landscape characteristics where feasible 
which maximize infiltration (where appropriate), provide retention or detention, slow runoff, 
and minimize impervious land coverage, so that post-development pollutant loads from a site 
have been reduced to the maximum extent practicable; and 

ii. For new and redevelopment projects that discharge directly (not mixed with runoff from 
other developed sites) to water bodies listed as impaired by a pollutant(s) pursuant to Clean 
Water Act Section 303(d), ensure that post-project runoff does not exceed pre-project levels 
for such pollutant(s), through implementation of the control measures addressed in this 
provision, to the maximum extent practicable, in conformance with Provision C.1. 

Modification of project review processes shall be completed by February 15, 2005. 

 c.  Applicable Projects – New and Redevelopment Project Categories:   

New development and significant redevelopment projects that are subject to Provision C.3. are 
grouped into two categories based on project size.  While all projects regardless of size should 
consider incorporating appropriate source control and site design measures that minimize 
stormwater pollutant discharges to the maximum extent practicable, new and redevelopment 
projects that do not fall into Group 1 or Group 2 are not subject to the requirements of Provision 
C.3.  Provision C.3. shall also not apply to projects for which a privately sponsored development 
application has been deemed complete by a Discharger or, with respect to public projects, for 
which funding has been committed and for which construction is scheduled by February 15, 
2005. 

i. Group 1 Projects:   

 Dischargers shall require Group 1 Projects to implement appropriate source control and site 
design measures and to design and implement stormwater treatment measures, to reduce the 
discharge of stormwater pollutants to the maximum extent practicable.  Implementation of 
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this requirement shall begin February 15, 2005.  Group 1 Projects consist of all public and 
private projects in the following categories: 

1. Commercial, industrial, or residential developments that create one acre (43,560 square 
feet) or more of impervious surface, including roof area, streets and sidewalks.  This 
category includes any development of any type on public or private land, which falls under 
the planning and building authority of the Dischargers, where one acre or more of new 
impervious surface, collectively over the entire project site, will be created. Construction of 
one single-family home, which is not part of a larger common plan of development, with 
the incorporation of appropriate pollutant source control and design measures, and using 
landscaping to appropriately treat runoff from roof and house-associated impervious 
surfaces (e.g., runoff from roofs, patios, driveways, sidewalks, and similar surfaces), 
would be in substantial compliance with Provision C.3. 

2. Streets, roads, highways, and freeways that are under the Dischargers’ jurisdiction and 
that create one acre (43,560 square feet) or more of new impervious surface.  This category 
includes any newly constructed paved surface used primarily for the transportation of 
automobiles, trucks, motorcycles, and other motorized vehicles.  Excluded from this 
category are sidewalks, bicycle lanes, trails, bridge accessories, guardrails, and landscape 
features. 

3. Significant Redevelopment projects.  This category is defined as a project on a previously 
developed site that results in addition or replacement, which combined total 43,560 ft2 or 
more of impervious surface on such an already developed site ("Significant 
Redevelopment").  Where a Significant Redevelopment project results in an increase of, 
or replacement of, more than fifty percent of the impervious surface of a previously 
existing development, and the existing development was not subject to stormwater 
treatment measures, the entire project must be included in the treatment measure design.  
Conversely, where a Significant Redevelopment project results in an increase of, or 
replacement of, less than fifty percent of the impervious surface of a previously existing 
development, and the existing development was not subject to stormwater treatment 
measures, only that affected portion must be included in treatment measure design.   
Excluded from this category are interior remodels and routine maintenance or repair.  
Excluded routine maintenance and repair include roof or exterior surface replacement, 
pavement resurfacing, repaving and road pavement structural section rehabilitation within 
the existing footprint, and any other reconstruction work within a public street or road 
right-of-way where both sides of that right-of-way are developed. 

ii. Group 2 Projects:   

 The Group 2 Project definition is in all ways the same as the Group 1 Project definition 
above, except that the size threshold of impervious area for new and Significant 
Redevelopment projects is reduced from one acre (43,560 ft2) of impervious surface to 
10,000 square feet.  Dischargers shall require Group 2 Projects to implement appropriate 
source control and site design measures and to design and implement appropriate stormwater 
treatment measures, to reduce stormwater pollution to the maximum extent practicable.  
Projects consisting of one single family home not part of a larger common plan of 
development are excluded from the Group 2 Project definition, and therefore excluded from 
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the requirement to implement appropriate stormwater treatment measures.  Implementation of 
this requirement shall begin by August 15, 2006, at which time the definition of Group 1 
Project is changed to include all Group 2 Projects. 

iii. Proposal for Alternative Group 2 Project Definition:  The Program and/or any Discharger 
may propose, for approval by the Regional Board, an Alternative Group 2 Project definition, 
with the goal that any such alternative definition aim to ensure that the maximum created 
impervious surface area is treated for the minimum number of projects subject to Discharger 
review.  Any such proposal shall contain supporting information about the Dischargers' 
development patterns, and sizes and numbers of proposed projects for several years, that 
demonstrates that the proposed definition would be substantially as effective as the Group 2 
Project definition in Provision C.3.c.ii.  Proposals may include differentiating projects subject 
to the Alternative Group 2 Project definition by land use, by focusing solely on the 
techniques recommended by Start at the Source for documented low pollutant loading land 
uses, and/or by optimum use of landscape areas required by Dischargers under existing codes 
as treatment measures.  Proposals may be submitted anytime, with the understanding that the 
Group 2 Project definition, as described in Provision C.3.c.ii will be upheld as the default in 
the absence of an approved Alternative Group 2 Project definition. 

d.   Numeric Sizing Criteria For Pollutant Removal Treatment Systems:   

All Dischargers shall require that treatment measures be constructed for applicable projects, as 
defined in Provision C.3.c, that incorporate, at a minimum, the following hydraulic sizing design 
criteria to treat stormwater runoff.  As appropriate for each criterion, the Dischargers shall use or 
appropriately analyze local rainfall data to be used for that criterion.   

i. Volume Hydraulic Design Basis:  Treatment measures whose primary mode of action 
depends on volume capacity, such as detention/retention units or infiltration structures, shall 
be designed to treat stormwater runoff equal to: 

1. The maximized stormwater capture volume for the area, based on historical rainfall 
records, determined using the formula and volume capture coefficients set forth in Urban 
Runoff Quality Management, WEF Manual of Practice No. 23/ ASCE Manual of Practice 
No. 87, (1998), pages 175-178 (e.g., approximately the 85th percentile 24-hour storm 
runoff event); or 

2. The volume of annual runoff required to achieve 80 percent or more capture, determined 
in accordance with the methodology set forth in Appendix D of the California 
Stormwater Best Management Practices Handbook, (1993), using local rainfall data. 

ii. Flow Hydraulic Design Basis:  Treatment measures whose primary mode of action depends 
on flow capacity, such as swales, sand filters, or wetlands, shall be sized to treat: 

1.  10% of the 50-year peak flow rate; or  

2.   the flow of runoff produced by a rain event equal to at least two times the 85th percentile 
hourly rainfall intensity for the applicable area, based on historical records of hourly 
rainfall depths; or  

3.   the flow of runoff resulting from a rain event equal to at least 0.2 inches per hour 
intensity. 
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e.   Operation and Maintenance of Treatment Measures:   

All treatment measures must be adequately operated and maintained by complying with the 
process described below.  Beginning July 1, 2004, each Discharger shall implement a treatment 
measures operation and maintenance (O&M) verification program (O&M Program), which shall 
include the following: 

i.    Compiling a list of properties (public and private) and responsible operators for, at a 
minimum, all treatment measures implemented from the date of adoption of this Order.  
Information on the location of all stormwater treatment measures shall be sent to the local 
vector control district.  In addition, the Dischargers shall inspect a subset of prioritized 
treatment measures for appropriate O&M, on an annual basis, with appropriate follow-up and 
correction. 

ii.  Verification and access assurance shall at a minimum include:  Where a private entity is 
responsible for O&M, the entity’s signed statement accepting responsibility for maintenance 
until the responsibility is legally transferred to another entity; and access permission for 
representatives of the Discharger, local vector control district, and Regional Board staff 
strictly for the purpose of O&M verification for the specific stormwater treatment system to 
the extent allowable by law; and, for all entities, either: 

1. A signed statement from the public entity assuming post-construction responsibility for 
treatment measure maintenance and that the treatment measure meets all local agency 
design standards; or 

2. Written conditions in the sales or lease agreement requiring the buyer or lessee to assume 
responsibility for O&M consistent with this provision, which conditions, in the case of 
purchase and sale agreements, shall be written to survive beyond the close of escrow; or 

3. Written text in project conditions, covenants and restrictions (CCRs) for residential 
properties assigning O&M responsibilities to the home owners association for O&M of 
the treatment measures; or  

4. Any other legally enforceable agreement or mechanism that assigns responsibility for the 
maintenance of post-construction treatment measures. 

iii. O&M Reporting:  The Dischargers shall report on their O&M Program in each Annual 
Report, starting with the Annual Report to be submitted September, 2005.  The Annual 
Report shall contain: a description of the organizational structure of the Discharger’s O&M 
Program; an evaluation of that O&M Program’s effectiveness; summary of any planned 
improvements to the O&M Program; and a list or summary of treatment measures that have 
been inspected that year with inspection results. 

iv. The program shall submit by June 1, 2004, a vector control plan for Executive Officer 
approval, after consultation with the appropriate vector control agencies.  The plan shall 
include design guidance for treatment measures to prevent the production of vectors, 
particularly mosquitoes, and provide guidance on including vector abatement concerns in 
O&M and verification inspection activities. 

v. The Dischargers are expected to work diligently and in good faith with the appropriate state 
and federal agencies to obtain any approvals necessary to complete maintenance activities for 
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stormwater treatment measures.  If the Dischargers have done so, and maintenance approvals 
are not granted, where necessary, the Dischargers shall be deemed by the Regional Board to 
be in compliance with this Provision. 

f.   Limitation on Increase of Peak Stormwater Runoff Discharge Rates: 

i. The Dischargers shall manage increases in peak runoff flow and increased runoff volume, for 
all Group 1 Projects, where such increased flow and/or volume is likely to cause increased 
erosion of creek beds and banks, silt pollutant generation, or other waterbody impacts to 
beneficial uses due to increased erosive force. Such management shall be through 
implementation of a Hydrograph Modification Management Plan (HMP).  The HMP, once 
approved by the Regional Board, shall be implemented so that post-project runoff shall not 
exceed estimated pre-project rates and/or durations, where the increased stormwater 
discharge rates and/or durations will result in increased potential for erosion or other 
significant adverse impacts to beneficial uses, attributable to changes in the amount and 
timing of runoff.  The term duration in this Provision is defined as the period that flows are 
above a threshold that causes significant sediment transport and may cause excessive erosion 
damage to creeks and streams. 

ii. Provision C.3.f.i does not apply to new development and significant redevelopment projects 
where the project discharges stormwater runoff into creeks or storm drains where the 
potential for erosion or other impacts to beneficial uses, is minimal.  Such situations may 
include discharges into creeks that are concrete-lined or significantly hardened (e.g., with rip-
rap, sackrete, etc.) downstream to their outfall in San Francisco Bay or the Pacific Ocean, 
underground storm drains discharging to the Bay or Ocean, and construction of infill projects 
in highly developed watersheds, where the potential for single-project and/or cumulative 
impacts is minimal.  Guidelines for identification of such situations shall be included as a 
part of the HMP.  However, plans to restore a creek reach may re-introduce the applicability 
of HMP controls, and would need to be addressed in the HMP. 

iii. The HMP may identify conditions under which some increases in runoff may not have a 
potential for increased erosion or other impacts to beneficial uses.  Reduced controls or no 
controls on peak stormwater runoff discharge rates and/or durations may be appropriate in 
those cases, subject to the conditions in the HMP.  In the absence of information 
demonstrating that changes in post-development runoff discharge rates and durations will not 
result in increased potential for erosion or other adverse impacts to beneficial uses, the HMP 
requirements shall apply. 

iv. The HMP proposal, at a minimum, shall include: 

1. A review of pertinent literature; 

2. A protocol to evaluate potential hydrograph change impacts to downstream watercourses 
from proposed projects; 

3. An identification of the rainfall event below which these standards and management 
requirements apply, or range of rainfall events to which these requirements apply; 

4. A description of how the Dischargers will incorporate these requirements into their local 
approval processes, or the equivalent; and, 



Order No. R2-2003-0023 13 STOPPP Permit 
 

 
 

5. Guidance on management practices and measures to address identified impacts. 

The Dischargers may prioritize which individual watersheds the HMP would initially apply 
to, if it is demonstrated in the HMP that such prioritization is appropriate. 

The Dischargers may work appropriately with the Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution 
Prevention Program and other Bay Area storm water programs as part of completing these 
requirements.  For example, the Dischargers may wish to expand on the literature review 
being completed by the Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Program under its Permit, rather 
than authoring their own literature review from scratch.  While such cooperation is 
encouraged, it shall not be grounds for delaying compliance beyond the schedule set forth 
herein. 

v. The identified maximum rainfall event or rainfall event range may be different for specific 
watersheds, streams, or stream reaches.  Individual Dischargers may utilize the protocol to 
determine a site- or area-specific rainfall event or event range standard. 

vi. The HMP’s evaluation protocols, management measures, and other information may include 
the following: 

1. Evaluation of the cumulative impacts of urbanization of a watershed on stormwater 
discharge and stream morphology in the watershed; 

2. Evaluation of stream form and condition, including slope, discharge, vegetation, 
underlying geology, and other information, as appropriate; 

3. Implementation of measures to minimize impervious surfaces and directly connected 
impervious area in new development and redevelopment projects; 

4. Implementation of measures including stormwater detention, retention, and infiltration; 

5. Implementation of land use planning measures (e.g., stream buffers and stream restoration 
activities, including restoration-in-advance of floodplains, revegetation, use of less-
impacting facilities at the point(s) of discharge, etc.) to allow expected changes in stream 
channel cross sections, stream vegetation, and discharge rates, velocities, and/or durations 
without adverse impacts to stream beneficial uses;  

6. A mechanism for pre- vs. post-project assessment to determine the effectiveness of the 
HMP and to allow amendment of the HMP, as appropriate; and, 

7. Other measures, as appropriate. 

vii. Equivalent limitation of peak flow impacts:  The Dischargers may develop an equivalent 
limitation protocol, as part of the HMP, to address impacts from changes in the volumes, 
velocities, and/or durations of peak flows through measures other than control of those 
volumes and/or durations. The protocol may allow increases in peak flow and/or durations, 
subject to the implementation of specified design, source control, and/or treatment measures 
and land planning practices that take into account expected stream change (e.g., increases in 
the cross-sectional area of stream channel) resulting from changes in discharge rates and/or 
durations, while maintaining or improving beneficial uses of waters. 

viii. The Dischargers as a group shall complete the HMP according to the schedule below.  All 
required documents shall be submitted for approval by the Executive Officer, based on the 
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criteria set forth in this Order, except the HMP, which shall be submitted for approval by the 
Regional Board.  Development and implementation status shall be reported in the 
Dischargers’ Annual Reports, which shall also provide a summary of projects incorporating 
measures to address this Provision and the measures used. 

1. February 15, 2004:  Submit a detailed workplan and schedule for completion of the 
literature review, development of a protocol to identify an appropriate limiting storm, 
development of guidance materials, and other required information; 

2. February 15, 2004:  Submit literature review; 

3. November 15, 2004:  Submit a draft HMP, including the analysis that identifies the 
appropriate limiting storm and the identified limiting storm event(s) or event range(s); 

4. May 15, 2005: Submit the HMP for Regional Board approval; and, 

5. Upon approval by the Regional Board, implement the approved HMP, which shall 
include the requirements of this Provision.  Prior to approval of the HMP by the Regional 
Board, the early implementation of measures likely to be included in the HMP shall be 
encouraged by the Dischargers. 

g.  Alternative Compliance Based on Impracticability and Requiring Compensatory 
Mitigation:   

i. The Dischargers may establish a program under which a project proponent may request 
alternative compliance with the requirement in Provision C.3.c to install treatment measures 
onsite for a given project, upon an appropriate showing of impracticability, and with 
provision to treat offsite an equivalent surface area, pollutant loading or quantity of 
stormwater runoff, or provide other equivalent water quality benefit, such as stream 
restoration or other activities that limit or mitigate impacts from excessive erosion or 
sedimentation.  The offsite location of this equivalent stormwater treatment, or water quality 
benefit, shall be where no other requirement in Provision C.3.c. for treatment exists, and 
within the same stormwater runoff drainage basin and treating runoff discharging to the same 
receiving water, where feasible.  Under this Provision, enhancements of existing mitigation 
projects are acceptable.  The Dischargers should specifically define the basis for 
impracticability or infeasibility, which may include situations where onsite treatment is 
technically feasible, but excessively costly, as determined by set criteria. 

ii. Regional Solutions:  The alternative compliance program may allow a project proponent to 
participate in a regional or watershed-based stormwater treatment facility, without a showing 
of impracticability on the individual project site, if the regional or watershed-based 
stormwater treatment facility discharges into the same receiving water, where feasible. 

iii. The Program is encouraged to propose a model alternative compliance program on behalf of 
the Dischargers, for approval by the Regional Board, and for potential adoption and 
implementation by the Dischargers. 

iv. The alternative compliance program proposal should state the criteria for granting 
alternatives from the requirement to install treatment measures onsite; criteria for 
determining impracticability or infeasibility; and criteria for use of regional or watershed-
based stormwater treatment facilities.  The proposal should also describe how the project 
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sponsor will provide equivalent water quality benefits or credit to an alternative project or to 
a regional or watershed-based treatment facility and tracking mechanisms to support the 
reporting requirements set forth in Provision C.3.g.v below. 

v. An exemption without the requirement for alternate, equivalent offsite treatment is allowed 
for the following redevelopment projects after impracticability of including onsite treatment 
measures is established, where such projects are built as redevelopment projects as defined in 
Finding 14, and it is clearly demonstrated that cost of participation in alternate, equivalent 
offsite treatment through a regional treatment or other equivalent water quality benefit project 
fund will unduly burden the project: creation of housing units affordable to persons of low or 
moderate income as defined by Health and Safety Code Section 50093, brownfield sites, 
and/or transit village type developments within ¼ mile of transit stations and/or intermodal 
facilities. 

vi. Reporting:  Each year, as part of its Annual Report, each Discharger shall provide a list of the 
alternative projects and exemptions it granted.  For each project and exemption, the following 
information shall be provided: 

1. Name and location of the project for which the alternative project or exemption was 
granted; 

2. Project type (e.g., restaurant, residence, shopping center) and size; 

3. Area or percent of impervious surface in the project’s final design; 

4. Reason for granting the alternative project or exemption, including, for those projects 
granted an exemption without the requirement for alternate, equivalent offsite treatment, 
a demonstration that cost of such equivalent offsite treatment unduly burdened the 
project; 

5. Terms of the alternative project or exemption; and, 

6. The offsite stormwater treatment project receiving the benefit, and the date of completion 
of the project. 

vii. Interim Alternative Compliance Program:  In the event that an alternative compliance 
program has not been proposed by the Program and/or a Discharger, approved by the 
Regional Board, or implemented by a particular Discharger by the date of implementation of 
Group 1 Projects, provision for an interim alternative to the requirement to install treatment 
measures onsite may be granted by a Discharger.  An interim alternative compliance project 
may be granted if the project proponent (1) demonstrates onsite impracticability due to 
extreme limitations of space for treatment and lack of below grade surface treatment options, 
and (2) presents sufficient assurance of providing equivalent offsite stormwater pollutant 
and/or volume treatment at another location within the drainage basin, for which construction 
of stormwater treatment measures is not otherwise required, discharging into the same 
receiving water, where feasible.  The Discharger shall be responsible for assuring that 
equivalent offsite treatment has occurred for any use of this interim alternative compliance 
program, within six months of project construction, and shall report the basis of onsite 
impracticability and the nature of equivalent offsite treatment for each project in its Annual 
Report.  Any equivalent offsite treatment that does not include construction of stormwater 
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treatment measures must be approved by the Executive Officer based on the criteria set forth 
in this Order. This interim alternative compliance clause will be void when the Regional 
Board approves the alternative compliance program described in Provision C.3.g.i-vi, above. 

h.   Alternative Certification of Adherence to Design Criteria for Stormwater Treatment 
Measures:   

In lieu of conducting detailed review to verify the adequacy of measures required pursuant to 
Provisions C.3.d, a Discharger may elect to accept a signed certification from a Civil Engineer or 
a Licensed Architect or Landscape Architect registered in the State of California, or another 
Discharger that has overlapping jurisdictional project permitting authority, that the plan meets the 
criteria established herein.  The Discharger should verify that each certifying person has been 
trained on treatment measures design for water quality not more than three years prior to the 
signature date, and that each certifying person understands the groundwater protection principles 
applicable to the project site (see Provision C.3.i, Limitations on Use of Infiltration Treatment 
Measures).  Training conducted by an organization with stormwater treatment measure design 
expertise (e.g., a university, American Society of Civil Engineers, American Society of 
Landscape Architects, American Public Works Association, or the California Water Environment 
Association) may be considered qualifying. 

i.   Limitations on Use of Infiltration Treatment Measures - Infiltration and Groundwater 
Protection:   

In order to protect groundwater from pollutants that may be present in urban runoff, treatment 
measures that function primarily as infiltration devices (such as infiltration basins and infiltration 
trenches not deeper than their maximum width) shall meet, at a minimum, the following 
conditions: 

i. Pollution prevention and source control measures shall be implemented at a level appropriate 
to protect groundwater quality at sites where infiltration devices are to be used; 

ii. Use of infiltration devices shall not cause or contribute to degradation of groundwater water 
quality objectives; 

iii. Infiltration devices shall be adequately maintained to maximize pollutant removal 
capabilities; 

iv. The vertical distance from the base of any infiltration device to the seasonal high 
groundwater mark shall be at least 10 feet.  Note that some locations within the Dischargers’ 
jurisdiction are characterized by highly porous soils and/or a high groundwater table; in these 
areas, treatment measures approvals should be subject to a higher level of analysis (e.g., 
considering the potential for pollutants such as on-site chemical use, the level of pretreatment 
to be achieved, and similar factors); 

v. Unless stormwater is first treated by a means other than infiltration, infiltration devices shall 
not be recommended as treatment measures for areas of industrial or light industrial activity; 
areas subject to high vehicular traffic (25,000 or greater average daily traffic on main 
roadway or 15,000 or more average daily traffic on any intersecting roadway); automotive 
repair shops; car washes; fleet storage areas (bus, truck, etc.); nurseries; and other high threat 
to water quality land uses and activities as designated by each Discharger; and, 
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vi. Infiltration devices shall be located a minimum of 100 feet horizontally from any known 
water supply wells. 

j.   Site Design Measures Guidance and Standards Development:  

i. The Dischargers shall review their local design standards and guidance for opportunities to 
make revisions that would result in reduced impacts to water quality and beneficial uses of 
waters.  In this event, the Dischargers shall make any such revisions and implement the 
updated standards and guidance, as necessary. 

Areas of site design that may be appropriate to address include the following, which are 
offered as examples: 

1. Minimize land disturbance; 

2. Minimize impervious surfaces (e.g., roadway width, driveway area, and parking lot area), 
especially directly connected impervious areas; 

3. Minimum-impact street design standards for new development and redevelopment, 
including typical specifications (e.g., neo-traditional street design standards and/or street 
standards recently revised in other cities, including Portland, Oregon, and Vancouver, 
British Columbia); 

4. Minimum-impact parking lot design standards, including parking space maximization 
within a given area, use of landscaping as a stormwater drainage feature, use of pervious 
pavements, and parking maxima; 

5. Clustering of structures and pavement; 

6. Typical specifications or “acceptable design” guidelines for lot-level design measures, 
including: 

• Disconnected roof downspouts to splash blocks or “bubble-ups;” 

• Alternate driveway standards (e.g., wheelways, unit pavers, or other pervious 
pavements); and, 

• Microdetention, including landscape detention and use of cisterns (may also be 
considered treatment measures); 

7. Preservation of high-quality open space; 

8. Maintenance and/or restoration of riparian areas and wetlands as project amenities, 
including establishing vegetated buffer zones to reduce runoff into waterways, allow for 
stream channel change as a stream’s contributing watershed urbanizes, and otherwise 
mitigate the effects of urban runoff on waters and beneficial uses of waters (may also be 
considered treatment measures); and, 

9. Incorporation of supplemental controls to minimize changes in the volume, flow rate, 
timing, and duration of runoff, for a given precipitation event or events.  These changes 
include cumulative hydromodification caused by site development.  Measures may 
include landscape-based measures or other features to reduce the velocity of, detain, 
and/or infiltrate stormwater runoff (may also be considered treatment measures). 
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ii. The standards and guidance review shall be completed according to the schedule below.  A 
summary of review, revision, and implementation status shall be submitted for acceptance by 
the Executive Officer and reported in the Dischargers’ Annual Reports, beginning with the 
Annual Report due September 15, 2005. 

1. No later than August 15, 2003:  The Dischargers shall submit a detailed workplan and 
schedule for completion of the review of standards and guidelines, any proposed revisions 
thereto and any implementation of revised standards and guidance; 

2. No later than November 15, 2004: The Dischargers shall submit a draft review and 
analysis of local standards and guidance, opportunities for revision, and any proposed 
revised standards and guidance; and, 

3. No later than November 15, 2005: The Dischargers shall incorporate any revised 
standards and guidance into their local approval processes and shall fully implement the 
revised standards and guidance. 

k.   Source Control Measures Guidance Development:   

The Dischargers shall, as part of their continuous improvement process, submit enhanced new 
development and significant redevelopment Performance Standards that summarize source 
control requirements for such projects to limit pollutant generation, discharge, and runoff, to the 
maximum extent practicable. 

Examples of source control measures may include the following, which are offered as examples: 

i. Indoor mat/equipment wash racks for restaurants, or covered outdoor wash racks plumbed to 
the sanitary sewer; 

ii. Covered trash and food compactor enclosures with a sanitary sewer connection for dumpster 
drips and designed such that run-on to trash enclosure areas is avoided; 

iii. Sanitary sewer drains for swimming pools; 

iv. Sanitary drained outdoor covered wash areas for vehicles, equipment, and accessories; 

v. Sanitary sewer drain connections to take fire sprinkler test water; 

vi. Storm drain system stenciling; 

vii. Landscaping that minimizes irrigation and runoff, promotes surface infiltration where 
appropriate, minimizes the use of pesticides and fertilizers, and where feasible removes 
pollutants from stormwater runoff; and, 

viii. Appropriate covers, drains, and storage precautions for outdoor material storage areas, 
loading docks, repair/maintenance bays, and fueling areas. 

A model enhanced new development and significant redevelopment source control Performance 
Standard and proposed workplan for its implementation shall be submitted by August 15, 2004.  
Implementation shall begin no later than February 15, 2005, and the status shall thereafter be 
reported in the Dischargers’ Annual Reports, beginning with the Annual Report due September 
15, 2005, which shall also provide appropriate detail on projects reflecting the application of the 
enhanced Performance Standards consistent with Provision C.3.b, above. 
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l.   Update General Plans:   

If necessary (and only to the extent which is necessary) in order to be able to require 
implementation of the measures required by Provision C.3 for applicable development projects, at 
the next scheduled update/revision of its General Plan, each Discharger shall confirm that it has 
incorporated water quality and watershed protection principles and policies into its General Plan 
or equivalent plan.  These principles and policies shall be designed to protect natural water 
bodies, reduce impervious land coverage, slow runoff, and where feasible, maximize 
opportunities for infiltration of rainwater into soil.  Such water quality and watershed protection 
principles and policies may include the following, which are offered as examples: 

i. Minimize the amount of impervious surfaces and directly connected impervious surfaces in 
areas of new development and redevelopment and where feasible maximize on-site infiltration 
of runoff; 

ii. Implement pollution prevention methods supplemented by pollutant source controls and 
treatment.  Use small collection strategies located at, or as close as possible to, the source (i.e., 
the point where water initially meets the ground) to minimize the transport of urban runoff and 
pollutants offsite and into a municipal separate storm sewer system; 

iii. Preserve, and where possible, create or restore areas that provide important water quality 
benefits, such as riparian corridors, wetlands, and buffer zones.  Encourage land acquisition 
and/or conservation easement acquisition of such areas; 

iv. Limit disturbances of natural water bodies and natural drainage systems caused by development 
including roads, highways, and bridges; 

v. Prior to making land use decisions, utilize methods available to estimate increases in pollutant 
loads and flows resulting from projected future development.  Require incorporation of 
structural and non-structural treatment measures to mitigate the projected increases in pollutant 
loads and flows; 

vi. Avoid development of areas that are particularly susceptible to erosion and sediment loss; or 
establish development guidance that identifies these areas and protects them from erosion and 
sediment loss; and, 

vii. Reduce pollutants associated with vehicles and increased traffic resulting from development. 

If amendments of General Plans are determined to be legally necessary to allow for implementation 
of any aspect of Provision C.3, such amendments shall occur by the implementation date of the 
corresponding component of the Provision.  If legally necessary General Plan amendments cannot 
occur by the implementation date because of CEQA requirements or other constraints imposed by 
the laws applicable to amending General Plans, the Dischargers shall report this to the Executive 
Officer as soon as possible, and no later than in the Annual Report due more than six months in 
advance of the implementation date.  Should changes to implementation dates to enable a 
Discharger to comply with CEQA and General Plan legal requirements be necessary, the 
Dischargers shall recommend a new implementation date for approval by the Regional Board. 
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m.  Water Quality Review Processes:  

When Dischargers conduct environmental review of projects in their jurisdictions, the 
Dischargers shall evaluate water quality effects and identify appropriate mitigation measures.  
This requirement shall be implemented by May 15, 2004.  Questions that evaluate increased 
pollutants and flows from the proposed project include the following, which are offered as 
examples: 

i. Would the proposed project result in an increase in pollutant discharges to receiving waters?  
Consider water quality parameters such as temperature, dissolved oxygen, turbidity and other 
typical stormwater pollutants (e.g., heavy metals, pathogens, petroleum derivatives, synthetic 
organics, sediment, nutrients, oxygen-demanding substances, and trash). 

ii. Would the proposed project result in significant alteration of receiving water quality during or 
following construction? 

iii. Would the proposed project result in increased impervious surfaces and associated increased 
runoff? 

iv. Would the proposed project create a significant adverse environmental impact to drainage 
patterns due to changes in runoff flow rates or volumes? 

v. Would the proposed project result in increased erosion in its watershed? 

vi. Is the project tributary to an already impaired water body, as listed on the Clean Water Act 
Section 303(d) list?  If so, will it result in an increase in any pollutant for which the water body 
is already impaired? 

vii. Would the proposed project have a potentially significant environmental impact on surface 
water quality, to marine, fresh, or wetland waters? 

viii. Would the proposed project have a potentially significant adverse impact on ground water 
quality? 

ix. Will the proposed project cause or contribute to an exceedance of applicable surface or 
groundwater receiving water quality objectives or degradation of beneficial uses?  

x. Will the project impact aquatic, wetland, or riparian habitat? 

n.   Reporting:   

The Dischargers shall demonstrate compliance with the requirements of Provision C.3 by 
providing in their Annual Reports the information described in Table 1, beginning with the dates 
shown in Table 1 and continuing thereafter.  In addition, the following information shall be 
collected for annual report submittal, beginning upon the date of adoption of this Order, unless 
otherwise specified below. 

i. For all new development and Significant Redevelopment projects which meet the Group 
1 or Group 2 definitions in Provision C.3.c, collect and report the name or other 
identifier, type of project (using the categories in Provision C.3.c), site acreage or square 
footage, and square footage of new impervious surface. 

ii. For projects that must implement treatment measures, report which treatment measures 
were used and numeric-sizing criteria employed, the O&M responsibility mechanism 
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including responsible party, site design measures used, and source control measures 
required.  This reporting shall begin in the Annual Report following the implementation 
date specified in Provision C.3.c.  This information shall also be reported to the 
appropriate local vector control district, with additional information of access provisions 
for vector control district staff. 

The Dischargers may utilize their Annual Reports to highlight their budget constraints and 
suggest reprioritization of any Program activities in order to achieve the most cost effective 
overall Program. 

o.   Implementation Schedule:   

The Dischargers shall implement the requirements of Provisions C.3.b through C.3.n 
according to the schedule in Table 2. 

 

 

I, Loretta K. Barsamian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and 
correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San 
Francisco Bay Region, on February 19, 2003. 

 

 

      __________________________________________ 

Loretta K. Barsamian 
Executive Officer 

 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS - Table 1: Summary of Annual and One-Time Reporting Requirements 

Table 2:  Implementation Schedule 
   Location and Political Jurisdiction Map 

Basin Watersheds Map  
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Recording requested by and after 
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91 Ashfield Drive 
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attn: City Engineer  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY 

STORMWATER TREATMENT AND DETENTION MEASURES  
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT  

 

This Stormwater Treatment and Detention Measures Maintenance Agreement ("Agreement") is 
entered into this _______ date of __________,200___ by and between the Town of Atherton, a municipal 
corporation, (" Town") and [insert name of property owner] , a __________________________, (the 
"Property Owner").  
 

RECITALS  

WHEREAS, on February 19,2003, the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, 
adopted Order R2-2003-0023, CAS002992 1, reissuing the San Mateo Countywide National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) municipal stormwater permit for the San Mateo Countywide Clean Water Program, for 
which the Town of Atherton is a permittee; and  

WHEREAS, Provision C.3.e.ii. of this NPDES permit, and as it may be amended or reissued, requires the Town 
to provide minimum verification and access assurances that all treatment and detention measures shall be adequately 
operated and maintained by persons and entities responsible for the stormwater treatment and detention measures; and  

WHEREAS, property Owner is the owner of real property commonly known as  ("Property"), and more 
particularly described in the attached Exhibit A, upon which stormwater treatment and detention measures are located or to 
be constructed, as shown in Exhibit B (the "Site Plan"); and  

WHEREAS, the Property Owner, its administrators, co-owners, executors, successors, heirs, assigns or any 
other persons, including any homeowners association (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Property Owner") 
recognizes that the stormwater treatment and detention measure(s) more particularly described and shown on Exhibit 
B, of whch full- scale plans and any amendments thereto are on file with the Planning and/or Engineering Department 
of the  Town of Atherton must be installed and maintained as indicated in this Agreement and as required by the 
NPDES permit.  

WHEREAS, the  Town and the Property Owner agree that the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the  
Town require that the stormwater treatment and detention measure(s) detailed in the Site Plan shall be constructed and 
maintained on the Property; and  

WHEREAS, the  Town's Stormwater Management and Discharge Control Ordinance, guidelines, criteria and 
other written directions require that the stormwater treatment and detention measure(s), as shown on the approved Site 
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Plan, be constructed and maintained by the Property Owner  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefit received by the Property Owner as a result of the 
Town's approval of ______________________, the Property Owner hereby covenants and agrees as follows:  

SECTION 1: CONSTRUCTION OF TREATMENT AND DETENTION MEASURES  
The on-site stormwater treatment and detention measure(s) shown on the Site Plan shall be constructed or cause 

to be constructed by the Property Owner in strict accordance with the approved plans and specifications identified for the 
development and any other requirements thereto which have been approved by the Town in conformance with 
appropriate Town ordinances, guidelines, criteria and other written direction.  

SECTION 2: OPERATION & MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY  
This Agreement shall serve as the signed statement by the Property Owner accepting responsibility for operation 

and maintenance of stormwater treatment and detention measures as set forth in this Agreement until the responsibility is 
legally transferred to another entity. Before the Property is legally transferred to another entity, the Property Owner shall 
provide to the Town at least one of the following:  

A) A signed statement from the public entity assuming post-construction responsibility for treatment and 
detention measure maintenance and that the treatment and detention measures meet all local agency design 
standards; or B) Written conditions in the sales or lease agreement requiring the buyer or lessee to assume 
responsibility for operation and maintenance (O&M) consistent with this provision, which conditions, in the case 
of purchase and sale agreements, shall be written to survive beyond the close of escrow; or C) Written text in 
project conditions, covenants and restrictions (CCRs) for residential properties assigning O&M responsibilities to 
the home owners association for O&M of the treatment and detention measures; or D) Any other legally 
enforceable agreement or mechanism that assigns responsibility for the maintenance of treatment and detention 
measures.  

SECTION 3: MAINTENANCE OF TREATMENT AND DETENTION MEASURES  
The Property Owner shall not destroy or remove the stormwater treatment and detention measures from the 

Property nor modify the stormwater treatment and detention system in a manner that lessens its effectiveness, and shall, at 
its sole expense, adequately maintain the stormwater treatment and detention measure(s) in good working order acceptable 
to the  Town and in accordance with the maintenance plan submitted by the Property Owner and approved by the  Town 
Engineer or his or her designee, attached hereto as Exhibit C, and incorporated herein by this reference. This includes all 
pipes, channels or other conveyances built to convey stormwater to the treatment and detention measure(s), as well as all 
structures, improvements, and vegetation provided to control the quantity and quality of the stormwater. Adequate 
maintenance is herein defined as maintaining the described facilities in good working condition so that these facilities 
continue to operate as originally designed and approved. The maintenance plan shall include a detailed description of and 
schedule for long-term maintenance activities.  

SECTION 4: SEDIMENT MANAGEMENT  
Sediment accumulation resulting from the normal operation of the stormwater treatment and detention 

measure(s) will be managed appropriately by the Property Owner. The Property Owner will provide for the removal and 
disposal of accumulated sediments. Disposal of accumulated sediments shall not occur on the Property, unless provided 
for in the maintenance plan. Any disposal or removal of accumulated sediments or debris shall be in compliance with all 
federal, state and local law and regulations.  

SECTION 5: ANNUAL INSPECTION AND REPORT  
The Property Owner shall, on an annual basis, complete the Treatment and Detention Measure Operation and 

Maintenance Inspection Report (annual report), attached to this Agreement as Exhibit D. The annual report shall include 
all completed Inspection and Maintenance Checklists for the reporting period and shall be submitted to the  Town in order 
to verify that inspection and maintenance of the applicable stormwater treatment and detention measure(s) have been 
conducted pursuant to this Agreement. The annual report shall be submitted no later than December 31 of each year, under 
penalty of perjury, to:  
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Town of Atherton  
91 Ashfield Drive 
Atherton, CA 94027  
 
attn: City Engineer  
 

 
or another member of the  Town staff as directed by the  Town. The Property Owner shall provide a record of the volume 
of all accumulated sediment removed from the treatment and detention measure(s) in the annual report. The Property 
Owner shall conduct a minimum of one (1) annual inspection of the stormwater treatment and detention measure(s) before 
the wet season. This inspection shall occur between August 1st and October 1st each year. More frequent inspections may 
be required by the Maintenance Plan, Exhibit C. The results of inspections shall be recorded on the Inspection and 
Maintenance Checklist(s) attached as Exhibit D.  

SECTION 6: NECESSARY CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS  
At its sole expense, the Property Owner shall make changes or modifications to the stormwater treatment and 

detention measure(s) and/or the long-term Maintenance Plan, Exhibit C, as may be determined as reasonably necessary 
by the  Town to ensure that treatment and detention measures are properly maintained and continue to operate as originally 
designed and approved.  

SECTION 7: ACCESS TO THE PROPERTY  
The Property Owner hereby grants permission to the  Town; the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality 

Control Board (Regional Board); the San Mateo County Mosquito Abatement District (Mosquito Abatement District); and 
their authorized agents and employees to enter upon the Property at reasonable times and in a reasonable manner to 
inspect, assess or observe the stormwater treatment and detention measure(s) in order to ensure that treatment and 
detention measures are being properly maintained and are continuing to perform in an adequate manner to protect water 
quality and the public health and safety. This includes the right to enter upon the Property when it has a reasonable basis to 
believe that a violation of this Agreement, the  Town's stormwater management ordnance, guidelines, criteria, other 
written direction, or the San Mateo Countywide Clean Water Program's NPDES municipal stormwater permit (Regional 
Board Order R2-2003-0023, and any amendments or re- issuances of this permit) is occurring, has occurred or threatens to 
occur. The above listed agencies also have a right to enter the Property when necessary for abatement of a public nuisance 
or correction of a violation of the ordinance guideline, criteria or other written direction. Whenever possible, the 
Town, Regional Board, or the Mosquito Abatement District shall provide reasonable notice to the Property Owner 
before entering the property.  

SECTION 8: FAILURE TO MAINTAN TREATMENT AND DETENTION MEASURES  
In the event the Property Owner fails to maintain the stormwater treatment and detention measure(s) as 

shown on the approved Site Plan or comparable document in good working order acceptable to the  Town and in 
accordance with the maintenance plan incorporated in the Agreement, the  Town, and its authorized agents and 
employees with reasonable notice, may enter the Property and take whatever steps it deems necessary and 
appropriate to return the treatment and detention measure(s) to good working order, in addition to all other rights and 
remedies available in law and in equity. Prior notice will not be necessary if emergency conditions require immediate 
remedial action. This provision shall not be construed to allow the  Town to erect any structure of a permanent nature 
on the Property. It is expressly understood and agreed that the  Town is under no obligation to maintain or repair the 
treatment and detention measure(s) and in no event shall this Agreement be construed to impose any such obligation 
on the  Town.  

SECTION 9: REIMBURSEMENT OF  TOWN EXPENDITURES  
In the event the  Town, pursuant to the Agreement, performs work of any nature (direct or indirect), 

including any reinspections or any actions it deems necessary or appropriate to return the treatment and detention 
measure(s) in good working order as indicated in Section 8, or expends any funds in the performance of said work 
for labor, use of equipment, supplies, materials, and the like, the Property Owner shall reimburse the  Town, or shall 
forfeit any required bond upon demand within thirty (30) days of receipt thereof for the costs incurred by the  Town 
hereunder. If these costs are not paid within the prescribed time period, the Town may assess the Property Owner 
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the cost of the work, both direct and indirect, and applicable penalties. Said assessment shall be a lien against the 
Property, or prorated against the beneficial users of the Property or may be placed on the property tax bill and 
collected as ordinary taxes by the Town. The actions described in this section are in addition to and not in lieu of 
any and all legal remedies as provided by law, available to the  Town as a result of the Property Owner's failure to 
maintain the treatment and detention measure(s).  

SECTION 10: INDEMNIFICATION  
The Property Owner shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the  Town and its authorized agents, officers, 

officials and employees from and against any and all claims, demands, suits, damages, liabilities, losses, accidents, 
casualties, occurrences, claims and payments, including attorney fees claimed or which night arise or be asserted 
against the  Town that are alleged or proven to result or arise from the construction, presence, existence or 
maintenance of the treatment and detention measure(s) by the Property Owner or the  Town. In the event a claim is 
asserted against the Town, its authorized agents, officers, officials or employees, the Town shall promptly notify the 
Property Owner and the Property Owner shall defend at its own expense any suit based on such claim. If any 
judgment or claims against the Town, its authorized agents, officers, officials or employees shall be allowed, the 
Property Owner shall pay for all costs and expenses in connection herewith. This section shall not apply to any 
claims, demands, suits, damages, liabilities, losses, accidents, casualties, occurrences, claims and payments, 
including attorney fees claimed which arise due solely to the negligence or willful misconduct of the  Town.  

SECTION 11: NO ADDITIONAL LIABILITY  
It is the intent of this Agreement to insure the proper maintenance of the treatment and detention measure(s) 

by the Property Owner; provided, however, that this Agreement shall not be deemed to create or effect any additional 
liability not otherwise provided by law of any party for damage alleged to result from or caused by storm water runoff.  

SECTION 12: PERFORMANCE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE  
The  Town may request the Property Owner to provide a performance bond, security or other appropriate 

financial assurance providing for the maintenance of the stormwater treatment and detention measure(s) pursuant to the  
Town's ordinances, guidelines, criteria or written direction.  

SECTION 13: TRANSFER OF PROPERTY  
This Agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding upon all heirs, successors, and assigns of Property 

Owner. The Property Owner further agrees whenever the Property is held, sold, conveyed or otherwise transferred, it 
shall be subject to this Agreement which shall apply to, bind and be obligatory to all present and subsequent owners of 
the Property.  

SECTION 14: SEVERABILITY  
The provisions of this Agreement shall be severable and if any phrase, clause, section, subsection, paragraph, 

subdivision, sentence or provision is adjudged invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, or the 
applicability to any Property Owner is held invalid, this shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any phrase, clause, 
section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, sentence or provision of this Agreement.  

SECTION 15: RECORDATION  
This Agreement shall be recorded by the Property Owner or by the Town by mutual agreement, within five (5) 

business days, or such time as agreed upon by both parties, after the execution date of this Agreement as stated above 
among the deed records of the County Recorder's Office of the County of San Mateo, California at the Property Owner's 
expense.  

SECTION 16: RELEASE OF AGREEMENT  
In the event that the Town determines that the stormwater treatment and detention measures located on the 

Property are no longer required, then the Town, at the request of the Property Owner shall execute a release of this 
Inspection and Maintenance Agreement, which the Property Owner, or the Town by mutual agreement, shall record In the 
County Recorder's Office at the Property Owner's expense. The stormwater treatment and detention measure(s) shall not 
be removed from the Property unless such a release IS so executed and recorded. 
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SECTION 17: EFFECTIVE DATE AND MODIFICATION  
This Agreement is effective upon the date of execution as stated at the beginning of this Agreement. This 

Agreement shall not be modified except by written instrument executed by the Town and the Property -Owner at the time 
of modification. Such modifications shall be effective upon the date of execution and shall be recorded.  

SECTION 18: MISCELLANEOUS  
 a. The interpretation, validity, and enforcement of this Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in 

accordance with the laws of the State of California. Any suit, claim, or legal proceeding of any kind related to this 
Agreement shall be filed and heard in a court of competent jurisdiction in the County of San Mateo.  
b. In the event any legal action is commenced to enforce this Agreement, the prevailing party is entitled to 
reasonable attorney's fees, costs, and expenses incurred.  

 
PROPERTY OWNER 

_________________________________________    ____________________________ 
Property Owner Signature       Date 

____________________________________   
Type or print Property Owner name   

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Type or print Property Owner address, City, state, zip code  

_______________________________________________    
Type or print Property Owner phone number  

{attach notary acknowledgement} 

 TOWN OF ATHERTON  

_________________________________________    ____________________________ 
Signature for the Town        Date  

_________________________________________   
Type or print name and title  

{attach notary acknowledgment}  

Approved as to form:  
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_________________________________________   
Signature for the City Attorney's Office  

_________________________________________   
Type or print name and title  
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Exhibit A  

{legal description of property}  
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Exhibit B  

{legible reduced -scale (no larger than 8.5 "x14”)  conceptual plan showing location and type of 
stormwater treatment and detention measures. Stormwater treatment and detention measures should 
be labeled (e.g. swale #1, swale #2) and the direction of stormwater flow indicated. The location of 

bubblers and disconnected downspouts should be included in the conceptual plan.} 
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Exhibit C  

{maintenance plan} 
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Exhibit D  

{annual report form for  
treatment and detention measure operation and  

maintenance inspection} 
 

Form to be based on the most recent version of the following original reference document: 
 

 Appendix I of the  
C.3 Stormwater Technical Guidance 

For developers, builders and project applicants 
Dated: March 20, 2007 

by: San Mateo Countywide Water Pollution Prevention Program 
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                                Item No. 25 
 
 
       TOWN OF ATHERTON 
 
 
 
 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  CITY MANAGER, JERRY GRUBER 
 
FROM: KATHY HUGHES ANDERSON, TOWN ARBORIST 
 
DATE: FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: PRESENTATION OF THE RESULTS OF ATHERTON’S GOVERNMENT 

OPERATIONS EMISSIONS INVENTORY 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This item is informational and does not require any action by the City Council.  The City Council 
may wish to direct staff or the EPC to review the recommendations made by ICLEI to develop a 
policy for implementing changes that would result in a decrease in government operations 
emissions and increased efficiencies. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The City County Association of Governments (C/CAG) approved the expenditure of funds to assist 
local jurisdictions for the cost of preparing baseline inventories.  In April 2008, the City Council 
approved a request to C/CAG for a $13,000 grant for the Town’s government operation greenhouse 
gas emissions inventory.  We partnered with ICLEI and Sustainable Silicon Valley (SSV), along 
with twenty local jurisdictions in San Mateo County and Santa Clara County, in order to share the 
cost of having ICLEI prepare government operations emissions inventory reports.   Participating 
organizations received a volume discount that SSV helped negotiate with ICLEI.  ICLEI and SSV 
estimated a total cost of approximately $260,000 to develop 20 local government inventories.  The 
cost for each jurisdiction is $13,000.  ICLEI’s normal fee is $20,000 - $25,000 to perform the 
inventory for a city.  The Joint Venture Silicon Valley Network (JVSVN) executed the contracts 
with local jurisdictions in order to maximize service delivery efficiency and reduce costs. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
The scope of work for each jurisdiction included data specification, data collection, data 
conditioning, data input and analysis using Clean Air and Climate Protection (CACP) software, 
analysis of data results, report development and provision of backup source data and CACP 
software data.  From June 2008 to June 2009, ICLEI staff and I worked together to collect the data.   
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Sources of emissions were identified and the raw data collected, including natural gas and 
electricity usage from PG&E for all town operated facilities, employee commute, vehicle fleet, 
streetlights and waste generation.  ICLEI staff completed the inventory in June 2009.  Their contract 
with SSV and C/CAG did not include making evening presentations to City Councils.  They were 
able to make a presentation to the EPC in July 2009.  The EPC and staff are presenting the results of 
the government operations inventory to the City Council for your consideration.  The City Council 
may wish to use the information for future policy making decisions and to set emission reduction 
goals. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
There is no fiscal impact at this time.  There could be future fiscal impact if the City Council wishes 
to implement any of the recommendations made to reduce emissions.  It is possible that there will 
be long term savings to the Town by improved efficiency of government operations as a result of 
implementing the recommended changes. 
 
 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by: 
 
/s/ Kathy Hughes Anderson 
________________________   _________________________ 
Kathy Hughes Anderson    Jerome D. Gruber, City Manager 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 

1. ICLEI Power Point Presentation – Available in the City Clerks Office and online in the 
November 18, 2009 Agenda Packets 
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Executive 
Summary 

 

Atherton has recognized that human-caused climate change is a reality, with potentially disruptive effects to 

Atherton’s residents and businesses. Atherton also recognizes that local governments play a leading role in both 

reducing greenhouse gas emissions and mitigating the potential impacts of climate change. Local governments can 

dramatically reduce the emissions from their government operations by such measures as increasing energy 

efficiency in facilities and vehicle fleets, utilizing renewable energy sources, sustainable purchasing, waste 

reduction, and supporting alternative modes of transportation for employees. The co-benefits of these measures may 

include lower energy bills, improved air quality, and more efficient government operations.  

Atherton has begun its efforts to address the causes and effects of climate change with the assistance of the partners 

in the Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership. These partners include Joint Venture: Silicon Valley Network; 

Sustainable Silicon Valley; local governments in San Mateo, Santa Clara, and Santa Cruz counties, and ICLEI-

Local Governments for Sustainability USA. 

This greenhouse gas emissions inventory represents completion of an important first step in Atherton’s climate 

protection initiative. As advised by ICLEI, it is essential to first quantify emissions to establish:  

• A baseline emissions inventory, against which to measure future progress.  

• An understanding of the scale of emissions from the various sources within government operations.  

Presented here are estimates of greenhouse gas emissions in 2005 resulting from Atherton’s government operations. 

With one exception,1 all emissions estimates in this report refer to emissions generated from sources over which 

Atherton has direct operational control, exclusive of physical location.2 This includes all government-operated 

facilities, streetlights, and other stationary sources; vehicle fleet and off-road equipment; and waste generated by 

 
1 The exception is emissions from employee-owned vehicles that are used by employees during commuting.  
2 Facilities, vehicles, or other operations wholly or partially owned by, but not operated by, Atherton are not included in this inventory. See 
Appendix A for more details on the boundaries of the inventory. 
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government operations. The inventory does not estimate emissions from the larger community—these were 

addressed in the community-scale greenhouse gas emissions inventory. Therefore, this inventory should be 

considered to be an independent analysis relevant only to Atherton’s internal operations. 

This inventory is one of the first inventories to use a new national standard developed and adopted by the California 

Air Resources Board (ARB) in conjunction with ICLEI, the California Climate Action Registry, and The Climate 

Registry. This standard, called the Local Government Operations Protocol (LGOP), provides standard accounting 

principles, boundaries, quantification methods, and procedures for reporting greenhouse gas emissions from local 

government operations. To that end, LGOP represents a strong step forward in standardizing how inventories are 

conducted and reported, providing a common national framework for all local governments to establish their 

emissions baseline. This and all emissions inventories represent an estimate of emissions using the best available 

data and calculation methodologies. Emissions estimates are subject to change as better data and calculation 

methodologies become available in the future. Regardless, the findings of this inventory analysis provide a solid 

base against which Atherton can begin planning and taking action to reduce its greenhouse gas emissions. 

Figure ES.1 2005 Atherton Government Operations CO2e Emissions 
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Inventory Results 

In 2005, Atherton’s direct emissions, emissions from electricity consumption, and select indirect sources totaled 639 

metric tons of CO2e.3 Of the total emissions accounted for in this inventory, emissions from employee commute 

were the largest (47 percent as shown in Figure ES.1 and Table ES.1). The second largest source of emissions was 

the vehicle fleet, which accounted for 27 percent of total emissions. These two sources alone produced 74 percent of 

Atherton’s emissions in 2005.  

Cumulatively, Atherton spent approximately $131,312 on energy (electricity, natural gas, diesel and gasoline) for 

government operations in 2005. Of this total, 64 percent of these energy expenses ($83,200) resulted from 

electricity consumption, and four percent from natural gas purchases from PG&E ($5,192). Fuel purchases 

(gasoline, diesel) for the vehicle fleet and mobile equipment totaled $42,920, or 32 percent of total costs included in 

this inventory. Beyond reducing greenhouse gases, any future reductions in municipal energy consumption will 

have the potential to reduce these costs, enabling Atherton to reallocate limited funds toward other municipal 

services or create a revolving energy loan fund to support future climate protection activities. 

Table ES.1 2005 Government Operations Emissions by Sector 

 Sector 
 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
Employee Commute 300 
Vehicle Fleet 175 
Buildings and Facilities 75 
Public Lighting 45 
Government Generated Solid Waste 40 
Water/Sewage Transport 4 

                 All units are in metric tons CO2e 
 

Key Findings 
• The greatest source of greenhouse gas emissions from government operations in 2005 came from 

employee commute (300 metric tons of CO2e), followed by emissions from vehicle fleet (175 metric 

tons of CO2e). 

• Cumulatively, Atherton spent approximately $131,312 on energy (electricity, natural gas, gasoline and 

diesel) for its buildings, streetlights, and vehicles in 2005. 

• Vehicles emissions from both the Town’s vehicle fleet and employee commutes equaled 74 percent of 

total emissions.  

                                                 
3 This number represents a “roll-up” of emissions, and is not intended to represent a complete picture of emissions from 
Atherton’s operations. This roll-up number should not be used for comparison with other local government roll-up numbers 
without a detailed analysis of the basis for this total.  
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Introduction 
 

Local governments play a fundamental role in addressing the causes and effects of human-caused climate change 

through their actions at both the community and government operations levels. While local governments cannot 

solve the problems of climate change by themselves, their policies can dramatically reduce greenhouse gas 

emissions from a range of sources and can prepare their communities for the potential impacts of climate change. 

Within the context of government operations, local governments have direct control over their emissions-generating 

activities. They can reduce energy consumption in buildings and facilities, reduce fuel consumption by fleet 

vehicles and equipment, reduce the amount of government-generated solid waste that is sent to a landfill, and 

increase the amount of energy that is obtained through alternative energy sources. By quantifying the emissions 

coming from its operations, this report will enable Atherton to choose the most effective approach to reducing its 

contribution to climate change. 

 

1.1 Climate Change Background 

A balance of naturally occurring gases dispersed in the Earth’s atmosphere determines its climate by trapping solar 

radiation. This phenomenon is known as the greenhouse effect. Overwhelming evidence suggests that modern 

human activity is artificially intensifying the greenhouse gas effect, causing global average surface temperatures to 

rise. This intensification is caused by activities that release carbon dioxide and other greenhouse gases into the 

atmosphere—most notably the burning of fossil fuels for transportation, electricity, and heat generation. 

Rising temperatures affect local and global climate patterns, and these changes are forecasted to manifest 

themselves in a number of ways that might impact Atherton. For example, the San Francisco Bay may experience 

rising sea levels and the Sacramento Delta may experience changes in salinity, affecting land uses, water sources, 

and agricultural activity. Changing temperatures will also likely result in more frequent and damaging storms 
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accompanied by flooding and landslides. Reduced snow pack in the Sierra Nevada Mountains may lead to water 

shortages, and the disruption of ecosystems and habitats is likely to occur. 

In response to this threat, many communities in the United States are taking responsibility for addressing climate 

change at the local level. Since many of the major sources of greenhouse gas emissions are directly or indirectly 

controlled through local policies, local governments have a strong role to play in reducing greenhouse gas emissions 

within their boundaries. Through proactive measures around sustainable land use patterns, transportation demand 

management, energy efficiency, green building, and waste diversion, local governments can dramatically reduce 

emissions in their communities. In addition, local governments are primarily responsible for the provision of 

emergency services and the mitigation of natural disaster impacts. As the effects of climate change become more 

common and severe, local government adaptation policies will be fundamental in preserving the welfare of residents 

and businesses.  

 

1.2 Purpose of Inventory 

The objective of this greenhouse gas emissions inventory is to identify the sources and quantities of greenhouse gas 

emissions resulting from government operations in Atherton in 2005. This inventory is a necessary first step in 

addressing greenhouse gas emissions, serving two purposes:  

• It creates an emissions baseline against which Atherton can set emissions reductions targets and 

measure future progress. 

• It allows local governments to understand the scale of emissions from the various sources within their 

operations. 

While Atherton has already begun to reduce greenhouse gas emissions through its actions (See Section 1.4 for more 

detail), this inventory represents the first step in a systems approach to reducing Atherton’s emissions. This system, 

developed by ICLEI, is called the Five Milestones for Climate Mitigation. This Five-Milestone process involves the 

following steps: 

Milestone One: Conduct a baseline emissions inventory and forecast 

Milestone Two: Adopt an emissions reduction target for the forecast year 

Milestone Three: Develop a local climate action plan 

Milestone Four: Implement the climate action plan 

Milestone Five: Monitor progress and report results 
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Figure 1.1 The Five-Milestone Process 
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1.3 Climate Change Mitigation Activities in California 

Beginning in 2005, the State of California has responded to growing concerns over the effects of climate change by 

adopting a comprehensive approach to addressing emissions in the public and private sectors. This approach was 

officially initiated with the passage of the Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006 (AB 32), which required the state 

to reduce its greenhouse gas emissions to 1990 levels by 2020. It also required the California Air Resources Board 

(ARB) to regularly inventory emissions at the state level and to create a plan for reducing these emissions. The bill 

authorized ARB to adopt and enforce regulations targeted at greenhouse gas emissions reductions in the public and 

private sectors. 

The resulting AB 32 Scoping Plan was adopted by ARB in December 2008. It established the following measures 

that the State will take to meet the greenhouse gas emissions reduction targets: 

• Develop a California cap-and-trade program 

• Expand energy efficiency programs 

• Establish and seek to achieve reduction targets for transportation-related GHG emissions 

• Support implementation of a high-speed rail system 

• Expand the use of green building practices 



 

2005 Atherton Government Operations Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory  5 

• Increase waste diversion, composting, and commercial recycling toward zero-waste 

• Continue water efficiency programs and use cleaner energy sources to move and treat water 

• Implement the Million Solar Roofs Programs 

• Achieve a statewide renewable energy mix of 33 percent 

• Develop and adopt the low-carbon fuel standard 

• Implement vehicle efficiency measures for light-, medium-, and heavy-duty vehicles 

• Adopt measures to reduce high global warming potential gases 

• Reduce methane emissions at landfills 

• Preserve forest sequestration and encourage the use of forest biomass for sustainable energy generation 

• Capture of methane through use of manure digester systems at dairies 

Other measures taken by the state have included mandating stronger vehicle emissions standards (AB 1493, 2002), 

establishing a low-carbon fuel standard (EO # S-01-07, 2007), mandating a climate adaptation plan for the state (S-

EO # 13-08, 2008), establishing a Green Collar Job Council, and establishing a renewable energy portfolio standard 

for power generation or purchase in the state. The state also has made a number of changes that will likely have 

potentially large effects on local governments: 

• SB 97 (2007) required the Office of Planning and Research to create greenhouse gas planning 

guidelines for the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). In addition, ARB is tasked with 

creating energy-use and transportation thresholds in CEQA reviews, which may require local 

governments to account for greenhouse gas emissions when reviewing project applications.  

• AB 811 (2007) authorized all local governments in California to establish special districts that can be 

used to finance solar or other renewable energy improvements to homes and businesses in their 

jurisdiction. 

• SB 732 (2008) established a Strategic Growth Council charged with coordinating policies across state 

agencies to support a unified vision for land use development in the state. This vision will serve as a 

reference point for local land use policies. 

• SB 375 (2008) mandated the creation of regional sustainable community strategies (SCS) by regional 

planning agencies. The SCS links regional housing and transportation planning processes in an attempt 

to meet regional greenhouse gas emissions targets.  

 

1.4 Climate Change Mitigation Activities in Atherton 

In addition to completing this government operations emissions inventory, the following are other key climate 

change mitigation activities that Atherton has undertaken: 
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• Atherton completed a community-wide greenhouse gas emissions inventory in 2008.  

• The Environmental Programs Committee (EPC) formed a sub-committee, The Thinking Green Think 

Tank, to make recommendations to the City Council and to come up with a climate action plan. 

Currently they are focusing on two areas, developing a green building ordinance and residential energy 

efficiency. 

• Atherton is working on getting stimulus money from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 

2009 to conduct home energy audits in the community in partnership with other cities in the area.  

• The Town is also talking to Acterra about expanding and customizing its Green at Home program for 

homes in Atherton.  

• The EPC just concluded their Green Start 2009 competition, a program Atherton launched in ten 

schools earlier this spring that focuses the efforts of approximately 10,000 students on home energy 

efficiency.   

• The Town also had a Green Start Fair in March 2009, and recently concluded the program with an 

awards presentation which gave out $5,000 in prizes to students and schools. 

• After completing this government operations greenhouse gas emissions inventory, Atherton plans to 

work with San Mateo County's Energy Watch program to identify actions that can be done to reduce 

emissions in government facilities.   

 

1.5 The Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership 

The Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership is a joint effort between Joint Venture: Silicon Valley Network 

(JV:SVN); Sustainable Silicon Valley (SSV); local governments in San Mateo, Santa Clara and Santa Cruz counties 

(hereby referred to as the “Silicon Valley area”); and ICLEI. The Partnership was initiated in 2008 to provide a solid 

regional platform for local governments to follow ICLEI’s Five-Milestone process (described in Section 1.2), as 

well as a shared learning experience. 

In early 2008, JV:SVN contracted with ICLEI to conduct government operations emissions inventories for 

participating local governments, using the standards outlined in the then soon-to-be-released Local Government 

Operations Protocol (LGOP—see Appendix A for details). For this project, 27 local governments have signed on to 

this contract. SSV joined the Partnership to provide additional educational and other services to facilitate more rapid 

progress by participating governments through the Five Milestones. While ICLEI created these inventories 
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concurrently using the same tools and methods, each inventory was conducted independently using data specific to 

each local government’s operations. For this reason, inventories from different jurisdictions will involve different 

sources of data and emissions calculation methods. 

Alongside the activities of the Partnership, JV:SVN and SSV have been facilitating regional climate dialogues to 

further emissions reductions goals in the Silicon Valley area. JV:SVN supports the work of the Climate Protection 

Task Force, a group that includes staff members from 44 jurisdictions in the Silicon Valley area, including cities, 

counties, and special districts. In this neutral forum, the partners learn from each other and from expert guests about 

climate protection programs. They then work to develop effective, collaborative programs for the reduction of 

greenhouse gas emissions from public agency operations. SSV holds quarterly conferences and monthly meetings 

that discuss specific approaches to addressing climate change, including the pros and cons of regional climate 

planning. SSV also puts out annual reports highlighting successes of businesses and local governments that have 

voluntarily pledged to set and work toward their own carbon dioxide reduction goals. JV:SVN and SSV, along with 

ICLEI, the San Mateo City/County Association of Governments, and the Bay Area Air Quality Management 

District4, have dramatically pushed forward the pace and scale of climate actions by local governments in the 

Silicon Valley area. 

 

 
4 C/CAG and the Air Quality District have provided funding which have allowed a number of these inventories to occur and have been strong 
players in pushing forward local and regional actions on climate change.  
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Methodology 
 
 

This greenhouse gas emissions inventory follows the standard methodology outlined in LGOP, which was adopted 

in 2008 by ARB and serves as the national standard for quantifying and reporting greenhouse emissions from local 

government operations. By participating in the Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership, Atherton has the 

opportunity to be one of the first in the nation to follow LGOP when inventorying emissions from government 

operations. 

This chapter outlines the basic methodology utilized in the development of this inventory to provide clarity to how 

the inventory results were reported. Specifically, this section reviews: 

• What greenhouse gases were measured in this inventory. 

• What general methods were used to estimate emissions. 

• How emissions estimates can be reported (the scopes framework, roll-up numbers). 

• How emissions estimates were reported in this inventory. 

A more detailed account of LGOP and the methodology used in this inventory can be found in Appendices A and B. 

 

2.1 Greenhouse Gases 

According to LGOP, local governments should assess emissions of all six internationally recognized greenhouse 

gases regulated under the Kyoto Protocol. These gases are outlined in Table 2.1, which includes the sources of these 

gases and their global warming potential (GWP).5 

 

 
5 Global warming potential (GWP) is a measure of the amount of warming a greenhouse gas may cause, measured against the amount of 
warming caused by carbon dioxide.  
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Table 2.1 Greenhouse Gases 

Gas 
Chemical 
Formula Activity 

Global Warming 
Potential (CO2e) 

Carbon Dioxide CO2 Combustion 1 

Methane CH4 

Combustion, Anaerobic Decomposition of 
Organic Waste (Landfills, Wastewater), Fuel 
Handling 21 

Nitrous Oxide N2O Combustion, Wastewater Treatment 310 
Hydrofluorocarbons Various Leaked Refrigerants, Fire Suppressants 12–11,700 

Perfluorocarbons Various 

Aluminum Production, Semiconductor 
Manufacturing, HVAC Equipment 
Manufacturing 6,500–9,000 

Sulfur Hexafluoride SF6 Transmission and Distribution of Power 23,900 
 

 

2.2 Calculating Emissions 

LGOP outlines specific methods for quantifying emissions from local government activities. What methods a local 

government can use to quantify emissions vary largely by how it gathers data, and therefore what data were 

available. In general, emissions can be quantified in two ways. 

1. Measurement-based methodologies refer to the direct measurement of greenhouse gas emissions from a 

monitoring system. Emissions measured this way may include those emitted from a flue of a power plant, 

wastewater treatment plant, landfill, or industrial facility. This method is the most accurate way of inventorying 

emissions from a given source, but is generally available for only a few sources of emissions. 

2. Calculation-based methodologies refer to an estimate of emissions calculated based upon some measurable 

activity data and emission factors. Table 2.2 demonstrates some examples of common emissions calculations in this 

report. For a detailed explanation of the methods an emissions factors used in this inventory, see Appendix B. 

Table 2.2 Basic Emissions Calculations 
Activity Data Emissions Factor Emissions 
Electricity Consumption (kilowatt hours) CO2 emitted/kWh CO2 emitted 
Natural Gas Consumption (therms) CO2 emitted/therm CO2 emitted 
Gasoline/Diesel Consumption (gallons) CO2 emitted /gallon CO2 emitted 
Waste Generated by Government 
Operations (tons) 

CH4 emitted/ton of 
waste CH4 emitted 
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Source: WRI/WBCSD GHG Protocol Corporate Accounting and Reporting 
Standard (Revised Edition), Chapter 4. 

Figure 2.1 Emissions Scopes

2.3 Reporting Emissions 

LGOP provides two reporting frameworks: reporting by scope and reporting by sector. This section defines the two 

reporting frameworks and discusses how they are used in this inventory. It also discusses the concept of “rolling up” 

emissions into a single number. This can assist local governments in communicating the results of the inventory and 

using the inventory to formulate emissions reductions policies. 

2.3.1 The Scopes Framework 

For local government operations, LGOP categorizes emissions according to what degree of control local 

governments have over the emissions sources. These categorizations (developed by the World Resources Institute 

and the World Business Council for Sustainable Development) are called emissions scopes. The scopes framework 

helps local governments to: 

• Determine which emissions should be inventoried. 

• Organize emissions by degree of control and therefore the potential for reduction of these emissions. 

• Avoid “double counting” of emissions, i.e., summing up of different emissions sources that may result 

in reporting these emissions twice. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The emissions scopes are defined as follows: 

Scope 1: Direct emissions from sources within a local government’s operations that it owns and/or controls. This 

includes stationary combustion to produce electricity, steam, heat, and power equipment; mobile combustion of 

fuels; process emissions from physical or chemical processing; fugitive emissions that result from production, 

processing, transmission, storage and use of fuels; leaked refrigerants, and other sources. 
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Scope 2: Indirect emissions associated with the consumption of electricity, steam, heating, or cooling that are 

purchased from an outside utility.  

Scope 3: All other emissions sources that hold policy relevance to the local government that can be measured and 

reported. This includes all indirect emissions not covered in Scope 2 that occur as a result of activities within the 

operations of the local government. Sources over which the local government does not have any financial or 

operational control over would be accounted for here. Scope 3 emission sources include (but are not limited to) 

tailpipe emissions from employee commutes, employee business travel, and emissions resulting from the 

decomposition of government-generated solid waste. 

Table 2.3 Inventoried Emission Sources by Scope6

Scope 1 Scope 2 Scope 3 
Fuel consumed to heat/cool all 
facilities 

Electricity consumed by 
facilities 

Solid waste generated by 
government operations 

Fuel consumed for vehicles and 
mobile equipment 

Electricity consumed by electric 
vehicles 

Fuel consumed for employee 
vehicles used for commuting 

Fuel consumed to generate 
electricity 

Steam heating or cooling for 
facilities  

Leaked refrigerants from facilities 
and vehicles    
Leaked/deployed fire suppressants   
Wastewater decomposition and 
treatment   
Solid waste in government landfills   

2.3.2 Double Counting and Rolling Up Scopes 

Many local governments find it useful for public awareness and policymaking to use a single number (a “roll-up” 

number) to represent emissions in its reports, target setting, and action plan. A roll-up number allows local 

governments to determine the relative proportions of emissions from various sectors (e.g., 30 percent of rolled up 

emissions came from the vehicle fleet). This can help policymakers and staff identify priority actions for reducing 

emissions from their operations.  

For these reasons, this report includes a roll-up number as the basis of the emissions analysis in this inventory. This 

roll-up number is composed of direct emissions (Scope 1), all emissions from purchased electricity (Scope 2), and 

indirect emissions from employee commutes and government-generated solid waste (Scope 3).  

                                                 
6 This only represents a list of emissions that were inventoried for the Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership 
inventories. This is not meant to be a complete list of all emissions that can be inventoried in a government operations 
inventory. 
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While this report uses a standard roll-up number, these numbers should be used with caution, as they can be 

problematic for three reasons:  

First, a roll-up number does not represent all emissions from Atherton’s operations, only a summation of 

inventoried emissions using available estimation methods. Reporting a roll-up number can be misleading and 

encourage citizens, staff, and policymakers to think of this number as the local government’s “total” emissions. 

Therefore, when communicating a roll-up number it is important to represent it only as a sum of inventoried 

emissions, not as a comprehensive total.  

Second, rolling up emissions may not simply involve adding emissions from all sectors, as emissions from different 

scopes can be double-counted when they are reported as one number. For example, if a local government operates a 

municipal utility that provides electricity to government facilities, these are emissions from both the power 

generation and facilities sectors. If these sectors are rolled up into a single number, these emissions are double 

counted, or reported twice. For these reasons, it is important to be cautious when creating a roll-up number to avoid 

double counting; the roll-up number used in this report was created specifically to avoid any possible double 

counting.  

Third, local governments often wish to compare their emissions to those of other local governments. But it is very 

difficult to use a roll-up number as a common measure between local governments, for a number of reasons. First, 

as of now there is no national or international standard for reporting emissions as a single roll-up number. In 

addition, local governments provide different services to their citizens, and the scale of the services (and thus the 

emissions) is highly dependent upon the size of the jurisdiction. For these reasons, comparisons between local 

government roll-up numbers should not be made without significant analysis of the basis of the roll-up number and 

the services provided by the local governments being compared. 
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2.3.3 Emissions Sectors  

ICLEI recommends that local governments examine their emissions in the context of the part of their operations 

(sector) that is responsible for those emissions. This is helpful from a policy perspective, and will assist local 

governments in formulating sector-specific reduction measures and climate action plans. This inventory uses LGOP 

sectors as a main reporting framework, including the following sectors: 

 
• Buildings and other facilities 

 
• Streetlights, traffic signals, and other 

public lighting 
 

• Water delivery facilities  
 

 
• Vehicle fleet and mobile equipment 

 
• Government-generated solid waste 

 
• Emissions from employee commutes 
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Inventory 
Results 

 

This chapter provides a detailed description of the Town of Atherton’s emissions from government operations in 

2005, rolling up and comparing emissions across sectors and sources as appropriate. This chapter also provides 

details on the greenhouse gas emissions from each sector, including a breakdown of emissions types and, where 

possible, an analysis of emissions by department. This information identifies more specific sources of emissions 

(such as a particular building) that can help staff and policymakers in Atherton to best target emissions reduction 

activities in the future.  

For a report of emissions by scope, and a detailed description of the methodology and emission factors used in 

calculating the emissions from Atherton’s operations, please see Appendix B: LGOP Standard Report. 

In 2005, Atherton’s direct emissions, emissions from electricity consumption and select indirect sources totaled 639 

metric tons of CO2e.7 In this report, this number is the basis for comparing emissions across sectors and sources 

(fuel types), and is the aggregate of all emissions estimates used in this inventory.  

 

3.1 Summary by Sector 

Reporting emissions by sector provides a useful way to understand the sources of Atherton’s emissions. By better 

understanding the relative scale of emissions from each of the sectors, Atherton can more effectively focus 

emissions reductions strategies to achieve the greatest emissions reductions.8  

 
 

 
7 This number represents a roll-up of emissions, and is not intended to represent a complete picture of emissions from Atherton’s operations. 
This roll-up number should not be used for comparison with other local government roll-up numbers without a detailed analysis of the basis 
for this total. See section 2.3.2 for more detail. 
8 The sectors with the largest scale of emissions do not necessarily represent the best opportunity for emissions reductions. Cost, 
administration, and other concerns may affect Atherton’s ability to reduce emissions from any one sector. 
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Figure 3.1 2005 Atherton Government Operations Emissions by Sector 
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Table 3.1 2005 Atherton Government Operations Emissions 
by Sector 
Sector  Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
Employee Commute 300 
Vehicle Fleet 175 
Buildings and Facilities 75 
Public Lighting 45 
Government Generated Solid Waste 40 
Water/Sewage Transport 4 

    All units are in metric tons CO2e 

As visible in Figure 3.1, employee commute was the largest emitter (300 metric tons CO2e) in 2005. Emissions 

from the Town’s vehicle fleet produced the second highest quantity of emissions, resulting in 175 metric tons of 

CO2e. Atherton’s buildings and facilities produced 75 metric tons of CO2e of total emissions, with the remainder 

coming from public lighting, government-generated solid waste, and water transport.   
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3.2 Summary by Source 

When considering how to reduce emissions, it is helpful to look not only at which sectors are generating emissions, 

but also at the specific raw resources and materials (gasoline, diesel, electricity, natural gas, solid waste, etc.) whose 

use and generation directly result in the release of greenhouse gases. This analysis can help target resource 

management in a way that will successfully reduce greenhouse gas emissions. Figure 3.2 and Table 3.2 provide a 

summary of Atherton’s government operations 2005 greenhouse gas emissions by fuel type or material. 

Table 3.2 2005 Atherton Government Operations Emissions by 
Source 

Fuel/Source 
 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

Gasoline 444 
Electricity 106 
Solid Waste 40 
Diesel 28 
Natural Gas 18 
Refrigerants 3 

     All units are in metric tons CO2e 
  
Figure 3.2 2005 Atherton Government Operations Emissions by Source 
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3.3 Summary of Energy-Related Costs 

In addition to tracking energy consumption and generating estimates on emissions per sector, ICLEI has calculated 

the basic energy costs of various government operations. During 2005, Atherton spent approximately $131,312 on 

energy (electricity, natural gas, gasoline, and diesel) for its operations. Sixty-six percent of these energy expenses 

($88,392) are the result of electricity and natural gas purchases from PG&E. Atherton spent approximately $42,920 

on gasoline and diesel for the municipal fleet (34 percent of total costs). Beyond reducing harmful greenhouse 

gases, any future reductions in energy use will have the potential to reduce these costs, enabling Atherton to 

reallocate limited funds toward other municipal services or create a revolving energy loan fund to support future 

climate protection activities. 

Table 3.3 2005 Atherton Energy Costs by Sector 
Activity  Costs ($) 

Buildings and Facilities $41,856 
Vehicle Fleet $42,920 
Public Lighting $44,612 

Water Transport $1,924 

TOTAL $131,312 
 
3.4 Detailed Sector Analyses 

3.4.1 Buildings and Other Facilities 

Through their use of energy for heating, cooling, lighting, and other purposes, buildings and other facilities operated 

by local governments constitute a significant amount of their greenhouse gas emissions. Atherton operates seven 

facilities, including the police station, council chambers, and the Town’s public library. Facility operations 

contribute to greenhouse gas emissions in two major ways. First, facilities consume electricity and fuels such as 

natural gas and diesel, and this consumption contributes the majority of greenhouse gas emissions from facilities. In 

addition, fire suppression, air conditioning, and refrigeration equipment in buildings can emit hydrofluorocarbons 

(HFCs) and other greenhouse gases when these systems leak refrigerants or fire suppressants.  

In 2005, the operation of Atherton’s facilities produced approximately 75 metric tons of CO2e from the above 

sources. Figure 3.3 depicts 2005 emissions per facility, and Table 3.4 shows estimated costs associated with the 

activities that generated these emissions. Of total facility emissions, 75 percent came from the consumption of 

electricity, 24 percent came from the combustion of natural gas, and much of the remaining 1 percent came from the 

combustion of other fuels (see Figure 3.4). Atherton spent approximately $41,857 in 2005 on the fuels and 

electricity that were the cause of these emissions.  
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Table 3.4: Energy Use and Emissions from Major Facilities 

Facility 

Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions (metric 

tons CO2e)

Percent 
Emissions of 
All Facilities

Electricity 
Use (kWh)

Natural Gas 
Use (therms) 

Total 
Energy 

Cost* 
Police Station 32 43% 130,240 627 $18,614

150 Watkins 18 24% 66,880 583 $11,852

Council Chambers 9 12% 11,081 1,125 $3,026
93 & 99 Dinklespiel 
Station Lane 6 8% 11,484 740 $2,791

Administration 
Building 7 9% 31,417 0 $5,136

Library 2 3% 0 308 $438

TOTAL* 74 100% 251,102 3,383 $41,856
*Does not include emissions from diesel generators (1 metric ton CO2e)  
 
Figure 3.3: Emissions from Major Facilities 
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Figure 3.4: Emissions from Major Facilities by Source 
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3.4.2 Streetlights, Traffic Signals, and Other Public Lighting 

Like most local governments, Atherton operates a range of public lighting, including traffic signals and streetlights. 

Electricity consumed in the operation of this infrastructure is a significant source of greenhouse gas emissions.  

In 2005, public lighting in Atherton consumed a total of 201,194 kilowatt hours of electricity, producing 

approximately 45 metric tons CO2e. Table 3.5 lists 2005 emissions per lighting type and estimated electricity 

consumption and costs associated with the activities that generated these emissions. Atherton spent approximately 

$44,612 in 2005 on the fuels and electricity that were the cause of these emissions. 

Table 3.5: Energy Use and CO2e Emissions from Public Lighting 

Source 

Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions (metric 

tons CO2e)

Percent 
Emissions of 
All Lighting

Electricity 
Use (kWh) Cost 

Traffic 
Signals/Controllers 3 7% 13,067 $2,090
Streetlights 42 93% 188,127 $42,522
TOTAL 45 100% 201,194 $44,612

 

3.4.3 Water and Wastewater Transport 

This section addresses any equipment used for the distribution of water, stormwater, and wastewater. Typical 

systems included in this section are water pumps/lifts and sprinkler and other irrigation controls. Atherton operates 
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the pumps used to deliver water to residents. Electricity consumption is the only source of greenhouse gas emissions 

from the operation of the Town’s water transport equipment.  

In 2005, the operation of these water delivery pumps produced approximately 4 metric tons of CO2e from the 

electricity used. Table 3.6 depicts 2005 emissions per equipment type and shows estimated activities and costs 

associated with the operation of this equipment. Atherton spent approximately $1,924 in 2005 on the electricity that 

was the cause of these emissions. 

Table 3.6: Energy Use and CO2e Emissions from Water/Wastewater Transport 
Equipment 

Source 

Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions (metric tons 

CO2e)

Percent 
Emissions of 

Water 
Transport 

Equipment
Electricity 
Use (kWh) Cost 

Water Delivery Pumps 4 100% 20,668 $1,924
TOTAL 4 100% 20,668 $1,924

 
 

3.4.4 Vehicle Fleet and Mobile Equipment 

The majority of local governments use vehicles and other mobile equipment as an integral part of their daily 

operations—from maintenance trucks used for parks and recreation to police cruisers and fire trucks. These vehicles 

and equipment burn gasoline, diesel, and other fuels, which results in greenhouse gas emissions. In addition, 

vehicles with air conditioning or refrigeration equipment use refrigerants that can leak from the vehicle. Emissions 

from vehicles and mobile equipment compose a significant portion of emissions within most local governments. 

Table 3.7: Vehicle Fleet and Mobile Equipment Emissions9

Function 

GHG 
Emissions 

(metric tons 
CO2e)

Percent 
of All 

Mobile 
Emissions

Gasoline 
Consumption 

(gal)

Diesel 
Consumption 

(gal) Cost
Police Department 133 77% 14,933 500 $31,891
Public Works 
Department 39 22% 4,343  $11,029

TOTAL* 172 100% 18,776 500 $42,920

  *This total does not include 3 metric tons CO2e from leaked mobile refrigerants 

In 2005, Atherton operated a vehicle fleet with 24 cars and trucks. The Town’s vehicle fleet performed a number of 

essential services, from police services to street and park maintenance. In 2005, the majority of vehicles and mobile 

                                                 
9 The numbers reported here include emissions from fuel consumption only-emissions from leaked refrigerants are reported separately. 
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equipment used gasoline (77 percent). Of all mobile emissions calculated, emissions from the vehicle fleet made up 

92 percent of total emissions, while emissions from mobile equipment made up seven percent of total emissions, 

and leaked refrigerants made up 1 percent of total emissions.10 

In 2005, Atherton emitted approximately a total of 172 metric tons of CO2e as a result of the combustion of diesel 

and gasoline to power the Town’s vehicle fleet. Figure 3.5 depicts 2005 emissions per department, and Table 3.7 

shows estimated costs associated with the activities that generated these emissions. Across departments, the vehicles 

and mobile equipment used by the police department were the largest emitters of greenhouse gases, representing 77 

percent of total vehicle fleet emissions. Atherton spent approximately $42,920 in 2005 on the fuels that were the 

cause of these emissions. 

Figure 3.5: Emissions from Mobile Sources 
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3.4.5 Government-Generated Solid Waste 

Many local government operations generate solid waste, much of which is eventually sent to a landfill. Typical 

sources of waste in local government operations include paper and food waste from offices and facilities, 

construction waste from public works, and plant debris from parks departments. Organic materials in government-

generated solid waste (including paper, food scraps, plant debris, textiles, wood waste, etc.) generate methane as 

they decay in the anaerobic environment of a landfill. An estimated 75 percent of this methane is routinely captured 

                                                 
10 Emissions from leaked mobile refrigerants were estimated using the default method outlined in the LGOP. The resulting emissions number 
is likely a significant overestimate, but in line with LGOP methods. 
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via landfill gas collection systems;11  however, a portion escapes into the atmosphere, contributing to the greenhouse 

effect. As such, estimating emissions from waste generated by government operations is an important component of 

a comprehensive emissions inventory.  

Inventorying emissions from government-generated solid waste is considered optional by LGOP for two reasons. 

First, the emissions do not result at the point of waste generation (as with fuel combustion), but in a landfill located 

outside of Atherton’s jurisdictional boundaries. In addition, the emissions are not generated in the same year that the 

waste is disposed, but over a lengthy decomposition period. Since inventorying these emissions is considered 

optional, LGOP does not provide guidance on recommended methods for quantifying these types of emissions. 

ICLEI therefore devised data collection and calculation methods based upon previous experience and national 

standards. See Appendix D for more information for more detail on quantifying emissions from government-

generated solid waste.  

It is estimated that the waste disposed by government facilities in 2005 will cumulatively produce approximately 2 

metric tons of methane gas, or 40 metric tons C02e. Please see Table 3.8 for a breakdown of emissions per facility.  

Table 3.8: Emissions from Government-Generated Solid 
Waste 

Source 

Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions (metric 

tons CO2e)

Estimated 
Landfilled 

Waste (Tons) 
JPA 25 99 
Holbrook Palmer Park 8 30 
Police Department 5 20 
Corporation Yard 3 10 
TOTAL 40 159 

3.4.6 Employee Commute  

Another important source of indirect emissions resulting from Atherton’s operations comes from employees 

commuting in vehicles to and from work. Similar to the vehicle fleet, these vehicles use gasoline and other fuels 

which, when burned, generate greenhouse gas emissions. Emissions from employee commutes are considered 

optional to inventory by LGOP because the vehicles are owned and operated privately by the employees.  Atherton 

therefore maintains only indirect control over how employees commute to and from work. LGOP encourages 

reporting these emissions, however, because local governments can influence how their employees commute to 

                                                 
11 This is a default methane collection rate per LGOP. This rate can vary from 0 to 99 percent based upon the presence and extent of a landfill 
gas collection system at the landfill/s where the waste is disposed. Most commonly, captured methane gas is flared into the atmosphere, which 
converts the methane gas to CO2 and effectively negates the human-caused global warming impact of the methane. Increasingly, landfill 
methane is being used to power gas-fired turbines as a carbon-neutral means of generating electricity. 



 

2005 Atherton Government Operations Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory  24 

work and therefore reduce emissions from this sector. For this reason, employee commute emissions were included 

in this report as an area where Atherton can make significant progress towards greenhouse gas emissions reductions. 

To calculate emissions, Atherton administered a survey to all of its employees regarding their commute patterns and 

preferences. ICLEI then extrapolated the results of the survey to represent emissions from all employees. See 

Appendix C for a detailed description of the survey and methods used to calculate emissions. 

In 2005, employees commuting in vehicles to and from their jobs at Atherton emitted an estimated 300 metric tons 

of CO2e. See Table 3.9 for a breakdown of estimated emissions from all employee commutes, as well as the total 

and average miles traveled to work by employees. 

Table 3.9: Emissions from Employee Commutes 

 

Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions (metric 

tons CO2e)

Estimated Vehicle 
Miles Traveled to 

Work

Average Estimated 
Vehicle Miles 

Traveled to Work
All Employees 
(Estimated) 300 558,430 10,950

 
3.4.6.1 Employee Commute Indicators 

In addition to estimating greenhouse gas emissions resulting from employee commute, ICLEI examined other 

policy-relevant information that was extracted from the employee commute survey—in this way Atherton staff can 

develop the most effective policies to reduce emissions from employee commutes. These measures often have co-

benefits including increased productivity, reduced commute times and costs, and improvement in the quality of life 

for employees. No extrapolation was done with the following data; analyses were done using data from respondents 

only.  

Commute Modes 

In 2005, the majority (84 percent) of respondents commuted to work as single-occupant drivers. Eight percent of all 

respondents used some form of alternative transportation (public transit, carpool/vanpool) to commute to work, with 

car or vanpooling being the most used form of alternative transportation (five percent of total respondents). Another 

eight percent of respondents split several modes of travel on their commute. Two of the categories in the survey – 

biking and walking – were removed from the results because no respondents reported using them for their commute. 

See Figure 3.6 for an analysis of the most common commute mode for employees who responded to the survey. 
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Figure 3.6: Employee Commute Modes 
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Commute Time and Costs 

Table 3.10 shows associated time and costs for employee commute by mode of travel. Figure 3.7 shows that the 

majority of employees live within 18 miles, and this suggests that there may be good opportunities for Atherton to 

promote effective carpooling or shuttle programs, or promote other alternative transit modes. Encouraging 

telecommuting, if feasible, is also viable option for Atherton. By encouraging employees to take public transit 

through incentives, Atherton could not only save employees money and time, but allow their work days to be more 

efficient. 

 
 
 
Table 3.10: Distance and Time to Work and Cost of Employee Commutes (Responding 
Employees) 

 
Median Time to Work 

(daily minutes)
Median Cost of Commute 

(weekly) 
Median Distance To Work 

(daily miles)
 30 $47 18
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Figure 3.7: Employee Commute Distance to Work 
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Commuter Preferences 

When asked if employees would consider taking a list of alternative transportation modes (Figure 3.8), 30 percent of 

respondents indicated they would be interested in carpooling, with public transit following at 23 percent. Interest in 

biking to work was almost as high, at 21 percent. Fourteen percent of respondents indicated that they had no interest 

in converting to an alternative mode of transportation. In addition, 70 percent of respondents indicated that there 

was no transit route available which they could take to and from work (see Figure 3.9). 

Respondents also indicated that they would be more encouraged to take other modes of transportation if Atherton 

offered carpool or vanpool incentives (35 percent), improved transit options (26 percent), and telecommuting (23 

percent). See Figure 3.10 for a detailed breakdown of employee responses.  
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Figure 3.8: Interest in Alternative Commute Modes 
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Figure 3.9: Employees with Available “Usable” Transit Route to Work 
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Figure 3.10: Employee Interest in Commute Benefits 
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Conclusion 
By committing itself to the Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership and through its previous actions on 

sustainability, the Town of Atherton has taken bold steps toward reducing its impacts on the environment. Staff and 

policymakers have chosen to take a leadership role in addressing climate change, and this leadership will allow the 

Town to make tough decisions to create and implement innovative approaches to reduce its emissions. With 

increasing guidance and support from the state and the federal governments, Atherton should be increasingly 

empowered to make the necessary changes to promote its vision for a more sustainable future.  

This inventory provides an important foundation for Atherton’s comprehensive approach to reducing the 

greenhouse gas emissions from its operations. Specifically, this inventory serves to: 

• Establish a baseline for setting emissions reductions targets. 

• Identify the largest sources of emissions from local government operations. 

This conclusion discusses the inventory as a baseline for emissions targets and suggests steps for Atherton to move 

forward to reduce emissions from its internal operations.  

4.1 Toward Setting Emissions Reduction Targets 

This inventory provides an emissions baseline against which Atherton can move forward to Milestone Two of 

ICLEI’s Five Milestone process—setting emissions reduction targets for its municipal operations. The greenhouse 

gas emissions reduction target represents the percentage by which Atherton plans to reduce total greenhouse gas 

emissions in its government operations below base year levels by a chosen future target year. An example target 

might be a 30 percent reduction in emissions below 2005 levels by 2020. A target provides an objective toward 

which to strive and against which to measure progress. It allows a local government to quantify its commitment to 

fighting global warming—demonstrating that the Atherton is serious about its commitment and systematic in its 

approach. 

In selecting a target, it is important to strike a balance between scientific necessity, ambition, and what is 

realistically achievable. Atherton will want to give itself enough time to implement chosen emissions reduction 
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measures—but note that the farther out the target year is, the more that the Town should pledge to reduce. ICLEI 

recommends that regardless of Atherton’s chosen long-term emissions reduction target (e.g., 15-year, 40-year), it 

should establish interim targets for every two- to three-year period. Near-term targets facilitate additional support 

and accountability, and help to ensure continued momentum around the Town’s local climate protection efforts.  

4.1.1 The Long-Term Goal 

ICLEI recommends that the Atherton’s near-term climate work should be guided by the long-term goal of reducing 

its emissions by 80 percent to 95 percent from the 2005 baseline level by the year 2050. By referencing a long-term 

goal that is in accordance with current scientific understanding, Atherton can demonstrate that it intends to do its 

part towards addressing greenhouse gas emissions from its internal operations.  

It is important to keep in mind that it will be next to impossible for local governments to reduce emissions by 80 to 

95 percent without the assistance of state and federal policy changes that create new incentives and new sources of 

funding for emissions reduction projects and programs. However, in the next 15 years, there is much that local 

governments can do to reduce emissions independently. It is also important that Atherton works to reduce its 

emissions sooner, rather than later: the sooner a stable level of greenhouse gases in the atmosphere is achieved, the 

less likely we are to face some of the most dire climate change scenarios.  

4.1.2 State of California Targets and 
Guidance  

An integral component of the State of 

California’s climate approach has been 

establishing three core emissions reduction 

targets at the community level. While these 

targets are specific to the community-scale, 

they can be used to inform emissions targets 

for government operations as well. Figure 4.1 

highlights adopted emissions targets for the 

State. The AB 32 Scoping Plan also provides 

further guidance on establishing targets for 

local governments; specifically the Plan suggests creating an emissions reduction goal of 15 percent below 

“current” levels by 2020. This target has informed many local government’s emission reduction targets for 

municipal operations—most local governments in California with adopted targets have targets of 15 to 25 percent 

reductions under 2005 levels by 2020.  

On June 1, 2005, California Governor Schwarzenegger 
signed Executive Order S-3-05 establishing climate 
change emission reductions targets for the State of 
California. The California targets are an example of 
near-, mid- and long-term targets: 
   

Reduce emissions to 2000 levels by 2010 
Reduce emissions to 1990 levels by 2020 
Reduce emissions to 80 percent below 1990 levels by 

2050 
 

Figure 4.1: California Greenhouse Gas 
Reduction Targets
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4.1.3 Department Targets 

If possible, ICLEI recommends that Atherton consider department-specific targets for each of the departments that 

generate emissions within its operations. This allows Atherton staff to do a more in-depth analysis of what is 

achievable in each sector in the near, mid and long-term, and also encourages each department head to consider 

their department’s impact on the climate and institute a climate-conscious culture in its operations. 

4.2 Creating an Emissions Reductions Strategy  

This inventory identifies the major sources of emissions from Atherton’s operations and, therefore, where staff and 

policymakers will need to target emissions reductions activities if they are to make significant progress toward 

adopted targets. For example, since employee commuting was a major source of emissions from Atherton’s 

operations, it is possible that Atherton could meet near-term targets simply by implementing a few major actions to 

reduce employees commuting in single-occupancy vehicles. In addition, medium-term targets could be met by 

focusing emissions reduction actions on the Town’s vehicle fleet and facilities; the long term (2050) target will not 

be achievable without major reductions in all of those sectors. 

Given the results of the inventory, ICLEI recommends that Atherton focus on the following tasks in order to 

significantly reduce emissions from its government operations: 

• Offer increased telecommuting options and vanpool/carpool incentives to eligible employees 

• Continue to convert fleet to more fuel-efficient vehicles on a replacement basis 

• Install energy efficient equipment in Town buildings and facilities  

• Adopt a green building ordinance 

• Weatherize Town facilities 

• Replace streetlights with more energy efficient LED models 

• Foster solid waste reduction by promoting a reuse program to educate citizens on the benefits of 

reusing products 

Using these strategies as a basis for a more detailed emissions reductions strategy, Atherton should be able to reduce 

and reverse its impact upon global warming. In the process, it may also be able to improve the quality of its 

services, become more efficient with energy, and reduce long-term costs. 
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The Local 
Government 
Operations 
Protocol 

 

This inventory follows the standard outlined in the Local Government Operations Protocol, which was adopted in 

2008 by the California Air Resources Board (ARB) and serves as the national standard for quantifying and reporting 

greenhouse emissions from local government operations. This and the other inventories conducted for the Silicon 

Valley Climate Protection partnership are the first to follow LGOP, representing a strong step toward standardizing 

how inventories are conducted and reported. 

A.1 Local Government Operations Protocol 

A.1.1 Background  

In 2008, ICLEI, ARB, and the California Climate Action Registry (CCAR) released LGOP to serve as a U.S. 

supplement to the International Emissions Analysis Protocol. The purpose of LGOP is to provide the principles, 

approach, methodology, and procedures needed to develop a local government operations greenhouse gas emissions 

inventory. It leads participants through the process of accurately quantifying and reporting emissions, including 

providing calculation methodologies and reporting guidance. LGOP guidance is divided into three main parts: 

identifying emissions to be included in the inventory, quantifying emissions using best available estimation 

methods, and reporting emissions.  

The overarching goal of LGOP is to allow local governments to develop emissions inventories using standards that 

are consistent, comparable, transparent, and recognized nationally, ultimately enabling the measurement of 

emissions over time. LGOP adopted five overarching accounting and reporting principles toward this end: 

relevance, completeness, consistency, transparency and accuracy. Methodologies that did not adhere to these 

principles were either left out of LGOP or included as Scope 3 emissions. LGOP was created solely to standardize 

how emissions inventories are conducted and reported; as such it represents a currently accepted standard for 

inventorying emissions but does not contain any legislative or program-specific requirements. Mandates by the 
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State of California or any other legislative body, while possibly using LGOP as a standard, do not currently exist, 

and California local governments are not currently required to inventory their emissions. Program-specific 

requirements, such as ICLEI’s Milestones or CCAR’s reporting protocol, are addressed in LGOP but should not be 

confused with LGOP itself. 

Also, while LGOP standardizes inventories from government operations, it does not seek to be a wholly accurate 

inventory of all emissions sources, as certain sources are currently excluded or otherwise impossible to accurately 

estimate. This and all emissions inventories therefore represent a best estimate of emissions using best available 

data and calculation methodologies; it does not provide a complete picture of all emissions resulting from 

Atherton’s operations, and emissions estimates are subject to change as better data and calculation methodologies 

become available in the future. 

A.1.2 Organizational Boundaries 

Setting an organizational boundary for greenhouse gas emissions accounting and reporting is an important first step 

in the inventory process. The organizational boundary for the inventory determines which aspects of operations are 

included in the emissions inventory, and which are not. Under LGOP, two control approaches are used for reporting 

emissions: operational control or financial control. A local government has operational control over an operation if 

it has full authority to introduce and implement its operating policies at the operation. A local government has 

financial control if the operation is fully consolidated in financial accounts. If a local government has joint control 

over an operation, the contractual agreement will have to be examined to see who has authority over operating 

policies and implementation, and thus the responsibility to report emissions under operational control.12 Local 

governments must choose which approach is the most applicable and apply this approach consistently throughout 

the inventory.  

While both control approaches are acceptable, there may be some instances in which the choice may determine 

whether a source falls inside or outside of a local government’s boundary. LGOP strongly encourages local 

governments to utilize operational control as the organization boundary for a government operations emissions 

inventory. Operational control is believed to most accurately represent the emissions sources that local governments 

can most directly influence, and this boundary is consistent with other environmental and air quality reporting 

program requirements. For this reason, all inventories in the Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership are being 

conducted according to the operational control framework. 

 

 

                                                 
12 Please see Local Government Operations Protocol for more detail on defining your organizational boundary: 
http://www.icleiusa.org/programs/climate/ghg-protocol 

http://www.icleiusa.org/programs/climate/ghg-protocol
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A.1.3 Types of Emissions 

The greenhouse gases inventoried in this report are described in Section 2.1 As described in LGOP, emissions from 

each of the greenhouse gases can come in a number of forms: 

Stationary or mobile combustion: These are emissions resulting from on-site combustion of fuels (natural gas, 

diesel, gasoline, etc.) to generate heat, electricity, or to power vehicles and mobile equipment. 

Purchased electricity: These are emissions produced by the generation of power from utilities outside of the 

jurisdiction. 

Fugitive emissions: Emissions that result from the unintentional release of greenhouse gases into the atmosphere 

(e.g., leaked refrigerants, methane from waste decomposition, etc.). 

Process emissions: Emissions from physical or chemical processing of a material (e.g., wastewater treatment). 

A1.4 Quantifying Emissions 

Emissions can be quantified two ways:  

Measurement-based methodologies refer to the direct measurement of greenhouse gas emissions (from a 

monitoring system) emitted from a flue of a power plant, wastewater treatment plant, landfill, or industrial facility. 

This methodology is not generally available for most types of emissions and will only apply to a few local 

governments that have these monitoring systems.  

The majority of the emissions recorded in the inventory can be and will be estimated using calculation-based 

methodologies to calculate their emissions using activity data and emission factors. To calculate emissions, the 

equation below is used: 

Activity Data x Emission Factor = Emissions 

Activity data refer to the relevant measurement of energy use or other greenhouse gas–generating processes such as 

fuel consumption by fuel type, metered annual energy consumption, and annual vehicle mileage by vehicle type. 

Emissions factors are calculated ratios relating emissions to a proxy measure of activity at an emissions source (e.g., 

CO2 generated/kWh consumed). For a list of common emissions calculations see Table 2.2.  

The guidelines in LGOP are meant to provide a common method for local governments to quantify and report 

greenhouse gas emissions by using comparable activity data and emissions factors. However, LGOP recognizes that 

local governments differ in how they collect data concerning their operations and that many are not able to meet the 

data needs of a given estimation method. Therefore, LGOP outlines both “recommended” and “alternative” methods 
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to estimate emissions from a given source. In this system, recommended methods are the preferred method for 

estimating emissions, as they will result in the most accurate estimate for a given emission source. Alternative 

methods often require less intensive data collection, but are likely to be less accurate. This approach allows local 

governments to estimate emissions based on the data currently available to them. It also allows local governments 

that are unable to meet the recommended methods to begin developing internal systems to collect the data needed to 

meet these methods.  

This inventory has used the recommended activity data and emissions factors wherever possible, using alternative 

methods where necessary. For details on the methodologies used for each sector, see Appendix B. 

A.1.5 Reporting Emissions 
 

A.1.5.1 Significance Thresholds 

Within any local government’s own operations there will be emission sources that fall within Scope 1 and Scope 2 

that are minimal in magnitude and difficult to accurately measure. Within the context of local government 

operations, emissions from leaked refrigerants, backup generators and other septic tanks may be common sources of 

these types of emissions. For these small, difficult to quantify emission sources, LGOP specifies that up to 5 percent 

of total emissions can be reported using estimation methods not outlined in LGOP.13  

In this report, the following emissions fell under the significance threshold and were reported using best available 

methods: 

• Scope 1 fugitive emissions from leaked refrigerants from HV/AC and refrigeration equipment 

• Scope 1 fugitive emissions from leaked refrigerants in fleet vehicles 

• Scope 1 CH4 and N2O emissions from vehicle fleet 

 

A.1.5.2 Units Used in Reporting Emissions 

LGOP requires reporting of individual gas emissions, and this reporting is included in Appendix B. In this narrative 

report, emissions from all gases released by an emissions source (e.g., stationary combustion of natural gas in 

facilities) are combined and reported in metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (CO2e). This standard is based on 

the global warming potential (GWP) of each gas, which is a measure of the amount of warming a greenhouse gas 

may cause, measured against the amount of warming caused by carbon dioxide. For the GWPs of reported 

greenhouse gases, see Table 2.1. 

                                                 
13 In the context of registering emissions with an independent registry (such as the California Climate Action Registry), emissions that fall 
under the significance threshold are called de minimis. This term, however, is not used in LGOP and was not used in this inventory. 
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A.1.5.3 Information Items 

Information items are emissions sources that, for a variety of reasons, are not included as Scope 1, 2, or 3 emissions 

in the inventory. In order to provide a more complete picture of emissions from Atherton’s operations, however, 

these emissions should be quantified and reported.  

In this report, the following emissions are included as information items (emission quantities are reported in 

Appendix B): 

• Ozone depleting chemicals used as refrigerants (R-22) 

A common emission that is categorized as an information item is carbon dioxide released by the combustion of 

biogenic fuels. Local governments will often burn fuels that are of biogenic origin (wood, landfill gas, organic solid 

waste, biofuels, etc.) to generate power. Common sources of biogenic emissions are the combustion of landfill gas 

from landfills or biogas from wastewater treatment plants, as well as the incineration of organic municipal solid 

waste at incinerators.  

Carbon dioxide emissions from the combustion of biogenic fuels are not included in Scope 1 based on established 

international principles. 14 These principles indicate that biogenic fuels (e.g., wood, biodiesel), if left to decompose 

in the natural environment, would release CO2 into the atmosphere, where it would then enter back into the natural 

carbon cycle. Therefore, when wood or another biogenic fuel is combusted, the resulting CO2 emissions are akin to 

natural emissions and should therefore not be considered as human activity-generated emissions. The CH4 and N2O 

emissions, however, would not have occurred naturally and are therefore included as Scope 1 emissions.  

 

A.2 Baseline Years 

Part of the local government operations emissions inventory process requires selecting a “performance datum” with 

which to compare current emissions, or a base year. Local governments should examine the range of data they have 

over time and select a year that has the most accurate and complete data for all key emission sources. It is also 

preferable to establish a base year several years in the past to be able to account for the emissions benefits of recent 

actions. A local government’s emissions inventory should comprise all greenhouse gas emissions occurring during a 

selected calendar year. 

For the Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership inventories, 2005 was chosen as the baseline year, since this 

year is increasingly becoming the standard for such inventories; the 1990 baseline year for California is usually 

difficult for most local governments to meet and would not produce the most accurate inventory. 

 
14 Methane and nitrous oxide emissions from biogenic fuels are considered Scope 1 stationary combustion emissions and are included in the 
stationary combustion sections for the appropriate facilities. 
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After setting a base year and conducting an emissions inventory for that year, local governments should make it a 

practice to complete a comprehensive emissions inventory on a regular basis to compare to the baseline year. ICLEI 

recommends conducting an emissions inventory at least every five years. 
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LGOP Standard 
Report 

 

1. Local Government Profile

Title: Town Arborist

* www.energycodes.gov/implement/pdfs/climate_paper_review_draft_rev.pdf 
** www7.ncdc.noaa.gov/CDO/CDODivisionalSelect.jsp#

2. GHG Inventory Details

Reporting Year:
Protocol Used:
Control Approach:

Atherton is located on the peninsula nestled between the San Francisco Bay and the Pacific Ocean. The Town begins in the flatlands then moves westward to the 
hills, until it reaches Highway 280. Beautiful foliage, elegant gardens and heritage trees dominate this quiet small community.

The Town of Atherton desires, insofar as possible, to preserve its character as a scenic, rural, thickly-wooded, residential area, with abundant open space with 
streets designed primarily as scenic routes rather than for speed of travel.

2005
Local Government Operations Protocol, Version 1.0 (September 2008)
Operational Control

Services Provided:

Local Government Description: 

Phone Number: (650) 752-0527

Department: Building
Email: kanderson@ci.atherton.ca.us

Lead Inventory Contact Name: Kathy Anderson

Annual Heating Degree Days: 3649** 
Annual Cooling Degree Days: 292**

Employees (Full Time Equivalent): 51
Climate Zone: CA Climate Zone 3 *

Population: 7194
Annual Budget: $16,938,487

Size (sq. miles): 5

City, State, ZIP, Country: Atherton, CA 94027
Website Address: http://www.ci.atherton.ca.us

Local Government Operations Standard Inventory Report

Jurisdiction Name: Atherton
Street Address: 91 Ashfield Road

Water treatment
Water distribution
Wastewater treatment

Electric utility

Fire Protection
Police

Mass transit (buses)
Mass transit (light rail)
Mass transit (ferries)
Schools (primary/secondary)
Schools (colleges/universities)

Solid waste collection
Solid waste disposal

Hospitals
Airport
Seaport/shipping terminal
Marina
Stadiums/sports venues

Convention center
Street lighting and traffic signals

Natural gas utility
Other (Specify below)

Wastewater collection

Water treatment
Water distribution
Wastewater treatment

Electric utility

Fire Protection
Police

Mass transit (buses)
Mass transit (light rail)
Mass transit (ferries)
Schools (primary/secondary)
Schools (colleges/universities)

Solid waste collection
Solid waste disposal

Hospitals
Airport
Seaport/shipping terminal
Marina
Stadiums/sports venues

Convention center
Street lighting and traffic signals

Natural gas utility
Other (Specify below)

Wastewater collection
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Note: CO 2 e totals listed here are summed totals of the estimated emissions of each inventoried gas based upon their global warming potentials 
(Appendix E of LGOP)

SCOPE 1 CO2e CO2 CH4 N2O HFCs PFCs SF6

18.914 18.863 0.002 0.000

18.914 18.863 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

SCOPE 2 CO2e CO2 CH4 N2O
56.172 55.714 0.003 0.001

Total Indirect Emissions from Buildings & Facilities 56.172 55.714 0.003 0.001

SCOPE 3 CO2e
See list at bottom for some examples

INDICATORS Operating Hours
Square Footage
Number of Employees

SCOPE 2 CO2e CO2 CH4 N2O
45.008 44.641 0.003 0.001
45.008 44.641 0.003 0.001

SCOPE 3 CO2e
See list at bottom for some examples

INDICATORS

SCOPE 1 CO2e CO2 CH4 N2O HFCs PFCs SF6

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

SCOPE 2 CO2e CO2 CH4 N2O
4.623 4.586 0.000 0.000

4.623 4.586 0.000 0.000

SCOPE 3 CO2e
See list at bottom for some examples

INDICATORS Gallons of Drinking Water 
Treated

Gallons of Water Transported

SCOPE 1 CO2e CO2 CH4 N2O HFCs PFCs
Mobile Combustion 172.146 170.402 0.007 0.005
Fugitive Emissions 2.600 2.600 2.600

Total Direct Emissions from Vehicle Fleet 174.746 173.002 0.007 0.005 2.600 0.000

SCOPE 2 CO2e CO2 CH4 N2O
Purchased Electricity for Electric Vehicles

Total Indirect Emissions from Vehicle Fleet 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

SCOPE 3 CO2e
See list at bottom for some examples

INDICATORS Number of Vehicles
Vehicle Miles Traveled

SCOPE 3 CO2e
Waste All Facilities 40.257

INDICATORS Short tons of solid waste accepted for disposal
Short tons of recyclable materials accepted for processing

159

201,413

WASTE GENERATION

VEHICLE FLEET

24

District Heating & Cooling
Total Indirect Emissions from Water Delivery Facilities

Stationary Combustion
Total Direct Emissions from Water Delivery Facilities

Purchased Electricity
Purchased Steam

Purchased Electricity
Total Indirect Emissions from Streetlights and Traffic Signals

WATER DELIVERY FACILITIES

STREETLIGHTS AND TRAFFIC SIGNALS

Total Direct Emissions from Buildings & Facilities

Purchased Electricity
Purchased Steam

District Heating & Cooling

GHG Emissions Summary  (All Units in Metric Tons Unless Stated Otherwise)

BUILDINGS & OTHER FACILITIES

Stationary Combustion
Fugitive Emissions
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SCOPE 3 CO2e
Mobile Combustion 299.183

INDICATORS Vehicle Miles Traveled
Number of Vehicles

CO2e
Information Item R-22 39.866

Total Information Items 39.866

CO2e CO2 CH4 N2O HFCs PFCs SF6

SCOPE 1 193.661 191.865 0.009 0.005 2.600 0.000 0.000
SCOPE 2 105.803 104.941 0.006 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.000
SCOPE 3 339.440
INFORMATION ITEMS 39.866

POSSIBLE INFORMATION ITEMS

Biogenic C02 from Combustion
Carbon Offsets Purchased
Carbon Offsets Sold
Renewable Energy Credits (Green Power) Purchased
Renewable Energy Credits Sold (GreenPower)
Ozone-depleting Refrigerants/Fire Suppressants not in LGOP
Other Information Items

Other Scope 3

Upstream and Downstream Transportation of Materials and Fuels
Waste Related Scope 3 Emissions

Purchase of Electricity Sold to an End User
Transmission and Distribution Losses from Consumed Electricity

Employee Commute
Employee Business Travel

Emissions From Contracted Services
Upstream Production of Materials and Fuels

INFORMATION ITEMS

Total Emissions

POSSIBLE SOURCES OF OPTIONAL SCOPE 3 EMISSIONS

EMPLOYEE COMMUTE
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Local Government Operations Standard Inventory Report

3. Activity Data Disclosure

BUILDINGS & OTHER FACILITIES (Chapter 6)
SCOPE 1

Stationary Combustion
Emissions Source Name GHG Methodology Type Methodology Name and Description Resource Quantity Fuel Unit Data Sources and References

CO2e
CO2 Primary Known fuel use 3,383 therms PG&E
CH4 Primary Known fuel use 3,383 therms PG&E
N2O Primary Known fuel use 3,383 therms PG&E
HFCs
PFCs
SF6

CO2e

CO2 Primary Known fuel use 90 gallons Kathy Anderson, Town 
Arborist

CH4 Primary Known fuel use 90 gallons Kathy Anderson, Town 
Arborist

N2O Primary Known fuel use 90 gallons Kathy Anderson, Town 
Arborist

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

SCOPE 2
Purchased Electricity

Emissions Source Name GHG Methodology Type Methodology Name and Description Resource Quantity Fuel Unit Data Sources and References
CO2e
CO2 Primary Known Electricity Use 251,102 kWh PG&E
CH4 Primary Known Electricity Use 251,102 kWh PG&E
N2O Primary Known Electricity Use 251,102 kWh PG&E
HFCs
PFCs
SF6

STREETLIGHTS AND TRAFFIC SIGNALS (Chapter 6.2)
SCOPE 2

Purchased Electricity
Emissions Source Name GHG Methodology Type Methodology Name and Description Resource Quantity Fuel Unit Data Sources and References

CO2e
CO2 Primary Known Electricity Use 201,194 kWh PG&E
CH4 Primary Known Electricity Use 201,194 kWh PG&E
N2O Primary Known Electricity Use 201,194 kWh PG&E
HFCs
PFCs
SF6

WATER DELIVERY FACILITIES (Chapter 6)
SCOPE 2

Purchased Electricity
Emissions Source Name GHG Methodology Type Methodology Name and Description Resource Quantity Fuel Unit Data Sources and References

CO2e
CO2 Primary Known Electricity Use 20,668 kWh PG&E
CH4 Primary Known Electricity Use 20,668 kWh PG&E
N2O Primary Known Electricity Use 20,668 kWh PG&E
HFCs
PFCs
SF6

Generators

Electricity

Electricity

Electricity

Every emission source must be accompanied by a reference for the activity data. This worksheet is meant to assist in recording activity data and the methods used to gather those data for 
government operations. Activity data represent the magnitude of human activity resulting in emissions; data on energy use, fuel consumtion, vehicle miles traveled, and waste generation are all 
examples of activity data that are used to compute GHGs. Detailed disclosure should be made of the activity data used and at what quantities. This disclosure should also cite the source(s) of the 
data and the methodology used, including whether that methodology is a recommended method or an alternate method.

Deviations from the primary methodology should be explained in detail. All assumptions and estimations should be cited as such. Local governments may also use this space in the reporting 
format to discuss the rationale for the inclusion or exclusion of optional inventory components. It is good practice to include appropriate citations (such as website URL, report title, etc) and all 
contact information that is necessary to verify the source and accuracy of the activity data. 

Natural Gas
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VEHICLE FLEET (Chapter 7)
SCOPE 1

Mobile Combustion
Emissions Source Name GHG Methodology Type Methodology Name and Description Resource Quantity Fuel Unit Data Sources and References

CO2e

CO2 Primary Known Fuel Use 18,776 gallons Kathy Anderson, Town 
Arborist

CH4 Primary Annual Mileage by vehicle type, model year, 
and fuel type 201,413 miles Kathy Anderson, Town 

Arborist

N2O Primary Annual Mileage by vehicle type, model year, 
and fuel type 201,413 miles Kathy Anderson, Town 

Arborist
HFCs
PFCs
SF6

CO2e

CO2 Primary Known Fuel Use 500 gallons Kathy Anderson, Town 
Arborist

CH4 Primary Known Fuel Use 500 gallons Kathy Anderson, Town 
Arborist

N2O Primary Known Fuel Use 500 gallons Kathy Anderson, Town 
Arborist

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

Fugitive Emissions
Emissions Source Name GHG Methodology Type Methodology Name and Description Resource Quantity Fuel Unit Data Sources and References

Refrigerants R-134a Alternate Estimate based upon equipment inventory 
and capacities N/A kg Kathy Anderson, Town 

Arborist

WASTE GENERATION (Scope 3)
SCOPE 3

Emissions Source Name GHG Methodology Type Methodology Name and Description Resource Quantity Fuel Unit Data Sources and References

Generated Waste CH4 Alternate
Estimated waste weight based upon volume 
and number of containers - 2006 proxy data 
used

159 tons Jennifer Chicconi, Allied 
Waste

EMPLOYEE COMMUTE (Scope 3)
SCOPE 3

Stationary Combustion
Emissions Source Name GHG Methodology Type Methodology Name and Description Resource Quantity Fuel Unit Data Sources and References

CO2e

CO2 Alternate

Proxy Year Estimated Fuel Use-based upon 
daily vehicle miles traveled for all 
repspondents extrapolated to represent all 
local government employees 

30,757 gallons

Online and paper surveys 
of all employees; see 
Appendix C of Narrative 
report for examples; Data 
in posession of Kathy 
Anderson, Town Arborist

CH4 Alternate

Proxy Year Estimated Fuel Use-based upon 
daily vehicle miles traveled for all 
repspondents extrapolated to represent all 
local government employees 

30,757 gallons

Online and paper surveys 
of all employees; see 
Appendix C of Narrative 
report for examples; Data 
in posession of Kathy 
Anderson, Town Arborist

N2O Alternate

Proxy Year Estimated Fuel Use-based upon 
daily vehicle miles traveled for all 
repspondents extrapolated to represent all 
local government employees 

30,757 gallons

Online and paper surveys 
of all employees; see 
Appendix C of Narrative 
report for examples; Data 
in posession of Kathy 
Anderson, Town Arborist

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

Diesel

Gasoline

Gasoline
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CO2e

CO2 Alternate

Proxy Year Estimated Fuel Use-based upon 
daily vehicle miles traveled for all 
repspondents extrapolated to represent all 
local government employees 

2,162 gallons

Online and paper surveys 
of all employees; see 
Appendix C of Narrative 
report for examples; Data 
in posession of Kathy 
Anderson, Town Arborist

CH4 Alternate

Proxy Year Estimated Fuel Use-based upon 
daily vehicle miles traveled for all 
repspondents extrapolated to represent all 
local government employees 

2,162 gallons

Online and paper surveys 
of all employees; see 
Appendix C of Narrative 
report for examples; Data 
in posession of Kathy 
Anderson, Town Arborist

N2O Alternate

Proxy Year Estimated Fuel Use-based upon 
daily vehicle miles traveled for all 
repspondents extrapolated to represent all 
local government employees 

2,162 gallons

Online and paper surveys 
of all employees; see 
Appendix C of Narrative 
report for examples; Data 
in posession of Kathy 
Anderson, Town Arborist

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

INFORMATION ITEMS

Stationary Combustion
Emissions Source Name GHG Methodology Type Methodology Name and Description Resource Quantity Fuel Unit Data Sources and References
Ozone Depleting 
Refrigerants R-22 Alternate Estimate based upon equipment inventory 

and capacities N/A kg Steven Tyler, PW 
Supervisor

POSSIBLE SOURCES OF OPTIONAL SCOPE 3 EMISSIONS POSSIBLE INFORMATION ITEMS

Biogenic C02 from Combustion
Carbon Offsets Purchased

Carbon Offsets Sold
Renewable Energy Credits (Green Power) Purchased

Renewable Energy Credits Sold (GreenPower)
Ozone-depleting Refrigerants/Fire Suppressants not in LGOP

Other Information Items

Other Scope 3

Upstream and Downstream Transportation of Materials and Fuels
Waste Related Scope 3 Emissions

Purchase of Electricity Sold to an End User
Transmission and Distribution Losses from Consumed Electricity

Employee Commute
Employee Business Travel

Emissions From Contracted Services
Upstream Production of Materials and Fuels

Diesel
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SCOPE 1
Stationary Combustion

Emissions  Source Name GHG Default/Alternate Emission Factor Emission Factor Sources and References
CO2e
CO2 Default 53.06 kg/MMBtu LGOP v1 Table G.1
CH4 Default 5 g/MMBtu LGOP v1 Table G.3
N2O Default 0.1 g/MMBtu LGOP v1 Table G.3
HFCs
PFCs
SF6

CO2e
CO2 Default 73.15 kg/MMBtu LGOP v1 Table G.1
CH4 Default 11 g/MMBtu LGOP v1 Table G.3
N2O Default .6 g/MMBtu LGOP v1 Table G.3
HFCs
PFCs
SF6

SCOPE 2
Purchased Electricity

Emissions  Source Name GHG Default/Alternate Emission Factor Emission Factor Sources and References
CO2e

CO2 Default 489.2 lbs/MWh PG&E (2005); LGOP 
v1 Table G.5

CH4 Default 0.029 lbs/MWh
 CA Grid Average 
(2004 proxy); LGOP 
v1 Table G.6

N2O Default 0.011 lbs/MWh
 CA Grid Average 
(2004 proxy); LGOP 
v1 Table G.6

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

STREETLIGHTS AND TRAFFIC SIGNALS (Chapter 6.2)
SCOPE 2

Purchased Electricity
Emissions Source Name GHG Default/Alternate Emission Factor Emission Factor Sources and References

CO2e

CO2 Default 489.2 lbs/MWh PG&E (2005); LGOP 
v1 Table G.5

CH4 Default 0.029 lbs/MWh
 CA Grid Average 
(2004 proxy); LGOP 
v1 Table G.6

N2O Default 0.011 lbs/MWh
 CA Grid Average 
(2004 proxy); LGOP 
v1 Table G.6

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

SCOPE 2
Purchased Electricity

Emissions Source Name GHG Default/Alternate Emission Factor Emission Factor Sources and References
CO2e

CO2 Default 489.2 lbs/MWh PG&E (2005); LGOP 
v1 Table G.5

CH4 Default 0.029 lbs/MWh
 CA Grid Average 
(2004 proxy); LGOP 
v1 Table G.6

N2O Default 0.011 lbs/MWh
 CA Grid Average 
(2004 proxy); LGOP 
v1 Table G.6

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

Electricity

Electricity

Electricity

WATER DELIVERY FACILITIES (Chapter 6)

BUILDINGS & OTHER FACILITIES (Chapter 6)

Natural Gas

Generators-Diesel

Local Government Operations Standard Inventory Report

4. Calculation Methodology Disclosure

In addition to activity data, every emission source must be accompanied by the emission factor used, a reference for each emission factor, and the calculation 
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SCOPE 1
Mobile Combustion

Emissions Source Name GHG Default/Alternate Emission Factor Emission Factor Sources and References
CO2e
CO2 Default 8.81 kg/gallon LGOP v1 Table G.9

CH4 Default Varies by model year
LGOP v1 Table 
G.10; Table G.12 for 
other equipment

N2O Default Varies by model year
LGOP v1 Table 
G.10; Table G.12 for 
other equipment

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

CO2e
CO2 Default 10.15 kg/gallon LGOP v1 Table G.9

CH4 Default Varies by model year
LGOP v1 Table 
G.10; Table G.12 for 
other equipment

N2O Default Varies by model year
LGOP v1 Table 
G.10; Table G.12 for 
other equipment

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

Fugitive Emissions
Emissions Source Name GHG Default/Alternate Emission Factor Emission Factor Sources and References

Refrigerants R-134a None GWP-1300 LGOP v1 Table 
E.1&E.2

SCOPE 3
Emissions  Source Name GHG Default/Alternate Emission Factor Emission Factor Sources and References

Generated Waste CH4 Alternate  Varies by waste type

EPA Waste 
Reduction Model 
http://www.epa.gov/cl
imatechange/wycd/w
aste/calculators/War
m_home.html; Public 
Administration waste 
charaterization 
provided by CIWMB

SCOPE 3
Stationary Combustion

Emissions  Source Name GHG Default/Alternate Emission Factor Emission Factor Sources and References
CO2e
CO2 Default 8.81 kg/gallon LGOP v1 Table G.9

CH4 Default 0.02990 g/mi (cars) LGOP v1 Table G.13

N2O Default .03413 g/mi (cars) LGOP v1 Table G.13

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

CO2e
CO2 Default 10.15 kg/gallon LGOP v1 Table G.9

CH4 Default 0.0005 g/mi (cars) LGOP v1 Table G.13

N2O Default .001 g/mi (cars) LGOP v1 Table G.13

HFCs
PFCs
SF6

Stationary Combustion
Emissions  Source Name GHG Default/Alternate Emission Factor Emission Factor Sources and References

Ozone Depleting 
Refrigerants R-22 None GWP-1700

http://www.epa.gov/o
zone/science/ods/cla
ssone.html

POSSIBLE SOURCES OF OPTIONAL SCOPE 3 EMISSIONS

Biogenic C02 from Combustion
Carbon Offsets Purchased

Carbon Offsets Sold
Renewable Energy Credits (Green Power) Purchased

Renewable Energy Credits Sold (GreenPower)
Ozone-depleting Refrigerants/Fire Suppressants not in LGOP

Other Information Items

Other Scope 3

Upstream and Downstream Transportation of Materials and Fuels
Waste Related Scope 3 Emissions

Purchase of Electricity Sold to an End User
Transmission and Distribution Losses from Consumed Electricity

Employee Commute
Employee Business Travel

Emissions From Contracted Services
Upstream Production of Materials and Fuels

INFORMATION ITEMS

POSSIBLE INFORMATION ITEMS

EMPLOYEE COMMUTE (Scope 3)

Gasoline

Diesel

Diesel

WASTE GENERATION (Scope 3)

VEHICLE FLEET (Chapter 7)

Gasoline
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Employee 
Commute  

 

Emissions from employee commutes make up an important optional source of emissions from any local 

government’s operations. The scale of emissions from employee commutes is often large in comparison with many 

other facets of local government operations, and local governments can affect how their employees get to and from 

work through a variety of incentives. For this reason, ICLEI recommends estimating emissions from employee 

commutes as part of a complete government operations greenhouse gas emissions inventory.  

To assist in the data collection process, ICLEI provided the jurisdictions with both an online and a paper copy of an 

employee commute survey.15  The questions in the survey were aimed at finding three categories of information:  

• Activity data to calculate emissions from employee commute (vehicles miles traveled, vehicle type, 

vehicle model year) both current and in 2005. 

• Indicator data to help Atherton understand how much time and money employees spend as they 

commute, as well as how many employees use alternative modes of transportation to get to work. 

• Policy data that will serve as guidance for Atherton as it adopts policies aimed at reducing emissions 

from employee commutes. These questions asked employees for their interest in alternative modes of 

transportation as well as what policies would be most effective in allowing them to switch modes of 

transportation away from driving alone. 

This section provides the emissions estimation methodology and both surveys. Individual survey results are in the 

possession of Atherton staff. 

 
15 The paper survey was administered only to employees that do not have access to a computer. The survey asked slightly different questions 
but was aimed at garnering the same emissions and policy-relevant data as the electronic survey. 
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C.1 Methodology Summary  

The methodology for estimating the employee commute emissions portion of the inventory is similar to the mobile 

emissions methodology outlined in the mobile emissions section of Appendix B. Atherton administered the 

employee commute survey to 51 current employees working for the City, and 43 employees responded to the survey 

(a response rate of 84 percent). The survey was administered in 2008 and current data was used as a proxy for 2005 

data. Both full time and part-time employee data were included.  

To calculate emissions, the survey collected the following information:  

• The number of days and number of miles employees drive alone to work (one-way) in an average week 

• The number of days they carpooled and how often they drove the carpool in an average week 

• The vehicle type of their vehicle and the type of fuel consumed 

These weekly data were then converted into annual VMT estimates by the following equation:  

Number of days driven to work/week x to-work commute distance x 2 x 48 weeks worked/year 

Actual CO2e emissions from respondents’ vehicles were calculated by converting vehicle miles traveled per week 

by responding employees into annual fuel consumption by fuel type (gasoline, diesel). The VMT data collected 

were converted to fuel consumption estimates using fuel economy of each vehicle type.16  

ICLEI then extrapolated estimated fuel consumption to represent all 51 of Atherton’s employees in 2005. This was a 

simple extrapolation, multiplying the estimated fuel consumption number by the appropriate factor to represent all 

current employees. For example, if 33.3 percent of employees responded, fuel consumption numbers were tripled to 

estimate fuel consumption for all employees. This is not a statistical analysis and no uncertainty has been calculated 

as there is uncertainty not only at the extrapolation point but also in the calculation of actual emissions. Therefore, 

the resulting calculated emissions should be seen as directional and not as statistically valid.  

 
16 www.fueleconomy.gov 
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C.2 Electronic Employee Commute Survey 
1. Introduction  
The purpose of this survey is to gather information on your commute to work so your employer can offer the best 
transportation options to you while reducing the jurisdiction's impact on the environment. The survey should take no more than 
15 minutes.  
 
Unless otherwise indicated, all questions refer to a ONE-WAY commute TO WORK only. Please do not include any traveling 
you do during work hours (meetings, site visits, etc). Any question with an asterisk (*) next to it requires an answer in order to 
proceed.  
 
Please note that this survey is completely anonymous. We will not collect or report data on any individuals who respond to the 
survey.  
 
Thank you very much.  
 
2. Workplace  
Please provide the following information regarding your workplace. Click "Next" at the bottom when finished or click "Prev" 
to go back.  
 
*1. What local government do you currently work for?  
Atherton  
Belmont  
Brisbane  
Burlingame  
Campbell  
Colma  
Cupertino  
Daly City  
East Palo Alto  
Foster City  
Gilroy  
Half Moon Bay  
Los Altos  
Los Gatos  
Milpitas  
Mountain View  
Pacifica  
Portola Valley  
Redwood City  
San Bruno  
San Carlos  
San Mateo County  
Santa Clara 
Santa Clara County 
Santa Cruz County 
Saratoga  
South San Francisco  
Woodside  
 
*2. What department do you work in?  
   
3. Commuter Background Information  
Please provide the following information regarding your background. Click "Next" at the bottom when finished or click "Prev" 
to go back.  
 
*1. What city/town do you live in?  
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*2. How many miles do you live from your place of work?  
(please enter a whole number)  
   
3. How many minutes does your commute to work typically take?  
(please enter a whole number)  
   
4. In a typical week, how much money do you spend on your ROUND TRIP commute? (transit fees, gas, tolls, etc-please enter 
a number)  
   
5. If you drive to work, what type of vehicle do you usually drive?  
Full-size auto  
Mid-size auto  
Compact/hybrid  
Light truck/SUV/Pickup  
Van  
Heavy Truck  
Motorcycle/scooter  
 
6. What year is your vehicle?  
(please enter a four digit year) 
 
7. What type of fuel does your vehicle use?  
Gas 
Diesel 
Biodiesel (B20) 
Biodeisel (B99 or B100) 
Electric 
Other (please specify-if Ethanol please indicate grade) 
   
4. Employment Information  
Please provide the following information regarding your employment. Click "Next" at the bottom when finished or click 
"Prev" to go back.  
 
1. Do you typically travel to work between 6-9 am Monday-Friday?  
Yes  
No  
If No, please specify what time of day you commute:  
   
2. Does your position allow you to have flexible hours or to telecommute?  
Yes  
No  
 
*3. Are you a full time employee or part time employee?  
Full  
Part 
 
5. Part Time Employees  
Please provide the following information regarding your part time employment. Click "Next" at the bottom when finished or 
click "Prev" to go back.  
 
*1. What is the average number of days you work per week?  
(please enter a number)  
   
6. Current Daily Commute  
Please provide the following information regarding your current daily commute. Click "Next" at the bottom when finished or 
click "Prev" to go back.  
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*1. In a typical week, do you drive to work alone at least once?  
Yes 
No 
 
7. Drive Alone  
Click "Next" at the bottom when finished or click "Prev" to go back.  
 
*1. How many DAYS a week do you drive alone to work?  
(please enter a number)  
   
*2. How many MILES PER DAY do you drive TO WORK ONLY?  
(please enter a number)  
   
8. Carpool  
Click "Next" at the bottom when finished or click "Prev" to go back.  
 
*1. In a typical week, do you carpool to work at least once?  
Yes 
No 
 
9. Carpool  
*1. How many DAYS a week do you carpool?  
(please enter a number)  
 
*2. How many MILES do you drive TO WORK ONLY when you carpool?  
(please enter a number)  
   
3. How many PEOPLE are in your carpool?  
(please enter a number)  
   
*4. How many DAYS a week are you the driver of the carpool?  
(please enter a number)  
   
10. Public Transit  
*1. In a typical week, do you take public transit to work at least once?  
Yes  
No 
 
11. Public Transit  
*1. How many DAYS a week do you take public transit TO WORK?  
(please enter a number)  
   
2. What type of public transit do you take TO WORK?  
SamTrans 
BART 
Caltrain 
VTA Bus 
VTA Rail 
ACE Train 
Capitol Corridor 
City Operated Transit 
Paratransit 
Other (please specify) 
   
12. Bike/Walk  
*1. In a typical week, do you bike or walk to work at least once?  
Yes  
No 
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13. Bike/Walk  
1. How many DAYS a week do you bike to work?  
(please enter a number)  
   
2. How many DAYS a week do you walk to work?  
(please enter a number)  
   
14. Telecommute  
 
1. If you telecommute:  
How many DAYS do you telecommute in a typical week?  
(please enter a number)  
If you do not telecommute, leave this question blank.  
 
15. Commute in Base Year  
Please provide the following information regarding your commute in 2005.  
 
*1. Did you work for us in 2005?  
Yes 
No 
 
16. Commute in Base Year  
Please provide the following information regarding your commute in your base year.  
 
*1. In 2005, did you typically commute by the same mode(s) as you do now?  
Yes 
No 
 
17. Commute in Base Year  
Please provide the following information regarding your commute change.  
 
1. Why did you change your commute mode?  
   
18. 2005 Daily Commute  
Please provide the following information regarding your 2005 daily commute.  
 
*1. In 2005, did you typically drive to work alone at least once a week?  
Yes  
No 
 
19. Drive Alone  
*1. In 2005, how many DAYS a week did you typically drive alone?  
(please enter a number)  
   
*2. In 2005, how many MILES a day did you typically drive TO WORK ONLY?  
(please enter a number)  
   
20. Carpool  
*1. In 2005, did you carpool at least once in a typical week?  
Yes 
No 
 
21. Carpool  
*1. In 2005, how many DAYS did you typically carpool in a week?  
(please enter a number)  
 
 



 

2005 Atherton Government Operations Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory  XXI 

*2. In 2005, how many MILES did you typically drive TO WORK when you carpooled?  
(please enter a number)  
   
*3. In 2005, how many DAYS in a typical week were you the driver of your carpool?  
(please enter a number)  
   
22. Public Transit  
*1. In 2005, did you typically take public transit to work at least once a week?  
Yes  
No 
 
23. Public Transit  
*1. In 2005, how many days in a typical week did you take public transit TO WORK?  
(please enter a number)  
  
2. In 2005, what type of public transit did you take TO WORK?  
SamTrans 
BART 
VTA Bus 
VTA Rail 
ACE Train 
Capitol Corridor 
City Operated Transit 
Paratransit 
Other (please specify) 
   
24. Bike/Walk  
*1. In 2005, did you typically bike or walk to work at least once a week?  
Yes  
No 
 
25. Bike/Walk  
1. In 2005, how many DAYS did you typically bike to work in a week?  
(please enter a number)  
   
2. In 2005, how many DAYS did you typically walk to work in a week?  
(please enter a number)  
   
26. Telecommute  
1. If you telecommuted in 2005:  
How many DAYS in a typical week in 2005 did you telecommute?  
(please enter a number)  
If you did not telecommute in 2005, leave this question blank.  
 
27. Commute Preference Information  
Please answer the following questions regarding your CURRENT commute.  
 
1. Why have you chosen your current commute mode?  
   
2. Would you consider taking any of the following transportation modes? (check all that apply):  
Public Transportation 
Carpooling 
Vanpooling 
Bicycling 
Walking 
Other (please specify) 
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*3. Is there a transit route that you would use to commute by public transit?  
Yes 
No 
 
4. If no to question 3, please explain why not.  
   
5. If you drive alone, which, if any, of the following benefits would encourage you to take alternative forms of transportation? 
(check all that apply)  
Vanpool/carpool incentives 
Pre-tax transit checks 
Parking cash-out (reimbursement to give up your parking spot) 
Improved transit options 
Improved walking routes/conditions 
Telecommuting option 
Free/inexpensive shuttle 
Free public transit benefit 
Subsidizing bicycle purchase 
Improved bike routes/conditions 
Better information about my commute options 
None of the above 
Other (please specify) 
   
28. Comments  
 
1. If you have other concerns or issues related to your commute, or if something we should know about was not captured in any 
survey questions, please describe below.  
   
29. Thank You  
Thank you for responding to this survey!  
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C.3 Paper Employee Commute Survey  
 

<Insert Logo Here> 
 

Atherton Employee Commute Survey 

 
 
<Date>: 
 
To all of our employees: 
 
As you may be aware, <local government name> is actively working to reduce its impact on 
the environment. As part of this effort, we are collecting information on our employee’s 
commuting patterns and preferences. This will help us to better understand what impact our 
employees’ commutes are having on climate change and to provide ways to make your 
commute easier and less expensive.  
 
Please take 15 minutes to fill out this survey created by ICLEI-Local Governments for 
Sustainability. Please complete the survey by <due date> and return to <name> in the 
<department>. 
 
This survey is completely anonymous. We will not be collecting or reporting any individual 
responses. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the survey, please feel free to contact me at <phone 
number>. 
 
Thank you very much, 
 
<Your name> 
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Atherton Employee Commute Survey 
Unless otherwise indicated, all questions refer to a one-way commute to work only. Please do 
not include any traveling you do during work hours (e.g., meetings, site visits, etc). Asterisks 
(*) indicate questions that require an answer. 
 

A. Commuter Background Information 
1. About how many miles do you live from work? 

_____________________________________ 
 

2. What city/town do you live in? 
__________________________________________________ 
 

3. If you drive to work, what type of vehicle do you usually drive? (check one) If you don’t 
drive to work, skip to Section B.  

 

 Full size auto  Compact/hybrid  Heavy truck 
 

 Mid size auto  SUV/Pickup  
Other______________ 

 
4. What year was your vehicle manufactured? 

_______________________________________ 

5. What type of fuel does your vehicle use? (if biodiesel or ethanol, specify 
grade)____________ 

 
B. Estimate Your Current Commute for a typical work week. 

 
1. Please enter below the number of days per week you use each type of commute mode and 

the number of miles you travel each day to work only in a typical week: 

Commute Mode Drive 
Alone Carpool Vanpool Public 

Transit Bike Walk Other 
(specify)

Days per week you 
travel to work by 
this mode (max 7) 

       

Miles Traveled to 
work per day in this 
mode 

       

2. How much does your round trip commute cost per week? 
$__________________________ 

3. How many minutes does your commute to work typically take? 
________________________ 

4. If you take public transit, what transit agency do you use? 
____________________________ 

5. If you carpool to work, how many days in a typical week are you the driver? 
______________ 

*

*

*

*

*
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6. How many days do you telecommute in a typical week? 
______________________________ 

 
C. Employment Information (check one answer for each question)  

1. Are you a full time or part time employee?  Full  Part 
 

2. Do you typically travel to work between 6-9 a.m.?  Y   N 
 

3. Does your position allow you to have flexible hours or to telecommute?   Y   N 
 

4. What department do you work for? 
______________________________________________  

 
5. D.  Your Commute in 2005 
 
1.  Did you work for us in 2005?   Y
  N 
 
2.  If yes to Q.1, did you typically commute by the same mode(s) as you do now?   Y

  N 
3.  If no to Q.2, please enter the number of miles you traveled (to work only) in a typical week 

in 2005 below:  
Commute 

Mode 
Drive 
Alone Carpool Vanpool Public 

Transit Bike Walk Other

Days per 
Week (max 7)        

Miles 
Traveled to 
Work per Day 

       

If you commute differently now than in 2005, why did you change your commute mode?  

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

E.  Current Commute Preference Information  
 
1. Why have you chosen your current commute mode? 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

2. Would you consider taking any of the following transportation modes?(check all that 
apply):  

 

 Carpooling  Vanpooling  Bicycling 
 

 Public transit  Walking  Other__________ 
 

3. a. Is there a transit route that you would use to commute by public transit?   Y
  N 

 

*

*

*
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b. If not, please explain: 
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________ 

  
4. If you drive alone, which, if any, of the following benefits would encourage you to take 

alternative forms of transportation?  (check all that apply)  
 

 Vanpool/carpool incentives  Free/inexpensive shuttle 
 

 Pre-tax transit checks  Free public transit benefit 
 

 Parking cash-out   Subsidized bicycle purchase 
(reimbursement to give up your parking spot)   
 
 Improved transit options   Improved bike routes/conditions  

 
 Improved walking routes/conditions  Better information about my 

commute options 
 

 Telecommuting option  Other________________________ 
 

5. Other comments? 
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
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Government-
Generated 
Solid Waste 
Methodology 

 

Emissions from the waste sector are an estimate of methane generation that will result from the anaerobic 

decomposition of all organic waste sent to landfill in the base year. It is important to note that although these 

emissions are attributed to the inventory year in which the waste is generated, the emissions themselves will occur 

over the 100+ year timeframe that the waste will decompose. This frontloading of emissions is the approach taken 

by EPA’s Waste Reduction Model (WARM). Attributing all future emissions to the year in which the waste was 

generated incorporates all emissions from actions taken during the inventory year into that year’s greenhouse gas 

release. This facilitates comparisons of the impacts of actions taken between inventory years and between 

jurisdictions. It also simplifies the analysis of the impact of actions taken to reduce waste generation or divert it 

from landfills.  

D.1 Estimating Waste Tonnages from Atherton’s Operations 

Like most local governments, Atherton does not directly track the amount of waste generated from its operations. 

Therefore, to estimate the amount of waste generated, ICLEI worked with Allied Waste, Inc. the hauler of waste for 

Atherton in 2005. The amount of waste was estimated by compiling pick-up accounts owned by Atherton. Garbage 

trucks do not weigh waste at each pick-up, therefore, it is not possible to directly track disposal figures in mass per 

facility. Mass of waste generation was estimated using volumetric container size (gallons, yards, etc.) data, along 

with pick-up frequency and average fill of containers. These data produced a comprehensive annual volumetric 

figure, which was then converted to mass using standard conversion factors supplied by the California Integrated 

Waste Management Board (CIWMB). Estimated waste generation was converted to final disposal (quantity sent to 

landfill) by applying average waste diversion percentages for each account. Where applicable, self-haul waste 

(waste brought directly from the local government to landfills) was included as part of this total. 
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D.2 Emissions Calculation Methods 

As some types of waste (e.g., paper, plant debris, food scraps, etc.) generate methane within the anaerobic 

environment of a landfill and others do not (e.g., metal, glass, etc.), it is important to characterize the various 

components of the waste stream. Waste characterization for government-generated solid waste was estimated using 

the CIWMB’s 2004 statewide waste characterization study.17 

Most landfills in the Bay Area capture methane emissions either for energy generation or for flaring. EPA estimates 

that 60 percent to 80 percent18 of total methane emissions are recovered at the landfills to which Atherton sends its 

waste. Following the recommendation of LGOP, ICLEI adopted a 75 percent methane recovery factor. 

Recycling and composting programs are reflected in the emissions calculations as reduced total tonnage of waste 

going to the landfills. The model, however, does not capture the associated emissions reductions in “upstream” 

energy use from recycling as part of the inventory.19 This is in-line with the “end-user” or “tailpipe” approach taken 

throughout the development of this inventory. It is important to note that, recycling and composting programs can 

have a significant impact on greenhouse gas emissions when a full lifecycle approach is taken. Manufacturing 

products with recycled materials avoids emissions from the energy that would have been used during extraction, 

transporting and processing of virgin material. 

D.2.1 Methane Commitment Method 

CO2e emissions from waste disposal were calculated using the methane commitment method outlined in the EPA 

WARM model. This model has the following general formula: 

CO2e = Wt * (1-R)A 

Where:   

Wt is the quantify of waste type “t”  

R is the methane recovery factor, 

A is the CO2e emissions of methane per metric ton of waste at the disposal site (the methane factor) 

 

                                                 
17 CIWMB Waste Characterization Study-Public Administration Group available at http://www.ciwmb.ca.gov/WasteChar/BizGrpCp.asps. 
18 AP 42, section 2.4 Municipal Solid Waste, 2.4-6, http://www.epa.gov/ttn/chief/ap42/index.html 
19 “Upstream” emissions include emissions that may not occur in your jurisdiction resulting from manufacturing or harvesting virgin 
materials and transportation of them. 

http://www.epa.gov/ttn/chief/ap42/index.html
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While the WARM model often calculates upstream emissions, as well as carbon sequestration in the landfill, these 

dimensions of the model were omitted for this particular study for two reasons: 

This inventory functions on an end-use analysis, rather than a life-cycle analysis, which would calculate upstream 

emissions), and this inventory solely identifies emissions sources, and no potential sequestration “sinks.” 
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Conducting 
a Monitoring 
Inventory 

 

The purpose of this appendix is to assist Atherton staff in conducting a monitoring inventory to measure progress 

against the baseline established in this inventory report. Conducting such an inventory represents milestone five of 

the Five- Milestone Process, and allows a local government to assess how well it is progressing toward achieving its 

emissions reduction targets. 

This inventory was conducted by ICLEI in conjunction with Kathy Anderson, Town Arborist, at Atherton, who 

served as the lead data gathering coordinator for the inventory. To facilitate a monitoring inventory, ICLEI has 

documented all of the raw data, data sources, and calculation methods used in this inventory. Future inventories 

should seek to replicate or improve upon the data and methods used in this inventory. Wherever possible, however, 

ICLEI strongly recommends institutionalizing internal data collection in order to be able to meet the recommended 

methods outlined in LGOP.  

E.1 ICLEI Tools for Local Governments  

ICLEI has created a number of tools for Atherton to use to assist them in future monitoring inventories. These tools 

were designed specifically for the Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership, and comply with the methods 

outlined in LGOP. These tools are designed to work in conjunction with LGOP, which is, and will remain, the 

primary reference document for conducting an emissions inventory. These tools include: 

• A “master data sheet” that contains most or all of the raw data (including emails), data sources, 

emissions calculations, data templates, notes on inclusions and exclusions, and reporting tools (charts 

and graphs and the excel version of LGOP reporting tool).  

• A copy of all electronic raw data, such as finance records or Excel spreadsheets. 
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• LGOP reporting tool (included in the master data sheet and in Appendix B) that has all activity data, 

emissions factors, and methods used to calculate emissions for this inventory.  

• Sector-specific instructions that discuss the types of emissions, emissions calculations methods, and 

data required to calculate emissions from each sector, as well as instructions for using the data 

collection tools and calculators in the master data sheet. 

• The appendices in this report include detailed methodologies for calculating emissions from Scope 3 

employee commute and government-generated solid waste, as well as two versions of the employee 

commute survey.  

It is also important to note that all ICLEI members receive on-demand technical assistance from their ICLEI liaison, 

which local staff should feel free to contact at any point during this process.  

E.2 Relationship to Other Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership 
Inventories 

While the emissions inventories for the 27 participating local governments were conducted simultaneously using the 

same tools, a local government operations inventory is based on data specific to each local government’s operations. 

For this reason, data must be collected internally within each local government, and the availability of data (and thus 

emissions estimation methods) will vary between local governments.  

That said, local governments in the Silicon Valley Climate Protection Partnership may benefit by cooperating 

during the re-inventorying process. For example, by coordinating inventories, they may be able to hire a team of 

interns to collectively perform the inventories – saving money in the process. In addition, local staff may be able to 

learn from each other during the process or conduct group training sessions if necessary. As a whole, the Silicon 

Valley Climate Protection Partnership provides the basis for a continuing regional platform for climate actions, and 

ICLEI recommends taking advantage of this opportunity during all climate actions, including conducting future 

greenhouse gas emissions inventories. 

E.3 Improving Emissions Estimates 

One of the benefits of a local government operations inventory is that local government staff can identify areas in 

their current data collection systems where data collection can be improved. For example, a local government may 

not directly track fuel consumption by each vehicle and instead will rely upon estimates based upon VMT or 

purchased fuel to calculate emissions. This affects both the accuracy of the emissions estimate and may have other 

implications for government operations as a whole.  

During the inventory process, ICLEI and local government staff identified the following gaps in data that, if 

resolved, would allow Atherton to meet the recommended methods outlined in LGOP in future inventories. 
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• Direct tracking of refrigerants recharged into HVAC and refrigeration equipment 

• Direct tracking of fire suppressants recharged into fire suppression equipment 

• Fuel consumption by mobile equipment 

• Direct tracking of fuel consumption by diesel and other generators 

• Refrigerants recharged into vehicles in the vehicle fleet 

ICLEI encourages staff to review the areas of missing data and establish data collection systems for this data as part 

of normal operations. In this way, when staff are ready to re-inventory for a future year, they will have the proper 

data to make a more accurate emissions estimate. 

E.4 Conducting the Inventory  

ICLEI recommends the following approach for Silicon Valley Partnership local governments that wish to conduct a 

monitoring inventory: 

Step 1: Identify a Climate Steward 

This steward will be responsible for the Atherton’s climate actions as a whole and could serve as an ICLEI liaison in 

all future climate work. In the context of a monitoring inventory, the steward will be responsible for initiating 

discussions on a new inventory.  

Step 2: Determine which Sectors to Inventory 

There are many ways to determine which sectors apply to a local government’s operations, but the easiest to review 

will be LGOP Standard Report, which is located both in Appendix B and in the master data sheet. This document 

clearly delineates which sectors will need to be inventoried within a local government’s operations and which 

LGOP sectors do not apply to a jurisdiction.  

Step 3: Gather Support: Identify Data Gathering Team and Leads 

Coordination and acceptance among all participating departments is an important factor in coordinating a successful 

inventory. To that end, the inventory coordinator should work with the city/town/county administrator to identify all 

staff who will need to be part of the inventory. To facilitate this process, ICLEI has documented all people 

associated with the inventory in the master data sheet—these names are located in the final completed data form for 

each sector. Once this team has been identified, the inventory coordinator should hold a kickoff meeting with the 

administrator, all necessary staff, and relevant department heads which clearly communicates the priority of the 

inventory in relationship to competing demands. At this meeting, the roles of each person, including the inventory 

coordinator, should be established. 
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Step 4: Review Types of Emissions and Available Methodologies for Applicable Sectors 

Local staff should then review LGOP and the instructions documents provided through this inventory to better 

understand the types of emissions for each sector (for example, within Mobile Emissions, CO2 emissions and 

CH4/N2O emissions represent two different data requirements and emissions calculations methodologies). Each 

emissions type may have more than one possible estimation methodology, and it is important that the inventory 

coordinator understands all possible methodologies and be able to communicate this to all parties assisting in the 

data gathering. 

Step 5: Review Methodologies Used for the 2005 Inventory to Determine Data to Collect 

In order to duplicate or improve upon the methods used in this inventory, local staff should again review the 

methods used for this inventory—these methods are again located in Appendix B—and within the master data sheet. 

These methods reflect the data limitations for each local government (as many local governments could not obtain 

data necessary to meet the recommended methods in LGOP). Wherever possible, these methods should be 

duplicated or, if it is possible, replaced with the recommended methods outlined in LGOP. Using these 

methodologies, staff will determine what data needs to be collected and communicate this effectively to the data 

gathering team. 

Step 6: Begin Data Collection 

With the exception of electricity and natural gas for stationary sources, all data collection will be internal. To obtain 

stationary source energy consumption data, staff will need to contact the ICLEI representative to determine who the 

contact is for PG&E data (other utilities will need to be contacted directly). 

Step 7: Use the Data Forms as a Resource During Data Gathering 

A number of questions will come up during the data gathering process that may be difficult to answer. ICLEI has 

attempted to capture all of the questions that arose during the 2005 inventory and how they were addressed through 

the master data sheet. Within the master data sheet, staff should review the raw data, working data, and completed 

data forms to review how raw data was converted to final data, and also to review any notes taken by ICLEI staff 

during the 2005 inventory process. 

For example, reviewing the stationary sources PG&E data within the master data sheet will allow local staff to 

review how individual accounts were separated into each category and which counts may have been excluded from 

the inventory. 
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Step 8: Use Emissions Software to Calculate Emissions 

ICLEI has provided the staff lead on the 2005 inventory with a backup of the software used to calculate many of the 

emissions included in this report. Staff should use this (or more current ICLEI software) to calculate emissions by 

inputting the activity data into the software. ICLEI staff and ICLEI trainings are available to assist local government 

staff in calculating emissions. 

Step 9: Report Emissions 

The master data sheet also contains the LGOP Standard Reporting Template, which is the template adopted by ARB 

as the official reporting template for government operations emissions inventory. This tool, as well as the charts and 

graphs tool provided by ICLEI can be used to report emissions from government operations. Also, local government 

staff should utilize this narrative report as guide for a narrative report if they so choose. 

Step 10: Standardize and Compare to Base Year 

Conducting a monitoring inventory is meant to serve as a measuring point against the baseline year represented in 

this report. In order to make a more accurate comparison, it is necessary to standardize emissions from stationary 

sources based upon heating and cooling degree days (staff can use a ratio of heating /cooling degree days to 

standardize across years).  

In addition, it is important, when comparing emissions across years, to clearly understand where emissions levels 

may have changed due to a change in methodology or due to excluding an emissions source. For example, if the 

default method was used to estimate refrigerant leakage in 2005 (this method highly overestimates these emissions), 

and the recommended method was available in a monitoring year, this would appear as a dramatic reduction in these 

emissions even though actual leaked refrigerants may be similar to the base year. Changes such as these should not 

be seen as progress toward or away from an emissions reduction target, but emissions estimates should be adjusted 

to create as much of an apples-to-apples comparison as possible. If such an adjustment is not possible, staff should 

clearly note the change in methodology between years when comparing emissions.  
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Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM: JEROME D. GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: COUNCIL OF CITIES DECEMBER MEETING – COUNCIL GUIDANCE 

ON VOTING MATTERS 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Council to give guidance direction to San Mateo County Council of Cities representative (Vice 
Mayor McKeithen) and alternate representative (Council Member Lewis) on voting matters at 
the December 18, 2009 annual holiday dinner. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The San Mateo County Council of Cities will vote on a number of regional board seats at its 
December meeting, which will be held in conjunction with its annual holiday party.    The 
positions are identified in the attached letter from Chair Terry Nagel dated November 10, 2009.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
There is no fiscal impact. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1- November 10, 2009 letter from Council of Cities Chair Terry Nagel 
2- Roster of Appointments by the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors and City 

Selection Committee 
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Item No. 27 

   

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM: JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
  WYNNE S. FURTH, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 18, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: RESCISSION OF ROAD IMPACT FEES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION   Adopt the attached Resolution of the Council of the Town of 
Atherton Rescinding Resolution No. 05-34 (Establishing a Road Impact Fee) and Directing 
Refund of Fees Paid on or After August 20, 2009. 
 
BACKGROUND   Since 2000, the Town of Atherton has charged a "road impact fee" against 
development activity in order to repair the damage to the Town's streets that results from 
construction. The appropriate amount for the fee was determined by the Council after reviewing 
reports prepared by engineering firms (DKS Associates in 2000 and Kimley –Horn and 
Associates, Inc in 2005) which estimated the cost of roadway deterioration and then determined 
what share of that deterioration was attributable to construction activity. The Public Works 
Department combined the road impact fees with other road maintenance funding in carrying out 
its Pavement Management System. Because of the multiple sources of funding, the Town has 
been able not only to maintain, but improve its "PCI," ("pavement condition index,"), an 
industry standard for evaluating the condition of public streets. If the PCI is maintained at a high 
level through regular maintenance of streets, total maintenance costs are lower than if the streets 
are allowed to deteriorate.  
 
DISCUSSION   There is presently a legal controversy in the State of California as to the 
legality of road impact fees of the type collected by the Town of Atherton and a number of other 
cities and towns. "Impact fees" to offset the impact of development on civic infrastructure are 
specifically authorized by the Mitigation Fee Act (Government Code Section 66000 and 
following) in adopting and modifying the road impact fee in 2005. These fees are charged to 
developers. However, Vehicle Code Section 9400.8, adopted in 1989, prohibits local 
governments from charging a fee for the use of public roads. The Court of Appeal for the 5th 
District of California ruled, in a case involving a per ton charge on the trucking of sewage 
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sludge, construed an impact fee as a charge for the use of public streets and ruled that it was 
illegal (County Sanitation District No. 2 of Los Angeles County v. County of Kern (2005) 127 
Cal. App. 4th 1544.) The case has been much criticized, as there was little briefing of the issue 
and the case primarily focused on the adequacy of an environmental analysis under CEQA. 
Furthermore, the case does not analyze a fee charged on construction activity. However, the 
case does hold that Vehicle Code Section 9400.8 pre-empts impact fees for damage to roads. 
The case is not binding on the appellate courts with jurisdiction over Atherton, but as a 
published opinion, it will be considered seriously by any court examining the issue in the future.  
 
Several individuals and organizations obtaining development permits in Atherton have raised 
the question of the legality of the road impact fee. At least one timely claim for a refund of a 
road impact fee has been filed with the Town for this fiscal year. While the Town's roads have 
benefitted greatly from the collection and expenditure of the road impact fee, litigation of its 
legality would be an expensive proposition. Certainty as to the sources and nature of the Town's 
revenue is important to its efficient operation.  
 
California law requires that a claim for refund of a fee be filed with the Town within 90 days of 
payment of the fee. The attached resolution directs the City Manager to refund road impact fees 
paid within the last 90 days, and any other road impact fees paid during the current fiscal year 
for which a timely claim was filed. It does not require the filing of a claim for fees paid within 
the last 90 days, but the resolution does direct payment of the refund after the Town receives a 
release and settlement agreement. Staff anticipates mailing a form to each payor specifying the 
amount of the refund due and enclosing the release form to be returned to the Town.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT   Depending upon the volume of construction activity and the rate of the 
road impact fee, the Town has collected between $395,000 and $1,022,000 in road impact fees 
annually in fiscal years 2001-2002 through 2008-2009. The total revenue collected under the 
program through the end of fiscal year 2008-2009 was approximately $5,170,000, while 
expenditures totaled $4,740,000.  
 
Road impact fee revenues were included in the 2009-2010 budget at $650,000. Approximately 
$58,000 in road impact fees were paid between July 1 of this year and August 20th. 
Approximately $130,000 in road impact fees were paid between August 20th and November 10th 
of this year. There are sufficient unspent road impact fees to pay the proposed refunds; general 
fund expenditures will not be required.  
 
ALTERNATIVE   An alternative approach would be for the Council to continue collecting the 
road impact fee and defend any legal challenge that may be brought.  
 
Prepared by: 
 
      /s/ Wynne Furth 
___________________________   ______________________________  
Jerry Gruber, City Manager    Wynne Furth, City Attorney 

1246759v1 05025/0004 

Page 2 of 2 
 



RESOLUTION 09-50 
RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 

RESCINDING RESOLUTION N0. 05-34 (ESTABLISHING A ROAD IMPACT 
FEE) AND DIRECTING REFUND OF CERTAIN FEES PAID ON OR AFTER 

AUGUST 20, 2009 
 
 WHEREAS, the Town of Atherton previously adopted Resolution No. 00-27, 
establishing a road impact fee to address the damage to the Town's roads resulting from 
construction projects within the Town; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 00-27 was rescinded and superseded by Resolution 
No. 05-34, which increased the road impact fee and added an excavation fee to address 
the continued deterioration of the Town's roads which was judged by the City's 
consulting engineers to be the result of construction activity; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 06-19 rescinded the excavation, or off-haul fee but 
did not alter the road impact fee; and  
 
 WHEREAS, there is controversy as to the legality of a road impact fee adopted 
under the Mitigation Fee Act (Government Code Sections 66000 and following,) which 
fees are intended to address the impacts of construction on civic infrastructure, in light of 
Vehicle Code Section 9400.8, which prohibits local government charges for the lawful 
use of public streets; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is the position of the California local governments that charge road 
impact fees for development projects that these are lawful fees on development rather 
than fees for the use of public streets, no court has ruled on this issue; 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 
DOES RESOLVE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Section 1. Repeal of Resolution 05-34.   Resolution 05-34 is hereby rescinded, 
effective immediately upon the passage of this resolution.   
 
Section 2.        Refund of Road Impact Fee.   The City Manager is hereby directed to 
refund road impact fees paid to the City on or after August 20, 2009, and to refund any 
road impact fees paid during fiscal year 2009-2010 for which a written protest was 
received within 90 days after payment of the fee.   Such refunds shall be issued promptly 
to the party that has paid the fee upon execution of a settlement and release agreement in 
the form satisfactory to the City Attorney.    
 
* * * * * * * * * * * * 

 



Resolution  
Adopted November 18, 2009 
Page 2 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted 
by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on this 18th  
day of November 2009, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: Council Members:   
NOES: Council Members:  
ABSENT: Council Members:  
ABSTAIN: Council Members:  
 
   
 Jerry Carlson, MAYOR 
 TOWN OF ATHERTON 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
  
Theresa DellaSanta, Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
   
Wynne Furth, City Attorney 
 
 
 



Council Report – Elizabeth Lewis 
 
November 18,2009 
 
November 16 – Met with Sandy Dubrinsky re Sacred Heart/St. 
Joseph’s new construction project. 
 
November 12 – Attended Community meeting at M/A High School 
Library regarding lights on athletic field. 
 
November 10 – Transportation Committee Meeting 
 
November 3 - Voted 
 
October 25 – Attended annual brunch with panel discussion entitled 
“California’s Broken: How Do We Fix It?” hosted by California State 
Senator Joe Simitian, Eleventh District.  Panelists were: Bob 
Hertzberg (Co-Chair, California Forward and former speaker of the 
California State Assembly), Russell Hancock, (President & CEO, 
Joint Venture: Silicon Valley Network) and Kathay Feng (Executive 
Director, California Common Cause). 
 
October 26 – Green Building Tour at LEED Platinum Rated Home on 
Ridge View 
 
October 27 – Green Building Workshop  hosted by Kathy Hughes 
Anderson at Holbrook Palmer Park Main House regarding Green 
Building Ordinance. 
 
October 23 – Council of Cities dinner at East Palo Alto Sr. Center 
 
 
 
 
 







 
Council Report for November 18, 2009 
 
Charles Marsala 
  
The Blue Ribbon Task Force completed the report on the Feasibility of a new Town 
Center. 
  
Congrats to the Jerry Carlson and Elizabeth Lewis for their leadership on the committee 
to pass measures S & T- the renewal of the Parcel Tax. 
  



November 2009 - Council Report 
Jerry Carlson 

 
Peninsula Cities Consortium 10/23 meeting  
 Brian Steen reported on the High Speed Rail Design Workshops which included technical 
expert presentations on transportation, tunneling, geotechnical, historical resources, trains, 
finance and public art.  In the afternoon tables were set up with 8 foot Google maps of segments 
of the rail corridor from northern Atherton border to the southern Palo Alto border.  Greg 
Conlon, Jim Janz, Jack Ringham, Paul Jones and I focused on the Atherton segment.  Our 
preferred vertical alignment was to put high speed rail lines in a deep tunnel and Caltrain/UP 
tracks above in a trench so all electrical wires would below the surface.  This would allow street 
crossings to continue at grade and would allow a ‘green belt’ walkway along the rail corridor.  
Such a solution would be dependent on the cooperation of Menlo Park and North Fair Oaks 
areas, technical feasibility and additional financing than had been assume in the Program EIR 
and CRHSR Business Plan.  Every other group involved in the workshop reached the same 
conclusion that the tracks should below the surface. 
 A future workshop will focus on financing and private/public partnerships.  The PCC 
information website is http://www.peninsularail.com 
 
HSR board meeting 11/5 was watched on live cam 
 Approved a $9 million, 5 year contract to Ogilvy Public Relations Worldwide for a 
‘Public Information and Communication Program.”  The board claims the purpose is to provide a 
consistent and accurate message throughout the state re high speed rail.  However, in response to 
board questions it is obvious that overcoming opposition to Peninsula high speed rail plans by 
using the firm’s resources is a major goal.  Rod Diridon made this very clear in making several 
comments.  I view this as using tax payer dollars to try and counter grass roots opposition efforts 
all along the Peninsula.  It is really a public relations/’propaganda’ contract for the purpose to 
overcome legitimate concerns about their high speed rail plans. 
 By December 15th the revised Business Plan is due for submission.  In it will be the 
assumption that the San Jose to San Francisco segment will be on a raised berm as assumed in 
the Program EIR.  My concern which I have passed on to Senator Simitian is that this 
presupposes what the vertical rail alignment will be for this segment and may be later used to 
justify not considering higher cost options such as tunneling and trenching. 
It is becoming increasingly apparent that if we want to keep our cities from being divided by 
high speed rail we will have to mount a successful lobbying effort of the state legislature.  The 
challenge for the council is how to make certain that our residents have a clear understanding as 
to how the vertical alignment decision will forever impact our town?  There is a grass roots effort 
underway to raise funds for lobbying efforts to try and preserve our communities.   
 A draft organizational plan has been presented by KPMG recommending expanding the 
number of permanent staff positions that need to be filled by the Authority.  The plan can be 
accessed on the high speed rail web site. 
 
HEART breakfast and low cost housing tour 11/2 
 The group met at Rotary Floritas, senior housing complex in San Mateo.  Rotary owns 
this particular site and had the assistance of other agencies in the planning and financing of the 
units.  There was a walking tour to Peninsula Station, a 68 unit complex being constructed with 



city funds and other assistance including state grants.  It is located right next to the Caltrain 
tracks.  Some retail space along El Camino (old Goodyear site) will be included.  Both projects 
provide affordable living space for working families and seniors who want to stay in the 
community. 
 
Council of Cities dinner meeting in East Palo Alto 10/23. 
 Meeting was held in the Senior Center and hosted by Mayor Rubin Abrica.  The program 
was on building healthier communities focusing on obesity rates having doubled for adults and 
tripled for children since 1980. The Chief of the San Mateo County Health System and a 
representative of the California Center for Public Health Advocacy group made presentations.  
Exercise was stressed as being even more important than food choices for controlling weight. 
 
Children’s Bill of Rights recognition meeting 10/29 
 Held at Oracle Center where all San Mateo County cities and many other agencies were 
recognized for their support with a framed plaque. 
 
Recognize the S&T Parcel Tax Committee on its successful campaign. 
 Chairman John Thibault, Treasurer Richard Moore, Asst. Treasurer Doug DeVivo and 
committee members Elizabeth Lewis and John Davey, and with assistance from Bill Widmer and 
Phil Lively put together a very successful effort resulting in the tax measure passing by 77%.  I 
greatly enjoyed the great working relationship and dedication of each member of the group. 
 
Fair Oaks Community Meeting on High Speed Rail 
 The first outreach effort by HSR at a special meeting of the North Fair Oaks Community 
Council on Nor. 19th, from 7:30-9:00pm, in the Fair Oaks Community Center, Rooms 4 & 5 
2600 Middlefield Rd., Redwood City, CA 94063 
 
 
 
   



 
Council Member Jim Dobbie 
Council Reports 
11-13-09 
 
On Thursday, November 12th attended a meeting at Menlo Atherton high school where 
the potential installation of permanent floodlights is being proposed. 
The meeting was attended by neighbors, school officials and parents of children who are 
involved with the football program. 
Also in attendance were council members from both Menlo Park and Atherton. 
The neighbors are strongly opposed to the lights fearing the impact on their environment 
because of increased traffic, noise, light impact and the potential for attracting criminal 
activities. 
While the football program has only four or five home games, the lights would be used 
for other sports such as soccer and lacrosse. 
Other non sports events might also be included. 
The lights are to be paid for out of the most recent bond fund monies according to one of 
the school board members. This needs to be checked because previously the money was 
to be raised through private donations 
 
Jim Dobbie 
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